
2175 Cherry Avenue • Signal Hill, California 90755-3799

CITY OF SIGNAL HILL

THE CITY OF SIGNAL HILL
WELCOMES YOU TO A REGULAR

 CITY COUNCIL MEETING
February 24, 2026

Final

The City of Signal Hill appreciates your attendance. Public interest provides the Council and 
Agency with valuable information regarding issues of the community.  Regular meetings are 
held on the 2nd and 4th Tuesday of every month. 

Regular meetings begin at 6:00 pm with the conduct of any business permitted to be 
conducted in closed session by the Brown Act (Government Code Section 54950, et seq.), if 
any, and with the public portion of the meeting beginning at 7:00 pm. There is a period for 
public comment on closed session matters at 6:00 pm prior to the closed session. In the event 
there is no business to be conducted in closed session, the Regular meeting shall begin at 
7:00 pm. There is a public comment period at the beginning of the Regular meeting.  Any 
person wishing to comment shall be allotted three minutes per distinct item. Any meeting may 
be adjourned to a time and place stated in the order of adjournment.

The agenda is posted 72 hours prior to each meeting on the City’s website and outside of City 
Hall. The agenda and related reports are also available for review online at 
www.cityofsignalhill.org.

To view the meeting live at 7:00 p.m.:

• City of Signal Hill website at www.cityofsignalhill.org, select the City Council 
Meetings Link from the home page.
• Charter Spectrum Channel 74 or Frontier FiOS Channel 38.

To participate (closed session at 6:00 p.m. and regular meeting at 7:00 p.m.):

• In-person Participation: Council Chamber of City Hall, 2175 Cherry Avenue, Signal 
Hill, California.
• To make a general public comment or comment on a specific agenda item, you may 
also submit your comment, limited to 250 words or less, to the City Clerk at 
cityclerk@cityofsignalhill.org not later than 5:00 p.m. on Tuesday, February 24, 2026. 
Written comments will be provided electronically to the City Council and attached to the 
meeting minutes. Written comments will not be read into the record.

Page 1 of 5 

1



City Council Regular - Final February 24, 2026

City Council Members are compensated $794.40 per month. City Clerk and City Treasurer are 
compensated $482.04 per month.

(1) CALL TO ORDER – 6:00 P.M.

(2) ROLL CALL

MAYOR HANSEN
VICE MAYOR HONEYCUTT
COUNCIL MEMBER COPELAND
COUNCIL MEMBER JONES
COUNCIL MEMBER WOODS

(3) CLOSED SESSION

a. A CLOSED SESSION WILL BE HELD PURSUANT TO GOVERNMENT CODE 
SECTION 54956.8.

CONFERENCE WITH REAL PROPERTY NEGOTIATORS

PROPERTY: APPROXIMATELY 1.9 ACRES OF CITY-OWNED LAND 
LOCATED AT THE 2400 BLOCK OF GARDENA AVENUE; HERITAGE 
SQUARE CENTRAL BUSINESS DISTRICT SPECIFIC PLAN; 

APNS: 7214-005-900, 7214-005-901, 7214-005-902, 7214-005-903 AND 
7214-005-904

AGENCY NEGOTIATORS: MAYOR AND CITY MANAGER

NEGOTIATING PARTIES: CITY OF SIGNAL HILL; AVANT REAL ESTATE; 
SIGNAL HILL PETROLEUM; AND THEIR AUTHORIZED AGENTS OR 
REPRESENTATIVES

UNDER NEGOTIATION: PRICE AND TERMS OF PAYMENT

(4) PUBLIC BUSINESS FROM THE FLOOR ON CLOSED SESSION ITEMS

(5) RECESS TO CLOSED SESSION

(6) RECONVENE REGULAR MEETING – 7:00 P.M.

(7) PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

(8) CLOSED SESSION REPORT

(9) PUBLIC BUSINESS FROM THE FLOOR ON ITEMS NOT LISTED ON THE AGENDA 
(SPEAKERS WILL BE GIVEN THREE MINUTES FOR EACH DISTINCT ITEM)

(10) PRESENTATIONS
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a. BLACK HISTORY MONTH SPOTLIGHT AWARD FOR DIANA PHILLIPS
.body

(11) CITY MANAGER REPORTS

a. CITY COUNCIL COMMITTEE POLICY: DIVERSITY COALITION AND 
SUSTAINABLE CITY COMMITTEE PROPOSED STRUCTURE

Recommendation:

Staff recommends the City Council approve the proposed formation structure for 
the Diversity Coalition Committee and the Sustainable City Committee. 

b. FISCAL YEAR 2025-26 MID-YEAR BUDGET REVIEW AND RESOLUTION 
AUTHORIZING APPROPRIATIONS FROM THE FISCAL YEAR  2024-25 
GENERAL FUND OPERATING POSITIVE FUND BALANCE; CURRENT YEAR 
APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS AND CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN 
BUDGET AND RELATED FUNDING; TRANSFERS FOR CAPITAL 
IMPROVEMENT PLAN PROJECTS; AMENDING THE FISCAL YEAR 
2025-2026 BUDGET

Strategic Plan Goal(s):

Goal No. 1 Financial Stability: Ensure the City’s long-term financial stability 
and resilience.

Goal No. 2 Community Safety: Maintain Community Safety by supporting 
public safety services and increasing emergency preparedness.

Goal No. 3 Economic and Downtown Development: Improve the local 
economy, support local businesses, and create a vibrant 
downtown core.

Goal No. 4 Infrastructure: Maintain and improve the City’s physical 
infrastructure, water system, and recreational spaces. 

Goal No. 5 High-Functioning Government: Strengthen internal communication, 
recruitment, retention, systems, and processes to increase the 
effectiveness and efficiency of City services. 

Recommendations:

1. Approve the proposed appropriations and reserve transfers from FY 2024-25 
to FY 2025-26 operating budget and reserve balances, utilizing the current 
FY 2024-25 General Fund operating positive fund balance of $7,039,019.

2.  Adopt a resolution, entitled:
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A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SIGNAL HILL, 
CALIFORNIA, AUTHORIZING APPROPRIATIONS FROM THE FISCAL 
YEAR 2024-25 GENERAL FUND OPERATING POSITIVE FUND BALANCE, 
CURRENT YEAR APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS, AND CAPITAL 
IMPROVEMENT PLAN BUDGET AND RELATED FUNDING TRANSFERS, 
AND AMENDING THE FISCAL YEAR 2025-26 BUDGET

c. CITY COUNCIL DIRECTION TO SCHEDULE A BIENNIAL BUDGET 
WORKSHOP

Strategic Plan Goals:

Goal No. 1: Financial Stability: Ensure the City’s long-term financial stability and 
resilience.

Recommendation:

Select a date for the Biennial Budget Workshop for FY 2026-27 and FY 
2027-28.

d. REQUEST FOR PROPOSALS FOR INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT AND 
ADVISORY SERVICES

Recommendation:

1. Approve the Request for Proposal (RFP) for Investment Management and 
Advisory Services and authorize its release.

e. PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT WITH PLACEWORKS TO 
PREPARE CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY ACT (CEQA) 
ANALYSIS FOR THE OPPORTUNITY STUDY AREAS

Recommendation:

Authorize the City Manager to enter into a Professional Services Agreement with 
PlaceWorks, for a total not-to-exceed amount of $500,000.

(12) CONSENT CALENDAR

The following Consent Calendar items are expected to be routine and 
non-controversial.  Items will be acted upon by the Council at one time without 
discussion.  Any item may be removed by a Council Member for discussion.

a. ADOPT A RESOLUTION AMENDING THE EXISTING ADMINISTRATIVE 
BUDGET GUIDELINES AND ESTABLISHING A NEW BUDGET 
MANAGEMENT POLICY

Recommendation:

Adopt a Resolution entitled:   A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF 
THE CITY OF SIGNAL HILL, CALIFORNIA, ADOPTING THE BUDGET 
MANAGEMENT POLICY AND AMENDING ALL PRIOR BUDGET 
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AMENDMENT POLICIES AND GUIDELINES.

b. SCHEDULE OF INVESTMENTS AND MONTHLY TRANSACTION REPORT

Recommendation:

Receive and file.

c. WARRANT REGISTER PRESENTED FEBRUARY 24, 2026

Recommendation:

Authorize payment of the Warrant Registers presented February 24, 2026.

d. APPROVAL OF MEETING MINUTES

Recommendation:

Approve the meeting minutes of the February 10, 2026 Regular City Council 
Meeting.

(13) COUNCIL AGENDA--NEW BUSINESS

COUNCIL MEMBER WOODS
COUNCIL MEMBER JONES
COUNCIL MEMBER COPELAND
VICE MAYOR HONEYCUTT
MAYOR HANSEN

(14) ADJOURNMENT

Tonight’s meeting will be adjourned to the next Regular meeting of the Signal Hill City 
Council to be held on Tuesday, March 10, 2026, at 7:00 p.m., in the Council Chamber 
of City Hall, 2175 Cherry Avenue, Signal Hill, CA 90755.

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION

Routine matters are handled most quickly and efficiently if contact is made with the City 
department directly concerned.  However, if you would like to request that a matter be 
presented for City Council consideration, you may do so by writing to the City Council, 
City Clerk, or City Manager.  The deadline for agenda items is 12 noon on the Tuesday 
preceding the Council and Agency meetings.  The complete agenda, including back up 
materials, is available on the City website on the Friday preceding the meeting. 

If you need special assistance beyond what is normally provided to participate in City 
meetings, the City will attempt to accommodate you in every reasonable manner.  
Please call the City Clerk's office at (562) 989-7305 at least 48 hours prior to the 
meeting to inform us of your particular needs and to determine if accommodation is 
feasible.
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CITY OF SIGNAL HILL

STAFF REPORT

2175 Cherry Avenue • Signal
Hill, California 90755-3799

2/10/2026

AGENDA ITEM

TO: HONORABLE MAYOR
AND MEMBERS OF THE CITY COUNCIL

FROM: CARLO TOMAINO
CITY MANAGER

SUBJECT: CLOSED SESSION

Summary:

A closed session will be held pursuant to Government Code Section 54956.8.

CONFERENCE WITH REAL PROPERTY NEGOTIATORS

Property: Approximately 1.9 acres of City-owned land located at the 2400 Block of Gardena Avenue;
Heritage Square Central Business District Specific Plan;

APNs: 7214-005-900, 7214-005-901, 7214-005-902, 7214-005-903 and 7214-005-904

Agency Negotiators: Mayor and City Manager

Negotiating Parties: City of Signal Hill; Avant Real Estate; Signal Hill Petroleum; and their authorized
agents or representatives

Under Negotiation: Price and terms of payment

Recommendation:

Recess prior to adjournment of tonight’s meeting to conduct a closed session.
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CITY OF SIGNAL HILL

STAFF REPORT

2175 Cherry Avenue • Signal
Hill, California 90755-3799

2/24/2026

AGENDA ITEM

TO: HONORABLE MAYOR
AND MEMBERS OF THE CITY COUNCIL

FROM: CARLO TOMAINO
CITY MANAGER

SUBJECT: BLACK HISTORY MONTH SPOTLIGHT AWARD FOR DIANA PHILLIPS

Summary:

Senator Lena Gonzalez recently featured local resident, Diana Phillips, as part of her Black History
Month Spotlight. Mayor Tina Hansen and a representative from Senator Lena Gonzalez’s Office will
recognize Diana Phillips for her work and contributions to public policy and digital infrastructure, and
her work as Vice Chair of both the Civil Service Commission and Diversity Coalition Committee for
the City of Signal Hill...recommendation..body
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CITY OF SIGNAL HILL

STAFF REPORT

2175 Cherry Avenue • Signal
Hill, California 90755-3799

2/24/2026

AGENDA ITEM

TO: HONORABLE MAYOR
AND MEMBERS OF THE CITY COUNCIL

FROM: CARLO TOMAINO
CITY MANAGER

BY: YVETTE E. AGUILAR
DEPUTY CITY MANAGER/PARKS, RECREATION AND LIBRARY SERVICES
DIRECTOR

SUBJECT: CITY COUNCIL COMMITTEE POLICY: DIVERSITY COALITION AND SUSTAINABLE
CITY COMMITTEE PROPOSED STRUCTURE

Summary:

At the City Council meeting of July 8, 2025, the City Council discussed the purpose and support
requirements for the Sustainable City Committee (SCC) and Diversity Coalition Committee (DCC).
Staff outlined the differences between commissions and committees, explained the formation and
purpose of the SCC and DCC, and presented estimates of staff resources dedicated to supporting
each committee. The City Council then directed staff to return with a framework for ad hoc and
standing committees that provides structure and establishes criteria to ensure that all committees
have a specific workplan outlining City resource allocation. Staff drafted a proposed policy that
provides parameters for both standing and ad hoc committees for City Council consideration.

On December 9, 2025, the City Council approved the draft Committee Policy and directed staff to
work with both the SCC and DCC to establish a plan specific to each group based on the new policy
guidelines. Staff drafted and proposed the frameworks for both the SCC and DCC and provided both
committees with the opportunity to share their input and provide feedback. As such, staff propose the
City Council approve the proposed structure for the SCC and DCC.

Strategic Plan Goal(s):

Goal No. 5 High-Functioning Government: Strengthen internal communication, recruitment, retention,
systems, and processes to increase the effectiveness and efficiency of City services.

Recommendation:

Staff recommends the City Council approve the proposed formation structure for the Diversity
Coalition Committee and the Sustainable City Committee.
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Fiscal Impact:

There is no fiscal impact associated with the recommended action. Staff will request appropriate
budget appropriations for the activities of City Council appointed committees as part of the upcoming
two-year budget cycle.

Background:

At the City Council meeting of May 13, 2025, Mayor Jones received support from Council Member
Woods to enable further discussion to review the formation guidelines, staff resources and budget
requirements, and other similar details of the SCC and DCC. During this meeting, the City Council
also requested approximate staff costs to support City committees. Staff drafted a report in response
to the City Council’s request for a more robust policy discussion and to facilitate the conversation.

At the City Council meeting of July 8, 2025, the City Council discussed the purpose and support
requirements for both the SCC and the DCC. The City Council then directed staff to return with a
framework for ad hoc and standing committees that provides structure and establishes criteria to
ensure that all committees have a specific workplan and the City allocates resources appropriately.

On December 9, 2025, staff presented the proposed City Council Committee Policy (Attachment A).
City Council approved the policy and directed staff to receive input on the planned implementation
process with both the SCC and DCC, and to return with a recommendation that would fall within the
new policy and establish a parameter for each of the existing committees.

Analysis:

To further enable understanding and discussion of this issue, staff is providing a short explanation
below of the different types of committee structures commonly utilized by municipal organizations.

· Standing Committees are permanent, ongoing committees that handle work or issues that are
continuously relevant to an organization. Because their responsibilities are long-term, these
committees meet regularly, follow established procedures, and provide consistent guidance or
oversight of topics that do not have a specified term and are considered ongoing.

· Ad-Hoc Committees are temporary committees formed to address a specific purpose or
project; these committees exist only as long as the task exists. Once the committee completes
its assignment or achieves its identified purpose, the committee is dissolved. The focus for Ad-
Hoc Committees is narrow, time-bound, and targeted and these types of committees may be
established to study a particular issue or plan a one-time event.

Over the past several years, both the SCC and DCC have initiated events and programs to advance
their respective goals that have since been incorporated into regular City programming. For example,
the SCC holds two Mayor cleanup events each year and the City has incorporated recommendations
related to recycling and environmental efforts. Similarly, the DCC acts as community ambassadors
and engages in community conversations at City parks, hold flag-raising events throughout the year,
and plan an annual diversity breakfast. Some of these efforts have also been incorporated into
regular City programming and include staff support.
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After the City Council approval and adoption of the City Council Committee Policy, staff prepared
draft proposal structures for each committee based on the provision that all committees initiate terms
as ad hoc (Attachments B and C). Staff recommends that both committees continue operation in
alignment with the City Council Committee Policy as outlined below for each respective committee.

Sustainable City Committee

Purpose

The Sustainable City Committee (SCC) would continue to serve as an advisory body to the City
Council on matters that are identified to be related to environmental sustainability. Over the coming
year, the SCC would continue to study, evaluate, and develop recommendations and best practices
for a potential privately operated farmer’s market that promotes sustainability, health, and wellness,
as directed by the City Council. The SCC would continue to operate in an advisory capacity only and
does not possess decision-making authority; final policy and budget decisions remain the
responsibility of City Council.

Committee Term and Sunset Provision

Staff proposes that the SCC’s term begin effective immediately and continue through the end of the
2026-2027 fiscal year (June 30, 2027), unless otherwise extended or redesignated by action of the
City Council. This defined term ensures a focused scope of work with clear deliverables and provides
City Council with an opportunity to evaluate the Committee’s outcomes before determining any future
continuation.

Membership Structure

The proposed membership structure is to maintain the existing incumbent members of the
Sustainable City Committee and fill vacant seats for a total of seven members, and three alternates.
The proposed composition of the SCC includes seven members, in addition to three alternates
comprised of two Council Members, one Planning Commissioner, one Park and Recreation
Commissioner, one Civil Service Commissioner, one Community Member, and one Business Liaison.
The three alternates would include one representative from each of the City’s commissions, including
Planning, Parks and Recreation, and Civil Service Commission.
The alternate members would not be voting members; however, they would still attend meetings to
stay informed, provide expertise, and step in to vote only when a designated primary member is
absent or has a conflict of interest, increasing the opportunity to achieve quorum for meetings.

The proposed reduction of Community Members from three to one is a result of the desire to facilitate
achieving a quorum. Under existing membership makeup, the larger membership format presented
more challenges in securing a quorum due to varying schedules. Members of the community are
always welcome to attend meetings and have the opportunity to share their knowledge, information,
and feedback through the public comment portion of the meeting and the modification to the structure
is not intended to limit public or community participation. Public participation is strongly encouraged,
and members maintain the ability to share constituent feedback they may receive with other SCC
members for consideration as deliverables are developed.
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Appointment to Existing Vacant Positions

With the proposed modified structure of the SCC, there would be two existing vacancies for (1)
Community Member and (1) Business Liaison. Staff proposes that applications for the two vacancies
open on March 2, 2026, and remain open through April 2, 2026. Applications submitted for the prior
recruitment period between May 8, 2025-June 8, 2025, would be included for City Council
appointment consideration. Based on this schedule, the City Council would make its final selection
after reviewing all applications, with appointment no later than April 30, 2026, by a majority vote.

Meeting Schedule

Staff proposes that the SCC maintain its current meeting schedule on the first Tuesday of each
month in February, May, and October, with the August meeting scheduled on a Thursday as
determined by the SCC due to conflicting City events. This structure would allow the SCC to balance
formal reporting and coordination with focused, task-oriented work between full committee meetings.
The SCC would maintain the option to meet in their working groups outside formalized meeting times
to work on deliverables.

Scope of Work and Deliverables

The primary deliverable of the Sustainable City Committee during its term is to prepare a list of a
proposed recommendations (vendor, location, product types, and size) for a potential privately
operated farmer’s market and present operational best practice guidelines for privately operated
farmer’s market that promotes sustainability, health, and wellness (equipment type and materials for
the implementation of the farmer’s market such as eco-friendly cutlery, paper/reusable bags, and
other related issues).

Staff Support and Fiscal Impact

Staff support for the Sustainable City Committee would continue to include coordination, preparation
and attendance at all SCC meetings. The estimated level of staff support is 5 to 10 hours per month,
depending on meeting schedules and program development needs. The estimated annual cost
associated with staff time and support is approximately $10,000 to $15,000.

Diversity Coalition Committee

Purpose

The Diversity Coalition Committee would continue to serve as an advisory body to City Council,
focused on promoting diversity, equity, inclusion, and belonging within the City of Signal Hill. The
Committee’s role would be to study, evaluate, and develop programmatic recommendations that
support inclusive community engagement, equitable access to City services, and initiatives that
reflect the City’s diverse population. The DCC would continue to operate in an advisory capacity only
and does not possess decision-making authority; final policy and budget decisions remain the
responsibility of City Council.
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Committee Term and Sunset Provision

Staff proposes that the DCC’s term begin effective immediately and continue through the end of the
2026-2027 fiscal year (June 30, 2027), unless otherwise extended or re-designated by action of the
City Council. This defined term ensures a focused scope of work with clear deliverables and provides
City Council with an opportunity to evaluate the Committee’s outcomes before determining any future
continuation.

Membership Structure

The proposed membership structure would maintain the existing ten members, allowing the current
committee members to complete a full one-year term and fulfill their assigned objectives without
disruption. Maintaining the current membership supports continuity, efficiency, and accountability in
completing the committee’s work plan.

While originally the DCC had more members, the larger membership format presented more
challenges in securing a quorum due to varying schedules. As securing a quorum continued to be a
challenge, the DCC changed its regular meeting to a different day and time, and more recently
updated its meeting frequency to every other month instead of monthly. The DCC would maintain the
option to meet in their working groups outside formalized meeting times to work on deliverables as
needed, without the need to secure a quorum as a potential obstacle. Additionally, to maximize the
representation of the different perspectives and needs in the community, public participation is
strongly encouraged. Members maintain the ability to share constituent feedback they may receive
with other DCC members for consideration as deliverables are developed.

Meeting Schedule

Staff recommends that the Diversity Coalition Committee retain its current meeting schedule meeting
on odd-number months, the second Wednesday of the month; the DCC also meets as part of
separate working groups as needed. This proposed structure would allow the DCC to balance formal
reporting and coordination with focused, task-oriented work between full committee meetings.

Scope of Work and Deliverables

The primary deliverable of the Diversity Coalition Committee during its term would be to
Develop a proposed list of programs that would foster and promote inclusivity, encourage community
engagement, and advance the City’s efforts to provide equitable access to services and resources to
the City’s diverse population. The DCC would also provide feedback about existing programs and
recommendations for ways in which to incorporate the aforementioned elements.

Staff Support and Fiscal Impact

Staff support for the Diversity Coalition Committee would continue to include coordination,
preparation and attendance at all DCC meetings, and provide a level of logistical and administrative
support for DCC-related programs and activities through the remainder of the fiscal year. The
estimated level of staff support is 10 to 15 hours per month, depending on meeting schedules and
program development needs. The estimated annual cost associated with staff time and support is
CITY OF SIGNAL HILL Printed on 2/19/2026Page 5 of 7

powered by Legistar™ 12

http://www.legistar.com/


2/24/2026

program development needs. The estimated annual cost associated with staff time and support is
approximately $12,000 to $20,000, including an existing budget allocation for the Diversity Breakfast.

Committee Final Deliverables and Presentation to City Council

Both the SCC and DCC would present their findings and recommendations to the City Council in
February 2027, allowing sufficient time for review of the findings by City Management, City Council
consideration, and integration into the City’s FY 2027-2028 operating budget, based on City Council
direction. Upon submission and City Council consideration of the recommendations from each
committee, their primary goal shall be considered completed and accomplished, consistent with the
proposed sunset date, unless otherwise directed by the City Council.

Input and Feedback from SCC and DCC Members

Generally, most of the feedback received from the SCC and DCC committee members was
supportive of the structure, with some comments that were addressed throughout the proposal and
analysis of this staff report. In general, comments related to the SCC focused on committee
composition and the degree of community participation, which would be negated by continuing to
comply with the public participation process, and encouraging members to share constituent
feedback as they work on their deliverables. One other area of consideration was the future input on
environmental policy work by the SCC. As already noted, should the need arise, the City Council
would maintain the ability to extend the committee’s term to continue their focused work on an
existing topic, or assign a new focus topic for the committee.

Being that the City Council formed both committees to address specific challenges reflective of that
time, over the course of several years both committees defaulted to standing committees, with their
specific focus evolving as membership dynamics changed. Providing both committees with an
opportunity to reengage and start with focused deliverables to better align with the current
opportunities or challenges facing the Signal Hill community. Should the City Council determine that
an ad hoc committee’s purpose is permanent and ongoing in nature, they would maintain the
discretion to reclassify an ad hoc committee to a standing committee. The ad hoc committee
designation does not diminish the committee’s original purpose but rather provides clearer guidance
to maintain focus on its issue area and to allocate resources in an appropriate, fiscally prudent
manner.

Conclusion

Generally, most of the feedback received from the SCC and DCC committee members was
supportive of the structure, respectively. The proposals for both the SCC and DCC provide clear, time
-limited structure that aligns with the City Council Committee Policy, ensures fiscal and operational
accountability, and focuses the committee’s efforts on producing meaningful, actionable
recommendations for City Council consideration. Furthermore, the City has incorporated activities of
both the SCC and DCC into its annual operating budget, reflecting the City Council’s consideration of
the work completed by the SCC and DCC. The proposed term, membership stability, meeting
schedule, and defined deliverables allow the City to evaluate the effectiveness of both the SCC and
DCC and make informed decisions regarding its future role beyond June 30, 2027.

DCC members indicated a desire to increase the total number of members on the committee;
however, the larger the membership makeup, the more challenging it could be to secure a quorum
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however, the larger the membership makeup, the more challenging it could be to secure a quorum
due to varying schedules. Historically, the DCC has encountered challenges with meeting quorum
due to the larger membership body. While committee members also indicated it was difficult to
secure volunteers for events and programs, their new defined purpose would not necessarily require
them to plan and execute programs but provide feedback and input on existing and proposed
programs for future consideration.

Reviewed for Fiscal Impact:

_________________________
Siamlu Cox

Attachment(s):

A. City Council Committee Policy
B. SCC Draft Framework Proposal
C. DCC Draft Framework Proposal
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City of Signal Hill Policy         Page 1 of 3 
City Council Committees 

DATE: December 9, 2025 

City of Signal Hill Policy    REVISION NO.:_______1__________ 

City Council Committees    APPROVED:   ___________________ 

DEPARTMENT:   ADMINISTRATION 
 
I. PURPOSE 
 
To provide a consistent and transparent framework for the formation, operation, and 
dissolution of City Council-created committees. This City Council Committee Policy ensures 
that committees operate with a clear focus, deliver measurable outcomes, and use staff 
and City resources efficiently.  Approved per minute order of the City Council on December 
9, 2025. 
 
A. COMMITTEE STRUCTURE 
 

• Committees formed by the City Council are generally envisioned as ad hoc in 
nature, created to explore specific topics or initiatives within a defined timeframe that 
fall outside the subject matter jurisdiction of the Planning Commission, Parks and 
Recreation Commission, and Civil Service Commission. 

 

• While standing committees are not prohibited, the City Council will identify a 
compelling and ongoing need to establish standing committees. Any proposed 
standing committee must include a defined scope of work,  justification and identify 
any anticipated need for City resources. 
 

B. COMMITTEE FORMATION PROCEDURE 
 
When the City Council expresses interest in forming a committee, the following process will 
be followed: 
 

1. Initial Direction:  
 
The City Council identifies the policy issue or need at a public meeting. 
 

2. Staff Action:  
 
Staff returns with a report that includes: 

 

• Committee purpose and focus 

• Estimated number of meetings and term 

• Expected level of staff support and estimated cost 

• Proposed membership structure 
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• Anticipated deliverables and timeline 
 
 

3. City Council Action:  
 
The City Council may approve committee formation via resolution establishing its 
scope, term, and appointments 

 
II. TERMS AND SUNSET PROVISIONS 
 

• Committees will be formed with a maximum one-year term, unless otherwise 
determined by the City Council during the establishment of the committee.  

• Reauthorization may occur by formal City Council action for an additional term. 

• Committees not reauthorized by the end of their term shall sunset automatically. 
 
III. WORK PLAN AND ORGANIZATIONAL STRUCTURE  
 

• Within 30 days of formation and upon filling all seats, each committee shall: 
 

o Select a Chair and Vice-Chair 
 

o Develop a work plan identifying 1–2 focused goals or issues, outline meeting 
dates, key milestones, and expected deliverables. 

 
IV. COMMITTEE DELIVERABLES 
 

• At the end of the committee's term, a summary report/presentation shall be 
provided to the City Council. 
 

• The report shall include: 
 

o Summary of accomplishments 
o Findings or recommendations 
o Suggestions for future efforts (if any) 

 
V. STAFF SUPPORT AND RESOURCES 

 

• Staff support must be scoped and approved at the time of formation. 
 

• Estimated staff hours and program costs will be reviewed by the City Council during 
the formation process.  

 

• Continued staff support is tied to the approved term and scope. 
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VI. MEMBERSHIP AND APPOINTMENTS 
 

• Membership shall be defined at formation and may include: 
o City Council Members 
o Community stakeholders 
o Commissioners or subject matter experts 

 

• Appointments shall be made by the City Council, and will occur through an 
application process.  Appointments will be made by a majority vote of the City 
Council.    

 

• Each committee shall select its Chair and Vice-Chair within 30 days of formation 
 

 
VII. OPERATIONS GUIDELINES 

 

• All Committees will comply with the same procedural and transparency rules that 
apply to other governing bodies of the City (City Council and Commissions).   
 

VIII. OVERSIGHT AND TRANSPARENCY  
 

• The City Clerk will maintain a list of active committees. 
 

• The City Manager will use their discretion and may assign a staff/department liaison, 
as appropriate.  

 

• The City Manager will use their discretion to schedule periodic updates to the City 
Council summarizing committee activities and upcoming term expirations.  
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Sustainable City Committee – Structure Proposal 

This proposal recommends the continued operation of the City of Signal Hill’s Sustainable City Committee 

(SCC) in alignment with the City Council Committee Policy approved on December 9, 2025. The intent is 

to formally establish the committee’s structure, term, scope of work, membership, meeting schedule, and 

level of staff support through FY 2026–2027, as outlined in the City Council Committee Policy.   

I. Purpose of the Sustainable City Committee 

The Sustainable City Committee (SCC) serves as an advisory body to the City Council on matters related 

to environmental sustainability.  The SCC’s purpose is to study, evaluate, and develop recommendations 

and best practices for a proposed privately operated farmer’s market that promotes sustainability, health, 

and wellness, as directed by the City Council.   

II. Committee Term and Sunset Provision 

It is proposed that the Sustainable City Committee’s term begin effective immediately and continue through 

the end of the 2026–2027 fiscal year (June 30, 2027). 

• The committee shall sunset on June 30, 2027, unless otherwise extended or redesignated by action 

of the City Council. 

• This defined term ensures a focused scope of work with clear deliverables and provides City 

Council with an opportunity to evaluate the committee’s outcomes before determining any future 

continuation. 

III. Membership Structure 

• The proposed membership structure is to maintain the existing incumbent members of the 

Sustainable City Committee and fill vacant seats for a total of seven members, and three alternates.  

• The proposed composition of the SCC is as follows: 

o Members 

▪ 2 Council Members  

▪ 1 Planning Commissioner  

▪ 1 Park and Recreation Commissioner  

▪ 1 Civil Service Commissioners  

▪ 1 Community Members (VACANT) 

▪ 1 Business Liaison (VACANT)  
 

o Alternates  

▪ 1 Planning Commissioner  

▪ 1 Park and Recreation Commissioner  

▪ 1 Civil Service Commissioners  

 

o Total: 7 members, plus 3 alternates  

• Alternate members shall be non-voting members. Alternate members will still need to attend 

meetings to stay informed, provide expertise, and step in to vote only when a designated primary 

member (of any classification) is absent or has a conflict of interest. Alternate members shall act 

as a substitute to ensure a quorum is met when necessary.     

• The two existing vacancies for (1) Community Member and (1) Business Liaison shall be filled by 

City Council appointment.  Applications shall open on March 2, 2026 and close on April 2, 2026.  

Applications submitted for the prior recruitment period between May 8, 2025-June 8, 2025 will be 
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included for City Council appointment consideration.  City Council will make their final selection 

after review of all applications, with appointment no later than April 30, 2026 by a majority vote of 

the City Council.   

IV. Meeting Schedule 

It is recommended that the Sustainable City Committee retain its current meeting schedule as follows:  

• Full Committee Meetings: 

o Held quarterly the first Tuesday of the month in February, May, August & October (quorum 

required), with changes as determined by the SCC when City events conflict with regular 

meeting schedule.   

This structure allows the committee to balance formal reporting and coordination with focused, task-oriented 

work between full committee meetings. 

VI. Scope of Work and Deliverables 

The primary deliverable of the Sustainable City Committee during its term shall be: 

• List of proposed recommendations (vendor, location, product types, and size) for a potential 

privately operated farmer’s market that promotes sustainability, health, and wellness, as directed 

by the City Council.   

• Operational best practice guidelines for potential privately operated farmer’s market that promote 

sustainability, health, and wellness (equipment and materials for the implementation of the farmer’s 

market such as eco-friendly cutlery, paper/reusable bags). 

• The committee shall prepare and submit their recommendations and guidelines no later than 

February 2027, allowing sufficient time for: 

o Review by the Community Development Department staff/management 

o Consideration by City Council 

• City Council shall remain the final decision-making body regarding whether any recommended 

programs or elements thereof are implemented. 

Upon submission and Council consideration of these recommendations, the committee’s primary goal shall 

be considered completed and accomplished, consistent with the proposed sunset date. 

VII. Staff Support and Fiscal Impact 

Staff support for the Sustainable City Committee would continue as follows: 

• Coordinate and manage SCC meetings 

• Prepare meeting agendas and supporting materials 

• Attend all SCC formal meetings and, upon request and based on staff availability, working 

committee meetings 

• The estimated level of staff support is 5 to 10 hours per month, depending on meeting schedules 

and program development needs. 

• The estimated annual cost associated with staff time and support is approximately $10,000 to 

$15,000, which can be accommodated within existing departmental resources unless otherwise 

directed by City Council. 
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VIII. Conclusion 

This proposal provides a clear, time-limited structure for the Sustainable City Committee that aligns with 

the City Council Committee Policy, ensures fiscal and operational accountability, and focuses the 

committee’s efforts on producing meaningful, actionable recommendations for City Council consideration. 

The proposed term, membership stability, meeting schedule, and defined deliverables allow the City to 

evaluate the effectiveness of the SCC and make informed decisions regarding its future role beyond June 

30, 2027. 
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Diversity Coalition Committee – Structure Proposal 

This proposal recommends the continued operation of the City of Signal Hill’s Diversity Coalition Committee 

(DCC) in alignment with the City Council Committee Policy approved on December 9, 2025. The intent is 

to formally establish the committee’s structure, term, scope of work, membership, meeting schedule, and 

level of staff support through FY 2026–2027, as outlined in the City Council Committee Policy.   

I. Purpose of the Diversity Coalition Committee 

The Diversity Coalition Committee serves as an advisory body to City Council, focused on promoting 

diversity, equity, inclusion, and belonging within the City of Signal Hill. The committee’s role is to study, 

evaluate, and develop programmatic recommendations that support inclusive community engagement, 

equitable access to City services, and initiatives that reflect the City’s diverse population.  The DCC 

operates in an advisory capacity only and does not possess decision-making authority. Final policy and 

budget decisions remain the responsibility of City Council. 

II. Committee Term and Sunset Provision 

It is proposed that the Diversity Coalition Committee’s term begin effective immediately and continue 

through the end of the 2026–2027 fiscal year (June 30, 2027). 

• The committee shall sunset on June 30, 2027, unless otherwise extended or re-designated by 

action of the City Council. 

• This defined term ensures a focused scope of work with clear deliverables and provides City 

Council with an opportunity to evaluate the committee’s outcomes before determining any future 

continuation. 

III. Membership Structure 

• The committee shall consist of ten (10) members, allowing the current committee members to 

complete a full one-year term and fulfil their assigned objectives without disruption. The proposed 

membership structure is to maintain the existing committee members.  

• Maintaining the current membership supports continuity, efficiency, and accountability in completing 

the committee’s work plan. 

IV. Meeting Schedule 

It is recommended that the Diversity Coalition Committee retain its current meeting schedule as follows:  

• Full Committee Meetings: 

o Held bi-monthly during odd-numbered months (quorum required) 

• Working Committee Meetings: 

o Held during even-numbered months, as needed, to advance specific elements of the 

committee’s work plan (quorum not required) 

This structure allows the committee to balance formal reporting and coordination with focused, task-oriented 

work between full committee meetings. 

VI. Scope of Work and Deliverables 

The primary deliverable of the Diversity Coalition Committee during its term shall be: 

• Development of proposed programs that would foster and promote inclusivity, encourage 

community engagement, and advance the City’s efforts to provide equitable access to services and 
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resources to the City’s diverse population.   The DCC will also provide feedback about existing 

programs and recommendations for ways in which to incorporate the aforementioned elements. 

The proposal will be presented to the City for consideration and potential implementation. 

• The committee shall prepare and submit a proposed program plan inclusive of a proposed budget 

and community partners no later than February 2027, allowing sufficient time for: 

o Review by City Management 

o Consideration by City Council 

o Integration into the City’s FY 2027–2028 operating budget, if approved. 

• City Council shall remain the final decision-making body regarding whether any recommended 

programs or elements thereof are implemented. 

Upon submission and Council consideration of these recommendations, the committee’s primary goal shall 

be considered completed and accomplished, consistent with the proposed sunset date. 

VII. Staff Support and Fiscal Impact 

Staff support for the Diversity Coalition Committee would continue as follows: 

• Coordinate and manage DCC meetings 

• Prepare meeting agendas and supporting materials 

• Attend all DCC and working committee meetings 

• Provide logistical and administrative support for DCC-related activities and programs, as outlined 

in the approved work plan.  

• The estimated level of staff support is 10 to 20 hours per month, depending on meeting schedules 

and program development needs. 

• The estimated annual cost associated with staff time and support, including the Diversity Breakfast,  

is approximately $12,000 to $20,000 which can be accommodated within existing departmental 

resources, unless otherwise directed by City Council. 

VIII. Conclusion 

This proposal provides a clear, time-limited structure for the Diversity Coalition Committee that aligns with 

the City Council Committee Policy, ensures fiscal and operational accountability, and focuses the 

committee’s efforts on producing meaningful, actionable recommendations for City Council consideration. 

The proposed term, membership stability, meeting schedule, and defined deliverables allow the City to 

evaluate the effectiveness of the DCC and make informed decisions regarding its future role beyond June 

30, 2027. 
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AGENDA ITEM

TO:
HONORABLE MAYOR
AND MEMBERS OF THE CITY COUNCIL

FROM:     CARLO TOMAINO
    CITY MANAGER

BY:
SIAMLU COX
ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES OFFICER/FINANCE DIRECTOR

DEBBIE PACHECO
ACCOUNTING MANAGER

SUBJECT:
FISCAL YEAR 2025-26 MID-YEAR BUDGET REVIEW AND RESOLUTION
AUTHORIZING APPROPRIATIONS FROM THE FISCAL YEAR 2024-25 GENERAL
FUND OPERATING POSITIVE FUND BALANCE; CURRENT YEAR
APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS AND CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN BUDGET
AND RELATED FUNDING; TRANSFERS FOR CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN
PROJECTS; AMENDING THE FISCAL YEAR 2025-2026 BUDGET

Summary:

The City Council will conduct a mid-year budget review regarding the City’s financial position based
on the first six months of the fiscal year as of December 31, 2025, and consider adopting a resolution
approving proposed budget adjustments. The proposed changes to the current fiscal year budget
include proposed adjustments to the Capital Improvement Program Fund, Special Revenue funds,
Water Fund and the General Fund.

Staff presented the Annual Comprehensive Financial Report (ACFR) findings for Fiscal Year 2024-25
at the December 9, 2025, City Council meeting. The ACFR highlighted a General Fund operating
positive fund balance of approximately $7 million, which is a combination of revenues which came in
higher than projected and operational savings. Staff recommends a distribution of the positive fund
balance towards projects, programs, and reserves, further reinforcing the City's commitment to
prudent fiscal management. The City’s General Fund reserve target is estimated to be at
approximately 89% of the current year FY 2025-26 adopted budget expenditures after netting out all
proposed appropriations.

This report will provide an overview of the financial results and a detailed list of proposed positive
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This report will provide an overview of the financial results and a detailed list of proposed positive
fund balance appropriations towards reserve allocations and other critical program, operational, and
project needs.
Strategic Plan Goal(s):

Goal No. 1 Financial Stability: Ensure the City’s long-term financial stability and resilience.

Goal No. 2 Community Safety: Maintain Community Safety by supporting public safety services
and increasing emergency preparedness.

Goal No. 3 Economic and Downtown Development: Improve the local economy, support local
businesses, and create a vibrant downtown core.

Goal No. 4 Infrastructure: Maintain and improve the City’s physical infrastructure, water system,
and recreational spaces.

Goal No. 5 High-Functioning Government: Strengthen internal communication, recruitment,
retention, systems, and processes to increase the effectiveness and efficiency of City
services.

Recommendations:

1. Approve the proposed appropriations and reserve transfers from FY 2024-25 to FY 2025-26
operating budget and reserve balances, utilizing the current FY 2024-25 General Fund operating
positive fund balance of $7,039,019.

2.  Adopt a resolution, entitled:

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SIGNAL HILL, CALIFORNIA,
AUTHORIZING APPROPRIATIONS FROM THE FISCAL YEAR 2024-25 GENERAL FUND
OPERATING POSITIVE FUND BALANCE, CURRENT YEAR APPROPRIATION
ADJUSTMENTS, AND CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN BUDGET AND RELATED FUNDING
TRANSFERS, AND AMENDING THE FISCAL YEAR 2025-26 BUDGET

Fiscal Impact:

FY 2024-25 closed with General Fund revenues exceeding expenditures, including net transfers, in
the amount of $7,039,019. The proposed list of positive fund balance requests includes reserve fund
increases, carryovers and one-time operating and capital improvement expenditures. Staff’s
recommended actions would result in the changes below:

· Transfer to Type I Reserves totaling $4,175,837.

· Transfer to Type II Reserves totaling $1,924,304.

· Carry over General Fund budget appropriations totaling $103,779

· Increase one-time and ongoing General Fund budget appropriations totaling $250,056.

As a result of mid-year budget analysis, proposed budget changes would result in the changes
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below:

· One-time budget increases in the Water Fund would increase the expenditure budget by a
total of $255,650.

· One-time budget increases in the Capital Projects Fund would increase the expenditure
budget by a total of $59,406.

· One-time budget transfer from MTA STPL Special Revenue Fund totaling $28,024.

· One-time budget transfer from CDBG Special Revenue Fund totaling $6,960.

· Ongoing budget appropriations as a result of staff reclassifications totaling $24,017; General
Fund - $3,047; Water Fund - $10,535; and Fleet Fund - $435.

Background:

Since 2014, the City has operated on a two-year budget cycle to support long-term fiscal health and
strategic planning. A positive year-end fund balance, such as the approximately $7 million positive
fund balance from FY 2024-25, occurs when revenues exceed expenditures generally, as a result of
higher-than-expected revenues, and/or lower than budgeted expenditures, or both. The City’s
financial practices direct the allocation of year-end positive fund balance in alignment with its
strategic goals and objectives. The General Fund Analysis provides a detailed overview of the ACFR
financial results and outlines staff recommendations to allocate the positive fund balance toward
various critical needs.

The City is operating in the second year of the Fiscal Year (FY) 2024-26 Biennial Operating Budget.
The FY 2025-26 Approved Operating Budget (Year 2) focuses on the continued delivery of quality
core municipal services and proactively addresses safety and maintenance needs while maintaining
the City’s long tradition of fiscal prudence and conservative budgeting practices. The Year 2 Adopted
Budget consists of a $68.7 million operating and capital improvement expenditure budget for all City
funds, including a General Fund Operating Budget with projected revenues of $38.4 million
(excluding transfers in) and expenditures plus capital outlay of $38 million (excluding transfers out).

This report provides the status of the Year 2 Budget based on year-to-date actual revenues and
expenditures for the first half of the fiscal year through December 31, 2025. This review is not
intended to be inclusive of all finance and accounting transactions and excludes encumbrances
(funds reserved for a specific project or budgeting purpose). This review provides the City Council
with an opportunity to consider economic assumptions and recommend adjustments to the operating
and capital budgets based on revenues and expenditures.

General Fund Analysis

The General Fund is the City’s primary operating fund, comprised of local tax revenues and fees for
services to fund core municipal services such as public works, police, planning, and recreation. The
General Fund ended FY 2024-25 with revenues exceeding expenditures, including transfers, by
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$7,039,019.

As reported in the ACFR, the FY 2024-25 General Fund Operating and Non-Operating Revenues
were $42.8 million (excluding transfers), or $5.5 million, above the FY 2024-25 final budget of $37.3
million and $0.9 million over the prior year’s FY 2023-24 actuals of $41.9 million (excluding transfers).
As the fiscal year 2024-25 progressed, and during the budget preparation for Year 2, the City
increased the year’s revenue projections to $40.7 million. The increase over the FY 2024-25 adopted
Operating Budget was due to an overall increase in most revenue line items, with the largest
increase in investment income of $1.7 million, an increase in charges for services for $0.68 million
and an increase in miscellaneous revenue of $263,000. With interest rates holding steady, the
investment portfolio and net investment income remained positive and provided overall interest
income that was higher compared to the original budget.

The General Fund’s Operating and Non-Operating Expenditures (net of subscription and lease
acquisition sources) were $31.5 million, which is $4.28 million below the FY 2024-25 final Operating
Budget of $35.7 million and $2.2 million above the prior year FY 2023-24 actuals of $29.2 million. All
departments ended the year with expenditures below budget, primarily due to vacancies, delayed
projects, and lower use of planned contract services.

Transfers-out were $4.5 million, which is $4.3 million lower than the FY 2024-25 final Operating
Budget. The net transfers are mainly made up of transfers-in to fund operating activities of
approximately $117,455, transfers-out to fund capital improvements of $3.97 million, and the annual
transfer-out to the Housing Authority for approximately $414,461, representing 20% of the annual
loan repayment between the City and the Successor Agency.

Staff has summarized the General Fund Operating Results in Table 1 and 2. The Beginning Fund
Balance in the FY 2024-25 Operating Budget was $75.8 million. Revenues and transfers-in less
operating expenditures and transfers-out resulted in a year-end positive fund balance of $7,039,019.
After reflecting revenues, expenditures, and net transfers, the actual Ending Fund Balance, as of
June 30, 2025, was $82.8 million.

OPERATING RESULTS (millions)
2024-25 FINAL 

BUDGET
2024-25 FINAL 

RESULTS
DIFF BUD VS RES

Beginning Fund Balance 75.81$                               75.81$                               -$                             

  Revenues 37.34$                               42.76$                               5.42$                          
  Expenditures (net of subscription acquisition sources) 36.89$                               32.61$                               4.28$                          

Excess Revenues over Expenditures  $                        0.45  $                      10.15  $                   9.70 

Net Transfers In/(Out)-Other Financing Sources (Uses) $                       (7.10) $                       (3.12) $                   3.98 

Net change in Fund Balance  $                               (6.65) $                                  7.03  $                        13.68 

Ending Fund Balance at June 30, 2025  $                               69.16  $                               82.84  $                        13.68 

OPERATING RESULTS (millions)
2024-25 

PROJECTIONS
2024-25 FINAL 

RESULTS
DIFF PROJ VS RES

Beginning Fund Balance 75.81$                               75.81$                               -$                             

  Revenues 40.73$                               42.76$                               2.03$                          
  Expenditures (net of subscription acquisition sources) 31.81$                               32.61$                               (0.80)$                        

Excess Revenues over Expenditures  $                        8.92  $                      10.15  $                   1.23 

Net Transfers In/(Out)-Other Financing Sources (Uses) $                       (4.51) $                       (3.12) $                   1.39 

Net change in Fund Balance  $                                  4.41  $                                  7.03  $                          2.62 

Ending Fund Balance at June 30, 2025  $                               80.22  $                               82.84  $                          2.62 

Table 1. General Fund Operating Results Compared to Final Budget

Table 2. General Fund Operating Results Compared to Projections
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OPERATING RESULTS (millions)
2024-25 FINAL 

BUDGET
2024-25 FINAL 

RESULTS
DIFF BUD VS RES

Beginning Fund Balance 75.81$                               75.81$                               -$                             

  Revenues 37.34$                               42.76$                               5.42$                          
  Expenditures (net of subscription acquisition sources) 36.89$                               32.61$                               4.28$                          

Excess Revenues over Expenditures  $                        0.45  $                      10.15  $                   9.70 

Net Transfers In/(Out)-Other Financing Sources (Uses) $                       (7.10) $                       (3.12) $                   3.98 

Net change in Fund Balance  $                               (6.65) $                                  7.03  $                        13.68 

Ending Fund Balance at June 30, 2025  $                               69.16  $                               82.84  $                        13.68 

OPERATING RESULTS (millions)
2024-25 

PROJECTIONS
2024-25 FINAL 

RESULTS
DIFF PROJ VS RES

Beginning Fund Balance 75.81$                               75.81$                               -$                             

  Revenues 40.73$                               42.76$                               2.03$                          
  Expenditures (net of subscription acquisition sources) 31.81$                               32.61$                               (0.80)$                        

Excess Revenues over Expenditures  $                        8.92  $                      10.15  $                   1.23 

Net Transfers In/(Out)-Other Financing Sources (Uses) $                       (4.51) $                       (3.12) $                   1.39 

Net change in Fund Balance  $                                  4.41  $                                  7.03  $                          2.62 

Ending Fund Balance at June 30, 2025  $                               80.22  $                               82.84  $                          2.62 

Table 1. General Fund Operating Results Compared to Final Budget

Table 2. General Fund Operating Results Compared to Projections

Mid-Year General Fund Analysis

The General Fund is the general operating fund of the City. This fund accounts for all general tax
revenues and other receipts not allocated by law or contractual agreement to other funds. Receipts
of various revenues (such as property tax) does not occur on a pro-rated, monthly basis; therefore,
percentages of revenues collected year-to-date do not reflect the same percentage of the fiscal year
expenditures that have elapsed. Expenditures from this fund include the general operating expenses
and capital improvement costs.

General Fund Revenues

Staff closely monitors all revenue sources. Fiscal Year 2025-26 shows that the City's largest revenue
source, Sales and Use Tax, is projected to reach $26.7 million by the end of the fiscal year. Use of
Money & Property, the second largest budgeted revenue source, is expected to generate $3.19
million, primarily attributed to the City’s diversified portfolio earnings returns. Property Tax, historically
the City's second-largest revenue source, follows closely behind with a budget of $2.68 million. Staff
will continue to monitor this data and provide updated Year 2 projections during the budget workshop.
The table below summarizes revenues for the current fiscal year as of December 31, 2025.

GENERAL FUND REVENUES
Current

 Budget

12/31/25

 Actuals

YTD % 

Received

Property Taxes 2,684,146                            1,602,003                            60%

Sales Taxes 26,776,535                         9,005,135                            34%

Oil Production Taxes 430,000                                124,501                                29%

Other Tax Revenue (TOT, etc) 1,489,053                            298,904                                20%

Licenses & Permits 822,243                                315,100                                38%

Intergovernmental - Federal, State, County 29,250                                   27,063                                   93%

Charges for Service 2,506,014                            720,682                                29%

Fines & Penalties 113,000                                105,233                                93%

Revenue from Use of Money & Property 3,193,439                            585,937                                18%

Miscellaneous Revenues 380,358                                17,251                                   5%

Net Tranfers In* 745,595                                -                                          0%

Total 39,169,633                 12,801,809                 32.68%
* Operational transfers are booked at year-end Total % Used excluding Transfers33.32%

GENERAL FUND REVENUES

Fiscal Year 2025-26 as of December 31, 2025
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GENERAL FUND REVENUES
Current

 Budget

12/31/25

 Actuals

YTD % 

Received

Property Taxes 2,684,146                            1,602,003                            60%

Sales Taxes 26,776,535                         9,005,135                            34%

Oil Production Taxes 430,000                                124,501                                29%

Other Tax Revenue (TOT, etc) 1,489,053                            298,904                                20%

Licenses & Permits 822,243                                315,100                                38%

Intergovernmental - Federal, State, County 29,250                                   27,063                                   93%

Charges for Service 2,506,014                            720,682                                29%

Fines & Penalties 113,000                                105,233                                93%

Revenue from Use of Money & Property 3,193,439                            585,937                                18%

Miscellaneous Revenues 380,358                                17,251                                   5%

Net Tranfers In* 745,595                                -                                          0%

Total 39,169,633                 12,801,809                 32.68%
* Operational transfers are booked at year-end Total % Used excluding Transfers33.32%

GENERAL FUND REVENUES

Fiscal Year 2025-26 as of December 31, 2025

Sales Taxes

Signal Hill’s current sales tax revenue portfolio remains elastic. The City receives 1% of the 9.5%
Bradley-Burns Local Sales and Use Tax applied to goods sold in the City (point of sale), in addition to
Measure SHR, the voter approved 0.75% add-on sales tax. The City’s sales tax is budgeted at $26.7
million (net), representing approximately 68% of the General Fund budgeted revenue.

The City’s major sales tax industry groups include Business and Industry, General Consumer Goods,
and Autos and Transportation. The City’s Business and Industry represent approximately 24% of total
sales tax receipts, maintaining a relatively stable share year after year. General Consumer Goods
accounts for roughly 21%, reflecting continued resilience in household and necessity-based spending
compared to prior fiscal periods. Autos and Transportation industry sector continues to provide a
steady revenue source, accounting for approximately 19% of total collections, though its share
reflects a modest softening compared to the prior year as vehicle demand continues to normalize.

State and County Pool Allocations comprise approximately 14% of total Sales and Use Tax,
remaining volatile but consistent with prior-year trends as online purchasing and pooled transactions
continue to comprise a meaningful share of total activity. Building and Construction accounts for
approximately 13%, continuing a downward trend from the prior year as consumers defer large home
-improvement purchases despite short-term interest rate relief. Restaurants and Hotels, Fuel and
Service Stations, Food and Drugs, and Transfers collectively represent the remaining balance of
revenues and remain generally stable relative to the prior year.

Overall, sales tax revenues are projected to remain relatively flat in the near term. Consistent with
prior-year trends, the forecast assumes tempered growth in select categories in the out-years, with
modest growth in General Consumer Goods, stronger but moderating growth in State and County
Pool Allocations, and flat to minimal growth in Food and Drugs, aligning with conservative economic
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and consumer spending expectations.

Use of Money and Property

Use of Money and Property includes rent revenue and returns on the City’s investments and
represents about ten (10%) percent of the General Fund. The Federal Reserve's federal funds rate
target range has been reduced to 3.5% to 3.75% which influences short-term interest rates for other
financial instruments but can put downward pressure on long-term yields. The City is maximizing the
opportunity by strategically diversifying its investment portfolio across the Local Agency Investment
Fund, California Cooperative Liquid Assets Securities System, California Asset Management
Program, California Fixed Income Trust, government securities, municipal bonds, money market
accounts, and certificates of deposit. Staff provides monthly investment updates to the City Council
for review.

Property Taxes

Property taxes account for the next largest revenue source, representing seven percent (7%) of the
General Fund. Property Tax is predominately made up of the taxes received from assessed property
values and the property tax received in lieu of Vehicle license fees (VLF). As a reminder, the City is
considered a no-to-low property tax city, receiving only 0.0678%, or 6 cents per dollar, of the City’s
total taxable assessed property value. Additionally, a portion of the City's assessed taxable property
belongs to the redevelopment agency, further limiting property tax revenue. The City’s receipt of
property taxes does not follow the calendar year, and therefore percentages of property taxes
collected year-to-date do not reflect the same percentage of the fiscal year that has elapsed.

Other Taxes

Other Tax Revenue is primarily comprised of Franchise Taxes, Transient Occupancy Taxes (TOT),
and Real Property Transfer Tax. Franchise taxes comprise the majority of this category, with the
largest franchisors being Southern California Edison, EDCO, and Charter Communications. TOT is
self-reported and paid for by each lodging facility. Real Property Transfer Tax is the smallest segment
in this category and varies yearly based on property sales. Overall, revenue from other tax sources is
trending on target.

The City of Signal Hill historically relied on oil production revenue; however, Oil Production Revenue
currently constitutes only approximately 1% of the City's total revenue. Oil Production Tax revenue, a
component of "Other Taxes," continues to decline primarily attributed to a decrease in the Producer
Price Index whose adjustment is evaluated once a year on July 1st.

General Fund Expenditures

At mid-year, the General Fund operating expenditures across all City departments are at 32% of
budgeted expenditures. The City Council established a goal to ensure long-term fiscal stability,
relying on the efficient and effective use of City resources. Department Directors continue exercising
fiscal discipline while managing their annual budgets. The Maintenance & Operations and Capital
Outlay balances reflected in the table below exhibit seasonality and timing differences between when
products and services are rendered and when they are recorded in the City’s financial system, but all
departments are expected to conclude the fiscal year in line with the current budget.
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Current
 Budget

YTD
 Actuals

YTD % Used

General Government
Salaries & Benefits 4,409,556                    2,034,700                   46.14%
Maintenance & Operations 5,426,415                    2,499,769                   46.07%
Capital Outlay 522,153                        3,071                             0.59%

Total General Government* 10,358,124                 4,537,540                   43.81%

Community Development
Salaries & Benefits 1,431,678                    751,867                       52.52%
Maintenance & Operations 725,124                        51,013                          7.04%

Total Community Development 2,156,802                    802,880                       37.23%

Police
Salaries & Benefits 12,890,878                 5,805,489                   45.04%
Maintenance & Operations 2,049,209                    984,675                       48.05%
Capital Outlay 160,000                        6,825                             4%

Total Police 15,100,087                 6,796,989                   45.01%

Parks, Recreation, and Library Services
Salaries & Benefits 2,721,803                    1,268,577                   46.61%
Maintenance & Operations 1,006,956                    286,939                       28.50%
Capital Outlay -                                  -                                  -                       

Total Community Services 3,728,758                    1,555,515                   41.72%

Public Works
Salaries & Benefits 3,026,562                    1,500,511                   49.58%
Maintenance & Operations 4,263,470                    1,506,783                   35.34%
Capital Outlay -                                  -                                  -                       

Total Public Works 7,290,032                    3,007,294                   41.25%

Total before Transfers 38,633,803                 16,700,218                 43.23%

Operating Transfers Out ** 13,512,102                 -                                  0.00%

52,145,905             16,700,218             32.03%
* General Government includes City Council, City Clerk, City Treasurer, Administration, Finance & Non-department
* * Transfers are booked at year-end

GENERAL FUND EXPENDITURES
Fiscal Year 2025-26 as of December 31, 2025

GENERAL FUND EXPENDITURES

Total Expenditures including Transfers

General Fund Reserves

As reported in the ACFR, the General Fund Unassigned Reserve is $30.7 million, and the Economic
Uncertainties Reserve is $5.8 million, for a total of $36.5 million as of June 30, 2025. Based on the
original FY 2024-25 General Fund budgeted expenditures of $34.9 million which does not include net
transfers, the General Fund Unassigned Reserve and Economic Uncertainties Reserve together
represent a reserve level of 104% at the end of the fiscal year, which exceeds the City’s target
minimum reserve level.

The grand total of the General Fund Committed Reserves, and the Unassigned General Fund
Balance was $72.8 million on June 30, 2025. The Committed Reserves are classified fund balances
that may only be used for the specific purposes determined by the City Council through the adoption
of a resolution prior to the end of the fiscal year; staff has summarized Committed Reserves balances
and changes reflected on the following Table.
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Table 3. Changes to Committed Reserves

General Fund Balance Classifications (millions) FY 2023-24FY 2024-25CHANGE

Debt Service - Lease Revenue Bonds  $                  2.21  $                  2.99  $                  0.78 
Economic Uncertainties Reserve                       5.41                       5.81                          0.4 
Land and Building Reserve                       2.65                       1.42                        (1.2)
Equipment and Furniture Replacement Reserve                       0.04                       0.19                          0.2 
Capital Improvement Reserve                       5.20                       5.53                          0.3 
Insurance Reserve                       0.83                       1.00                          0.2 
PERS Reserve                       3.28                       3.42                          0.1 
OPEB Reserve                       1.52                       1.52                          0.0 
Park Reserve                       0.74                       1.14                          0.4 
Police Radio/System/Equipment Reserve                       1.43                       1.48                          0.0 
Civic Center Master Plan Reserve                       8.45                    14.02                          5.6 
100th Anniversary Reserve                       0.05                             -                          (0.1)
General Plan Update Reserve                       0.34                       0.22                        (0.1)
Economic Development Reserve                       1.21                       1.18                        (0.0)
Workforce Innovation Reserve                       1.23                       1.23                        (0.0)
Facility Maintenance Reserve                       0.37                       0.65                          0.3 
Art Reserve                       0.15                       0.35                          0.2 
NPDES Trash Reserve                    0.001                    0.001                          0.0 
Police - General Reserve                             -                               -                               -   
Total Committed  $                35.11  $                42.16  $                  7.05 
Unassigned Fund Balance *                    31.78                    30.71                        (1.1)
Total Committed and Unassigned Fund Balance  $                66.89  $                72.87  $                  5.98 
Total Non-Spendable                       8.92                       9.98                          1.1 
Total Committed and Unassigned Fund Balance  $                75.81  $                82.85  $                  7.04 
*Reduced by capital outlay that is included in committed fund balance

Reserve Appropriations and Reallocations of FY 2024-25 Positive Fund Balance

For FY 2024-25, the General Fund closed with revenues exceeding expenditures in the amount of
$7,039,019 (including net transfers), as shown in Graph 1.

Graph 1. General Fund FY 2024-25 Operating Results
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Graph 1. General Fund FY 2024-25 Operating Results
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This positive fund balance, available for a one-time allocation, provides the City Council with an
opportunity to direct funds towards projects, programs, or reserves, further reinforcing the City's
commitment to prudent fiscal management. Staff proposes allocating approximately 87% of the
positive fund balance to the City’s reserve funds; the summary of proposed allocations is listed below
for the City Council’s consideration:

7,039,019$             
Previous Approved Budget Activity
Additional Approved Revenue since budget adoption 6,000$                                  
Additional Approved Appropriations since budget adoption (93,063)                                 
Additional Approved Carryover Appropriations since budget adoption(494,933)                               
Subtotal Previously Adopted Budget Activity (581,996)                 

6,457,023$             
Proposed Carryover Appropriations (103,779)$                             
Decision Packages - on-going (25,890)                                 
Decision Packages - one-time (227,213)                               
Decision Packages - Additional Funding for Type I Reserves (4,175,837)                            
Decision Packages - Additional Funding for All Other Reserves(1,924,304)                            
Subtotal Carryovers / Requests (6,457,023)              

-$                        

Positive Fund Balance at July 1, 2025

Available Positive Fund Balance

Available Positive Fund Balance

Replenishment and augmentation of reserve funds (also see Attachment B - Table 4)

The following table shows the proposed mid-year and positive fund balance changes to the fund
balance reserves.

Reserve Fund FY 25-26
Beginning Balance

FY 25-26 
Proposed MY 

Revised Budget 
Transfers

 Proposed PFB
Appropriation 

Amount 

FY 25-26 
Projected 
Balance

Economic Uncertainties Reserve                5,813,093                      82,771                 1,713,297                 7,609,161 

Land and Building Reserve                 1,420,551                   (863,834)                             -                      556,717 

Equipment and Furniture Replacement Reserve                   193,748                    100,000                              -                      293,748 

Capital Improvement Reserve                 5,525,703                (3,166,200)                1,400,754                 3,760,257 

Insurance Reserve                 1,000,000                              -                   1,000,000 

PERS Reserve                 3,423,009                              -                                -                   3,423,009 

OPEB Reserve                 1,521,444                              -                                -                   1,521,444 

Park Reserve                 1,141,121                    376,833                   (500,000)                1,017,954 

Police Radio/System/Equipment Reserve                1,476,256                   (393,489)                             -                   1,082,767 

Civic Center Master Plan Reserve              14,023,229                (7,625,472)                             -                   6,397,757 

General Plan Update Reserve                    215,257                      40,000                              -                      255,257 

Economic Development Reserve                1,183,150                              -                                -                   1,183,150 

Workforce Innovation Reserve                 1,228,041                              -                      600,000                 1,828,041 

Facility Maintenance Reserve                    651,450                     (50,000)                   398,550                 1,000,000 

Art Reserve                    350,000                   (275,000)                     25,000                    100,000 

NPDES Trash Reserve                        1,456                       (1,456)                             -                                -   

Police - General Reserve                              -                                -                                -                                -   

Debt Service - Lease Revenue Bonds                2,989,270                              -                                -                   2,989,270 

Unassigned               30,711,546                   (931,918)               (3,637,601)              26,142,027 

SUBTOTAL $           72,868,324  $          (12,707,765) $                           0  $           60,160,559 

Table 4 - Replenishment and Augmentation of Reserve Funds
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Reserve Fund FY 25-26
Beginning Balance

FY 25-26 
Proposed MY 

Revised Budget 
Transfers

 Proposed PFB
Appropriation 

Amount 

FY 25-26 
Projected 
Balance

Economic Uncertainties Reserve                5,813,093                      82,771                 1,713,297                 7,609,161 

Land and Building Reserve                 1,420,551                   (863,834)                             -                      556,717 

Equipment and Furniture Replacement Reserve                   193,748                    100,000                              -                      293,748 

Capital Improvement Reserve                 5,525,703                (3,166,200)                1,400,754                 3,760,257 

Insurance Reserve                 1,000,000                              -                   1,000,000 

PERS Reserve                 3,423,009                              -                                -                   3,423,009 

OPEB Reserve                 1,521,444                              -                                -                   1,521,444 

Park Reserve                 1,141,121                    376,833                   (500,000)                1,017,954 

Police Radio/System/Equipment Reserve                1,476,256                   (393,489)                             -                   1,082,767 

Civic Center Master Plan Reserve              14,023,229                (7,625,472)                             -                   6,397,757 

General Plan Update Reserve                    215,257                      40,000                              -                      255,257 

Economic Development Reserve                1,183,150                              -                                -                   1,183,150 

Workforce Innovation Reserve                 1,228,041                              -                      600,000                 1,828,041 

Facility Maintenance Reserve                    651,450                     (50,000)                   398,550                 1,000,000 

Art Reserve                    350,000                   (275,000)                     25,000                    100,000 

NPDES Trash Reserve                        1,456                       (1,456)                             -                                -   

Police - General Reserve                              -                                -                                -                                -   

Debt Service - Lease Revenue Bonds                2,989,270                              -                                -                   2,989,270 

Unassigned               30,711,546                   (931,918)               (3,637,601)              26,142,027 

SUBTOTAL $           72,868,324  $          (12,707,765) $                           0  $           60,160,559 

Table 4 - Replenishment and Augmentation of Reserve Funds

The chart below shows a summary of all positive fund balance proposed changes by category.

Economic Uncertainties 1,713,297                          

Unassigned 2,462,540                          

Transfer to Type I Reserves  $               4,175,837 

CIP Reserve 1,400,754                          

Workforce Innovation 600,000                             

Facility Maintenance 398,550                             

Art Reserve 25,000                               

Park Reserve Reclass to Unassigned (500,000)                           

All Other Transfers to Reserves  $               1,924,304 

Administration Department 23,627                               

Parks, Recreation, & Library Department 80,152                               

Carry Over Appropriations  $                  103,779 

Administration Department 10,000                               

Community Development Department 17,000                               

Non-Departmental 86,213                               

Parks, Recreation, & Library Department 40,000                               

Police Department 14,000                               

Public Works Department 60,000                               

One-Time New Appropriations  $                  227,213 

Parks, Recreation, & Library Department 5,000                                 

Public Works Department 17,843                               

Staff Reclassification 3,047                                 

Ongoing New Appropriations  $                    25,890 

Previously Approved Budget Adjustments $                    87,063 

Previously Approved Carry Over on 9/23/25 $                  494,933 

GRAND TOTAL ALL REQUESTS  $               7,039,019 

SUMMARY POSITIVE FUND BALANCE ALLOCATION
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Economic Uncertainties 1,713,297                          

Unassigned 2,462,540                          

Transfer to Type I Reserves  $               4,175,837 

CIP Reserve 1,400,754                          

Workforce Innovation 600,000                             

Facility Maintenance 398,550                             

Art Reserve 25,000                               

Park Reserve Reclass to Unassigned (500,000)                           

All Other Transfers to Reserves  $               1,924,304 

Administration Department 23,627                               

Parks, Recreation, & Library Department 80,152                               

Carry Over Appropriations  $                  103,779 

Administration Department 10,000                               

Community Development Department 17,000                               

Non-Departmental 86,213                               

Parks, Recreation, & Library Department 40,000                               

Police Department 14,000                               

Public Works Department 60,000                               

One-Time New Appropriations  $                  227,213 

Parks, Recreation, & Library Department 5,000                                 

Public Works Department 17,843                               

Staff Reclassification 3,047                                 

Ongoing New Appropriations  $                    25,890 

Previously Approved Budget Adjustments $                    87,063 

Previously Approved Carry Over on 9/23/25 $                  494,933 

GRAND TOTAL ALL REQUESTS  $               7,039,019 

SUMMARY POSITIVE FUND BALANCE ALLOCATION

See Attachment B - Tables 4-8 for detailed requests.
Water Enterprise Fund

The Water Enterprise Fund is used to account for operations financed and operated in a manner
similar to a private business enterprise, where the intent of the City Council is that the costs
(expenses, including depreciation) of providing goods or services to the general public on a
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(expenses, including depreciation) of providing goods or services to the general public on a
continuing basis, be financed or recovered primarily through user charges.

The sale of water for Year 2 is estimated at $7.36 million, and sales to date are $3.53 million, 47.99%
of budgeted sales. At mid-year, operating expenditures are at 37.98% of budgeted expenditures,
which is primarily due to the delayed Gundry Roof Reservoir project, and vacancies within the Water
Department.

WATER FUND Current BudgetYTD Actuals
YTD % 
Used

Salaries and Benefits 1,775,590$        667,514$      37.59%

Maintenance and Operations* 5,167,834$        1,963,671$ 38.00%

Total Water Fund  $      6,943,424  $ 2,631,185 37.89%

*excludes capital, depreciation, and debt service

Table 3.
WATER FUND EXPENDITURES

Fiscal Year 2025-26
As of December 31, 2025

Proposed Mid-Year Budget Adjustments

As part of the mid-year review, the City Council has the opportunity to consider budget adjustments
that consist of new appropriations, reallocation of currently budgeted funds, and adjustments to
funding sources for capital projects.

The Year 2 mid-year review highlights that the General Fund’s overall revenues align with budget
projections. Should the City Council approve the proposed budget adjustments, the overall impact on
the respective funds are as follows:

· One-time budget increases in the Water Fund would increase the expenditure budget by a
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· One-time budget increases in the Water Fund would increase the expenditure budget by a
total of $255,650.

· One-time budget increases in the Capital Projects Fund would increase the expenditure
budget by a total of $59,406.

· One-time budget transfer from MTA STPL Special Revenue Fund totaling $28,024.

· One-time budget transfer from CDBG Special Revenue Fund totaling $6,960.

· Ongoing budget appropriations as a result of staff reclassifications totaling $24,017; $3,047
General Fund; $10,535 Water Fund; and $435 Fleet Fund.

Attachments:

A. Positive Fund Balance and Mid-Year Appropriation Resolution
B. Reserve Transfers, Current Year Appropriations, and CIP Adjustments (Tables 4-8)
C. Mid-Year CIP schedule Summarized by Project
D. Mid-Year CIP schedule Summarized by Funding Source
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Resolution No. 2026-02-XXXX 
February 24, 2026 

Page 1 of 6 

 RESOLUTION NO. 2026-02-XXXX 
 

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 
SIGNAL HILL, CALIFORNIA, AUTHORIZING 
APPROPRIATIONS FROM THE FISCAL YEAR 2024-2025 
GENERAL FUND OPERATING POSITIVE FUND 
BALANCE, CURRENT YEAR APPROPRIATION 
ADJUSTMENTS, AND CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN 
BUDGET AND RELATED FUNDING TRANSFERS, AND 
AMENDING THE FISCAL YEAR 2025-26 BUDGET 

 

WHEREAS, the City Manager submitted a proposed Annual Operating and 

Capital Budget for Fiscal Year 2025-2026 which was adopted by the City Council on June 

10, 2025; and 

 

WHEREAS, annually, the City prepares an Annual Comprehensive 

Financial Report in coordination with an independent external auditor; and 

 

WHEREAS, staff presented the City’s Fiscal Year 2024-2025 Annual 

Comprehensive Financial Report at the City Council meeting of December 9, 2025, which 

stated Fiscal Year 2024-2025 closed with revenues exceeding expenditures, including 

net transfers, in the amount of $7,039,019; and 

 

WHEREAS, this one-time positive fund balance funding can be allocated to 

reserves, programs, projects, and operating expenditures; and 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SIGNAL 

HILL, CALIFORNIA, DOES HEREBY RESOLVE AS FOLLOWS: 

 

THE ANNUAL OPERATING AND CAPITAL BUDGET for Fiscal Year 

2025-2026 is hereby amended by enacting those reserve transfers, current year 

appropriations and capital improvement plan adjustments as shown in Table A. 
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TABLE A. RESERVE TRANSFERS AND  

CURRENT YEAR APPROPRIATIONS AND CIP ADJUSTMENTS 

 

2024-25 Carryover to 2025-26 

 

New Appropriations for 2025-26 

 

 

 

Department Operating  - Appropriations
Account/

Fund
Type

 Proposed 

Appropriation $ 
 Carryover $ 

 New 

Appropriations $ 

Administration
Finish the A/V Improvement 

Project
100-43-5400 One-time                         23,627                         23,627 

SUBTOTAL  $                     23,627  $                     23,627  $                          -   

Staff work space 100-82-5721 One-time                         25,000                         25,000 

Replacement of facility Chairs for 

meetings, programs and events
100-81-5740 One-time                         20,000                         20,000 

Replacement of equipment 100-82-5721 One-time                         20,000                         20,000 

Program Supplies 100-83-5840 One-time                         15,152                         15,152 

SUBTOTAL  $                     80,152  $                     80,152  $                          -   

SUBTOTAL CARRYOVERS  $                   103,779  $                   103,779  $                          -   

Parks, Recreation, 

& Library

Department Operating  - Appropriations
Account/

Fund
Type

 Proposed 

Appropriation $ 
 Carryover $ 

 New 

Appropriations $ 

Administration
Additional Shop Local Campaign 

Supplies
100-47-5740 One-time                         10,000                      10,000 

SUBTOTAL  $                     10,000  $                             -    $                  10,000 

On-Call Planning Funding 100-61-5400 One-time                      (100,000)                   (100,000)

Records Digitization 100-61-5400 One-time                       100,000                    100,000 

Legal Services 100-63-5410 One-time                         17,000                      17,000 

SUBTOTAL  $                     17,000  $                             -    $                  17,000 

Non-Departmental Administrative Fiscal Bond Item 100-51-5980 One-time                         86,213                      86,213 

SUBTOTAL  $                     86,213  $                             -    $                  86,213 

Special Event Supplies 100-82-5723 One-time                           5,000                        5,000 

America Quarter Millenium 

Anniversary Celebration
100-82-5723 One-time                         30,000                      30,000 

Jesse Nelson Remembrance Day 100-82-5723 Ongoing                           5,000                        5,000 

Replacement of Special Events 

equipment 
100-82-5723 One-time                           5,000                        5,000 

SUBTOTAL  $                     45,000  $                             -    $                  45,000 

Medical Clearance for SHPD 

bookings 
100-75-5400 One-time                         12,000                      12,000 

Radio Tower Lease 100-75-5552 One-time                           2,000                        2,000 

SUBTOTAL  $                     14,000  $                             -    $                  14,000 

Increase Custodial Services for 

addition of Administrative Building 
100-92-5521 Ongoing                           4,593                        4,593 

Amphitheater Intrusion Monitoring 100-94-5400 Ongoing                           5,400                        5,400 

Increase Catch Basin cleaning to 

match active contract 
100-93-5400 Ongoing                           7,850                        7,850 

Community Room Restoration 100-92-5400 One-time                         60,000                      60,000 

SUBTOTAL  $                     77,843  $                             -    $                  77,843 

SUBTOTAL NEW 

APPROPRIATIONS
 $                   250,056  $                             -    $                250,056 

GRAND TOTAL
CARRYOVERS AND NEW 

APPROPRIATIONS
                      353,835                       103,779                    250,056 

Parks, Recreation, 

& Library

Public Works

Community 

Development

Police
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New Appropriations for 2025-26 (Water Fund) 

 

New Appropriations for 2025-26 (CIP Fund) 

 

New Transfers from Special Revenue Funds 2025-26 

 

Staff Reclassification – New Appropriation 2025-26 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Department Operating  - Appropriations
Account/

Fund
Type

 Proposed 

Appropriation $ 
 Carryover $ 

 New 

Appropriations $ 

 Automatic Meter Reader - 95.25003 -Carryover from FY 24-25 500-40-5840 One-time / Carryover                        200,000                    200,000 

Water Shortage Contigency Plan / Urban Water Management Plan Update 500-40-5400 One-time                          50,000                      50,000 

Water Mailing Services 500-45-5720 One-time                            5,650                        5,650 

SUBTOTAL Subtotal  $                    255,650  $                200,000  $                  55,650 

Water 

CIP - Appropriations Account Name
Account/

Fund
Type

 Proposed 

Appropriation $ 
 Carryover $ 

 New 

Appropriations $ 

 ADA Transition Plan - 90.25016 - 

Fund 113 - Carryover from FY 24-

25 

Street Capital Improvements 400-40-5894
One-time / 

Carryover
                        20,000                          20,000 

Hillbrook Park - Art 

Enhancement Project - 80.25008 

- Fund 125 - Carryover from FY 

24-25 

Street Capital Improvements 400-40-5894
One-time / 

Carryover
                        20,000                          20,000 

City-Wide Median Improvement - 

Annual Project - 90.26006 - Fund 

113 

Street Capital Improvements 400-40-5894 One-time                         19,406                      19,406 

SUBTOTAL  $                     59,406  $                      40,000  $                  19,406 

Transfers from Other Funds Account Name
Account/

Fund
Type

 New 

Appropriations $ 

 Street Signal Project  Transfer to Capital Projects 235-99-7939 / 400-00-6948 One-time                      28,024 

CDBG Administrative Transfer Transfer to General Fund 201-99-7939 / 100-39-4120 One-time                        6,960 

SUBTOTAL  $                  34,983 

Operating  - Appropriations Account Name Fund
 Proposed 

Appropriation $ 
General Fund $ Water Fund $ Fleet Fund $

Salaries & Wages 100                           3,047                           3,047                                 -                                   -   

Salaries & Wages 500                              871                                 -                                871                                 -   

Salaries & Wages 601                              435                                 -                                   -                                435 

Subtotal Management 

Assistant
 $                       4,353  $                       3,047  $                          871  $                          435 

Senior Water Systems 

Operator to Water Supervisor
Salaries & Wages 500                         11,576                                 -                           11,576                                 -   

Account Specialist II to Senior 

Account Specialist
Salaries & Wages 500                           8,088                                 -                             8,088                                 -   

Subtotal by Fund  $                     24,017  $                       3,047  $                     20,535  $                          435 

Subtotal all Funds  $                                                                                                24,017 

Administrative Assistant to 

Management Assistant
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February 24, 2026 
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Reserve Fund Allocations 2025-26 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Reserve Fund 
FY 25-26

Beginning Balance

FY 25-26 

Proposed MY 

Revised Budget 

Transfers

 Proposed PFB

Appropriation 

Amount 

FY 25-26 

Projected 

Balance

Economic Uncertainties Reserve                 5,813,093                      82,771                 1,713,297                 7,609,161 

Land and Building Reserve                 1,420,551                   (863,834)                              -                      556,717 

Equipment and Furniture Replacement Reserve                    193,748                    100,000                              -                      293,748 

Capital Improvement Reserve                 5,525,703                (3,166,200)                 1,400,754                 3,760,257 

Insurance Reserve                 1,000,000                              -                   1,000,000 

PERS Reserve                 3,423,009                              -                                -                   3,423,009 

OPEB Reserve                 1,521,444                              -                                -                   1,521,444 

Park Reserve                 1,141,121                    376,833                   (500,000)                 1,017,954 

Police Radio/System/Equipment Reserve                 1,476,256                   (393,489)                              -                   1,082,767 

Civic Center Master Plan Reserve               14,023,229                (7,625,472)                              -                   6,397,757 

General Plan Update Reserve                    215,257                      40,000                              -                      255,257 

Economic Development Reserve                 1,183,150                              -                                -                   1,183,150 

Workforce Innovation Reserve                 1,228,041                              -                      600,000                 1,828,041 

Facility Maintenance Reserve                    651,450                     (50,000)                    398,550                 1,000,000 

Art Reserve                    350,000                   (275,000)                      25,000                    100,000 

NPDES Trash Reserve                        1,456                       (1,456)                              -                                -   

Police - General Reserve                              -                                -                                -                                -   

Debt Service - Lease Revenue Bonds                 2,989,270                              -                                -                   2,989,270 

Unassigned               30,711,546                   (931,918)                (3,637,601)               26,142,027 

SUBTOTAL  $           72,868,324  $          (12,707,765)  $                           0  $           60,160,559 
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Fleet Fund Vehicles 2025-26 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Vehicle
Vehicle Purchased as of 

12/31/25

 Year 2 Mid-

Year

Replacement 

Cost 

Department

Vehicle #73322 - Upfitting*  $         29,000 Police

Vehicle #74111 - Parking Enforcement 2025 Ford Maverick  $         39,700 Police

New Pool Vehicle (1 of 2) * 2026 Chevy Trailblazer  $         30,000 Public Works

New Pool Vehicle (2 of 2) * 2026 Chevy Trailblazer  $         30,000 Water

Vehicle #21015 - Replacement Light Duty Vehicle 2025 Ford Maverick  $         34,650 Public Works

New Vehicle for Code Enforcement Officer 2025 Ford Maverick  $         34,650 Community Dev

Vehicle #72620 - Replacement Patrol Vehicle  $       100,000 Police

Vehicle #40414 - Replacement Electric Vehicle**  $         90,000 Water

Vehicle #60208 - Replacement Heavy Duty Vehicle  $       147,000 Public Works

Vehicle #51808 - Replacement Heavy Duty Vehicle  $       182,397 Public Works

Vehicle #72520 - Replacement Patrol Vehicle  $         73,603 Police

FY 24-25 Carryover - PD Vehicle Upfitting  $         26,000 Police

Mid-Year 24-25 Saw Trailer Replacement  $         12,000 Public Works

Mid-Year 24-25 Stump Grinder  $         25,000 Public Works

Total  $       854,000 

* These vehicles, initially budgeted for 2024-25, are now being purchased in 2025-26 due 

to delays in procurement.

**These vehicles are all electric vehicles.

41
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PASSED, APPROVED, AND ADOPTED at a regular meeting of the City 

Council of the City of Signal Hill, California, on this 24th Day of February, 2026. 

 
 

________________________________ 
TINA HANSEN 
MAYOR  

ATTEST: 
 
 
      
DARITZA PEREZ 
CITY CLERK 
 
 
 
 
 
 
STATE OF CALIFORNIA  ) 
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES )ss 
CITY OF SIGNAL HILL  ) 
 

I, DARITZA PEREZ, City Clerk of the City of Signal Hill, California, hereby certify 
that Resolution No. 2026-02-XXXX was adopted by the City Council of the City of Signal 
Hill at a regular meeting held on the 24th Day of February, 2026, and that the same was 
adopted by the following vote: 
 

AYES:  
 
 
NOES:  

 
 

ABSENT:  
 
 

ABSTAIN:  
 
 
 

______________________________ 
DARITZA PEREZ 
CITY CLERK 
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Attachment B 

RESERVE TRANSFERS AND CURRENT YEAR APPROPRIATIONS AND CIP 
ADJUSTMENTS 

TABLES 4 THROUGH 8 
 

 

 
 

Reserve Fund 
FY 25-26

Beginning Balance

FY 25-26 

Proposed MY 

Revised Budget 

Transfers

 Proposed PFB

Appropriation 

Amount 

FY 25-26 

Projected 

Balance

Economic Uncertainties Reserve                 5,813,093                      82,771                 1,713,297                 7,609,161 

Land and Building Reserve                 1,420,551                   (863,834)                              -                      556,717 

Equipment and Furniture Replacement Reserve                    193,748                    100,000                              -                      293,748 

Capital Improvement Reserve                 5,525,703                (3,166,200)                 1,400,754                 3,760,257 

Insurance Reserve                 1,000,000                              -                   1,000,000 

PERS Reserve                 3,423,009                              -                                -                   3,423,009 

OPEB Reserve                 1,521,444                              -                                -                   1,521,444 

Park Reserve                 1,141,121                    376,833                   (500,000)                 1,017,954 

Police Radio/System/Equipment Reserve                 1,476,256                   (393,489)                              -                   1,082,767 

Civic Center Master Plan Reserve               14,023,229                (7,625,472)                              -                   6,397,757 

General Plan Update Reserve                    215,257                      40,000                              -                      255,257 

Economic Development Reserve                 1,183,150                              -                                -                   1,183,150 

Workforce Innovation Reserve                 1,228,041                              -                      600,000                 1,828,041 

Facility Maintenance Reserve                    651,450                     (50,000)                    398,550                 1,000,000 

Art Reserve                    350,000                   (275,000)                      25,000                    100,000 

NPDES Trash Reserve                        1,456                       (1,456)                              -                                -   

Police - General Reserve                              -                                -                                -                                -   

Debt Service - Lease Revenue Bonds                 2,989,270                              -                                -                   2,989,270 

Unassigned               30,711,546                   (931,918)                (3,637,601)               26,142,027 

SUBTOTAL  $           72,868,324  $          (12,707,765)  $                           0  $           60,160,559 

Table 4 - Replenishment and Augmentation of Reserve Funds
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Table 5 - Operating New Appropriations -  Staff Reclassification

Operating  - Appropriations Account Name

 Proposed 

Appropriati

on $ 

General Fund $ Water Fund $ Fleet Fund $

Salaries & Wages             3,047                           3,047                                                  -                                 -   

Salaries & Wages                871                                  -                                                 871                               -   

Salaries & Wages                435                                  -                                                    -                             435 

Subtotal Management 

Assistant
 $         4,353  $                       3,047  $                                          871  $                       435 

Senior Water Systems 

Operator to Water Supervisor
Salaries & Wages           11,576                                  -                                           11,576                               -   

Account Specialist II to Senior 

Account Specialist
Salaries & Wages             8,088                                  -                                             8,088                               -   

Subtotal by Fund  $       24,017  $                       3,047  $                                     20,535  $                       435 

Subtotal all Funds  $                                                                                                                 24,017 

Administrative Assistant to 

Management Assistant

Table 6 - New Appropriation - Transfers from Special Revenue

Transfers from Other Funds Account Name Type
 Proposed 

Appropriation $ 
 Carryover $ 

 New 

Appropriations $ 

 Street Signal Project  Transfer to Capital Projects One-time                         28,024                      28,024 

CDBG Administrative Transfer Transfer to General Fund One-time                           6,960                        6,960 

SUBTOTAL  $                     34,983  $                                              -    $                  34,983 

Table 7 - New Appropriation - Capital Projects

CIP - Appropriations Account Name Type
 Proposed 

Appropriation $ 
 Carryover $ 

 New 

Appropriations $ 

 ADA Transition Plan - 

90.25016 - Fund 113 - 

Carryover from FY 24-25 

Street Capital Improvements
One-time / 

Carryover
                        20,000                                         20,000 

Hillbrook Park - Art 

Enhancement Project - 

80.25008 - Fund 125 - 

Carryover from FY 24-25 

Street Capital Improvements
One-time / 

Carryover
                        20,000                                         20,000 

City-Wide Median Improvement 

- Annual Project - 90.26006 - 

Fund 113 

Street Capital Improvements One-time                         19,406                      19,406 

SUBTOTAL  $                     59,406  $                                     40,000  $                  19,406 

44



 

Attachment B 

 

Table 8 - Operating New Appropriations

Department Operating  - Appropriations
Account/

Fund
Type

 Proposed 

Appropriation $ 
 Carryover $ 

 New 

Appropriations $ 

Administration
Finish the A/V Improvement 

Project
100-43-5400 One-time                         23,627                         23,627 

SUBTOTAL  $                     23,627  $                     23,627  $                          -   

Staff work space 100-82-5721 One-time                         25,000                         25,000 

Replacement of facility Chairs for 

meetings, programs and events
100-81-5740 One-time                         20,000                         20,000 

Replacement of equipment 100-82-5721 One-time                         20,000                         20,000 

Program Supplies 100-83-5840 One-time                         15,152                         15,152 

SUBTOTAL  $                     80,152  $                     80,152  $                          -   

SUBTOTAL CARRYOVERS  $                   103,779  $                   103,779  $                          -   

Department Operating  - Appropriations
Account/

Fund
Type

 Proposed 

Appropriation $ 
 Carryover $ 

 New 

Appropriations $ 

Administration
Additional Shop Local Campaign 

Supplies
100-47-5740 One-time                         10,000                      10,000 

SUBTOTAL  $                     10,000  $                             -    $                  10,000 

On-Call Planning Funding 100-61-5400 One-time                      (100,000)                   (100,000)

Records Digitization 100-61-5400 One-time                       100,000                    100,000 

Legal Services 100-63-5410 One-time                         17,000                      17,000 

SUBTOTAL  $                     17,000  $                             -    $                  17,000 

Non-Departmental Administrative Fiscal Bond Item 100-51-5980 One-time                         86,213                      86,213 

SUBTOTAL  $                     86,213  $                             -    $                  86,213 

Special Event Supplies 100-82-5723 One-time                           5,000                        5,000 

America Quarter Millenium 

Anniversary Celebration
100-82-5723 One-time                         30,000                      30,000 

Jesse Nelson Remembrance Day 100-82-5723 Ongoing                           5,000                        5,000 

Replacement of Special Events 

equipment 
100-82-5723 One-time                           5,000                        5,000 

SUBTOTAL  $                     45,000  $                             -    $                  45,000 

Medical Clearance for SHPD 

bookings 
100-75-5400 One-time                         12,000                      12,000 

Radio Tower Lease 100-75-5552 One-time                           2,000                        2,000 

SUBTOTAL  $                     14,000  $                             -    $                  14,000 

Increase Custodial Services for 

addition of Administrative Building 
100-92-5521 Ongoing                           4,593                        4,593 

Amphitheater Intrusion Monitoring 100-94-5400 Ongoing                           5,400                        5,400 

Increase Catch Basin cleaning to 

match active contract 
100-93-5400 Ongoing                           7,850                        7,850 

Community Room Restoration 100-92-5400 One-time                         60,000                      60,000 

SUBTOTAL  $                     77,843  $                             -    $                  77,843 

SUBTOTAL NEW 

APPROPRIATIONS
 $                   250,056  $                             -    $                250,056 

GRAND TOTAL
CARRYOVERS AND NEW 

APPROPRIATIONS
                      353,835                       103,779                    250,056 

Parks, Recreation, 

& Library

Parks, Recreation, 

& Library

Public Works

Community 

Development

Police
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Cat Type Project # Description  Total 
Budget 

Source
 Fund

Funding           
Split

Inception To 
Date Spend 
06-30-2024

2024-2025
Actuals

Year 2
 2025-2026

Adopted

Year 2
 2025-2026

Current

Year 2
 2025-2026
Proposed

ST SE 50,000               Meas R 236 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000
ST SE TDA 205
ST SE CIP Grants 240/400
ST SE CDBG 201

ST SE 30,000               RMRA 238 26,653 30,000 30,000 30,000
80,000               Total 76,653 80,000 80,000 80,000

ST SE 90.24004 Sidewalk Gap Closure - Various Locations 60,000               CIP Res 113/400 0 60,000 60,000 60,000

ST SE 90.24008 ADA/Ramp Installation - City 250,000             CIP Res 113/400 28,127 221,873 221,873 221,873

ST SE 90.25016 ADA Transition Plan 100,000             CIP Res 113/400 0 80,000 80,000 100,000

ST SE 90.XX009 ADA/Ramp Installation - Federal 71,026               CDBG 201 139,978 60,351 60,351 60,351

ST SE 90.24010 City-Wide Street Tree Installation (Completed) 200,000             CIP Res 113/400 126,338

ST EM 90.25012 Street Tree Planting - Federal 1,000,000         CIP Grants 240/400 84,161 900,000 900,000 900,000

ST SE 90.25010 California Ave Parkway & Sidewalk Improvement 87,000               CIP Res 113/400 73,810 20,000 20,000 13,190

ST SE 2,719,980         CIP Grants 240/400 0 1,400,000 1,400,000 180,000
ST SE 1,082,450         CIP Grants 240/400 153,500
ST SE 1,404,720         CIP Grants 240/400 131,875
ST SE 200,000             Traffic Imp 233 0 200,000 200,000 200,000
ST SE 200,000             CIP Res 113/400 0 50,000 50,000 50,000

5,607,150         Total 0 1,650,000 1,650,000 715,375
ST EM 150,000             Meas R 236 150,000 150,000 150,000 150,000
ST EM 170,000             Meas M 237 170,000 420,000 420,000 420,000
ST EM 90.XX003 294,940             Prop C 203 294,940 430,000 430,000 430,000
ST EM 344,205             RMRA 238 3,942 300,000 400,000 400,000
ST EM 250,000             CIP Res 113/400 59,314 0 0 0

1,209,145         Total 678,196 1,300,000 1,400,000 1,400,000
ST EM 100,000             CIP Res 113/400 0 80,000 80,000 80,000
ST EM 90.23015 Green Street Drainage Improvement - 28th Street 250,000             Meas W 239 250,000 250,000 250,000

350,000             Total 0 330,000 330,000 330,000

ST EM 90.22008 Willow Street Corridor Intersection Improvement 300,000             Traffic Imp 233 144,268 12,760 116,612 116,612 142,972

ST P 153,929             Traffic Imp 233 9,248 6,201 124,682 124,682 138,481
ST P 46,071               CIP Res 113/400 0 0 46,071 46,071 46,071

200,000             Total 9,248                   6,201 170,753 170,753 184,552
ST P 199,828             Traffic Imp 233 64,152 76,968
ST P 139,631             Meas M 237 119 139,512
ST P 200,489             LACMTA 235 146,804 53,685
ST P 33,986               LACMTA 235 0 33,986
ST P 53,780               LACMTA 235 0 53,780

627,714             Total 211,075               357,931
ST P 2,785,000         CIP Grants 240/400 64,997 876,498 876,498 876,498
ST P 109,000             CIP Res 113/400 2,029 34,174 34,174 34,174

2,894,000         Total 67,026 910,671 910,671 910,671

ST N 90.25004 City-Wide Street Signs - Phase I 200,000             Traffic Imp 233 12,245 180,000 180,000 130,000

505,379             CIP Res 113/400 18,271 265,000 485,972 505,379
70,000               CIP Grants 240/400 0 70,000 70,000

575,379             Total 18,271 265,000 555,972 575,379

ST EM 90.25001 City-Wide Alley Improvement Project (Completed) 456,245             CIP Res 113/400 456,245

ST S 90.24017
Winter Storm Repairs - Molino & 20th Street Restoration 
(Completed)

149,809             CIP Res 113/400 138,770 4,302

F N 90.20003 Civic Center Parking Lot Improvements 1,800,000         CIP Grants 240/400 0 598,500 598,500 598,500

F SE 90.24016 City Hall Emergency Generator 234,000             CIP Res 113/400 0 184,000 184,000 100,000

F P 90.21001 City Facility Access and Security 300,000             CIP Res 113/400 166,542               10,000 30,000 30,000 30,000

F N 90.25008 Facilities Master Plan - Phase II - Maintenance 600,000             Facility Res 124 4,480 200,000 200,000 200,000

F N 90.25013 Youth Center Roof Replacement (Closed) -                     CIP Res 113/400 0 175,000 175,000 0

F N 90.25014 Police Department HVAC System Upgrade 70,000               CIP Res 113/400 0 35,000 70,000 70,000

F N 90.25015 Library Windows Replacement 250,000             CIP Res 113/400 0 250,000 250,000 250,000

F N 90.26001 Police Department Exterior Building Painting Improvement 57,700               CIP Res 113/400 110,000 110,000 57,700

1,477,731         Ld&Bldg 111 1,477,731 0 0 0
120,436             CIP Res 113/400 0 123,167 120,436

1,598,167         Total 1,477,731 0 123,167 120,436
F N 1,700,000         Ld&Bldg 111 335,050 501,116 1,214,901 1,214,901 863,834

90.XX006ST N City-Wide Median Improvement - Annual Project

F N 90.25017

90.24012
East Burnett Street - Historical District Pedestrian & Bike 
Enhancement Project

90.19004 City Hall Interior Renovation 

Signal Hill Park - Land Acquisition Initiative

90.18005 Street Widening - California Ave & 27th Street

90.20007 Traffic Signal - Redondo Ave & 20th Street (Completed)

90.24011 Willow Street to Cherry Ave Efficient Traffic Corridor

Pavement Management - Annual Project

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS
2024-2025 Actuals and FY 2025-2026 Proposed

90.XX007 Sidewalk Repair - Annual Project
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Cat Type Project # Description  Total 
Budget 

Source
 Fund

Funding           
Split

Inception To 
Date Spend 
06-30-2024

2024-2025
Actuals

Year 2
 2025-2026

Adopted

Year 2
 2025-2026

Current

Year 2
 2025-2026
Proposed

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS
2024-2025 Actuals and FY 2025-2026 Proposed

F N 1,810,412         CCMP Res 119/400 601 404,629 828,427 1,405,183 1,405,183
3,510,412         Total 335,651               905,744 2,043,328 2,620,083 2,269,017

F N 200,000             CCMP Res 119/400 190,112 4,603
F N 50,000               Park Dev 204 50,000 0

250,000             Total 4,603
F N 7,126,425         CCMP Res 119/400 17,888 2,493,864 6,220,289 6,220,289
F N 5,532,579         CIP Grants 240/400 349,025 5,183,555 5,183,555

12,659,004 Total 366,912 2,493,864 11,403,844 11,403,844

F EM 90.25018 City -wide Roof Replacement 944,070             CIP Res 113/400 0 0 944,070 944,070               

W SE 95.17010 Pump Station Upgrades - Hilltop Park 30,000               Water 500 1,410 0 28,590 28,590 28,590

W SE 95.17011 SCADA Upgrades 500,000             Water 500 32,558 70,000 70,000 70,000

W SE 95.17014 General PLC and HMI Improvements - Phase I 70,000               Water 500 30,850 0 17,265 39,150

W EM 95.XX008 Valve and Services Replacements 4,500,000         Water 500 59,196 0 0 0

W EM 95.23001 Gundry Reservoir Roof Replacement & Coating 7,765,577         Water 500 264,139 18,299 5,734,423 7,500,000 7,483,140

W EM 95.21001 Filter Replacement 300,000             Water 500 0 100,000 100,000 100,000

W P 2,333,555         Water 500 1,846,161 5,168
W P 1,500,000         Water 500 1,500,000 0
W P 597,327             Water Dev 550 597,327 0

4,430,882 Total 3,943,488            5,168

W EM 95.25003 Automated Meter Reading (AMR) 762,000             Water 500 0 562,000 562,000 762,000

W SE 95.26001 Disinfection improvements at Gundry 300,000             Water 500 300,000 300,000 300,000

P SE 80.24001 Reservoir Park - Playground Fence Maintenance 30,000               Park Dev 204 0 30,000 30,000 30,000

P SE 80.24002 Winter Storm Repairs - Panorama Promenade Restoration 650,191             CIP Res 113/400 313,313               312,926 6,900 29,879 23,952

P N 80.25008 Hillbrook Park - Art Enhancement Project 75,000               Art Res 125 0 55,000 55,000 75,000

P EM 1,025,000         Park Dev 204 408,076 511,272
P EM 225,000             Meas A 242 0 220,000
P EM 360,450             Meas W 239 139,000 221,450
P EM 173,000             CIP Grants 240/400 142,000 0
P EM 476,173             CIP Res 113/400 8,669 298,102

2,259,623 Total 697,745               1,250,824

P N 80.25001 Heritage Point Park - Art Enhancement Project 75,000               Art Res 125 0 75,000 75,000 75,000

P N 80.26001 City-Wide Parks - Design & Maintenance Master Plan 300,000             Park Dev 204 0 250,000 250,000 250,000

P SE 80.25002 Signal Hill Park - Playground Surface Replacement (Completed) 145,888             CIP Res 113/400 132,842

P N 80.XX002 Signal Hill Park - Picnic Shelter Renovations 250,000             CIP Res 113/400 250,000 250,000 250,000

P EM 80.25003 Hilltop Park - Design & Construction 250,000             CIP Res 113/400 0 210,000 210,000 210,000

P N 80.25004 Hilltop Park - Art Enhancement Project 75,000               Art Res 125 0 75,000 75,000 75,000

P N 80.26XXX Signal Hill Amphitheater - Art Enhancement Project 150,000             Art Res 125 0 150,000 150,000 150,000

FL SE 90.25011 Installation of Charging Stations 350,000             Garage 601 11,594 150,000 250,000 250,000

FL SE 90.17015 Fuel Station Island Canopy (Completed) 663,304             Garage 601 286,186 230,053

42,782               CIP Res 113/400 42,493 42,782 42,782 42,782
W N 42,782               CIP Res 113/500 44,087 42,782 42,782 42,782

85,564 Total 86,580 85,564 85,564 85,564
7,082,602 20,597,430 33,483,195 32,125,325

*Partially or Fully funded by Signal Hill Measure SHR

Category: Type:

F FACILITIES SE Safety/Environmental

P PARKS EM Essential Maintenance (Preventative)
SW STORMWATER N Nice to Have

ST STREETS MR Mandated/Required by code

W WATER P Pre-Committed CIP (obligated to complete)
FL FLEET

80.23007 Hillbrook Park - Design & Construction (Completed)

90.XX002 Part-Time Staff Administrative Staff - Annual

90.24013 Civic Center Master Plan - Phase I - Amphitheater

95.18011 Well 10 - New Construction (Completed)

90.19004 City Hall Interior Renovation 

90.24001 Civic Center Master Plan - Design (Completed)
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2024-2025
Actuals

Year 2
 2025-2026

Adopted

Year 2
 2025-2026

Current

Year 2
 2025-2026
Proposed

Ld-Bldg 111 1,978,847          1,214,901          1,214,901          863,834             
CIP Res 113/100 -                      -                      -                      -                      
CIP Res 113/400 1,564,797          2,150,799          3,496,987          3,209,625          

CCMP Res 119/400 427,119             3,322,291          7,625,472          7,625,472          
Facility Res 124 4,480                 200,000             200,000             200,000             

Art Res 125 -                      355,000             355,000             375,000             
CDBG 201 139,978             60,351               60,351               60,351               
Prop C 203 294,940             430,000             430,000             430,000             

Park Dev 204 511,272             280,000             280,000             280,000             
TDA 205 -                      -                      -                      -                      

2011 Bonds 224 -                      -                      -                      -                      
2018 Bonds 225 -                      -                      -                      -                      
Traffic Imp 233 108,174             621,294             621,294             611,452             

Pipeline 234 -                      -                      -                      -                      
LAMTA - STPL 235 141,451             -                      -                      -                      

Meas R 236 200,000             200,000             200,000             200,000             
Meas M 237 309,512             420,000             420,000             420,000             
RMRA 238 30,595               330,000             430,000             430,000             

Meas W 239 221,450             250,000             250,000             250,000             
CIP Grants 240/100 -                      -                      -                      -                      
CIP Grants 240/400 149,158             3,774,998          3,844,998          2,910,373          

Meas A 242 220,000             -                      -                      -                      
Prop 68 243 -                      -                      -                      -                      

ARPA 280 -                      -                      -                      -                      
CA Arts Grant 281 349,025             -                      5,183,555          5,183,555          

CIP 400 -                      -                      -                      -                      
Water 113/500 44,087               42,782               42,782               42,782               
Water 280/500 -                      -                      -                      -                      
Water 500 146,071             6,795,013          8,577,855          8,782,880          

Water Res 510 -                      -                      -                      -                      
Water Dev 550 -                      -                      -                      -                      

Garage 601 241,647             150,000             250,000             250,000             
Total 7,082,602          20,597,430       33,483,195       32,125,325       

2024-2025
Actuals

Year 2
 2025-2026

Adopted

Year 2
 2025-2026

Current

Year 2
 2025-2026
Proposed

GF 100 16,313               -                      -                      -                      
CIP 400 6,634,485          13,609,634       24,612,557       23,049,662       

Water 500 190,158             6,837,795          8,620,637          8,825,662          
Garage 601 241,647             150,000             250,000             250,000             
Total 7,082,602          20,597,430       33,483,195       32,125,325       

Funding Sources

2024-2025 Actuals and FY 2025-2026 Proposed
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS - FUNDING SOURCE

Capital by Fund
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CITY OF SIGNAL HILL

STAFF REPORT

2175 Cherry Avenue • Signal
Hill, California 90755-3799

2/24/2026

AGENDA ITEM

TO: HONORABLE MAYOR
AND MEMBERS OF THE CITY COUNCIL

FROM: CARLO TOMAINO
CITY MANAGER

BY:            SIAMLU COX
ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES OFFICER/FINANCE DIRECTOR

SUBJECT: CITY COUNCIL DIRECTION TO SCHEDULE A BIENNIAL BUDGET WORKSHOP

Summary:

The City Council will consider proposed dates for a budget workshop to review the City’s proposed
biennial budget for Fiscal Years (FY) 2026-27 and 2027-28.

Strategic Plan Goals:

Goal No. 1: Financial Stability: Ensure the City’s long-term financial stability and resilience.

Recommendation:

Select a date for the Biennial Budget Workshop for FY 2026-27 and FY 2027-28.

Fiscal Impact:

There is no fiscal impact associated with the recommended action.

Background and Analysis:

The City’s fiscal year begins on July 1, which requires the annual budget adoption to occur on or
before this date. Each year, the City Council schedules time for a budget workshop. The purpose of
this biennial budget workshop is to review the upcoming budget cycle, which will cover two fiscal
years: FY 2026-27 and FY 2027-28. Staff recommends scheduling the workshop on one of the
following dates:

· Tuesday, May 12, 2026, at 5:00 PM

· Thursday, May 14, 2026, at 6:00 PM
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The Proposed FY 2026-2028 Biennial Budget will be distributed to the City Council and made
available to the public on the City’s website in advance of the selected workshop date. Scheduling
the workshop in May allows sufficient time to incorporate the City Council’s feedback before formal
budget adoption in June 2026.
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CITY OF SIGNAL HILL

STAFF REPORT

2175 Cherry Avenue • Signal
Hill, California 90755-3799

2/24/2026

AGENDA ITEM

TO: HONORABLE MAYOR
AND MEMBERS OF THE CITY COUNCIL

FROM: CARLO TOMAINO
CITY MANAGER

BY: SIAMLU COX
ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES OFFICER/FINANCE DIRECTOR

DAVID CASTRO
MANAGEMENT ANALYST

SUBJECT: REQUEST FOR PROPOSALS FOR INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT AND ADVISORY
SERVICES

Summary:

The City Council will consider approving the release of a Request for Proposals (RFP) to engage a
qualified firm for investment management and advisory services. This proposed effort aligns with the
City’s strategic goals to diversify its financial resources, including the City Council's recent approval
to participate in new investment pools. The goal is to provide professional oversight for a portion of
the City's approximately $107 million portfolio to ensure long-term fiscal stability and maximize
investment yields while maintaining compliance with regulations and adopted City policies. Staff
recommends that the City Council approve the release of the Request for Proposals to begin the
selection process for these essential services. Staff would return to a future City Council meeting
with a recommendation to award a contract to a qualified firm.

Strategic Plan Goal(s):

Goal No. 1 Financial Stability: Ensure the City’s long-term financial stability and resilience.

Goal No. 5 High-Functioning Government: Strengthen internal communication, recruitment,
retention, systems, and processes to increase the effectiveness and efficiency of City
services.

Recommendation:

1. Approve the Request for Proposal (RFP) for Investment Management and Advisory Services and
authorize its release.
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Fiscal Impact:

There is no immediate fiscal impact associated with the release of the RFP. The future engagement
of an investment advisor would involve professional fees, typically calculated on a percentage of
assets under management. Proposed fee structures will be evaluated by staff during the selection
process, and a full fiscal analysis, including the impact on net investment yield, will be presented to
the City Council when staff recommends a contract award.

Background:

The City of Signal Hill manages an investment portfolio of approximately $107 million in operating
funds, investing in both short and long-term instruments to preserve safety, maintain liquidity, and
maximize yield. Historically, the City has relied on Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. for core treasury
management, commercial card programs, and safekeeping services under a Master Service
Agreement. Currently, the City maintains a safekeeping account with Wells Fargo Bank and
purchases government securities and certificates of deposit. While these banking services remain
essential for daily operations, the City’s investment strategy has primarily utilized State-managed
investment pools, including the State’s Local Agency Investment Fund (LAIF), the California Asset
Management Program (CAMP), and the California Liquid Asset Securities System (CLASS), to
maintain stability and preserve capital.

To further enhance diversification and strengthen professional oversight of the City’s financial assets,
the City Council recently approved participation in the California Fixed Income Trust (CalFIT)
investment pool. This action expands the City’s available investment options and reflects the City’s
continued commitment to prudent financial management and revenue diversification. As the City’s
portfolio continues to grow in scope and complexity, staff explored the potential of engaging a
professional investment advisor to actively manage a designated portion of the portfolio while
maintaining strict adherence to the California Government Code and the City’s Statement of
Investment Policy. This proposed approach would enhance oversight, support strategic
diversification, and position the City to optimize performance while preserving safety and liquidity.

Analysis:

Staff identified the opportunity to further diversify and increase interest income by engaging
discretionary investment advisory services to support active management of a designated portfolio
segment while ensuring continued compliance with statutory and policy requirements. To ensure the
City’s investment program aligns with the highest standards of municipal finance, staff has evaluated
the proposed engagement against the nationally recognized guidelines of the Government Finance
Officers Association (GFOA); these best practices provide a benchmark for governance, risk
management, and oversight in municipal investment programs.

According to GFOA best practices, professional investment advisors provide several key benefits to
local agencies:

· Risk-Based Management: Professional advisors provide a multi-faceted approach to
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· Risk-Based Management: Professional advisors provide a multi-faceted approach to
managing credit risk and maturity analysis.

· Portfolio Optimization: An advisor will assist in determining the optimal balance between
liquid funds for unplanned expenditures and long-term investments to maximize yield.

· Fiduciary Oversight: The selected firm will act in a fiduciary capacity, ensuring all trades and
strategies prioritize the safety and liquidity of City funds

The proposed RFP outlines a scope of services that includes monthly reporting to the City Council
and an annual review of the City’s Investment Policy to reflect changing economic conditions and
ensure compliance with evolving State laws. Engaging investment management and advisory
services provides the City with access to experienced professionals and advanced strategies that
can increase investment returns and identify new opportunities to further diversify its investment
portfolio. These firms have dedicated professionals who consistently review and optimize the City’s
portfolio, using advanced software to extract the latest data and analysis. While the City could
purchase similar technology, effectively using it would require significant additional resources.
Advisory firms already employ experts who use these systems efficiently to provide these services.
By leveraging the resources of investment management and advisory services firms, the City can
diversify investments, strengthen its financial position, and build a more resilient foundation for long-
term growth.

Scope of Services: The draft RFP outlines a comprehensive scope of work for the selected firm,
which includes:

· Discretionary Portfolio Management: Daily management and execution of trades for a
designated core segment of the City’s approximately $107 million investment portfolio.

· Strategic Reporting: Provision of monthly performance reports and presentations to the City
Council.

· Policy Compliance: Annual review and update recommendations for the City’s Investment
Policy to ensure compliance with the California Government Code.

· Market Analysis: Continuous monitoring of economic conditions and credit-worthiness of
investment holdings.

Staff has prepared the RFP documents (Attachments A, B, C, and D) and seeks to release the RFP
by March 2026.

The proposed RFP schedule will be set as follows:

1. RFP Issue Date: March 1, 2026

2. Proposal Due Date: March 31, 2026

CITY OF SIGNAL HILL Printed on 2/19/2026Page 3 of 4

powered by Legistar™ 53

http://www.legistar.com/


2/24/2026

3. In-Person Oral Interviews: April 10, 2026

4. Anticipated Contract Award: April 21, 2026

Conclusion:

Staff recommends that the City Council approve the release of the Request for Proposals for
investment management and advisory services. By engaging a professional fiduciary, the City would
modernize its investment approach, improve financial oversight, and ensure the City’s portfolio is
managed with the highest degree of safety and efficiency. This investment in professional services
would strengthen the City’s internal financial processes and support the City Council's goal of long-
term financial resilience. After evaluating the proposals and assessing the qualified firms, staff would
return to the City Council for additional direction.

Reviewed for Fiscal Impact:

_________________________
Siamlu Cox
Administrative Services Officer/Finance Director

Attachments:

A. Investment Management and Advisory Services - Request for Proposal (RFP)
B. City of Signal Hill - Statement of Investment Policy
C. City Of Signal Hill - Professional Services Agreement for Investment Management and

Advisory Services
D. City of Signal Hill - Schedule of Investments for December 2025
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CITY OF SIGNAL HILL  

NOTICE INVITING PROPOSALS 

INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT AND INVESTMENT ADVISORY SERVICES 

The City of Signal Hill (“City”) is soliciting proposals from qualified investment advisory firms 
(“Consultant(s)”) for Investment Management and Advisory Services (“Services”). The City will 
receive electronic proposals only by no later than 5:00 PM on March 31, 2026.  Proposals shall be 
valid for 90 calendar days after the submission deadline.  The Services generally consist of 
investment management and investment advisory services. The City is seeking a three (3)-year 
contract with the option to extend for two additional one-year terms at the City’s sole discretion.   

Proposals must be submitted in accordance with the City’s Request for Proposals (“RFP”), 
which is available to registered contractors through the City’s electronic bid management system, 
Planet Bids, by selecting “Bids and Proposals” on the home page or following the link provided:  
INSERT LINK FROM PLANET BIDS.  The “Contract Documents” may be downloaded at no charge. 
Contract Documents will not be available for sale at City Hall.  Proposals must be submitted in 
electronic format through the City’s electronic bid management system. The electronic bid 
management system will not accept late proposals.  Electronic modifications to or withdrawal of 
proposals may be made by the Respondent prior to the proposal closing deadline.   

A contract shall be awarded, if at all, to the best qualified Consultant. The Consultant shall 
be a registered Investment Advisor as defined and regulated by the Securities and Exchange 
Commission (SEC) under the Investment Advisor’s Act of 1940, shall be registered to provide 
investment advisory services in the State of California and meet all criteria defined in the Scope of 
Work. Determination of the best qualified Consultant will be made solely by the City on criteria 
determined by the City. The decision of the City shall be final. In its discretion, the City may reject 
any proposal, abandon the solicitation, or re-advertise. The City reserves the right to accept or reject 
any or all proposals and to waive any informality or irregularity in any proposal received by the City. 

For further information, contact the Administrative Services Officer/Finance Director, Siamlu 
Cox at scox@cityofsignalhill.org. 

END OF NOTICE INVITING PROPOSALS 
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REQUEST FOR PROPOSALS (RFP)  

FOR 

Investment Management and Advisory Services 

CITY OF SIGNAL HILL 

Finance Department 
2175 Cherry Avenue 

Signal Hill, CA 90755 
(562-989-7300) | cityofsignalhill.org 

Contact: 
Siamlu Cox 

Administrative Services Officer/ 
Finance Director 

scox@cityofsignalhill.org 
(562) 989-7312

KEY RFP DATES (Subject to Change): 

Issue Date: 
Deadline for Questions: 
Proposal Due Date: 
In-Person Oral Interviews 
(if necessary): 

March 1, 2026 
March 15, 2026 
March  31, 2026 

April 10, 2026 

Anticipated Contract Award:   April 21, 2026 
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I. BACKGROUND

The City of Signal Hill (“City”) is requesting proposals from investment
advisory firms for portfolio management services.

The City’s current investment portfolio is approximately $107 million
in operating funds (non- pension funds).

The City of Signal Hill (“City”) is located in Los Angeles County,
California, in the area commonly referred to as Signal Hill with a
population of approximately 11,450. The City of Signal Hill covers 2.2
square miles, surrounded by the City of Long Beach. The City was
incorporated in 1924, a few years after the discovery of oil, and is a
Charter City. The City of Signal Hill's fiscal year begins on July 1 and
ends on June 30.

The City operates under the Council/Manager form of government with
five members of the City Council that are elected at-large.  Members of
the City Council serve staggered four-year terms, with the Mayor being
selected annually from among the Council Members. The City Council
meets on the second and fourth Tuesdays of each month.

City Hall is located at 2175 Cherry Avenue Signal Hill, CA 90755.  The
telephone number is 562-989-7300, and the fax is 562-989-7393. The
City website address is http://www.cityofsignalhill.org.

II. INVESTMENT PROGRAM

The City’s Statement of Investment Policy (Attachment A) is based on
the principles of prudent money management and California law relating
to the investment of public funds. The primary objective of the City’s
Statement of Investment Policy is to ensure the safety of invested funds;
secondary to safety is the sufficiency of liquid cash to meet ongoing
obligations. The Statement of Investment Policy also aims to achieve a
market rate of return on its investments. The City purchases investments
with the intent to hold until maturity but does not preclude sales before
maturity if it can be demonstrated that the transaction will benefit the
portfolio. The City has been reinvesting matured investments in the State
of California’s Local Agency Investment Fund (LAIF), the California
Asset Management Program (CAMP), the California Liquid Asset
Securities System (CLASS), and the California Fixed Income Trust
(CalFIT) investment pool, in preparation for transitioning the investment
portfolio management services to an investment advisory firm.
Responsibility for the investment program is assigned to the Finance
Director. Investments, except those invested in external pools, are held
in a separate safekeeping account with Wells Fargo Bank. (Attachment
B) contains the City’s investment report for the month ended December
31, 2025.
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The City’s Statement of Investment Policy (Attachment A) is incorporated 
into this Request for Proposals by reference and shall govern all 
investment activities performed by the selected investment advisory firm. 
Proposers shall acknowledge full compliance with the Investment Policy 
and with California Government Code Section 53600 et seq. 

When discretionary investment authority is delegated, the investment 
advisory firm shall operate strictly within the authorized investment types, 
maturity limits, diversification requirements, broker/dealer selection 
criteria, reporting standards, and cost apportionment provisions set forth 
in the City’s Investment Policy, as amended from time to time by the City 
Council. 

III. PURPOSE

The City of Signal Hill is seeking proposals from qualified firms to:

 Provide comprehensive investment services to handle the day-
to-day administration of the City’s investment portfolio;

 Provide discretionary investment advisory services to help
govern the City’s investment portfolio, currently valued at
approximately $107 million; and

 Review the City’s Statement of Investment Policy each year and
provide recommendations for changes to the City’s Statement
of Investment Policy to comply with changes in State law and/or
other changes the investment advisory firm recommends City
staff consider.

All investment advisory services provided under this Request for 
Proposals shall be performed in a fiduciary capacity consistent with 
California Government Code Section 53600 et seq. The investment 
advisory firm shall act solely in the best interests of the City, with the 
primary objectives of safety of principal, liquidity to meet operational 
needs, and yield consistent with safety and liquidity, in that order of 
priority. These objectives reflect the statutory investment standards 
applicable to local agencies in the State of California and shall govern all 
discretionary investment decisions made on behalf of the City.  

IV. SCOPE OF SERVICES

The City is seeking proposals from qualified investment advisory firms to
provide professional services in managing a customized investment
program. The services described in this section shall be performed within
the framework of the City’s Statement of Investment Policy, applicable
provisions of the California Government Code, and recognized best
practices for public fund investment management.

58



The City's investment objectives are (1) Safety of principal; (2) Liquidity; 
and (3) Yield. The City's current Statement of Investment Policy is 
attached as Attachment A to this Request for Proposals.  

1) Authorized Investment Framework

All investments shall comply with California Government Code 
Section 53601 and the City’s Statement of Investment Policy. 
Permitted investments include, but are not limited to: 

 U.S. Treasury securities and U.S. Government agency
obligations

 Federally backed mortgage-related securities
 State of California Local Agency Investment Fund (LAIF)
 County investment pools and authorized joint powers authority

pools
 Investment-grade municipal securities
 Certificates of Deposit, medium-term notes, bankers’ 

acceptances 
 Commercial paper, including maturities up to 397 days, subject

to statutory limits
 SEC-registered money market mutual funds
 Authorized supranational securities and zero-interest 

instruments

Prohibited investments include equities, derivatives not expressly 
authorized by statute, inverse or interest-only structures, REITs, and 
speculative or highly leveraged instruments. Portfolio percentage 
limits, maturity constraints, and diversification requirements shall be 
governed by the City’s Statement of Investment Policy and California 
law. 

2) Delegation of Investment Authority

Pursuant to California Government Code Section 53601, the City may 
delegate discretionary investment authority to the selected investment 
advisory firm. Any such delegation shall be documented annually, 
approved by the City Council, and may be revoked by the City at any time, 
with or without cause. 

The initial delegation term shall not exceed one (1) year and shall be 
subject to annual renewal. While discretionary authority is in effect, the 
investment advisory firm shall provide monthly and quarterly investment 
reports in accordance with California law, CDIAC guidance, and the City’s 
Statement of Investment Policy (Attachment A). 

3) Scope of Professional Services
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Specific tasks, although not all-inclusive, to be performed by the selected 
firm are as follows: 

 Assist the City with maturity analysis;
 Provide credit analysis of investment instruments in the portfolio;
 Provide monthly and quarterly investment reports for the City’s

investment portfolio in compliance with California Government
Code, CDIAC guidance, and the City’s Statement of Investment
Policy, including market value verification, safekeeping
reconciliation, liquidity analysis, and portfolio compliance
certifications;

 Attend quarterly meetings with City staff or City Council (subject to
the Finance Director’s preference);

 Cooperate fully with any audit or review requested by the City, City
Council, or external auditors;

 Address any identified compliance deficiencies;
 Evaluate market risk and develop strategies that minimize the

impact on the portfolio;
 Provide assurance of portfolio compliance with applicable

policies and laws and the City’s Investment Policy;
 Establish an appropriate performance benchmark;
 Indicate full understanding of the City’s Investment Policy; and
 Ensure the portfolio structure matches the City’s objectives.

4) Contract Objectives

Under this contract, the City’s objectives are: 

 To adhere to the objectives set forth in the City’s Statement of
Investment Policy;

 To provide for operational efficiency, including the information
flow on the City’s investment portfolio;

 To improve the City’s investment capabilities; and
 To improve the overall yield on the City’s investment portfolio.

5) Legislative and Regulatory Updates

The investment advisory firm shall remain current with legislative and 
regulatory changes affecting public fund investments, including statutory 
amendments reflected in CDIAC guidance for 2025–2026 and 
subsequent updates. Investment strategies, authorized instruments, and 
reporting practices shall incorporate applicable changes to California law, 
including updated provisions related to commercial paper maturities, 
expanded authorized securities, and enhanced financial reporting 
requirements. 
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V. PROPOSAL SUBMISSIONS REQUIREMENTS AND RESPONSE FORMAT

The Consultant is responsible for preparing an effective, clear, and
concise proposal. In order to be considered for selection, vendors
must submit a complete response to the Request for Proposal that
includes the following mandatory information and/or requirements in
the following format. Responses must be in the same order as the
questions presented, stating acceptance of modifications or additions
to, or a statement of the inability to provide, said service. Failure to
provide any of the information requested below may result in the
proposal being rejected.

1) Cover Letter

The purpose of the cover letter is to introduce the Firm and the
individual who will be the primary contact person for the proposal.
The cover letter should be signed by an individual who is
authorized to bind the Firm in a contract agreement. In addition, the
cover letter should include the following:

A statement confirming whether or not the Firm agrees to the terms
provided in the City’s Sample Professional Services Agreement,
including the City’s insurance requirements outlined in Section
3.2.1 of the Agreement (Exhibit D). The Firm should explicitly
indicate whether or not the Firm requires any modifications to the
terms of the sample agreement and whether the Firm can comply
with the City’s insurance requirements.

A statement acknowledging whether any addenda to the RFP
have been received.

A statement affirming that the proposal is a firm offer good for a
ninety (90) calendar-day period beginning on March 31, 2026.

2) Firm Background and Organization

Describe the organization, date founded, and ownership of your
Firm. Has your Firm experienced a material change in
organizational structure, ownership, or management during the
past three years? If so, please describe.

Describe any other business affiliations. Describe your Firm’s
policy on soft dollars.

Describe the Firm’s sources of revenue, categorized by retail and
institutional accounts.

Is your Firm a registered investment advisory under the
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Investment Advisor’s Act of 1940 as amended? 

Describe any SEC, FINRA, or regulatory censure or litigation 
involving your Firm or its employees within the past three years. 
The proposal should explicitly state whether any such situations 
occurred. 

Did you, or will you, pay a finder’s fee to any third party for business 
related to this account? Specify the recipients of any fee. 

Outline the errors and omissions (professional liability) and fidelity 
bond coverage your Firm carries. Provide a valid, current Certificate 
of Insurance. 

Identify the types of accounts primarily sought by your Firm. 

If you are hired, will your Firm serve as a fiduciary in your role as an 
investment advisor to the City while providing the investment 
management services we are seeking? If no, describe your 
objections or limitations. 

3) Experience

Describe your Firm’s experience in managing fixed income
portfolios for public funds and governmental entities.

What is your Firm’s experience in developing policies and portfolio
management guidelines for government portfolios?

How is your Firm compensated for the services it provides? Does
your Firm act as a broker/dealer, or receive any other form of
additional compensation (including soft dollars) for the client
transactions aside from the direct fee paid by clients?

Provide the number and types of accounts, total asset value, and
composition of portfolios currently being managed by your Firm.

4) Personnel

Identify and provide resumes for the team that will be assigned to
work on the City of Signal Hill’s investment portfolio. Describe each
person’s role on the team.

Resumes should include the number of years at your Firm, total
years of experience, professional licenses and designations, and
the number of accounts managed.

Identify the investment professionals (portfolio managers,
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analysts, and researchers) employed by your Firm, by 
classification, and specify the average number of accounts 
handled by portfolio managers. Are there any established limits on 
accounts or assets under management? 

Describe your Firm’s training and education efforts to keep 
portfolio managers informed of developments relevant to 
government investment managers. 

Has there been any turnover of professional staff in the Firm in the 
last three years who were assigned to public sector clients? 

5) Assets Under Management

Summarize your institutional investment assets under
management by category as shown below for your latest reporting
period:

Governmental 
Non- 
Governmental 

Operating/Bond Funds $ $ 

Pension Funds $ $ 

Foundations/Endowments $ $ 

Equity Funds $ $ 

Other (specify) $ $ 

Total $ $ 

Summarize your assets under management (institutional only) 
over the past five years and average assets per client. 

Provide relevant performance statistics on a comparable portfolio 
and compare with industry averages or benchmarks for the last 
one, three, five, ten-year periods and/or since inception. Note 
whether these performance statistics are reported based on GIPS 
(Global Investment Performance Standards) formerly known as 
AIMR (Association for Investment Management and Research). 

How many accounts have you gained in the last 12 months? How 
many accounts have been lost in the last 12 months and why? 

6) Investment Management Approach and Discipline
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Briefly describe your Firm’s investment management philosophy, 
including your approach to managing governmental portfolios. 

How frequently do you formulate and review fixed income 
strategy? How is that carried out, and who is involved? 

What are the primary strategies for adding value to portfolios (e.g., 
market timing, credit research, trading)? 

How are portfolios managed (e.g., by team, individual manager)? 
What is the backup when the manager is away? 

What oversight is provided to portfolio managers? 

Describe how your Firm selects broker/dealers with which to trade 
and how their performance is evaluated. 

Describe your Firm’s in-house technical and research capabilities. 
Are outside sources used by the Firm regularly? Describe your 
credit review process. 

What percentage of your research is conducted in-house? 

Describe your Firm’s research capability. 

What technical analysis (if any) do you use? 

What role does interest-rate forecasting play in your portfolio 
management strategy? 

How will you handle fluctuating cash? 

Describe the ongoing daily investment procedures proposed for, 
including procedures for trades, security choice, controls, etc., and 
how you will provide liquidity. 

Describe your Firm’s electronic and manual controls surrounding 
compliance with the City’s investment policy. 

Given the City’s current investment portfolio inventory, describe 
your Firm’s work plan for the first 60 days of the contract. What 
changes would you make to the City’s investment policy or portfolio 
holdings and why? 

7) Reporting

Describe the investment accounting and reporting system used by
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your Firm. 

Is a client portal available? If so, what kind of information is 
available in the client portal and for how long? 

Describe your Firm’s trade settlement and account reconciliation 
process. 

Specify whether our Firm’s reports are reconciled with the City’s 
safekeeping account and how. 

 The investment advisory firm shall provide monthly and quarterly 
investment reports suitable for inclusion in the City’s Investment 
Reports to the City Council. Quarterly reports shall be delivered 
within forty-five (45) days following quarter-end and shall include, 
at a minimum: investment type and issuer; par value, amortized 
cost, and market value; maturity date and remaining term; a 
statement of compliance with the City’s Statement of Investment 
Policy and applicable provisions of the California Government 
Code; a six-month liquidity certification; and verification of market 
valuation and safekeeping reconciliation.  

Firms shall describe the format of reports to be provided, the timing 
of monthly report delivery, and attach sample monthly and 
quarterly reports. (For example, when could the City expect to 
receive its reports for the month ended January 31, 2026?) Attach 
a sample. 

What performance benchmarks would you suggest for this 
portfolio? Provide recommendations regarding performance 
benchmarks for a portfolio similar to that of the City of Signal Hill. 
What experience has the Firm had in developing benchmarks for 
public operating portfolios? 

8) Fees

Provide the complete fee schedule that would apply to this account.
Please provide examples of assessed fees in the chart below:

Investments ($) Annual Fee (%) Annual Fee ($) 

$10 million 
$25 million 
$50 million 
$100 million 
Over $100 million 

Are fees charged in arrears? Please specify the billing cycle (e.g., 
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monthly, quarterly) and payment terms. 

What additional expenses not covered through the fee structure 
will be expected in order to implement your investment advisory 
services? 

9) References

List the name, address, telephone number, and email of
references from at least three (3) current clients similar in size and
scope to the City. Include a brief description of the work provided
for each reference and the size of the entity’s investment portfolio
that your Firm manages (or managed). California municipal or
county projects are preferred. You may offer more than three
recent similar projects if desired. The references should include the
start date of the project and the date of completion for each project.

10) Additional Information

Provide a copy of your Firm’s most recent ADV Parts 1 and 2 on file
with the SEC.

Provide a copy of your Firm’s most recent Annual Compliance
Report (completed in accordance with Rule 206(4)-7 of the
Investment Advisers Act).

Provide a copy of your Firm’s most recent GIPS Composite Report
and Verification Letter.

Describe your Firm’s business continuity plan, how often it is
updated, and what assistance would be available to the
government.

Describe your Firm’s technological controls, including:

a) Physical access;
b) Logical access;
c) Change  controls; and
d) Remote access, including use of mobile devices.

Include a description of how the Firm is prepared to defend its 
systems from a cyberattack. 

Briefly describe any additional features, attributes, or conditions 
which the City should consider in selecting your Firm. Describe any 
other services your Firm can provide. 

Firm shall comply with all applicable provisions of the California 
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Government Code relating to ethics, conflicts of interest, and gift 
limitations, including the Political Reform Act.  

The Firm shall disclose any actual or potential conflicts of interest 
upon proposal submission and annually thereafter, and shall 
certify ongoing compliance with fiduciary and ethical obligations 
applicable to public agency investment advisors. 

Submit one (1) electronic copy of the proposal in PDF format to 
Siamlu Cox via email at scox@cityofsignalhill.org.  

VI. SELECTION PROCESS

The following criteria will be used as the weighting basis for evaluation
of the proposals and the award recommendation:

1) Understanding of the City’s overall investment program,
investment objectives and unique constraints;

2) Magnitude of exceptions to the City’s standard professional services
agreement,  including  insurance  requirements;

3) Experience, resources, and qualifications of the Firm and
individuals assigned to this account;

4) Experience of the Firm in managing state/local government
portfolios. In evaluating the Firm’s experience, past performance
data will be evaluated in the context of portfolio objectives and
constraints, as well as risks;

5) Recommended approach to management of the portfolio;

6) Fees; and

7) The respondent’s understanding of the scope of services required
includes demonstrated abilities to coordinate delivery of the
services and understanding of the needs and operational
requirements of the City.

The City reserves the right to conduct periodic performance reviews, 
compliance audits, and independent evaluations of the investment 
advisory firm’s services. The awarded Firm may not be the lowest price 
proposal. The City will choose the Firm submitting the best and most 
responsive overall proposal to satisfy its needs. 

Questions Concerning The RFP 

Questions and requests for clarification and/or explanation regarding any 
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aspect of this RFP should be addressed to Siamlu Cox via email at 
scox@cityofsignalhill.org no later than 5:00 p.m. on March 15, 2026. 
Questions submitted after this time will not receive a response. 
Submitted questions must list the following title in the subject line “RFP 
for Investment Management and  Investment  Advisory Services”. 

Respondents shall email Siamlu Cox at the email indicated above to 
indicate their interest in receiving any City-issued responses. The 
questions submitted and the written responses will be released in the 
form of an addenda and will be sent via email response to all 
respondents who have indicated via email their interest in receiving 
City responses. 

Proposals must be received by Siamlu Cox via email only at 
scox@cityofsignalhill.org no later than 5:00 p.m. on March 31, 2026. 
Submitted proposals must list the following title in the subject line 
“RFP for Investment Management and Investment Advisory Services”. 

VII. GENERAL I N F O R M AT I O N

The City of Signal Hill reserves the right to reject any or all proposals
and will not be liable for any costs incurred by responding Firms relating
to the preparation and submittal of proposals, making of initial
presentation to the City, negotiating a contract for services, or any
other expense incurred by the bidder prior to the date of an executed
contract. In addition, no bidder shall include any such expenses as
part of the price proposed to conduct the scope of work for this project.

The City reserves the right to expand or diminish the scope of the
work subject to negotiation with the successful bidder.

The City is not required to select the proposal that may indicate the
lowest price or costs. The City expressly reserves the right to reject
all proposals at its sole discretion and opinion, without indicating any
reason(s) for such rejection. If all proposals are rejected, the City may
or may not request additional proposals. The City may withdraw this
RFP at any time without advance notice.

The successful Firm shall not transfer the responsibility for any part of
their contractual obligation without prior written approval of the City
Manager of the City of Signal Hill.

In the event it becomes necessary to revise any part of this Request
for Proposal, addenda will be provided in writing to all consultants
receiving the Request for Proposal from the City.
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CITY OF SIGNAL HILL 
STATEMENT OF INVESTMENT POLICY 

PURPOSE 

The purpose of this statement is to comply with the requirements of California Government 
Code Section 53646 and to provide clear guidance for the investment of all monies of the 
City of Signal Hill. 

INVESTMENT OBJECTIVES 

The investment of the funds of the City of Signal Hill is directed to the goals of safety, 
liquidity, and high yield. The authority governing investments for municipal governments 
and units of local government such as the Signal Hill Successor Agency is set forth in the 
Government Code, Sections 53601, et. seq. 

The primary objective of the investment policy of the City of Signal Hill is safety. Most 
investments will be highly liquid. Maturities will be selected to anticipate cash needs, 
thereby avoiding the need for forced liquidation. Within the constraints of safety and 
liquidity, the highest and best yield will be sought. 

INVESTMENT PHILOSOPHY 

The City’s investment philosophy is to invest conservatively in order to minimize risk. 
Investments shall be made in the context of the Prudent Investor Rule for trustees of local 
government money, which is defined in Government Code Section 53600.3: 

When investing, reinvesting, purchasing, acquiring, exchanging, selling, and 
managing public funds, a trustee shall act with care, skill, prudence, and 
diligence under the circumstances then prevailing, including, but not limited 
to, the general economic conditions and the anticipated needs of the agency, 
that a prudent person acting in a like capacity and familiarity with those 
matters would use in the conduct of funds of a like character and with like 
aims, to safeguard the principal and maintain the liquidity needs of the 
agency. 

• Diversification of the portfolio by investment type,
• Quality standards for securities issuers,
• Limits on the maximum maturity of investments,
• Passive investment strategy of purchasing investments with the intent to

hold them until maturity.

The City’s passive investment strategy will not prohibit the city from selling a security 
prior to its maturity and recording a gain or loss in order to improve the quality, 
liquidity, or yield of the portfolio in response to market conditions or City needs. 

Exhibit A 

ATTACHMENT A
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However, the City philosophy prohibits speculation, i.e., the purchase of securities 
with the intent of profit from favorable changes in market prices or market conditions. 
Leveraging or borrowing money for the purpose of investing is specifically 
prohibited. 
 
LEGAL AND POLICY CONSTRAINTS 
 
The City of Signal Hill does not purchase or sell securities on margin. 
 
The City of Signal Hill does not use Reverse Repurchase Agreements for the investment 
of funds. 
 
The City of Signal Hill shall transact business only with banks, savings and loans,  
broker/dealers, and authorized investment pools. The broker/dealers should be primary 
dealers regularly reporting to the New York Federal Reserve Bank. Exceptions will be 
made only upon written authorization by the Director of Finance. Investment staff shall 
investigate dealers who wish to do business with the City to determine if they are 
adequately capitalized, have pending legal action against the firm or the individual broker 
and make markets in the securities appropriate to the City’s needs. 
 
For Repurchase Agreements, the acceptable collateral is U.S. Treasury Issues or Federal 
Agency Issues (i.e., FNMA, FHLB, FFCB, GNMA). A statement showing the type of 
collateral being utilized must be forwarded. 
 
SAFEKEEPING OF SECURITIES 
 
The City of Signal Hill shall have a safekeeping financial institution as an independent third 
party custodian of securities. Collateral should always be at safekeeping. The City shall 
not purchase from or sell securities to the financial institution responsible for safekeeping 
of the City’s securities. Securities at safekeeping shall be registered and held in the City’s 
name. 
 
FIVE YEAR LIMITATION ON INVESTMENT FUNDS OF THE CITY 
 
Effective January 1, 1989, the Government Code, Section 53601 states: 
 

No investment shall be made in any security, other than a security underlying a 
repurchase or reverse repurchase agreement authorized by this section, which at 
the time of the investment has a term remaining to maturity in excess of five years, 
unless the legislative body has granted express authority to make that investment 
either specifically or as a part of an investment program approved by the legislative 
body no less than three months prior to the investment. 

 
The City of Signal Hill administers funds according to cash flow requirements. As a result, 
there is a core of funds that are not necessary for the daily operational needs of the City 
for paying expenses. From time to time conditions of the fixed income markets present 
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opportunities for high interest rates on high grade securities with a low risk exposure. It is 
in the best interests of the City of Signal Hill to practice a fully diversified investment plan 
that will ensure safety, liquidity, and the increase of acceptable yield from these situations. 
 
It should be noted that at no time will more than 50% of the City of Signal Hill's funds be 
invested longer than two years. Purchases greater than five years are not allowed. The 
security must be a U.S. Treasury Note or Bond, a Federal National Mortgage Association 
(FNMA) debenture, or a Federal Home Loan Bank (FHLB) debenture, or a Medium Term 
Corporate Note. 
 
 INVESTMENT AUTHORITY 
 
Authority to Make Investments 
 
The City’s Charter delegated all the Treasurer’s duties to the Director of Finance. As such, 
the Director of Finance is authorized to make investments on behalf of the City of Signal 
Hill. Such investments shall only be limited to the instruments authorized under California 
Government Code Sections 53601 and 53635 and further described in Appendix "A". 
 
 TRANSFER OF INVESTMENT FUNDS 
 
The transferring of investment funds will be carried out exclusively by use of telephonic or 
electronic wire transfers. Each entity with which the City does business shall receive, in 
writing from the Director of Finance, a listing which limits transfers of funds to preauthorized 
bank accounts only. The listing will also contain the names of the City staff authorized to 
request such transfers and will be updated, in writing, for all changes of authorized staff 
and bank accounts as necessary. 
 
Deposits 
 
Money must be deposited in state or national banks, state or federal savings associations, 
or state or federal credit unions in the state. It may be in inactive deposits, active deposits 
or interest-bearing active deposits. The deposits cannot exceed the amount of the bank's 
or savings and loan's or credit union's paid up capital surplus. 
 
The bank or savings and loan must secure the active and inactive deposits with eligible 
securities having a market value of 110% of the total amount of the deposits. State law 
also allows as an eligible security, first trust deeds having a value of 150% of the total 
amount of the deposits. A third class of collateral is letters of credit drawn on the Federal 
Home Loan Bank (FHLB). 
 
The investment officer may at his discretion waive security for that portion of a deposit 
which is insured pursuant to federal law. Currently, the first $250,000 of a deposit is 
federally insured. It is the City's policy to waive this collateral requirement for the first 
$250,000 because it is possible to receive a higher rate. 
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From time to time certain institutions ask to reduce the existing certificate of deposit from 
$250,000 to $247,000. This is so the accrued interest on the deposit will also be insured. 
It is to the City's advantage to reduce the principal deposit to the lower lever for full 
insurance coverage of principal and accrued interest if the financial institution requests the 
reduction and if there is no penalty assessed for the reduction. If funds are to be 
collateralized, the acceptable collateral is 110% of the deposit in government securities. 
 
INVESTMENTS 
 
The following is a list of investments authorized by the Government Code: 

U.S. Treasury issues 
Federal Agency issues 
Certificates of Deposit 
Bankers Acceptances 
Commercial Paper 
Medium Term Corporate Notes 
Negotiable Certificates of Deposit 
Municipal and State obligations 
Mutual Funds 
Repurchase Agreements 
Reverse Repurchase Agreements 
Supranationals 
Local Agency Investment Fund (LAIF) 
County Pooled Funds 
Joint Powers Authority Local Government Investment Pools 
Passbook Savings/Money Market 
Financial Futures/Options 

 
A description of these investments is listed in Appendix A. 
 
The following types of investments can be used by the City of Signal Hill: 
 

U.S. Treasury issues 
Federal Agency issues 
Bankers Acceptances 
Certificates of Deposit 
Negotiable Certificates of Deposit 
Local Agency Investment Fund (LAIF) 
Passbook Savings Account 
Money Market Account  
County Pooled Funds 
Joint Powers Authority Local Government Investment Pools 
Repurchase Agreements 
Commercial Paper 
Medium Term Corporate Notes 
Municipal and State obligations 
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Mutual Funds 
Supranationals 

 
BOND PROCEEDS 
 
Bond proceeds may be invested pursuant to the Bond Indenture Agreement which is 
approved at the time such bonds are issued. 
 
The following types of investments cannot be used by the City of Signal Hill: 
 

Financial Futures and Financial Options 
Reverse Repurchase Agreements 
Purchase of Securities on Margin 
Guaranteed Small Business Administration (SBA) notes 

 
 REPORTING 
 
In accordance with California Government Code Section 53646 (b)(d), (1) The Finance 
Director may render a quarterly report to the City Manager and City Council. The quarterly 
report shall be so submitted within 30 days following the end of the quarter covered by the 
report. Except as provided in subdivisions (e) and (f), this report shall include the type of 
investment, issuer, date of maturity, par and dollar amount invested on all securities, 
investments and moneys held by the local agency, and shall additionally include a 
description of any of the local agency’s funds, investments, or programs, that are under 
the management of contracted parties, including lending programs. With respect to all 
securities held by the local agency, and under management of any outside party that is not 
also a local agency or the State of California Local Agency Investment Fund, the report 
shall also include a current market value as of the date of the report, and shall include the 
source of this same evaluation. (2) The quarterly report shall state compliance of the 
portfolio to the statement of investment policy, or manner in which the portfolio is not in 
compliance. (3) The quarterly report shall include a statement denoting the ability of the 
local agency to meet its pool’s expenditure requirements for the next six months, or provide 
an explanation as to why sufficient money shall, or may, not be available. (4) In the 
quarterly report, a subsidiary ledger of investments may be used in accordance with 
accepted accounting practices. (c) Pursuant to subdivision (b), the Finance Director shall 
report whatever additional information or data may be required by the legislative body of 
the local agency. (d) The City Council may elect to require the report. 
 
 
 POLICY REVIEW 
 
Annual Statement of Investment Policy 
 
In accordance with California Government Code Section 53646 (a), the Finance Director 
of the local agency may annually render to the City Manager and City Council a statement 
of investment policy, which the legislative body of the local agency shall consider at a public 
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meeting. Any change in the policy shall also be considered by the City Council at a public 
meeting. 
 
 
Periodic Review 
 
To ensure a statement that is consistent with any new relevant legislation and financial 
trends, the Director of Finance or City Treasurer shall periodically report to the City Council 
and City Manager proposed changes and amendments to this document for review and 
approval. 
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APPENDIX A 
 
DEPOSITORY SERVICES 
 
Active deposits are demand or checking accounts with receive revenues and pay 
disbursements. 
 
Interest-bearing active deposits are money market accounts at a financial institution (i.e., 
bank, savings and loan, credit union). These accounts are demand accounts (i.e., checking 
accounts) with restricted transaction activity. 
 
Inactive deposits are certificates of deposit issued in any amount for periods of time as 
short as fourteen days and as long as several years. Interest must be calculated on a 360 
day basis, actual number of days. The criteria for investments in Certificates of Deposit are 
described in Appendix B. 
 
Passbook savings account is similar to an inactive deposit except not for a fixed term. 
The interest rate is much lower than Certificates of Deposit, but the savings account allows 
for flexibility. Funds can be deposited and withdrawn according to daily operational needs. 
 
 INVESTMENT SECURITIES 
 
U.S. TREASURY ISSUES are direct obligation of the United States Government. These 
issues are called bills, notes, and bonds. The maturity range of new issues is from 13 
weeks (T-Bills) to 30 years (T-Bonds). These are highly liquid and are considered the safest 
investment security. 
 
FEDERAL AGENCY ISSUES are issued by direct U.S. Government agencies or quasi-
government agencies. These issues are guaranteed directly or indirectly by the United 
States Government. Examples of these securities are Federal Home Loan Bank (FHLB) 
notes, Federal National Mortgage Association (FNMA) notes, Federal Farm Credit Bank 
(FFCB) notes, Federal Intermediate Credit Bank (FIC) debentures, Small Business 
Administration (SBA) notes, Government National Mortgage Association (GNMA) notes, 
and Student Loan Association (SALLMAE) notes. 
 
CERTIFICATE OF DEPOSIT are investments for inactive funds issued by banks, savings 
and loans, and credit unions. Investments of $250,000 are insured respectively by Federal 
Deposit Insurance Corporation (FDIC), Federal Savings and Loan Insurance Corporation 
(FSLIC), and the National Credit Union Share Insurance Fund (NCUSIF).  Certificates of 
Deposit can be issued from 14 days to several years in maturity allowing the City 
investment of funds to be matched to cash flow needs. For deposits exceeding $250,000, 
the financial institution is required to collateralize the investment with 110% government 
securities. The City does not accept 150% collateral (First Trust Deeds) or with 105% 
Letters of Credit (L.C.). 
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NEGOTIABLE CERTIFICATES OF DEPOSIT are large-denomination CDs issued in $1 
million increments. These securities have average trades in the secondary market of $5 
million to $10 million. They are issued at face value and typically pay interest at maturity, if 
maturing in less than 12 months. CDs which mature beyond this range pay interest semi-
annually. Negotiable CDs are issued by U.S. banks (domestic CDs), U.S. branches of 
foreign banks (Yankee CDs) and thrifts. There is an active secondary market for negotiable 
domestic and Yankee CDs. However, the negotiable thrift CD secondary market is limited. 
Yields on CDs exceed those on U.S. treasuries and agencies of similar maturities. This 
higher yield compensates the investor for accepting the risk of reduced liquidity and the 
risk that the issuing bank might fail. State law does not require the collateralization of 
negotiable CDs. 
 
BANKERS ACCEPTANCES are short term credit arrangements to enable businesses to 
obtain funds to finance commercial transactions. They are time drafts drawn on a bank by 
an exporter or importer to obtain funds to pay for specific merchandise. By its acceptance, 
the bank becomes primarily liable for the payment of the draft at maturity. An acceptance 
is a high grade negotiable instrument. Bankers acceptances cannot exceed a maturity of 
180 days. The interest is calculated on a 360 day discount basis similar to Treasury Bills. 
Local Agencies cannot invest more than forty percent of their surplus money in bankers 
acceptances. 
 
COMMERCIAL PAPER is a short term unsecured promissory note issued by a corporation 
to raise working capital. These negotiable instruments may be purchased at a discount to 
par value or interest bearing. Commercial paper is issued by corporation such as General 
Motors Acceptance Corporation (GMAC), Shearson-American Express, Bank of America, 
Wells Fargo Bank, etc. Commercial paper cannot exceed a maturity of 270 days. 
 
Local agencies are permitted by state law to invest in commercial paper of "prime" quality 
of the highest ranking or of the highest letter and numerical rating as provided by Moody's 
Investor's Service, Inc. or Standard and Poor's Corporation. Purchases of eligible 
commercial paper may not exceed 270 days maturity nor exceed fifteen percent of the local 
agency's surplus funds. An additional ten percent (for a total of 25%) can be invested in 
Commercial Paper provided the average maturity of invested funds in commercial paper 
does not exceed 30 days. The City may not purchase more than 10% of the outstanding 
commercial paper and the medium-term notes of any single issuer. 
 
MEDIUM TERM CORPORATE NOTES are unsecured promissory notes issued by a 
corporation organized and operating in the United States. These are negotiated 
instruments and are traded in the secondary market. Medium Term Corporate Notes (MTN) 
can be defined as extended maturity commercial paper. Corporations use these MTN's to 
raise capital. Examples of MTN issuers are General Electric, GMAc, Citibank, Wells Fargo 
Bank, etc. 
 
Local agencies are restricted by the Government Code to investments in corporations rated 
in the top three note categories by a single nationally recognized rating service. Further 
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restrictions are a maximum term of five years to maturity and total investments in Medium 
Term Corporate Notes may not exceed thirty percent of the local agency's surplus money. 

 
MUNICIPAL BONDS including bonds payable solely out of the revenues from a revenue-
producing property owned, controlled, or operated by the State or by a department, board, 
agency, or authority of the State.  
 
Section 53601(c) of the State of California Government code permits local agencies to 
invest registered treasury notes or bonds of any of the other 49 states in addition to 
California, including bonds payable solely out of the revenues from are venue producing 
property owned, controlled, or operated by a state or by a department, board, agency, or 
authority of any of the other 49 states, in addition to California.  
 
Investments also include bonds, notes, warrants, or other evidences of indebtedness of a 
local agency within California, including bonds payable solely out of the revenues from a 
revenue-producing property owned, controlled, or operated by the local agency, or by a 
department, board, agency, or authority of the local agency.  
 
In addition, these securities must be: 
• Maturities not exceeding five years from the date of trade settlement;  
• Rated in at least the "A" category or its equivalent or better by a NRSRO; 
• No more than five percent 5%) of the City's total portfolio shall be invested in anyone 

municipal issuer; and 
• Cannot exceed thirty percent (30%) of the agency’s investment portfolio. 
 
REPURCHASE AGREEMENTS AND REVERSE REPURCHASE AGREEMENTS are 
short term investment transactions. Banks buy temporarily idle funds from a customer by 
selling him U.S. Government or other securities with a contractual agreement to 
repurchase the same securities on a future date. Repurchase agreements are typically for 
one to ten days in maturity. The customer receives interest from the bank. The interest rate 
reflects both the prevailing demand for Federal Funds and the maturity of the repo. Some 
banks will execute repurchase agreements for a minimum of $250,000, but most banks 
have a minimum of $500,000. A reverse repurchase agreement (Reverse Repo) is exactly 
what the name implies. The City of Signal Hill invests periodically in repurchase 
agreements, but as a matter of policy the City of Signal Hill does not invest in reverse 
repurchase agreements. 
 
SUPRANATIONALS is an organization formed by a group of countries through an 
international treaty with specific objectives such as promoting economic development. 
Supranationals organizations also issue debt in the United States.  The most commonly 
recognized debt is issued by the International Bank for Reconstruction and Development 
(IBRD or World Bank).   

 
Section 53601 (q) of the State of California Government Code allows local agencies to 
invest in bonds issued by one of the three supranationals: World Bank, International 
Finance Corporation (IFC) and Inter-American Development Bank (IADB), which were 
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established by international treaties, incorporated into U.S. federal law by Congressional 
Acts and headquartered in Washington D.C.  Currently, these entities carry the highest 
credit ratings (AAA) based on their financial structure, policies, performance and capital 
support from shareholders.   
 
These investments must meet the following criteria: 

• Maturity of five years or less; 
• Eligible for purchase and sale within the US; 
• In a rating category of “AA” or its equivalent or better by a nationally recognized 

statistical rating organization (NRSRO); and 
• No more than ten percent (10%) of the City’s total portfolio shall be invested in any 

one issuer of supranational obligations; and 
• Cannot exceed 30 percent (30%) of the agency’s investment portfolio. 

 
LOCAL AGENCY INVESTMENT FUND (LAIF) is a special fund in the State Treasury 
which local agencies may use to deposit funds for investment. There is no minimum 
investment period and the minimum transaction is $5,000, in multiples of $1,000 above 
that, with a maximum of $75 million for any agency. It offers high liquidity because deposits 
can be converted to cash in twenty-four hours and no interest is lost. All interest is 
distributed to those agencies participating on a proportionate share determined by the 
amounts deposited and the length of time they are deposited. Interest is paid quarterly via 
a check or warrant. 
 
The State keeps an amount for reasonable costs of making the investments, not to exceed 
one-quarter of one percent of the earnings. 
 
COUNTY POOLED FUNDS is similar to the State of California Local Agency Investment 
Fund (LAIF). Los Angeles County has two pools, one of which is offered to municipal 
governments. The pool is administered by an outside contracted professional cash 
management firm, Discount Corporation of New York. 
 
All interest is distributed to those agencies participating on a proportionate share 
determined by the amounts deposited and the length of time they are deposited. Interest 
is paid monthly via check, warrant, or direct deposit to the agency's County Pooled Fund 
account. The County keeps an amount for reasonable administrative costs of the pool. 
 
The advantage of the County Pool Investment Fund is the high level of liquidity and safety. 
There are no restrictions to number of transactions or dollar amounts of deposits. The funds 
deposited by a local agency in the County Pooled Funds cannot be attached by the County. 
 
JOINT POWERS AUTHORITY LOCAL GOVERNMENT INVESTMENT POOLS are 
similar in nature to State of California Local Agency Investment Fund (LAIF) and/or County 
Pools. They are referred to in the Government Code 53601, P, as “shares of beneficial 
interest issued by a joint powers authority organized pursuant to Section 6509.7 that 
invests in the securities and obligations authorized in subdivisions (a) to (r), inclusive. Each 
share shall represent an equal proportional interest in the underlying pool of securities 
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owned by the joint powers authority”. To be eligible under this section, the joint powers 
authority issuing the shares shall have retained an investment advisor that meets all of the 
following criteria: 
 
(1) The adviser is registered or exempt from registration with the Securities and Exchange 
Commission. 
 
(2) The adviser has not less than five years of experience investing in the securities and 
obligations authorized in subdivisions (a) to (q), inclusive. 
 
(3) The adviser has assets under management in excess of five hundred million dollars 
($500,000,000). 
 
MUTUAL FUNDS are referred to in the Government Code, Section 53601, L, as "shares 
of beneficial interest issued by diversified management companies". The Mutual Fund must 
be restricted by its by-laws to the same investments as the local agency by the Government 
Code. These investments are Treasury issues, Federal Agency issues, State of California 
and City (within California) debt obligation, Bankers Acceptances, Commercial Paper, 
Certificates of Deposit, Negotiable Certificates of Deposit, Repurchase Agreements, 
Reverse Repurchase Agreements, Financial Futures and Financial Options and Medium 
Term Corporate Notes.  
 
The quality rating restrictions in each investment category applicable to the local agency 
also apply to the Mutual Fund. Investments in Mutual Funds may not exceed 20% of the 
local agency’s surplus money and no more than 50% may be invested in any one Mutual 
Fund. 
 
A further restriction is that the purchase price of share of mutual funds shall not include any 
sales commission.  
 
 
FINANCIAL FUTURES AND FINANCIAL OPTIONS are forward contracts for securities. 
The government code states that a local agency may incur future contracts/options for any 
of the investment securities enumerated in Section 53601, a-m. Due to the volatility of 
trading in financial futures, the City of Signal Hill does not invest in financial futures or 
financial options. 
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 APPENDIX B 
 
INVESTMENT CRITERIA FOR FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS  
 
The City of Signal Hill requires that each financial institution submit current financial 
statements which are evaluated by staff prior to the investment of funds. The following 
criteria are used: 
 
The institution must have been in business at least three years. 
 
The institution must submit audited financial statements. 
 
The institution must have assets of at least $50 million and a net worth to liability ratio of 
3.5% to 1. 
 
Investments of less than 180 days to maturity can use a net worth asset ratio of 3.0% to 
1. 
 
Investments in Credit Unions require Equity (net worth) to Asset Value of 5.0%. The loan 
balance to share draft ratio is compared to industry standards, but should not exceed 
90%. The City may invest funds for a period up to 120 days in institutions with a Regular 
Reserve to Loan Balance ration of at least 3.25%. For longer periods of time, the ratio 
must be at least 4.0%. 
 
In addition, examination is made of the Reserve for Loan Losses category to evaluate the 
financial trend of the institution's asset base. When available, data is evaluated regarding 
the level of non-performing assets (i.e., loans no longer paying interest and/or principal in 
the amount called for in the original contract agreement). Comparison is made of 
institution ratio values to the industry averages. 
 
Under deposits, if data is available, the City tracks the ratio of $250,000 certificates of 
deposit (brokered money) to the total deposit base. A percent greater than 50% is an area 
of concern. 
 
Whenever possible, the use of several years’ financial data is evaluated to present a trend 
of activity in the institution. 
 
It is also required that interest be paid on a monthly basis, current law only requires 
quarterly payments. No more than $250,000 is placed in any savings and loan, small 
bank, or credit union. A small bank is defined as a banking institution with assets under 
$500 million. 
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APPENDIX C  
INVESTMENT LIMITATIONS 

 
 

 
 

PERMITTED INVESTMENT TYPE
MINIMUM 
CREDIT 
RATING

PORTFOLIO 
MAXIMUM

ISSUER 
LIMIT

MATURITY 
LIMIT

U.S. Treasury N/A None None 5 years
Federal Agency N/A None None 1 5 years
Passbook Savings Account N/A None 10% N/A
Money Market Account N/A None 10% N/A
Bankers Acceptance A1 or P1 40% 10% 180 days
Commercial Paper A1 or P1 25% 10% 270 days
Medium Term Corporate Notes AA 30% 10% 5 years
Municipal and State obligations A 30% 5% 5 years
Time Certificate of Deposit N/A 30% 10% 1 year
Negotiable CD A or A2 2 30% 10% 5 years
Supranationals AA 30% 10% 5 years
Brokered Certificate of Deposit N/A 30% N/A 5 years
LAIF N/A None None 3 N/A
County Pools N/A None None N/A
Joint Powers Authority Pools N/A None None N/A 6

Mutual Funds Multiple 1 20% 10% 4 N/A 5

1 City/Agency may not purchase instruments issued by the SBA or GNMA.

2 Negotiable Certificates of Deposit must be issued by institutions which have lone term debt rated A or higher by Standard
& Poors or A2 or higher by Moody’s; and/or have sort term debt rated at least A1 by Standard & Poors or PI by Moody's.

3 The LAIF has a maximum investment limit per investing entity of $65,000,000. The combined Citv/Agency limit is

150,000,000.

4 Multiple - must receive the highest ranking by not less than two nationally recognized statistical rating agencies (i.e. Lipper

Analytical; Morningstar) or retain an investment advisor who is registered with the SEC (or exempt from registration), has
assets under management in excess of $500 million.

5 Multiple - Must receive the highest ranking by no less than two nationally recognized statistical rating agencies 

(i.e. Upper Analytical, Morningstar) or retain an investment advisor who is registered with the SEC (or exempt from registration)
and has assets under management in excess of $500 million.

6 Certain Joint Powers Authority Pools may have a maximum investment limit. The California Asset Management Program 
(CAMP) has an internal limit that a Shareholder can not be more than 10% of the total fund
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CITY OF SIGNAL HILL PROFESSIONAL 
SERVICES AGREEMENT FOR 

INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT AND 
INVESTMENT ADVISORY SERVICES 

 
1. PARTIES AND DATE. 
This Agreement is made and entered into this _____ day of ________, 20___, by and 
between the City of Signal Hill, a municipal corporation, organized under the laws of the 
State of California, with its principal place of business at 2175 Cherry Avenue, Signal Hill, 
CA 90755("City") and [INSERT NAME OF COMPANY], a [INSERT TYPE OF 
BUSINESS; I.E., CORPORATION (INCLUDE STATE OF INCORPORATION), LIMITED 
LIABILITY COMPANY, SOLE PROPRIETORSHIP, ETC.], with its principal place of 
business at [INSERT ADDRESS] ("Consultant").  City and Consultant are sometimes 
individually referred to herein as "Party" and collectively as "Parties." 
 
2. RECITALS. 
 

2.1 Consultant.  
 

2.1.1 Consultant desires to perform and assume responsibility for the 
provision of certain professional investment management and advisory consulting 
services required by the City on the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreement.  
Consultant represents that it is experienced in providing professional investment 
management and advisory consulting services to public clients, is licensed in the State 
of California, and is familiar with the plans of City. 

3. TERMS. 
 

3.1 Scope of Services and Term. 
 

3.1.1 General Scope of Services.  Consultant promises and agrees to 
furnish to the City all labor, materials, tools, equipment, services, and incidental and 
customary work necessary to fully and adequately supply the professional investment 
management and investment advisory consulting services ("Services").  The Services are 
more particularly described in Exhibit "A" attached hereto and incorporated herein by 
reference.  All Services shall be subject to, and performed in accordance with, this 
Agreement, the exhibits attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference, and all 
applicable local, state and federal laws, rules and regulations.   

 
3.1.2 Term.  The term of this Agreement shall be for a period of three (3) 

years from [INSERT DATE] to [INSERT DATE], unless earlier terminated as provided 
herein. The City shall have the unilateral option, at its sole discretion, to renew this 
Agreement automatically for no more than two additional one-year terms. Consultant shall 
complete the Services within the term of this Agreement, and shall meet any other 
established schedules and deadlines. 

ATTACHMENT B  
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3.2 Responsibilities of Consultant. 

 
3.2.1 Independent Contractor; Control and Payment of Subordinates.  The 

Services shall be performed by Consultant or under its supervision.  Consultant will 
determine the means, methods and details of performing the Services subject to the 
requirements of this Agreement.  City retains Consultant on an independent contractor 
basis and not as an employee.  Consultant retains the right to perform similar or different 
services for others during the term of this Agreement.  Any additional personnel 
performing the Services under this Agreement on behalf of Consultant shall also not be 
employees of City and shall at all times be under Consultant's exclusive direction and 
control.  Neither City, nor any of its officials, officers, directors, employees or agents shall 
have control over the conduct of Consultant or any of Consultant's officers, employees, 
or agents, except as set forth in this Agreement. Consultant shall pay all wages, salaries, 
and other amounts due such personnel in connection with their performance of Services 
under this Agreement and as required by law.  Consultant shall be responsible for all 
reports and obligations respecting such additional personnel, including, but not limited to: 
social security taxes, income tax withholding, unemployment insurance, disability 
insurance, and workers' compensation insurance. 
 

3.2.2 Schedule of Services.  Consultant shall perform the Services 
expeditiously, within the term of this Agreement, and in accordance with the Schedule of 
Services set forth in Exhibit "B" attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference.  
Consultant represents that it has the professional and technical personnel required to 
perform the Services in conformance with such conditions.  In order to facilitate 
Consultant's conformance with the Schedule, City shall respond to Consultant's 
submittals in a timely manner.  Upon request of City, Consultant shall provide a more 
detailed schedule of anticipated performance to meet the Schedule of Services. 
 

3.2.3 Conformance to Applicable Requirements.  All work prepared by 
Consultant shall be subject to the approval of City. 
 

3.2.4 Substitution of Key Personnel.  Consultant has represented to City 
that certain key personnel will perform and coordinate the Services under this Agreement.  
Should one or more of such personnel become unavailable, Consultant may substitute 
other personnel of at least equal competence upon written approval of City.  In the event 
that City and Consultant cannot agree as to the substitution of key personnel, City shall 
be entitled to terminate this Agreement for cause.  As discussed below, any personnel 
who fail or refuse to perform the Services in a manner acceptable to the City, or who are 
determined by the City to be uncooperative, incompetent, or a threat to the safety of 
persons or property, shall be promptly removed from the Project by the Consultant at the 
request of the City.  The key personnel for performance of this Agreement are as follows: 
[INSERT NAME AND TITLE]. 
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3.2.5 City's Representative.  The City hereby designates Siamlu Cox, 
Administrative Services Officer/Finance Director, or his/her designee, to act as its 
representative in all matters pertaining to the administration and performance of this 
Agreement ("City's Representative").  City's Representative shall have the power to act 
on behalf of the City for review and approval of all products submitted by Consultant but 
not the authority to enlarge the Scope of Work or change the total compensation due to 
Consultant under this Agreement.  The City Manager shall be authorized to act on City's 
behalf and to execute all necessary documents which enlarge the Scope of Work or 
change the Consultant's total compensation subject to the provisions contained in Section 
3.3 of this Agreement.  Consultant shall not accept direction or orders from any person 
other than the City Manager, City's Representative or his/her designee. 
 

3.2.6 Consultant's Representative.  Consultant hereby designates 
[INSERT NAME AND TITLE], or his/her designee, to act as its representative for the 
performance of this Agreement ("Consultant's Representative").  Consultant's 
Representative shall have full authority to represent and act on behalf of the Consultant 
for all purposes under this Agreement.  The Consultant's Representative shall supervise 
and direct the Services, using his/her best skill and attention, and shall be responsible for 
all means, methods, techniques, sequences, and procedures and for the satisfactory 
coordination of all portions of the Services under this Agreement. 
 

3.2.7 Coordination of Services.  Consultant agrees to work closely with 
City staff in the performance of Services and shall be available to City's staff, consultants 
and other staff at all reasonable times. 
 

3.2.8 Standard of Care; Performance of Employees.  Consultant shall 
perform all Services under this Agreement in a skillful and competent manner, consistent 
with the standards generally recognized as being employed by professionals in the same 
discipline in the State of California.  Consultant represents and maintains that it is skilled 
in the professional calling necessary to perform the Services.  Consultant warrants that 
all employees and subconsultants shall have sufficient skill and experience to perform the 
Services assigned to them.  Finally, Consultant represents that it, its employees and 
subconsultants have all licenses, permits, qualifications and approvals of whatever nature 
that are legally required to perform the Services, and that such licenses and approvals 
shall be maintained throughout the term of this Agreement.  As provided for in the 
indemnification provisions of this Agreement, Consultant shall perform, at its own cost 
and expense and without reimbursement from the City, any services necessary to correct 
errors or omissions which are caused by the Consultant's failure to comply with the 
standard of care provided for herein.  Any employee of the Consultant or its sub-
consultants who is determined by the City to be uncooperative, incompetent, a threat to 
the safety of persons or property, or any employee who fails or refuses to perform the 
Services in a manner acceptable to the City, shall be promptly removed by the Consultant 
and shall not be re-employed to perform any of the Services. 
 

3.2.9 Laws and Regulations.  Consultant shall keep itself fully informed of 
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and in compliance with all local, state and federal laws, rules and regulations in any 
manner affecting the performance of the Services, including all Cal/OSHA requirements, 
and shall give all notices required by law.  Consultant shall be liable for all violations of 
such laws and regulations in connection with Services.  If Consultant performs any work 
knowing it to be contrary to such laws, rules and regulations, Consultant shall be solely 
responsible for all costs arising therefrom.  Consultant shall defend, indemnify and hold 
City, its officials, directors, officers, employees, agents, and volunteers free and harmless, 
pursuant to the indemnification provisions of this Agreement, from any claim or liability 
arising out of any failure or alleged failure to comply with such laws, rules or regulations. 
 

3.2.10 Safety.  Consultant shall execute and maintain its work so as to avoid 
injury or damage to any person or property.  In carrying out its Services, the Consultant 
shall at all times be in compliance with all applicable local, state and federal laws, rules 
and regulations, and shall exercise all necessary precautions for the safety of employees 
appropriate to the nature of the work and the conditions under which the work is to be 
performed.  Safety precautions, where applicable, shall include, but shall not be limited 
to:  (A) adequate life protection and lifesaving equipment and procedures; (B) instructions 
in accident prevention for all employees and subconsultants, such as safe walkways, 
scaffolds, fall protection ladders, bridges, gang planks, confined space procedures, 
trenching and shoring, equipment and other safety devices, equipment and wearing 
apparel as are necessary or lawfully required to prevent accidents or injuries; and (C) 
adequate facilities for the proper inspection and maintenance of all safety measures. 
 

3.2.11 Insurance. Consultant agrees to procure and maintain, at 
Consultant’s expense all insurance specified in Exhibit “D” attached hereto and by this 
reference incorporated herein.  Consultant shall require all subconsultants to carry the 
same policies and limits of insurance that the Consultant is required to maintain, unless 
otherwise approved in writing by the City. 
 

3.3 Fees and Payments. 
 

3.3.1 Compensation.  Consultant shall receive compensation, including 
authorized reimbursements, for all Services rendered under this Agreement at the rates 
set forth in Exhibit "C" attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference.  The total 
compensation shall not exceed [INSERT AMOUNT WRITTEN OUT] ($[INSERT 
NUMBER]) without written approval of the City Council or City Manager as applicable.  
Extra Work may be authorized, as described below, and if authorized, will be 
compensated at the rates and manner set forth in this Agreement. 
 

3.3.2 Payment of Compensation.  Consultant shall submit to City a monthly 
invoice which indicates work completed and hours of Services rendered by Consultant.  
The invoice shall describe the amount of Services provided since the initial 
commencement date, or since the start of the subsequent billing periods, as appropriate, 
through the date of the invoice.  City shall, within 30 days of receiving such invoice, review 
the invoice and pay all non-disputed and approved charges thereon.  If the City disputes 
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any of Consultant's fees, the City shall give written notice to Consultant within thirty (30) 
days of receipt of an invoice of any disputed fees set forth therein. 
 

3.3.3 Reimbursement for Expenses.  Consultant shall not be reimbursed 
for any expenses unless authorized in writing by City, or included in Exhibit "C" of this 
Agreement. 

3.3.4 Extra Work.  At any time during the term of this Agreement, City may 
request that Consultant perform Extra Work.  As used herein, "Extra Work" means any 
work which is determined by City to be necessary for the proper completion of the 
Services, but which the Parties did not reasonably anticipate would be necessary at the 
execution of this Agreement.  Consultant shall not perform, nor be compensated for, Extra 
Work without written authorization from the City.   
 

3.3.5 Rate Increases.  In the event that this Agreement is renewed 
pursuant to Section 3.1.2, the rate set forth in Exhibit “C” may be adjusted each year at 
the City’s sole discretion at the time of renewal as set forth in Exhibit “C.” 
 

3.4 Accounting Records. 
 

3.4.1 Maintenance and Inspection.  Consultant shall maintain complete 
and accurate records with respect to all costs and expenses incurred under this 
Agreement.  All such records shall be clearly identifiable.  Consultant shall allow a 
representative of City during normal business hours to examine, audit, and make 
transcripts or copies of such records and any other documents created pursuant to this 
Agreement. Consultant shall allow inspection of all work, data, documents, proceedings, 
and activities related to the Agreement for a period of three (3) years from the date of final 
payment under this Agreement. 
 

3.5 General Provisions. 
 

3.5.1 Termination of Agreement. 
 

3.5.1.1 Grounds for Termination.  City may, by written notice to 
Consultant, terminate the whole or any part of this Agreement at any time and without 
cause by giving written notice to Consultant of such termination, and specifying the 
effective date thereof, at least seven (7) days before the effective date of such termination.  
Upon termination, Consultant shall be compensated only for those services which have 
been adequately rendered to City, and Consultant shall be entitled to no further 
compensation.  Consultant may not terminate this Agreement except for cause. 
 

3.5.1.2 Effect of Termination.  If this Agreement is terminated as 
provided herein, City may require Consultant to provide all finished or unfinished 
Documents and Data and other information of any kind prepared by Consultant in 
connection with the performance of Services under this Agreement.  Consultant shall be 
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required to provide such document and other information within fifteen (15) days of the 
request. 

3.5.1.3 Additional Services.  In the event this Agreement is 
terminated in whole or in part as provided herein, City may procure, upon such terms and 
in such manner as it may determine appropriate, services similar to those terminated. 
 

3.5.1.4 Delivery of Notices.  All notices permitted or required under 
this Agreement shall be given to the respective parties at the following address, or at such 
other address as the respective parties may provide in writing for this purpose: 
 

Consultant: [INSERT BUSINESS NAME] 
[INSERT STREET ADDRESS] 
[INSERT CITY STATE ZIP] 
ATTN:  [INSERT NAME AND TITLE] 

 
City: City of Signal Hill 

2175 Cherry Avenue  
Signal Hill, CA 90755 
ATTN:  Siamlu Cox, Administrative Services 
Officer/Finance Director 

 
Such notice shall be deemed made when personally delivered or when mailed, forty-eight 
(48) hours after deposit in the U.S.  Mail, first class postage prepaid and addressed to the 
party at its applicable address.  Actual notice shall be deemed adequate notice on the 
date actual notice occurred, regardless of the method of service. 
 

3.5.2 Ownership of Materials and Confidentiality. 
 

3.5.2.1 Documents & Data; Licensing of Intellectual Property.  This 
Agreement creates a non-exclusive and perpetual license for City to copy, use, modify, 
reuse, or sublicense any and all copyrights, designs, and other intellectual property 
embodied in plans, specifications, studies, drawings, estimates, and other documents or 
works of authorship fixed in any tangible medium of expression, including but not limited 
to, physical drawings or data magnetically or otherwise recorded on computer diskettes, 
which are prepared or caused to be prepared by Consultant under this Agreement 
("Documents & Data").  Consultant shall require all subconsultants to agree in writing that 
City is granted a non-exclusive and perpetual license for any Documents & Data the 
subconsultant prepares under this Agreement.  Consultant represents and warrants that 
Consultant has the legal right to license any and all Documents & Data.  Consultant 
makes no such representation and warranty in regard to Documents & Data which were 
prepared by design professionals other than Consultant or provided to Consultant by the 
City.  City shall not be limited in any way in its use of the Documents & Data at any time, 
provided that any such use not within the purposes intended by this Agreement shall be 
at City's sole risk. 
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3.5.2.2 Confidentiality.  All ideas, memoranda, specifications, 
plans, procedures, drawings, descriptions, computer program data, input record data, 
written information, and other Documents & Data either created by or provided to 
Consultant in connection with the performance of this Agreement shall be held 
confidential by Consultant.  Such materials shall not, without the prior written consent of 
City, be used by Consultant for any purposes other than the performance of the Services.  
Nor shall such materials be disclosed to any person or entity not connected with the 
performance of the Services.  Nothing furnished to Consultant which is otherwise known 
to Consultant or is generally known, or has become known, to the related industry shall 
be deemed confidential.  Consultant shall not use City's name or insignia, or any publicity 
pertaining to the Services in any magazine, trade paper, newspaper, television or radio 
production or other similar medium without the prior written consent of City. 
 

3.5.2.3 Confidential Information.  The City shall refrain from 
releasing Consultant’s proprietary information ("Proprietary Information") unless the City's 
legal counsel determines that the release of the Proprietary Information is required by the 
California Public Records Act or other applicable state or federal law, or order of a court 
of competent jurisdiction, in which case the City shall notify Consultant of its intention to 
release Proprietary Information.  Consultant shall have five (5) working days after receipt 
of the Release Notice to give City written notice of Consultant's objection to the City's 
release of Proprietary Information.  Consultant shall indemnify, defend and hold harmless 
the City, and its officers, directors, employees, and agents from and against all liability, 
loss, cost or expense (including attorney’s fees) arising out of a legal action brought to 
compel the release of Proprietary Information.  City shall not release the Proprietary 
Information after receipt of the Objection Notice unless either:  (1) Consultant fails to fully 
indemnify, defend (with City's choice of legal counsel), and hold City harmless from any 
legal action brought to compel such release; and/or (2) a final and non-appealable order 
by a court of competent jurisdiction requires that City release such information. 
 

3.5.3 Cooperation; Further Acts.  The Parties shall fully cooperate with one 
another, and shall take any additional acts or sign any additional documents as may be 
necessary, appropriate or convenient to attain the purposes of this Agreement. 
 

3.5.4 Attorney's Fees.  If either party commences an action against the 
other party, either legal, administrative or otherwise, arising out of or in connection with 
this Agreement, the prevailing party in such litigation shall be entitled to have and recover 
from the losing party reasonable attorney's fees and all other costs of such action. 
 

3.5.5 Indemnification.  To the fullest extent permitted by law, Consultant 
shall defend (with counsel of City’s choosing), indemnify and hold the City, its officials, 
officers, employees, volunteers and agents free and harmless from any and all claims, 
demands, causes of action, costs, expenses, liability, loss, damage or injury of any kind, 
in law or equity, to property or persons, including wrongful death, in any manner arising 
out of, pertaining to, or incident to any alleged acts, errors or omissions, or willful 
misconduct of Consultant, its officials, officers, employees, subcontractors, consultants 
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or agents in connection with the performance of the Consultant's Services, or this 
Agreement, including without limitation the payment of all damages, expert witness fees 
and attorneys fees and other related costs and expenses.  Consultant's obligation to 
indemnify shall not be restricted to insurance proceeds, if any, received by the Consultant 
or the City, its officials, officers, employees, agents or volunteers. 

3.5.6 Entire Agreement.  This Agreement contains the entire Agreement 
of the parties with respect to the subject matter hereof, and supersedes all prior 
negotiations, understandings or agreements.  This Agreement may only be modified by 
a writing signed by both parties. 
 

3.5.7 Governing Law.  This Agreement shall be governed by the laws of 
the State of California.  Venue shall be in Los Angeles County. 
 

3.5.8 Time of Essence.  Time is of the essence for each and every 
provision of this Agreement. 
 

3.5.9 City's Right to Employ Other Consultants.  City reserves right to 
employ other consultants in connection with this Project. 
 

3.5.10 Successors and Assigns.  This Agreement shall be binding on the 
successors and assigns of the parties. 
 

3.5.11 Assignment or Transfer.  Consultant shall not assign, hypothecate, 
or transfer, either directly or by operation of law, this Agreement or any interest herein 
without the prior written consent of the City.  Any attempt to do so shall be null and void, 
and any assignees, hypothecates or transferees shall acquire no right or interest by 
reason of such attempted assignment, hypothecation or transfer. 
 

3.5.12 Construction; References; Captions.  Since the Parties or their 
agents have participated fully in the preparation of this Agreement, the language of this 
Agreement shall be construed simply, according to its fair meaning, and not strictly for or 
against any Party.  Any term referencing time, days or period for performance shall be 
deemed calendar days and not work days.  All references to Consultant include all 
personnel, employees, agents, and subconsultants of Consultant, except as otherwise 
specified in this Agreement.  All references to City include its elected officials, officers, 
employees, agents, and volunteers except as otherwise specified in this Agreement.  The 
captions of the various articles and paragraphs are for convenience and ease of reference 
only, and do not define, limit, augment, or describe the scope, content, or intent of this 
Agreement. 
 

3.5.13 Amendment; Modification.  No supplement, modification, or 
amendment of this Agreement shall be binding unless executed in writing and signed by 
both Parties. 
 

3.5.14 Waiver.  No waiver of any default shall constitute a waiver of any 
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other default or breach, whether of the same or other covenant or condition.  No waiver, 
benefit, privilege, or service voluntarily given or performed by a Party shall give the other 
Party any contractual rights by custom, estoppel, or otherwise. 
 

3.5.15 No Third-Party Beneficiaries.  There are no intended third party 
beneficiaries of any right or obligation assumed by the Parties. 
 

3.5.16 Invalidity; Severability.  If any portion of this Agreement is declared 
invalid, illegal, or otherwise unenforceable by a court of competent jurisdiction, the 
remaining provisions shall continue in full force and effect. 
 

3.5.17 Prohibited Interests.  Consultant maintains and warrants that it has 
not employed nor retained any company or person, other than a bona fide employee 
working solely for Consultant, to solicit or secure this Agreement.  Further, Consultant 
warrants that it has not paid nor has it agreed to pay any company or person, other than 
a bona fide employee working solely for Consultant, any fee, commission, percentage, 
brokerage fee, gift or other consideration contingent upon or resulting from the award or 
making of this Agreement.  For breach or violation of this warranty, City shall have the 
right to rescind this Agreement without liability.  For the term of this Agreement, no 
member, officer or employee of City, during the term of his or her service with City, shall 
have any direct interest in this Agreement, or obtain any present or anticipated material 
benefit arising therefrom. 
 

3.5.18 Equal Opportunity Employment.  Consultant represents that it is an 
equal opportunity employer and it shall not discriminate against any subconsultant, 
employee or applicant for employment because of race, religion, color, national origin, 
handicap, ancestry, sex or age.  Such non-discrimination shall include, but not be limited 
to, all activities related to initial employment, upgrading, demotion, transfer, recruitment 
or recruitment advertising, layoff or termination.   
 

3.5.19 Labor Certification.  By its signature hereunder, Consultant certifies 
that it is aware of the provisions of Section 3700 of the California Labor Code which 
require every employer to be insured against liability for Worker's Compensation or to 
undertake self-insurance in accordance with the provisions of that Code, and agrees to 
comply with such provisions before commencing the performance of the Services. 
 

3.5.20 Authority to Enter Agreement.  Consultant has all requisite power and 
authority to conduct its business and to execute, deliver, and perform the Agreement.  
Each Party warrants that the individuals who have signed this Agreement have the legal 
power, right, and authority to make this Agreement and bind each respective Party. 
 

3.5.21 Counterparts.  This Agreement may be signed in counterparts, each 
of which shall constitute an original. 
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3.5.22 Prior Approval Required.  Consultant shall not subcontract any 
portion of the work required by this Agreement, except as expressly stated herein, without 
prior written approval of City.  Subcontracts, if any, shall contain a provision making them 
subject to all provisions stipulated in this Agreement. 
CITY OF SIGNAL HILL  [INSERT NAME] 
By:   By:  
 Mayor or City Manager   [INSERT NAME AND TITLE] 

[If Corporation, TWO 
SIGNATURES, President OR Vice 
President AND Secretary OR 
Treasurer REQUIRED] 

ATTEST:    
   By:  
    [INSERT NAME AND TITLE 
By:     
 Stephanie D. Smith, Interim 

Assistant City Clerk 
   

     
APPROVED AS TO FORM:    
By:  

 
 

   

 Best Best & Krieger LLP 
City Attorney 
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Exhibit “A”-1  

 

EXHIBIT "A" 
SCOPE OF SERVICES 
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Exhibit “A-I-1”  
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Exhibit “B”-1  

 

EXHIBIT "B" 
SCHEDULE OF SERVICES 
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Exhibit “C”-1  

 

EXHIBIT "C" 
COMPENSATION 

 
In the event that this Agreement is renewed pursuant to Section 3.1.2, the rates set forth 
above may be increased or reduced each year at the City’s sole discretion at the time of 
renewal, but any increase shall not exceed the Consumer Price Index, All Urban 
Consumers, Los Angeles-Riverside-Orange Counties. 
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EXHIBIT “D” 
INSURANCE REQUIREMENTS 

 
3.2.11 Insurance.   

3.2.11.1 Time for Compliance.  Consultant shall not commence work 
under this Agreement until it has provided evidence satisfactory to the City that it has 
secured all insurance required under this section.  In addition, Consultant shall not allow 
any subconsultant to commence work on any subcontract until it has provided evidence 
satisfactory to the City that the subconsultant has secured all insurance required under this 
section. 

3.2.11.2 Types of Insurance Required.  As a condition precedent to 
the effectiveness of this Agreement for work to be performed hereunder, and without limiting 
the indemnity provisions of the Agreement, the Consultant, in partial performance of its 
obligations under such Agreement, shall procure and maintain in full force and effect during 
the term of the Agreement the following policies of insurance.  If the existing policies do not 
meet the insurance requirements set forth herein, Consultant agrees to amend, supplement 
or endorse the policies to do so. 

(A) Commercial General Liability:  Commercial General 
Liability Insurance which affords coverage at least as broad as Insurance Services Office 
"occurrence" form CG 0001, or the exact equivalent, with limits of not less than $1,000,000 
per occurrence and no less than $2,000,000 in the general aggregate.  Defense costs shall 
be paid in addition to the limits.  The policy shall contain no endorsements or provisions (1) 
limiting coverage for contractual liability; (2) excluding coverage for claims or suits by one 
insured against another (cross-liability); or (3) containing any other exclusion(s) contrary to 
the terms or purposes of this Agreement. 

(B) Automobile Liability Insurance:  Automobile Liability 
Insurance with coverage at least as broad as Insurance Services Office Form CA 0001 
covering "Any Auto" (Symbol 1), or the exact equivalent, covering bodily injury and property 
damage for all activities with limits of not less than $1,000,000 combined limit for each 
occurrence.  [***NOTE:  If Consultant does not own any company vehicles or may not 
be able to purchase a Business Automobile Insurance Policy, the requirement may 
be satisfied by providing either of the following:  (1) a Personal Automobile Liability 
policy for the Consultant's own vehicle stipulating "Automobile Liability Insurance with a limit 
of not less than $1,000,000 each accident"; or (2) a non-owned auto endorsement to the 
Commercial General Liability policy if Consultant uses vehicles of others (e.g., vehicles of 
employees).   

(C) Workers' Compensation:  Workers' Compensation 
Insurance, as required by the State of California and Employer's Liability Insurance with a 
limit of not less than $1,000,000 per accident for bodily injury and disease. 

(D) Professional Liability (Errors & Omissions):  Professional 
Liability insurance or Errors & Omissions insurance appropriate to Consultant’s profession 
with limits of not less than $5,000,000.  Covered professional services shall specifically 
include all work to be performed under the Agreement. If coverage is written on a claims-
made basis, the retroactive date shall precede the effective date of the initial Agreement 
and continuous coverage will be maintained or an extended reporting period will be 
exercised for a period of at least five (5) years from termination or expiration of this 
Agreement. 

(E) Fidelity Insurance: Consultant shall maintain for the 
duration of this Agreement fidelity insurance with a limit no less than $10,000,000 per 
occurrence. 
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(F) Cyber security and privacy liability: Consultant 
shallprocure and maintain insurance with limits of $2,000,000 per occurrence/loss, 
$5,000,000 general aggregate  

 
3.2.11.3 Insurance Endorsements.  Required insurance policies shall 

contain the following provisions, or Consultant shall provide endorsements on forms 
approved by the City to add the following provisions to the insurance policies: 

(A) Commercial General Liability  
(1) Additional Insured:  The City, its officials, officers, 

employees, agents, and volunteers shall be additional insureds with regard to liability and 
defense of suits or claims arising out of the performance of the Agreement.   

Additional Insured Endorsements shall not (1) be 
restricted to "ongoing operations"; (2) exclude "contractual liability"; (3) restrict coverage to 
"sole" liability of Consultant; or (4) contain any other exclusions contrary to the terms or 
purposes of this Agreement.  For all policies of Commercial General Liability insurance, 
including Auto liability and Excess/Umbrella policies, Consultant shall provide 
endorsements in the form of ISO CG 20 10 10 01 (or endorsements providing the exact 
same coverage) to effectuate this requirement. 

(2) Cancellation:  Required insurance policies shall 
not be canceled or the coverage reduced until a thirty (30) day written notice of cancellation 
has been served upon the City except ten (10) days shall be allowed for non-payment of 
premium. 

(B) Automobile Liability: 
(C) Cancellation:  Required insurance policies shall not be 

canceled or the coverage reduced until a thirty (30) day written notice of cancellation has 
been served upon the City except ten (10) days shall be allowed for non-payment of 
premium. 

3.2.11.4 Professional Liability (Errors & Omissions): 
(A) Cancellation:  Required insurance policies shall not be 

canceled or the coverage reduced until a thirty (30) day written notice of cancellation has 
been served upon the City except ten (10) days shall be allowed for non-payment of 
premium. 

(B) Contractual Liability Exclusion Deleted:  This insurance 
shall include contractual liability applicable to this Agreement.  The policy must “pay on 
behalf of” the insured and include a provision establishing the insurer’s duty to defend. 

3.2.11.5 Workers' Compensation: 
(A) Cancellation:  Required insurance policies shall not be 

canceled or the coverage reduced until a thirty (30) day written notice of cancellation has 
been served upon the City except ten (10) days shall be allowed for non-payment of 
premium. 

(B) Waiver of Subrogation:  A waiver of subrogation stating 
that the insurer waives all rights of subrogation against the City, its officials, officers, 
employees, agents, and volunteers. 

3.2.11.6 Primary and Non-Contributing Insurance.  All policies of 
Commercial General Liability and Automobile Liability insurance shall be primary and any 
other insurance, deductible, or self-insurance maintained by the City, its officials, officers, 
employees, agents, or volunteers shall not contribute with this primary insurance.  Policies 
shall contain or be endorsed to contain such provisions. 

3.2.11.7 Waiver of Subrogation.  All policies of Commercial General 
Liability and Automobile Liability insurance shall contain or be endorsed to waive 
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subrogation against the City, its officials, officers, employees, agents, and volunteers or 
shall specifically allow Consultant or others providing insurance evidence in compliance 
with these specifications to waive their right of recovery prior to a loss. Consultant hereby 
waives its own right of recovery against the City, its officials, officers, employees, agents, 
and volunteers, and shall require similar written express waivers and insurance clauses 
from each of its subconsultants. 

3.2.11.8 Deductibles and Self-Insured Retentions.  Any deductible or 
self-insured retention must be approved in writing by the City and shall protect the City, its 
officials, officers, employees, agents, and volunteers in the same manner and to the same 
extent as they would have been protected had the policy or policies not contained a 
deductible or self-insured retention. 

3.2.11.9 Evidence of Insurance.  The Consultant, concurrently with the 
execution of the Agreement, and as a condition precedent to the effectiveness thereof, shall 
deliver either certified copies of the required policies, or original certificates on forms 
approved by the City, together with all endorsements affecting each policy.  Required 
insurance policies shall not be in compliance if they include any limiting provision or 
endorsement that has not been submitted to the City for approval.  The certificates and 
endorsements for each insurance policy shall be signed by a person authorized by that 
insurer to bind coverage on its behalf.  At least fifteen (15 days) prior to the expiration of 
any such policy, evidence of insurance showing that such insurance coverage has been 
renewed or extended shall be filed with the City.  If such coverage is cancelled or reduced 
and not replaced immediately so as to avoid a lapse in the required coverage, Consultant 
shall, within ten (10) days after receipt of written notice of such cancellation or reduction of 
coverage, file with the City evidence of insurance showing that the required insurance has 
been reinstated or has been provided through another insurance company or companies. 

3.2.11.10 Failure to Maintain Coverage.  In the event any policy of 
insurance required under this Agreement does not comply with these specifications or is 
canceled and not replaced immediately so as to avoid a lapse in the required coverage, 
City has the right but not the duty to obtain the insurance it deems necessary and any 
premium paid by City will be promptly reimbursed by Consultant or City will withhold 
amounts sufficient to pay premium from Consultant payments. In the alternative, City may 
cancel this Agreement effective upon notice. 

3.2.11.11 Acceptability of Insurers.  Each such policy shall be from a 
company or companies with a current A.M. Best's rating of no less than A:VII and authorized 
to transact business of insurance in the State of California, or otherwise allowed to place 
insurance through surplus line brokers under applicable provisions of the California 
Insurance Code or any federal law. 

3.2.11.12 Enforcement of Agreement Provisions (non estoppel).  
Consultant acknowledges and agrees that actual or alleged failure on the part of the City to 
inform Consultant of non-compliance with any requirement imposes no additional obligation 
on the City nor does it waive any rights hereunder. 

3.2.11.13 Requirements Not Limiting.  Requirement of specific 
coverage or minimum limits contained in this Appendix are not intended as a limitation on 
coverage, limits, or other requirement, or a waiver of any coverage normally provided by 
any insurance. 

3.2.11.14 Insurance for Subconsultants.  Consultant shall include all 
subconsultants engaged in any work for Consultant relating to this Agreement as additional 
insureds under the Consultant's policies, or the Consultant shall be responsible for causing 
subconsultants to purchase the appropriate insurance in compliance with the terms of these 
Insurance Requirements, including adding the City, its officials, officers, employees, agents, 
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and volunteers as additional insureds to the subconsultant's policies.  All policies of 
Commercial General Liability insurance provided by Consultant’s subconsultants 
performing work relating to this Agreement shall be endorsed to name the City, its officials, 
officers, employees, agents and volunteers as additional insureds using endorsement form 
ISO CG 20 38 04 13 or an endorsement providing equivalent coverage.  Consultant shall 
not allow any subconsultant to commence work on any subcontract relating to this 
Agreement until it has received satisfactory evidence of subconsultant’s compliance with all 
insurance requirements under this Agreement, to the extent applicable.  The Consultant 
shall provide satisfactory evidence of compliance with this section upon request of the City. 
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Annual
COUPON YIELD@ Projected

CUSIP # Date Date**   COST # Interest

Local Agency Investment Fund (LAIF):
City of Signal Hill Various Demand N/A 3.980% 22,763,469.98   22,763,469.98   22,763,469.98   1,328,441.97   
Successor Agency Various Demand N/A 3.980% 540,683.07   540,683.07   540,683.07   21,127.06   

Subtotal 23,304,153.05   23,304,153.05   23,304,153.05   1,349,569.03   

California Asset Management Program (CAMP): 
a City of Signal Hill Various Demand N/A 3.950% 31,166,627.62   31,166,627.62   31,166,627.62   893,494.71   

Subtotal 31,166,627.62   31,166,627.62   31,166,627.62   893,494.71   

California Cooperative Liquid Assets Securities System (California CLASS):
b City of Signal Hill Various Demand N/A 3.877% 8,751,454.66   8,751,454.66   8,751,454.66   274,410.31   

Subtotal 8,751,454.66   8,751,454.66   8,751,454.66   274,410.31   

Government Securities:
INTL FINANCE CORP (IFC) 45950VSG2 8/8/2023 1/7/2026 4.550% 4.690% 500,000.00   500,000.00   500,025.81   22,750.00   
FREDDIE MAC (FHLB) 3130AKZ25 2/26/2021 2/26/2026 0.650% 0.750% 500,000.00   500,000.00   497,742.68   3,250.00   
FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANK 3130AXB31 4/3/2024 3/13/2026 4.875% 4.677% 500,000.00   500,000.00   501,245.64   24,375.00   
FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANK 3130APJX4 10/29/2021 4/29/2026 1.100% 1.100% 500,000.00   500,000.00   495,684.34   5,500.00   
INTER-AMERICAN DEVEL BANK (IADB) 4581X0EK0 7/6/2023 5/15/2026 4.500% 4.840% 500,000.00   500,000.00   501,273.21   22,500.00   
FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANK 3130AJLH0 10/18/2021 5/19/2026 0.920% 0.985% 500,000.00   500,000.00   494,691.94   4,600.00   
FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANK 3130ANSV3 9/16/2021 6/16/2026 0.800% 0.730% 500,000.00   500,000.00   493,774.45   4,000.00   
FEDERAL FARM CREDIT BANK 3133EM3T7 9/1/2021 9/1/2026 0.870% 0.810% 500,000.00   500,000.00   491,081.01   4,350.00   
FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANK 3130AP4N2 10/18/2021 9/30/2026 0.950% 1.054% 500,000.00   500,000.00   490,272.41   4,750.00   
FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANK 3130APCD5 10/21/2021 10/21/2026 1.000% 1.000% 500,000.00   500,000.00   489,702.75   5,000.00   
FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANK 3130APHT5 10/26/2021 10/26/2026 1.200% 1.210% 500,000.00   500,000.00   490,182.38   6,000.00   
FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANK 3130APXM2 12/15/2021 12/15/2026 1.500% 1.500% 500,000.00   500,000.00   490,326.48   7,500.00   
FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANK 3130AQHB2 1/27/2022 1/27/2027 1.500% 1.500% 500,000.00   500,000.00   489,227.65   7,500.00   
FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANK 3130AQHS5 1/28/2022 1/28/2027 1.700% 1.700% 500,000.00   500,000.00   490,273.78   8,500.00   
FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANK 3130AL5A8 7/13/2022 2/26/2027 0.900% 3.150% 500,000.00   500,000.00   485,251.67   4,500.00   
INTER-AMERICAN DEVEL BANK (IADB) 45818WED4 10/7/2022 6/10/2027 2.980% 4.080% 500,000.00   500,000.00   494,712.29   14,900.00   
FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANK 3130AT4T1 9/22/2022 9/22/2027 4.000% 4.000% 500,000.00   500,000.00   503,787.28   20,000.00   
INTER-AMERICAN DEVEL BANK (IADB) 4581X0EH7 2/7/2023 1/12/2028 4.000% 3.690% 500,000.00   500,000.00   504,216.56   20,000.00   
INTL BK RECON & DEVELOPMENT (IBRD) 45906M3R0 2/7/2023 2/3/2028 3.625% 3.660% 500,000.00   500,000.00   496,186.88   18,125.00   
FEDERAL FARM CREDIT BANK 3133EPJD8 5/8/2023 5/9/2028 3.600% 3.504% 500,000.00   500,000.00   500,082.81   18,000.00   
INTL BK RECON & DEVELOPMENT (IBRD) 45906M4E8 6/26/2023 6/26/2028 4.500% 4.500% 500,000.00   500,000.00   501,388.37   22,500.00   
INTL BK RECON & DEVELOPMENT (IBRD) 459058KT9 8/8/2023 7/12/2028 3.500% 4.269% 500,000.00   500,000.00   499,098.55   17,500.00   
INTL FINANCE CORP (IFC) 45950VSM9 12/12/2023 11/27/2028 4.500% 4.284% 500,000.00   500,000.00   513,037.93   22,500.00   
INTER-AMERICAN DEVEL BANK (IADB) 45818WEW2 1/16/2024 1/11/2029 4.010% 3.985% 500,000.00   500,000.00   504,938.58   20,050.00   
FEDERAL FARM CREDIT BANK 3133EP3B9 2/15/2024 2/13/2029 4.125% 4.210% 500,000.00   500,000.00   508,150.35   20,625.00   
FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANK 3130AVBD3 4/16/2024 3/9/2029 4.500% 4.660% 500,000.00   500,000.00   514,045.36   22,500.00   
INTL FINANCE CORP (IFC) 45950VSZ0 4/2/2024 3/27/2029 4.375% 4.376% 1,000,000.00   1,000,000.00   1,024,072.89   43,750.00   
FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANK 3130B1K55 5/30/2024 5/29/2029 4.780% 4.741% 500,000.00   500,000.00   505,844.27   23,900.00   
INTER-AMERICAN DEVEL BANK (IADB) 45818WFV3 9/18/2024 8/15/2029 3.900% 3.444% 1,000,000.00   1,000,000.00   1,011,652.80   39,000.00   
INTL BK RECON & DEVELOPMENT (IBRD) 459058LN1 10/16/2024 10/16/2029 3.875% 3.942% 1,000,000.00   1,000,000.00   1,007,791.89   38,750.00   
FANNIE MAE 3135GAX55 10/22/2024 10/22/2029 4.250% 4.205% 500,000.00   500,000.00   500,531.81   21,250.00   

Subtotal 17,000,000.00   17,000,000.00   16,990,294.82   518,425.00   

Municipal Bonds
SAN JOSE CA TXBL-SER B 798135F20 10/12/2022 9/1/2027 2.600% 4.600% 500,000.00   500,000.00   491,930.50   13,000.00   
CALIFORNIA STATE UNIV REVENUE 13077DQF2 2/16/2024 11/1/2027 1.361% 4.380% 500,000.00   500,000.00   480,394.00   6,805.00   
CALIFORNIA STATE TXBL VAR CONSTRUCT 13063DC48 4/18/2024 2/1/2028 1.700% 4.829% 500,000.00   500,000.00   481,221.85   8,500.00   
CALIFORNIA STATE TXBL VAR BID GROUP 13063DMB1 4/18/2024 4/1/2029 3.050% 4.768% 1,000,000.00   1,000,000.00   981,088.40   30,500.00   

Subtotal 2,500,000.00   2,500,000.00   2,434,634.75   58,805.00   

Money Market Funds + (Cash on Hand)
c Goldman FS Gov 1237 38142Y716 Various Demand N/A 3.690% $14,977,980.54 14,977,980.54   14,977,980.54   405,733.27   

JPMorgan FedMMF Inst 836 4812A2785 Various Demand N/A 3.670% 1,610,549.42   1,610,549.42   1,610,549.42   43,627.61   
Wells Fargo Gov I 1751 94975P405 Various Demand N/A 3.680% 440,992.89   440,992.89   440,992.89   11,945.90   

Subtotal $17,029,522.85 17,029,522.85   17,029,522.85   461,306.78   

Certificate of Deposit- Negotiable
BANKUNITED NA 066519QR3 3/19/2021 3/19/2026 0.800% 0.800% 250,000.00   250,000.00   248,357.97   2,000.00   
UBS BANK USA 90348JN48 6/23/2021 6/23/2026 0.750% 0.750% 247,000.00   247,000.00   243,597.84   1,852.50   
NEW YORK COMMUNITY BANK 649447UZ0 6/30/2021 7/1/2026 0.700% 0.700% 247,000.00   247,000.00   243,408.24   1,729.00   
GOLDMAN SACHS BANK USA 38149MWX7 7/28/2021 7/28/2026 0.850% 0.850% 250,000.00   250,000.00   246,063.65   2,125.00   
MERIDIAN BANK 58958PJC9 7/28/2021 7/28/2026 0.700% 0.700% 250,000.00   250,000.00   245,840.55   1,750.00   
FIRST NATL BK OF AMERICA 32110YUC7 7/30/2021 7/30/2026 0.600% 0.600% 250,000.00   250,000.00   245,802.95   1,500.00   
SAUK VALLEY BANK & TRUST 804375DV2 7/30/2021 7/30/2026 0.650% 0.650% 250,000.00   250,000.00   245,731.25   1,625.00   
AMERICAN NATL BANK MN CD 02769QEW5 11/10/2023 11/10/2026 5.050% 5.050% 250,000.00   250,000.00   253,087.77   12,625.00   
CAPITAL ONE 14042RQG9 11/24/2021 11/24/2026 1.150% 1.150% 250,000.00   250,000.00   244,664.85   2,875.00   
CAPITAL ONE BANK USA 14042TEB9 11/24/2021 11/24/2026 1.150% 1.150% 250,000.00   250,000.00   244,664.85   2,875.00   
BANK HAPOALIM 06251A3M0 1/7/2022 1/7/2027 1.500% 1.500% 250,000.00   250,000.00   244,791.77   3,750.00   
NELNET BANK INC 64034KAJ0 2/2/2022 2/2/2027 1.450% 1.450% 250,000.00   250,000.00   244,277.45   3,625.00   
CFBANK 15721UEW5 2/2/2022 2/17/2027 1.400% 1.400% 250,000.00   250,000.00   243,917.40   3,500.00   
AMERICAN EXPR NATL BK 02589AC42 4/6/2022 4/6/2027 2.650% 2.650% 250,000.00   250,000.00   247,005.42   6,625.00   
JP MORGAN CHASE BANK 48128WNQ4 4/19/2022 4/19/2027 2.500% 2.500% 250,000.00   250,000.00   246,955.60   6,250.00   
FORBRIGHT BK POTOMAC MD CD 34520LAY9 12/15/2022 12/15/2027 4.000% 4.000% 250,000.00   250,000.00   251,411.47   10,000.00   
COMMUNITY WEST BK GOLETA CD 20415QHW2 12/16/2022 12/16/2027 4.000% 4.000% 250,000.00   250,000.00   251,411.90   10,000.00   
UNIVERSITY BK ANN ARBOR MICH 914098DM7 12/19/2022 12/16/2027 4.050% 4.050% 250,000.00   250,000.00   251,647.77   10,125.00   
WELLS FARGO BANK NA CD 949764JV7 12/19/2023 12/20/2027 4.550% 4.550% 250,000.00   250,000.00   254,021.85   11,375.00   
COMMUNITY BANKERS BK VZ CD 20361LCS1 12/21/2022 12/21/2027 4.000% 4.000% 250,000.00   250,000.00   251,413.95   10,000.00   
SOUTHERN MICHIGAN BK & T CD 843355BW7 2/15/2024 2/15/2028 4.100% 4.100% 250,000.00   250,000.00   251,960.15   10,250.00   
PROVIDENCE BANK 743738CV6 8/21/2023 8/21/2028 4.400% 4.400% 250,000.00   250,000.00   254,041.85   11,000.00   
CELTIC BANK CD 15118RR25 9/26/2024 9/26/2028 3.650% 3.650% 250,000.00   250,000.00   249,265.20   9,125.00   
OPTUM BANK INC 68405VBE8 10/30/2023 10/30/2028 4.800% 4.800% 250,000.00   250,000.00   256,949.00   12,000.00   
BNY MELLON NA CD 05584CKC9 11/8/2023 11/8/2028 4.800% 4.800% 250,000.00   250,000.00   256,874.32   12,000.00   

BEAL BANK USA CD 07371DR66 6/5/2024 5/30/2029 4.700% 4.700% 250,000.00   250,000.00   257,126.27   11,750.00   

BEAL BANK PLANO TX CD 07371BVU2 6/5/2024 5/30/2029 4.700% 4.700% 250,000.00   250,000.00   257,126.27   11,750.00   

TEXAS EXCHANGE BANK SSB CD 88241TSX9 9/20/2024 9/20/2029 3.650% 3.650% 250,000.00   250,000.00   248,535.10   9,125.00   

Subtotal 6,994,000.00   6,994,000.00   6,979,952.66   193,206.50   

Total Investments 106,745,758.18 106,745,758.18 106,656,640.41 3,749,217.33

Cash with Fiscal Agent: 
  Successor Agency:

First American Treasury 31846V302 Various Demand N/A 0.000% 93,184.18 93,184.18 93,184.18 2,989.87

US Bank Money Market Account 9AMMF05B2 Various Demand N/A 0.000% 883,586.16 883,586.16 883,586.16 44.18
Dreyfus Ca Amt Free Mun Ins 26202K700 Various Demand N/A 0.000% 9.68 9.68 9.68 0.29

First American Government Oblig Fd 31846v401 Various Demand N/A 0.000% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

2017 Tax Allocation Parity Bonds
First American Government Oblig Fd 31846v401 Various Demand N/A 0.000% 34,399.26 34,399.26 34,399.26 1,110.75

Signal Hill Lease Revenue Fund

Principal Cash N/A 01/31/18 Demand N/A 0.000% 757.24 757.24 757.24 24.45

Subtotal 1,011,936.52 1,011,936.52 1,011,936.52 4,169.54

  Water Revenue Refunding Bonds:
First American Government Oblig Fd 31846v401 Various Demand N/A 0.000% -   -   -   -   

Subtotal 0.00 0.00 0.00 -   

Total Investments Held by Fiscal Agent 1,011,936.52 1,011,936.52 1,011,936.52 4,169.54

TOTAL ALL INVESTMENTS 107,757,694.70 107,757,694.70 107,668,576.93 3,753,386.87

@ Yield to Maturity
* Market Value for securities is from statements of Wells Fargo.

** Trade date
# Excludes purchased interest
a This account was opened and funded in November of 2023
b This account was opened and funded in July of 2024
c This account contains the cash on hand amount

Money Market Account projected interest is equal to the current year-to-date interest based on monthly balance
This Schedule of Investments is in compliance with the City of Signal Hill's Investment Policy.

2006 Taxable Tax Allocation Parity Bonds, Series A

2011 Tax Allocation Parity Bonds

2015 Subordinate Refund Bonds, Series A.B

2018 Lease Revenue Bonds (Library Project)

Investment   PAR    MARKET*

Schedule of Investments
(Includes City of Signal Hill and Signal Hill Successor Agency)

PURCHASE    MATURITY   V A L U E

December 31, 2025

ATTACHMENT C
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CITY OF SIGNAL HILL

STAFF REPORT

2175 Cherry Avenue • Signal
Hill, California 90755-3799

2/24/2026

AGENDA ITEM

TO: HONORABLE MAYOR
AND MEMBERS OF THE CITY COUNCIL

FROM: CARLO TOMAINO
CITY MANAGER

BY: CARLOS LUIS
ACTING COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DIRECTOR

SUBJECT:
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT WITH PLACEWORKS TO PREPARE
CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY ACT (CEQA) ANALYSIS FOR THE
OPPORTUNITY STUDY AREAS

Summary:

In late 2025, the City Council authorized staff to issue a Request for Proposals (RFP) to select a
qualified professional planning firm to undertake the environmental analysis pursuant to the California
Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) for the City’s Opportunities Study Area (“OSA”) project. The RFP
requested a specific analysis consisting of a Program Environmental Report (EIR) for the OSA. In
short, the PEIR would analyze the potential environmental impacts of the new land uses, densities,
and development intensities that the OSA would establish throughout the proposed overlay zones.
Through the PEIR, future development projects could tier from the PEIR and streamline the CEQA
review process. After a comprehensive and competitive process, staff recommends the City Council
award a contract to PlaceWorks, which would be responsible for the preparation of the CEQA
analysis. The City Council would consider authorizing the City Manager to execute a Professional
Services Agreement with PlaceWorks to provide professional services for the preparation of the
CEQA analysis associated with the Opportunity Study Area Project, for a not-to-exceed amount of
$500,000.

Strategic Plan Goal(s):

Goal No. 1 Financial Stability: Ensure the City’s long-term financial stability and resilience.

Goal No. 3 Economic Development: Improve the local economy, support local businesses, and
create a vibrant downtown core.

Goal No. 4 Infrastructure: Maintain and Improve the City’s physical infrastructure, waste system,
and recreational spaces.
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Recommendation:

Authorize the City Manager to enter into a Professional Services Agreement with PlaceWorks, for a
total not-to-exceed amount of $500,000.

Fiscal Impact:

The City’s adopted Fiscal Year 2025-26 Operating Budget includes sufficient funds in the Contract
Services line account (Account No. 100-47-5400). The term for the proposed professional service
agreement is for one-year with an option to extend for an additional year; the proposed contract not-
to-exceed amount is $500,000.

Background:

Since initiating the OSA project in late 2024, City staff and PlaceWorks prepared an Economic
Feasibility Study, conducted outreach with local stakeholders, mapped and defined the boundaries of
the OSA. Current OSA-related efforts include preparing existing infrastructure studies, and drafting
recommended land uses, creating development standards, and developing design guidelines. Staff
and PlaceWorks are currently working on finalizing draft land uses, creating development standards,
and updating design guidelines for the OSA. The ongoing efforts represent the development of the
technical components of the OSA that will provide clarity to future developers and staff that will inform
future development applications.

At the October 28, 2025, meeting, the City Council approved the release of a Request for Proposal
for a CEQA services for the OSA project. The City Council unanimously approved the circulation of a
Request for Proposals to identify qualified professional planning firms that would undertake the City’s
requested analysis. The PEIR would need to prepare various technical studies including air quality,
noise, traffic, transportation, water, infrastructure, biological, and geological in order to analyze
environmental impacts as part of the OSA. These technical studies would inform the preparation of
the Initial Study, as the Initial Study will rely on the technical studies in evaluating environmental
impacts of development scenarios within the OSA as required by CEQA and by State Law.

The team would draft a PEIR incorporating all information presented through the technical reports
and public outreach. The draft PEIR would analyze potential impacts from implementation of the
proposed project and construction and operation of the proposed project. For each identified
environmental impact, the consultant would provide a set of feasible mitigation measures for the
project to minimize impacts. The team would prepare a Final PEIR along with a Mitigation Monitoring
and Reporting Program (MMRP) for the mitigation measures identified in the PEIR. The team would
then present the Final PEIR and MMRP to the City Council for certification consideration.
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Analysis:

CEQA is a State mandated review required for all planning projects. For the OSA, the City is looking
for a highly experienced professional planning firm with expertise in preparing PEIRs that would
analyze possible development scenarios under the OSA draft land uses and development standards.
The City’s intent is to steamline barriers to development by undertaking the environmental impact
analysis so that future developers can utilize the PEIR for future projects under CEQA. In developing
criteria to select a qualified firm, staff specifically sought firms with demonstrated experience in
environmental work. Staff’s goal was to identify several firms with a high level of expertise to support
the City’s OSA Project and a PEIR that would facilitate future development and be legally defensible.

Selection Process

The City received four proposals in response to the RFP. Given the technical expertise required for
the CEQA Analysis, staff took additional time to consider carefully and review the merits of each
proposal. Staff formed a Selection Committee comprised of the Acting Director of Community
Development, the Associate Planner, and Associate Public Works Engineer. The Selection
Committee interviewed all four firms to assess their professional experience preparing a technical
environmental analysis. Staff engaged in discussions regarding experience to ensure the selected
firm met the City’s expectations for this project.

PlaceWorks Qualifications and Experience

After concluding the process, the Selection Committee determined that PlaceWorks is the firm best
qualified to undertake the CEQA process as outlined in RFP. PlaceWorks is a highly regarded and
well-respected firm with extensive experience working with communities preparing CEQA documents.
For this project, PlaceWorks proposed a project team comprised of senior representatives with
extensive experience working on large-scale CEQA projects. The PlaceWorks team includes Malia
Durand, Managing Principal of Environmental Services and Dina El Chammas Gass, PE, QSD, who
will serve as the Project Manager. The PlaceWorks team is further supported by staff at various
levels and subconsultants, including Fehr & Peers, Fuscoe Engineering, HANA Resources, and LGC
Geotechnical to assist with transportation, infrastructure, biological, historical, and archeological
resources, and fault line geological issues respectively as outlined in the proposal (Attachment A).

As mentioned, PlaceWorks has worked on a variety of PEIRs and EIRs for other similar projects.
Example projects include the Upton Newport EIR in Newport Beach, the Long Beach Mixed-Use
along Pacific Coast Highway, the Irwindale Gateway Specific Plan EIR, the Southeast Long Beach
Specific Plan and EIR, among many other projects. Overall, PlaceWorks has an extensive record of
delivering high quality environmental analysis projects.

Summary of Proposed OSA Project Workplan

As outlined in the proposal, PlaceWorks will undertake a variety of tasks in support of the CEQA
analysis for the City’s OSA project. Tasks include preparation of a project description, technical
analysis as required by CEQA guidelines, PEIR scoping and outreach, drafting of the Initial Study,
PEIR preparation, tribal consultation, circulating PEIR for public review, preparing responses to
comments, preparing mitigation monitoring and report program, and preparing findings of
fact/Statement of Overriding Consideration.
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Placeworks will also prepare a Notice of Determination for the PEIR. The preparation of the PEIR
would also require public outreach and consultation with the Native American Tribes. The public
outreach would consist of hosting scoping meetings soliciting public comments on the suggested
environmental issues to be addressed in the PEIR. Public outreach events could include interactive
meetings, planning charrettes, open forums, workshops, and presentations. The lead agency and
consultant team would prepare and coordinate tribal consultation pursuant to Senat Bill (SB) 18 and
Assembly Bill (AB) 52.

PlaceWorks will work closely with City staff to ensure the PEIR delivered to the City is legally
defensible, accurate, and useful to decisions makers. PlaceWorks has recognized the importance of
the PEIR removing barriers to future development and will work to prepare a comprehensive PEIR
that will analyze the potential environmental impacts of the OSAs. PlaceWorks PEIR will also provide
the framework for future development project CEQA tiering and streamlining.

PlaceWorks is also the consultant preparing the OSA. The firm has a great understanding of the
City’s priority with the OSA and how the CEQA analysis could help to advance the OSA’s planning
efforts. Having the groundwork necessary for the CEQA analysis could potentially assist with the
proposed timeline for the CEQA analysis which is anticipated to take at least 18 months. However,
staff’s goal is to actively work with PlaceWorks to reduce the amount of time required to complete the
CEQA document.

Recommendation:

As noted, the City spent the last several months undertaking the creation of the OSAs, including,
establishing project boundaries, drafting land uses and development standards that are reflective of
the economic feasibility study prepared for the project. Through the RFP process, the Selection
Committee spent time carefully considering and reviewing each proposal to determine which firms
could help the City accomplish its goals. Each firm went through a highly competitive process and
the Selection Committee concluded that PlaceWorks is best positioned to prepare the environmental
analysis for OSA Project.

Staff recommends the City Council authorize the City Manager to execute a Professional Services
Agreement with PlaceWorks to provide professional services for the preparation of the CEQA
analysis associated with the Opportunity Study Area Project, for a not-to-exceed amount of $500,000.

Reviewed for Fiscal Impact:

_________________________
Siamlu Cox

Attachments:

A. PlaceWorks Proposal
B. Professional Services Agreement with PlaceWorks
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3 MacArthur Place, Suite 1100  |  Santa Ana, California 92707  |  714.966.9220  |  PlaceWorks.com

December 8, 2025 

Carlos Luis, Planning Manager
CITY OF SIGNAL HILL
City of Signal Hill Public Library
1800 E. Hill Street, Signal Hill, California 90755 

Subject:	Proposal for Program Environmental Impact Report (PEIR) for the City of Signal Hill Opportunity Study 
Area Overlay Zones

Dear Carlos Luis:

We appreciate the opportunity to support the City of Signal Hill with this important effort. To deliver a 
clear, defensible, and comprehensive Program EIR for the Opportunity Study Area Overlay Zones, we have 
assembled a highly experienced team that includes our in-house air quality, greenhouse gas (GHG), and noise 
specialists, along with our senior planning staff. PlaceWorks is already serving as the prime consultant for 
the Economic Analysis and Land Use Study for the three Opportunity Study Areas, and the same planning 
team will directly support the PEIR. Their involvement in developing land use assumptions, reviewing 
technical analyses, and participating in CEQA outreach ensures a streamlined workflow, consistency across 
technical and planning components, and a fully integrated approach to environmental analysis. We have also 
partnered with Fehr & Peers, Fuscoe, HANA Resources, and LGC Geotechnical to assist with transportation; 
infrastructure; biological, historical, and archeological resources; and fault line geological issues, respectively. 
Our team also includes Fitzgerald Consulting (Cathy Fitzegerald DEnv, PE) who will assist with hazards issues 
related to active and abandoned oil wells. 

As demonstrated in this proposal, the proposed project will be in the capable hands of a management 
team that is experienced with environmental review for projects of this size and type. Our recent, similar  
experience includes the Sea Ranch Business Park EIR for the City of Long Beach (a project aimed at converting  
a site with existing oil extraction supporting infrastructure to a business park); the Irwindale Gateway 
Industrial Project EIR for the City of Irwindale; and the Coyote Canyon Landfill to Gas Initial Study/Mitigated 
Negative Declaration project in and for the City of Newport Beach.

The PlaceWorks team will be led by Malia Durand, Managing Principal of Environmental Services, who will 
serve as principal-in-charge, responsible for overall CEQA strategy and project direction, ensuring adequate 
and appropriate-level staff, and providing quality assurance and quality control. Dina El Chammas Gass PE, 
Senior Associate, will serve as the day-to-day project manager and primary contact for the City. She will 
manage the preparation of the CEQA document, coordinate with subconsultants, and be responsible for 
ensuring the project stays on time and within budget. Dina managed the Long Beach and Newport Beach 
projects referenced in the previous paragraph.

This proposal shall remain valid for 90 days from the date of submittal. As a Principal, I am authorized to bind 
the team to the contents of this submittal and to negotiate contracts on behalf of PlaceWorks. Please contact 
me with any questions.

We look forward to your response.

Respectfully submitted,

PLACEWORKS

		
Malia Durand | Managing Principal
714.966.9220 x2342 | mdurand@placeworks.com
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SCOPE OF SERVICES

Project Understanding
Per the Request for Proposals (RFP), Signal Hill is developing a 
revitalization effort to grow and brand three areas of the City known as 
the Opportunity Study Areas (OSAs). As the selected consultant for the 
Economic Analysis and Land Use Study for the three OSAs, PlaceWorks 
kicked off the effort with an economic study in early 2025 which 
established the rationale for a proposed land use framework across the 
three OSAs. New land uses identified by the economic study include 
hotels, retail, office and innovative industrial, and residential. The 
team is now using the land use framework to create new overlay zones 
intended to guide reinvestment, improve infrastructure, and attract 
new private investment within key underutilized areas of the City. As 
required by State law, the last piece of the OSA workplan is to study the 
project under the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA).   

PlaceWorks understands the City’s intent to remove unnecessary 
barriers to future development to the maximum extent feasible and will 
work with the City to prepare a comprehensive Program Environmental 
Impact Report (PEIR) to analyze the potential environmental impacts 
of the new land uses, densities, and development intensities that 
will be established through the Overlay Zones. PlaceWorks is 
proposing a generalized programmatic CEQA approach that would 
provide the framework for future development project CEQA tiering 
and streamlining. Although the RFP did not include a Historic and 
Archeological Resources assessment, we are including this scope of 
work under Task 2.7. It is our professional opinion that this task will 
further the City’s intent for future projects to tier off the PEIR. 

We also understand that the City may desire to have project-ready 
properties that they would like to have analyzed at a project level under 
the proposed PEIR. If, at the time of CEQA kick-off, project-level detail 
is available for potential development sites and ready for incorporation 
into the PEIR, the CEQA scope could be revised to incorporate the 
project-level environmental analysis and technical studies necessary to 
ensure coverage of these identified development projects. Since a few 
City owned parcels have been identified for near-term redevelopment 
we have included a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) as an 
optional task (see Task 2.10), for the parcels bounded by 29th Street to 
the South, Atlantic Avenue to the west, Spring-Street to the north, and 
California Avenue to the east.
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Scope of Work
The following scope includes completion of each step of CEQA processing, including technical analysis and 
CEQA document preparation to ensure compliance with the City’s CEQA requirements and legal defensibility.

Task 1. Project Initiation
1.1 Project Initiation/Kick-off Meeting
The CEQA Principal-In-Charge and Project Manager will attend one virtual project initiation meeting to discuss 
the proposed project and confirm the project approach, scope, goals, objectives, communication protocol, 
and schedule with the project team. At this meeting we will also provide our strategy to maximize future 
project streamlining from the PEIR. After this meeting, PlaceWorks will prepare a detailed CEQA schedule and 
create a detailed data needs list.

Deliverable(s):
	» Project Schedule and Data Needs
	» Kick-off Meeting Attendance and Materials

1.2 Land Use Statistics
PlaceWorks will develop land use statistics based on the existing development within the three OSAs, the 
economic study, and proposed uses. To start our team will complete this task using ArcGIS and the City’s 
parcel data set, supplemented by other data, including building footprint shapefile, assessor parcel data, and 
aerial maps. This will establish the existing condition baseline for CEQA analysis. Using the target Overlay 
Zone density and various intensities (FAR) the as well as the conservative analysis completed for the EIFD 
PlaceWorks will establish a reasonable buildout forecast of the area for the horizon year of 2050. This task also 
provides time for the Planning and CEQA teams to collaborate on the project description and other project 
details needed to inform the analysis.

Deliverable(s):
	» Land Use Statistics will be summarized in the Project Description for the PEIR 

1.3 Project Description
The project description will include text detailing the project characteristics, land use summary tables, 
statistical tables, and figures comparing existing conditions (on the ground) to the proposed project and 
associated development regulation changes. We assume the project description will be revised based on 
one consolidated set of comments from the City. Our scope of work assumes coordination with our in-house 
planning team to ensure that the Project Description includes existing and proposed project population, 
residential units, nonresidential square feet, and employment for use in the PEIR and technical studies, 
including traffic (see also Task 1.2).

PlaceWorks will complete the project description after the kick-off meeting and after receipt of project 
information. The project description will be sent to the City for review and confirmation. Upon approval of the 
project description, PlaceWorks will prepare the administrative draft Initial Study (IS) (Task 3.1). The project 
description will be prepared to support a program-level analysis. This task assumes one round of review. If the 
details of the project description change, additional budget may be necessary.

Deliverable(s):
	» Project Description (digital copies in MS Word and PDF)
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Task 2. Technical Analyses
PlaceWorks will prepare or provide the technical analyses and studies outlined in Tasks 2.1 through 2.8 in 
support of the PEIR. The technical analyses/studies will be prepared in accordance with all applicable and 
professionally accepted federal, state, and local guidelines, procedures, and requirements—including the 
City’s established significance thresholds.

2.1 Air Quality, Energy, and Greenhouse Gas Emissions (PlaceWorks)
PlaceWorks will prepare an air quality, energy, and greenhouse gas (GHG) emissions technical analysis to 
evaluate potential criteria air pollutant, energy, and GHG emissions impacts associated with the Overlay 
Zones. Impacts will be based on the current methodology of the South Coast Air Quality Management District 
(South Coast AQMD) for projects within the South Coast Air Basin (SoCAB). Modeling will be conducted using 
the latest version of the California Emissions Estimator Model (CalEEMod) and/or California Air Resources 
Board’s (CARB) Emission Factor Model (EMFAC). The results of the analysis will be summarized in the PEIR 
and modeling included as an appendix. Mitigation measures, with performance standards for future projects 
within the Zoning Overlays, will be identified as needed to reduce any potentially significant impacts. 

•	Construction Emissions. Given the magnitude of development and acreage potentially affected by the 
Zoning Overlays and the uncertainty of future development, the analysis will be programmatic and will not 
include any quantification. Rather, the PEIR will identify future site-specific studies and the South Coast 
AQMD performance standards for construction activities that are needed to address project-level impacts 
for regional construction emissions, localized construction emissions, and construction-related health risk.

•	Operational Emissions. The proposed project could generate an increase in criteria air pollutant and/or 
GHG emissions from transportation sources, energy (natural gas and indirect emissions from purchased 
electricity), area sources (landscape emissions, consumer products), indirect emissions from water use and 
wastewater generation, and indirect emissions from waste disposal. PlaceWorks will estimate the change 
in emissions associated with buildout of the OSAs. PlaceWorks will model criteria air pollutant and GHG 
emissions for existing land uses in the Plan area, as available, and project land uses at buildout. The impact 
analysis will identify overall change in emissions for the three OSAs. Modeling will be based on the weekday 
trips, weekend daily trips, and weekday vehicle miles traveled provided by Fehr & Peers for the Plan area. 
The change in long-term emissions from operation of the proposed project will be compared to South Coast 
AQMD’s significance threshold. 

•	Health Impacts of Criteria Air Pollutants. In 2018, the California Supreme Court in Sierra Club v. County of 
Fresno (2018) (Friant Ranch), determined that the EIR for the Friant Ranch project was inadequate because 
it did not make a reasonable effort to substantively connect the project’s air quality impacts to likely health 
consequences or explain in meaningful detail why such analysis is not feasible. PlaceWorks will include a 
qualitative discussion correlating the proposed project’s criteria air pollutant emissions to potential health 
effects. Regional-scale modeling of emissions that exceed the South Coast AQMD significance thresholds is 
not proposed. 

•	AQMP Consistency and Other Air Quality Impacts. The South Coast Air Basin (SoCAB) is currently 
designated nonattainment under the National and/or California ambient air quality standards (AAQS) for 
ozone (O3), fine inhalable particulate matter (PM2.5), coarse inhalable particulate matter (PM10), and lead 
(Los Angeles County only). South Coast AQMD has adopted air quality management plans (AQMPs) to ensure 
the SoCAB can attain the long-term National and California AAQS. The analysis will include a consistency 
evaluation of the project’s regional emissions to South Coast AQMD’s 2022 AQMP. Furthermore, the SoCAB 
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has been designated in attainment for carbon monoxide (CO) under both the California and National AAQS; 
therefore, the air quality analysis will include only a qualitative assessment of CO hotspots. PlaceWorks will 
also describe potential odor impacts qualitatively.

•	Energy. PlaceWorks will quantify the proposed project’s energy use (natural gas and electricity) and the 
long-term on-road fuel use based on annual average VMT. Fuel use for on-road vehicles will be modeled 
using EMFAC. Electricity and natural gas use associated with existing uses and operation of the proposed 
project will be directly based on the CalEEMod outputs. PlaceWorks will also provide an overview and 
review of the project’s consistency with the California Renewables Portfolio Standard Program (RPS). 

•	Consistency with GHG Reduction Plans. PlaceWorks will provide a consistency analysis of the proposed 
project with CARB’s 2022 Scoping Plan and Connect SoCal, the Southern California Association of 
Governments’ (SCAG) Regional Transportation Plan / Sustainable Communities Strategy (RTP/SCS). 

Deliverable(s):
	» The results of the air quality, energy, and GHG analysis will be summarized in the PEIR and modeling 
included as an appendix.

2.2 Noise and Vibration (PlaceWorks)
PlaceWorks will prepare the noise and vibration technical analyses. The technical noise impact analysis will 
discuss relevant standards and criteria for noise exposure, including those in the City of Signal Hill General Plan 
Noise Element and Municipal Code noise ordinance. The results of this analysis will be summarized in the PEIR, 
and modeling will be provided in an appendix.

•	Existing Conditions. The dominant noise source in the Plan Area is traffic noise from I-405 and local 
roadways (such as Willow Street, Orange Street, Atlantic Street, and Temple Avenue). PlaceWorks proposes 
to assess existing conditions and other environmental characteristics based on available data from the 
General Plan noise contour, aerial photography, and traffic noise modeling. No ambient noise monitoring is 
proposed.

•	Transportation Noise. Traffic noise will be analyzed quantitatively based on information provided by the 
traffic engineer assigned to the project. The Federal Highway Administration (FHWA) Highway Traffic Noise 
Prediction guidelines will be used to determine if project-related traffic increase would result in significant 
increases over the baseline conditions. Aircraft noise attributable to the Long Beach Airport, though not 
anticipated to be significant, will also be addressed.

•	Stationary Noise. Noise impacts from stationary sources will be evaluated based on local noise standards. 
PlaceWorks will analyze noise impacts from stationary sources within the opportunity areas in terms of 
potential impacts to noise-sensitive receptors and the noise limitations identified in the City’s Municipal 
Code at a programmatic level.

•	Construction Noise and Vibration. PlaceWorks will provide a quantitative analysis for potential construction 
impacts associated with implementation of the proposed project at a programmatic level. Noise and 
vibration effects from construction activities will be estimated based on available construction information 
provided by the City, and the results will be discussed in terms of accepted local standards and the Federal 
Transit Administration guidance manual. Feasible mitigation measures will be identified to minimize noise 
and vibration impacts associated with implementation of the proposed project.
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Deliverable(s):
	» The noise and vibration analysis will be summarized in the environmental document with technical 
modeling included as an appendix

2.3 Water Supply Evaluation (PlaceWorks)
PlaceWorks will prepare a Water Supply Evaluation (WSE) to determine whether available water supplies are 
sufficient to serve the project water demand generated over the next 25 years under average normal year, 
single dry year, and multiple dry year conditions. The WSE will also include regulatory requirements, existing 
water supply and demand, and water shortage contingency plans and programs in the Signal Hill 2025 Urban 
Water Management Plan. PlaceWorks will coordinate with the City’s Public Works department as part of this 
task and/or rely on information provided in the Infrastructure Evaluation detailed under Task 2.5. PlaceWorks 
will summarize the information from the WSE in the CEQA document. In addition, mitigation measures 
that would reduce or eliminate any of the potential impacts will be identified. The WSE will be prepared by 
PlaceWorks’ professional engineers registered in the State of California.

Deliverable(s):
	» Water Supply Elevation Memorandum (electronic)

2.4 Transportation (Fehr & Peers)
Fehr & Peers will prepare a Vehicle Miles Traveled (VMT) assessment in support of the environmental 
documentation.

VMT Analysis 
Fehr & Peers will prepare a VMT Analysis that forecasts project VMT consistent with the requirements of 
Senate Bill 743 (SB 743) and per the recommendations of the Office of Planning and Research’s Technical 
Advisory. Fehr & Peers will utilize SCAG’s Activity Based Model, which is consistent with Connect SoCal, 
the 2024 SCAG RTP/SCS, to conduct a project level and cumulative level VMT assessment. The following 
forecasting scenarios will be prepared as part of this effort if needed:

•	Baseline (2026) No Project
•	Baseline (2026) With Project
•	Cumulative (2050) No Project
•	Cumulative (2050) With Project

Fehr & Peers will code the SCAG Activity Based Model to represent the project, isolating the proposed project 
in its respective traffic analysis zone in base and future models. VMT data will be extracted from the model 
run and interpolated to represent the project baseline year. VMT per capita will be reported and compared 
against a threshold of significance consistent with City planning. For the scenarios above, Fehr & Peers will 
provide the population and employment data in the model to validate the data.

If the project is found to have a significant VMT impact, potential mitigation options will be recommended 
and discussed with the project team for their inclusion as mitigation. The mitigation strategies will be based 
on transportation demand management (TDM) measures that have been found to be effective in reducing 
VMT for the housing uses being developed as part of the project and in the context of Signal Hill, consistent 
with the requirements in the California Air Pollution Control Officers Association’s Handbook for Analyzing 
Greenhouse Gas Emission Reductions, Assessing Climate Vulnerabilities, and Advancing health and Equity 
(2021). Mitigation and TDM measures will include estimated reductions in trips or VMT resulting from 
proposed policies.
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The results of the above assessment will be summarized in a draft technical memorandum. The memorandum 
will be submitted to the City for review. Fehr & Peers will respond to one round of consolidated comments 
and submit a final version of the memorandum to the City. 

CEQA Transportation Metrics
Fehr & Peers will also develop transportation metrics for use in the Air Quality, Greenhouse Gas, and Noise 
analyses. These metrics will be developed from the same traffic model runs completed as part of the VMT 
analysis. The following transportation metrics will be prepared:

Trip Generation. Weekday and Weekend Daily Vehicle Trips and Trip Generation for the following scenarios:

•	Existing Conditions
•	Current Plan (if available/mandatory)
•	Proposed Plan (Project)

Traffic Volumes. ADT segment volumes (both directions, in Excel) for up to ten highway, major roadway, 
arterial and collector segments in the traffic study, including:

•	Analysis of baseline (2026) and future year (2050) with and without the project
•	Daytime (7AM-7PM)/Evening (7PM-10PM)/Nighttime (10PM-7AM) percentage splits on analyzed segments
•	Fleet mix [auto, medium-duty (2 axle, 6 tires), heavy-duty (3+ axles)]
•	Speed limits
•	Number of lanes/roadway widths for analyzed segments
•	List of study segments

VMT. Origin-destination model-VMT for the overlay zone for the following scenarios:

•	Existing
•	Proposed Plan (Project)
•	Current Plan (if available)
•	For the scenarios above, we will provide the population and employment in the model to validate the data.
•	Trips or VMT by fleet mix (e.g., % passenger vehicles, % medium-duty trucks, % heavy duty trucks)
•	Reductions in trips or VMT from Policies or zoning that support transit, bicycles, walking or TDM

Deliverable(s):
	» Draft and Final VMT Technical Memorandum (electronic) 

2.5 Infrastructure Evaluation (Fuscoe)
As a subconsultant to PlaceWorks, Fuscoe will provide infrastructure evaluation for PEIR purposes covering 
drainage, water, and sewer services. The Infrastructure Evaluation builds upon the existing contract in place 
with PlaceWorks for the Economic Analysis and Land Use Study for the three OSAs and the proposed condition 
infrastructure analysis previously contracted. The scope provided here incorporates the additional scope 
items and fee to prepare a formal PEIR technical report.

2.5.1 PEIR Infrastructure Evaluation
Fuscoe will conduct outreach with the Los Angeles County Sanitary Districts to coordinate on the proposed 
plan’s impacts for residential and non-residential capacity, d/D, capital improvement projects, timing of 
improvements and cost sharing mechanisms. Fuscoe will perform similar outreach with the Signal Hill Water 
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Department for potential water impacts and cost sharing mechanisms and compile an existing conditions and 
proposed conditions analysis into a final Infrastructure Evaluation for inclusion as an appendix to the PEIR.

2.5.2 Project Meetings and Coordination
Fuscoe will provide additional coordination and meetings between the city staff, PlaceWorks and Los Angeles 
County Sanitation District during the processing of the PEIR. The cost for this task assumes up to 14 hours.  

Deliverable(s):
	» CEQA Infrastructure Evaluation (electronic) 

2.6 Biological Resources Literature Review Memorandum (HANA)
As a subconsultant to PlaceWorks, HANA biologists will research readily available information, including 
relevant literature, databases, agency web sites, various previously completed reports and management plans, 
Geographic Information Systems (GIS) data, maps, aerial imagery from public domain sources, and in-house 
records to: 1) assess habitats, special-status plant and wildlife species, jurisdictional waters, critical habitats, 
and wildlife corridors that may occur in and near the plan area, and 2) identify local or regional plans, policies, 
and regulations that may apply to the project. 

Following completion of the desktop review, HANA will prepare a biological resources memo that will: 

•	Summarize existing conditions; 

•	Assess the potential presence of sensitive biological resources; 

•	Analyze the potential impacts on those resources from project development; 

•	Recommend, as appropriate, best management practices (BMPs), avoidance and protection measures, and 
mitigation measures to avoid, eliminate and/or reduce environmental impacts to less than significant levels; 
and 

•	 Identify biological permits or approvals that the future development projects may need. The report will 
include methods and results of the literature review. 

Deliverable(s): 
	» One electronic copy of the draft and final biological resources memo 

2.7 Historical/Archaeological Resources Due-Diligence Study (HANA)
HANA will provide a program-level, due-diligence historical/archaeological resources assessment for the 
proposed project. They will:

•	Digitize the project boundary for plan area into their GIS mapping program and plot them on current and 
historic-era USGS maps and General Land Office plat maps for use during the records search, prehistorical 
and historical background research, and for inclusion in the letter report. 

•	Conduct a historical/archaeological resources records search on the plan area and vicinity at the South 
Central Coastal Information Center, California State University, Fullerton. 

•	Request a sacred lands file search from the Native American Heritage Commission; they will not, however, 
contact any of the Tribes on the list supplied by the Commission since the City will be contacting them 
according to their AB 52 and SB 18 requirements. 
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•	Review general prehistorical and historical background information available from the records search and 
from archaeological, ethnographic, and historical literature and early maps for information about past land 
uses and development trends within and around the plan area. 

•	Conduct a field inspection of the plan area (three opportunity areas). 

•	Prepare a memo/letter report to document the methods and findings of numbers 1 through 5, identifying 
all previously recorded cultural resources within and near each of the plan areas (each site), discussing 
the result of the scared lands file, and recommending subsequent courses of action for cultural resource 
compliance. 

Deliverable(s): 
	» One electronic copy of the draft and final Historical/Archaeological Resources Due-Diligence Study

2.8 Geologic Hazards Evaluation (LGC Geotechnical)
As a subconsultant to PlaceWorks, LGC Geotechnical will prepare a Geologic Hazards Evaluation Report. 
Portions of the proposed opportunity zones are mapped within a State of California Earthquake Fault Zone 
(aka Alquist-Priolo Zone). Specifically, the Newport-Inglewood Fault is mapped through the northern portion 
of Opportunity Area 1 and southwest portion of Opportunity Area 2. LGC will review all local city and county 
maps to identify additional active fault zones beyond what the State has mapped.

The evaluation will include advancing 5 to 7 small-diameter (approximately 8-inch) borings to a maximum 
depth of 50 feet, pushing 6 to 8 Cone Penetrometer Tests (CPTs) to a depth of 50 feet, and performing field 
infiltration testing. LGC will perform laboratory testing, including in-situ moisture and density, grain size 
analysis, Atterberg limits, expansion index, laboratory compaction, consolidation, collapse, and testing for 
corrosivity. LGC will perform geotechnical analysis and provide a preliminary report containing findings, 
conclusions, and geotechnical recommendations pertaining to foundation recommendations, remedial grading 
recommendations, depth to groundwater, temporary stability of excavations, parameters for walls, infiltration 
rates, seismicity, presence/absence of active faults, liquefaction potential, consolidation/collapse potential, 
corrosion potential, expansion potential, and pavement sections. Note: LGC is assuming drill cuttings will need 
to be drummed and the borings backfilled with grout due to environmental issues associated with the nearby 
oil wells. Drummed soils will be left on-site for approximately 3 to 4 weeks prior to being removed. This report 
will support the PEIR in identifying geologic hazards present within the plan area.

Deliverable(s): 
	» One electronic copy of the draft and final Geologic Hazards Evaluation Report 

2.9 Phase I Environmental Site Assessment (HANA) (Optional)
If requested by the City, HANA can provide an Environmental Professional and support staff to conduct a 
Phase 1 ESA for the 101-APNS shown in the following exhibit. The Phase I ESA will be completed in accordance 
with the AAI standard and American Society for Testing and Materials (ASTM) E 1527-21. The assessment will 
encompass a comprehensive review of historical records, including aerial photographs, topographic maps, 
and government databases, to identify any recognized environmental conditions (RECs), historical RECs, 
and/or other environmental concerns associated with the property in question. HANA shall conduct a site 
reconnaissance to visually inspect the property and surrounding area for evidence of potential contamination 
sources. HANA will conduct interviews with current and past property owners, as well as local government 
officials and neighboring businesses, to gather additional information about the property’s historical land use 
and potential environmental risks.
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HANA will prepare a detailed report summarizing the findings of the Phase 1 ESA, including a description of 
the property and surrounding area, a review of historical land use, documentation of identified RECs, and 
recommendations for further investigation or remediation, if necessary. The report will be formatted to meet 
the requirements of the California Environmental Protection Agency (CalEPA) and other relevant regulatory 
agencies. Additionally, the report will include maps, photographs, and other supporting documentation to aid 
in the understanding and interpretation of the findings. HANA shall submit a draft report to the City for review 
and comment before finalizing the report. HANA will respond to one set of consolidated comments from the 
City. 

The cost included in Table 1 assumes that the City will provide all environmental lien and Activity and Use 
Limitations (AULs) documents that pertain to the parcels that the Project Area intersects. If the environmental 
liens and AULs are not provided by the City, HANA can provide these documents at an additional cost. 

Deliverable(s): 
	» One electronic copy of the draft and final Phase I ESA 

 

                                    
  
20361 Hermana Circle                                                                                                                                                                                                                        Telephone: 949.680.4444 
Lake Forest, CA  92630                          Website: www.HANAresources.com 
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Task 3. PEIR Scoping
PlaceWorks will define the scope of analysis for the PEIR through the following subtasks:

3.1 Draft Initial Study
Following the approval of the Project Description prepared under Task 1.3, the draft Initial Study (IS) will 
be prepared in accordance with the requirements of CEQA (California Public Resources Code, Sections 
21000 et seq.); the CEQA Guidelines (California Code of Regulations, Sections 15000 et seq.); and the City’s 
requirements for the preparation, evaluation, and processing of environmental documents. It will address 
each resource category of the CEQA Guidelines Appendix G checklist, relying to the maximum extent possible 
on the studies prepared for the project, local and regional studies, and other publicly available information 
regarding the site. The IS will be submitted with the Notice of Preparation (NOP) described in Task 3.2. 

Environmental Analysis
The draft IS will address each of the resource categories in Appendix G of the CEQA Guidelines:

•	Aesthetics
•	Agriculture and Forestry Resources
•	Air Quality
•	Biological Resources
•	Cultural Resources
•	Energy
•	Geology and Soils 
•	Greenhouse Gas Emissions
•	Hazards and Hazardous Materials
•	Hydrology and Water Quality	

•	Land Use and Planning
•	Mineral Resources
•	Noise
•	Population and Housing
•	Public Services
•	Recreation
•	Transportation 
•	Tribal Cultural Resources
•	Utilities and Service Systems/Energy
•	Wildfires

Findings will be clearly substantiated in the IS for each environmental resource category checklist question 
to conclude: 1) no impacts, 2) impacts will be less than significant, or 3) impacts will be potentially significant 
requiring the preparation of an EIR. 

PlaceWorks will submit the administrative draft IS to the City-designated planner for review and comment. 
For the purposes of this proposal, we expect two rounds of review of the administrative draft IS with the City. 
All comments provided by the City will be addressed in tracked changes and comment bubbles indicating 
resolution for all issues. If needed, the CEQA PIC/project manager will attend one meeting with the City to 
discuss and resolve any outstanding issues. Following this last meeting, PlaceWorks will provide a final draft of 
the IS with all supporting materials (appendices, notices, etc.).

Deliverable(s):
	» Draft and Final of the IS and technical appendices, in digital format (PDF and MS Word)
	» Final IS, 3 hard copies for the City/library

3.2 Notice of Preparation and Tribal Consultation
Notice of Preparation
PlaceWorks will draft a Notice of Preparation (NOP) of a PEIR pursuant to CEQA Guidelines Section 15082. 
The NOP will include a brief project history and a description of the topics to be analyzed in the PEIR and will 
include the IS (Task 3.1). PlaceWorks will work with the City to prepare a master distribution list for the NOP. 
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PlaceWorks staff will be responsible for circulation to the State Clearinghouse and for mailings to local and 
regional agencies. PlaceWorks will submit the NOP to the Los Angeles County Clerk.

Tribal Consultation
The proposed project triggers two levels of tribal consultation. The first is consultation in accordance with 
Senate Bill (SB) 18, which is linked to the proposed Overlay Zones and the second is consultation in accordance 
with Assembly Bill (AB) 52 which is linked to public circulation of the EIR. PlaceWorks will coordinate with the 
City and the Native American Heritage Commission (NAHC) to determine which tribes have submitted general 
requests in writing to consult under AB 52 and SB 18. AB 52 and SB 18 requires that each group that has 
submitted general consultation requests must be contacted by letter to provide them with information about 
the project and ask if they wish to consult with the agency for the project being proposed.

PlaceWorks will draft the template consultation letters on behalf of the City and submit them to City staff for 
review and use. PlaceWorks will coordinate with the City to print the final letters on agency letterhead and 
send them to the tribes. PlaceWorks can assist with the consultation; however, the expectation is that the City 
will take the lead with the tribes.

Deliverable(s):
	» NOP and the required Notice of Completion (NOC) in Word and PDF files to the City
	» File the NOP with the County Clerk
	» Fie the NOP and the required NOC with the State Clearinghouse
	» Mailing the NOP/IS, including technical appendices, to the City’s Distribution List (up to 100 certified 
mailings of the NOP)

	» SB 18 and AB 52 template consultation letters and final consultation letters

3.3 Scoping Meeting and Outreach
During the 30-day comment period for the NOP, PlaceWorks staff will attend and participate in a public 
scoping and up to three outreach meetings to hear comments on the suggested environmental issues to be 
addressed in the EIR. Public outreach events could include interactive meetings, planning charrettes, open 
forums, workshops, and presentations. PlaceWorks will prepare supporting material as needed, including 
PowerPoint presentations, comment cards, and sign-in sheets for the scoping and outreach meetings. Malia 
Durand, joined by one other PlaceWorks staff member, will facilitate the CEQA portion of the scoping and 
outreach meetings. Suzanne Schwab will also be present at the outreach meetings. Each meeting/outreach 
event is assumed to be a maximum of 2 hours. Our scope of work does not include the services of a court 
reporter for the scoping meeting, but we can arrange to have this service provided at the request and cost of 
the City. 

Deliverable(s):
	» Scoping meeting materials (e.g., brief presentation [electronic], comment cards, and sign-in sheets [hard 
copies, if in person])

	» Scoping meetings comment summary in Work or Excel and PDF to the City

Task 4. PEIR Preparation
PlaceWorks will prepare an EIR that focuses on the CEQA resource categories where the proposed project may 
have a significant impact at the program level (PEIR). This approach will allow for the preparation of a rigorous 
environmental analysis and legally defensible PEIR on an optimized schedule and budget. The PEIR will be 
based on the documentation and findings in the technical analysis described above.
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4.1 Admin Draft PEIR
The PlaceWorks team will prepare an Administrative Draft Program Environmental Impact Report (ADPEIR) 
for the proposed project. As described earlier, the PEIR will focus on the CEQA resource categories where 
substantial evidence of a potentially significant environmental impact exists. It is anticipated that the 
Agriculture and Forestry CEQA resource category will be analyzed in the “Impacts Found Not to be Significant” 
Chapter of the PEIR. Impacts and mitigation measures will be organized and discussed by resource category. 
As recommended by the State CEQA Guidelines, the PEIR will analyze potential impacts from implementation 
of the proposed project and construction and operation of the proposed project. For each identified 
environmental impact, a set of feasible mitigation measures will be recommended.

The ADPEIR will cover the following topics:

•	Executive Summary
•	 Introduction
•	Project Description
•	Environmental Setting
•	Environmental Analysis
•	Alternatives to the Project
•	Other CEQA-Mandated Sections: Significant Unavoidable Adverse Impacts, Significant Irreversible Changes, 

Growth-Inducing Impacts, Impacts Found Not to be Significant

Our specific approach to environmental topics to be supported by technical studies is detailed in Task 2. In 
compliance with Section 15126(d) of the State CEQA Guidelines, the PEIR will evaluate a reasonable range of 
alternatives. Per CEQA, PEIR alternatives are required to be selected on the basis of their ability to 1) avoid 
or reduce one or more of the proposed project’s significant impacts and 2) feasibly attain most of the basic 
objectives of the proposed project.

Meaningful project alternatives will be developed that take into account stakeholder input and evaluate which 
alternatives have the potential to achieve the majority of project objectives and reduce or eliminate significant 
impacts. Analyses of up to three alternatives in addition to the required “No Project” alternative are included 
in the cost estimate for the PEIR. This may include alternative sites identified in the Opportunities Site analysis 
if these alternative sites have the potential to reduce or eliminate the proposed project’s environmental 
impacts. Impacts associated with each alternative will be compared to the proposed project’s impacts for 
each of the environmental impact categories. The environmentally superior alternative will be identified; if it is 
the No Project/Existing General Plan Alternative, one of the development alternatives will be identified as the 
environmentally superior to the others.

The completed ADPEIR will be submitted to the City staff for review and comment. This task assumes two 
rounds of review by the City. Comments are assumed to be relatively light and not result in the need for 
additional restructuring or detailed analysis. Should additional rounds of review or restructuring of the 
document or methodology be necessary, additional budget may be requested.

As appropriate, PlaceWorks’ CEQA PIC and PM will meet with City staff to discuss and resolve any major areas 
of concern, clarify areas of misunderstanding, etc. Follow-up with City staff/departments will be conducted as 
necessary to respond to internal comments.

Cathy Fitzgerald PE will assist in the preparation of the hazards section of the PEIR as development within the 
Long Beach Oil Field and near active/abandoned oil wells involves strict City and State oversight and approval. 
The City’s Oil and Gas Code (Title 16) contains development standards for properties containing abandoned 
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wells and CalGEM provides State regulatory oversight in approving building permits and reviewing site plans 
for development near wells. Preparation of the hazards section of the PEIR may require coordination with the 
City and CalGEM to ensure that the proposed development meets all applicable requirements and regulations.

Deliverable(s):
	» ADPEIR, including technical appendices (digital in both PDF and Word)

4.2 Public Review Draft PEIR 
PlaceWorks will prepare the public Draft PEIR, which is the final version of the document before it goes into 
reproduction. Upon City approval of the public Draft PEIR as the public draft version, we will prepare a Notice 
of Availability (NOA) and NOC. The NOA will provide a summary of the project description and an explanation 
of the scope of issues included in the Draft PEIR. The NOA will also clearly identify the public review period, 
contact person, and address established for submitting comments on the Draft EIR.

Unless requested/required otherwise by the City, our budget assumes that PlaceWorks will reproduce 
and distribute the public draft PEIR and NOA, NOC, and other required forms to the State Clearinghouse 
(CEQAnet), County Clerk, responsible and trustee agencies, and other special interest groups and individuals 
identified on a distribution list to be developed in consultation with the City. It is assumed that the City will 
be responsible for all newspaper notices and site postings, and posting the Draft PEIR on the City’s website in 
accordance with AB 819.

Deliverable(s):
	» Public Review Draft PEIR 3 hard copies for the City/library
	» NOA and the required Notice of Completion (NOC) in Word and PDF files to the City
	» File the NOA with the County Clerk 
	» File the NOA, NOC, and other required forms with the State Clearinghouse
	» Mailing the NOA/Public Draft EIR, including technical appendices, to the City’s Distribution List (up to 100 
certified mailings of the NOP, and up to 3 hard copies for the City/library)

Task 5. Certification Documents
5.1 Final PEIR/Response to Comments
PlaceWorks will prepare a Final PEIR that will contain an introduction descripting the public review process 
concerning the Draft PEIR, copies of all comment letters received, written responses to comments, and revisions 
to the Draft PEIR. PlaceWorks will submit an electronic version of the Screencheck Final PEIR for City review. 

Responses will focus on comments that address the adequacy of the environmental document. Comments 
that do not address the CEQA adequacy will be noted as such, and no further response will be provided unless 
deemed necessary by City staff. PlaceWorks will prepare the responses in coordination with City staff, as 
needed, to ensure that the Draft PEIR and associated documents are legally defensible, accurate, and useful to 
decision makers considering approval of the proposed project.

The budget for the Final PEIR, including response to comments, is an estimate only and assumes 
approximately 60 hours to complete. The estimated budget assumes that no additional basic research will 
be required to respond to comments, that the comments will be directed at the substance and technical 
adequacy of the document, and that the comments will be compiled by the City and transmitted in writing 
via e-mail to PlaceWorks. Modification to the scope of work, budget, and time frame may be necessary if 
comments received from agencies and/or the general public require substantially increasing the scope of 

127



14

Scope of Services

CITY OF SIGNAL HILL   •  Opportunity Study Area Overlay Zones Program Environmental Impact Report

impacts and issues to be addressed. Should this situation become apparent, we will discuss this concern with 
the City before the response to comments budget is consumed to determine an appropriate course of action.

Upon receipt of City comments on the Final PEIR, PlaceWorks will develop a revised Screencheck Final PEIR for 
review. It is assumed that comments will be manageable and not result in large-scale restructuring or revisions 
to the Final PEIR. After City approval, PlaceWorks will submit a revised Printcheck Final PEIR to the City for its 
review. Upon approval by the City team, the Final PEIR will be completed at least 10 days prior to potential 
approval by the City.

Deliverable(s):
	» Screencheck Final PEIR (electronic)
	» Printcheck Final PEIR (electronic)

5.2 Mitigation Monitoring and Reporting Program
PlaceWorks will prepare a Mitigation Monitoring and Reporting Program (MMRP) based on mitigation 
measures identified in the PEIR and pursuant to Section 21081.6 of the CEQA Public Resources Code. The 
MMRP will be defined through working with City staff to identify appropriate monitoring steps/procedures in 
order to provide a basis for monitoring such measures during project implementation. It will be in standard 
City format and will identify the significant impacts that would result from the proposed project; proposed 
mitigation measures for each impact; the timing at which the measures will need to be conducted; the entity 
responsible for implementing the mitigation measure; and the City department or other agency responsible 
for monitoring the mitigation effort and ensuring its success. The MMRP will be submitted to City staff for 
review and approval in conjunction with submittal of the Final EIR (see Task 5.1).

Deliverable(s):
	» Screencheck and Final MMRP (electronic)

5.3 Findings of Fact/Statement of Overriding Consideration
Section 15091 of the CEQA Guidelines requires that no public agency approve or carry out a project for which 
an EIR has been completed that identifies one or more significant environmental effects, unless the public 
agency prepares findings for each significant effect. PlaceWorks will prepare draft findings and facts in support 
of findings for each of the significant impacts identified by the Draft PEIR and the determination as to whether 
those impacts would be reduced to below a level of significance by proposed mitigation measures. These 
findings and facts will be incorporated into the resolution(s) to be prepared by City staff, if deemed necessary.

Additionally, Section 15093 of the CEQA Guidelines requires that when an agency approves a project that will 
have significant adverse environmental effects that are unavoidable, the agency must make a statement of its 
views on the ultimate balancing of the merits of approving the project despite the environmental impact(s). 
PlaceWorks will prepare the statement of overriding considerations for any unavoidable significant impacts 
that may be identified by the Draft PEIR.

Deliverable(s):
	» Findings of Fact/Statement of Overriding Considerations (electronic)

5.4 Notice of Determination
Within five days after approval of the project by the City of Signal Hill City Council, PlaceWorks will file a Notice 
of Determination (NOD) with the County Clerk and State Clearinghouse. The NOD will be delivered to the 
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County Clerk along with the required California Department of Fish and Wildlife (CDFW) and County fees. This 
estimated cost for this proposal does not include the CDFW and County filing fees.

Deliverable(s):
	» NOD (PDF) Filed with State Clearinghouse and County Clerk

Task 6. Project Meetings, Management, and Coordination
6.1 Project Management
PlaceWorks’ CEQA PIC will coordinate closely with City staff to ensure that the PEIR delivered to the City 
is legally defensible, accurate, and useful to decision makers. The CEQA PIC will coordinate with the City 
throughout the proposed project’s duration, not only to streamline the CEQA process, but to anticipate and 
avoid any changes that could result in delays. 

The CEQA PIC and project manager will be the key contacts for the City and will be responsible for 1) 
managing task scheduling and assignment under the CEQA task, management of resources under the CEQA 
task, monitoring of costs for the CEQA task, and schedule adherence to; 2) consultation and coordination 
with local and state agencies relative to the environmental document and the environmental review 
process; 3) coordination and communications with City staff to ensure that City policies, procedures, and any 
applicable codes are complied with and, where applicable, are incorporated into the EIR; (4) ensuring that the 
environmental review process and the EIR satisfy the statutes and guidelines of CEQA and the City’s adopted 
Environmental Review Guidelines; and (5) representing the consultant team in public meetings and conference 
calls as requested by the City. 

The project management task is based on duration of the estimated schedule, which is provided in the 
Timeline section. This proposal assumes four hours per month for up to 18 months for the CEQA project 
manager and one hour per month for the CEQA PIC. If the schedule of the project is extended for reasons 
beyond PlaceWorks’ control, a contract amendment may be required for additional fees for project 
management and coordination. Our scope also includes attendance of our PIC and project manager at 12 
virtual meetings at 1 hour per meeting. 

Deliverable(s):
	» 12 virtual meetings
	» 18 months of project management and administration

6.2 Meetings and Public Hearing Attendance 
PlaceWorks’ CEQA PIC and project manager will attend up to two public hearings at the City and one study 
session. We assume approximately eight hours for each public hearing—the hours noted include preparation, 
drive, and attendance time. Additional meeting attendance by PlaceWorks staff at the City’s request will 
require a contract amendment and be billed in accordance with the hourly rates for the personnel involved, as 
included in this proposal.

Deliverable(s):
	» Kick-off Meeting (See Task 1.2)
	» Planning Commission Study Session
	» Up to 2 Public Hearings
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PlaceWorks is a 100% employee-owned planning, design, and 
environmental consulting firm offering a full complement of professional 
services. The firm serves both public- and private-sector clients 
in the fields of comprehensive planning, urban design, landscape 
architecture, environmental analysis and sciences, and GIS. Founded 
in 1975, PlaceWorks (known as The Planning Center prior to 2014) now 
employees a staff of approximately 150 people in seven locations. A 
summary of PlaceWorks’ services is provided below.

Company Ownership

100% Employee-Owned California 
Corporation

Incorporated: September 5, 1975

Locations

Santa Ana (headquarters)

Los Angeles

San Diego

Inland Empire

San Luis Obispo

Berkeley

Sacramento

Primary Contacts

Malia Durand | Managing Principal 
Principal in Charge

714.966.9220 x2342 
mdurand@placeworks.com

Dina El Chammass Gas PE, QSD | Senior 
Associate 
Project Manager

714.966.9220 x2371 
delchammas@placeworks.com

3 MacArthur Place, Suite 1100 
Santa Ana, CA 92707

Website

https://placeworks.com

Environmental Services
•	 	CEQA/NEPA Documentation
•	 Third-Party Review
•	 Technical Studies, including 

Air Quality, GHG, Energy, Noise/
Vibration, Hydrology/Water 
Quality, Health Risk, Wildfire, 
Visual Impact Analyses: Shade/
Shadow, Light/Glare, Visual 
Simulations

•	 	Regulatory Compliance

Economics	
•	 	Economic and Market Analysis
•	 	Economic Development Planning
•	 	Site Selection and Development
•	 	Feasibility Studies

Landscape Architecture
•	 	Streetscape Design
•	 	Parks and Trails Planning
•	 	Urban Agriculture/Urban 

Forestry
•	 	Storm Water Management 

Planning
•	 	Evidence-Based Design

Community Planning
•	 	Comprehensive Planning, 

including General Plans, Specific 
Plans

•	 Community Engagement
•	 Housing Research and Analysis
•	 Climate Adaptation & Resiliency 

Planning
•	 Zoning and Form-Based Code
•	 Infill Planning and Design
•	 Corridor Planning
•	 Transportation and Active 

Transportation Planning
•	 Transit-Oriented Development 

Planning
•	 GIS and Creative Media
•	 Transfer of Development Rights

Design
•	 	Transit-Oriented Design
•	 	Downtown Planning
•	 	Design Standards/Guidelines
•	 	Site Planning
•	 	Large-Scale Planning and Design
•	 	Strategic Plans

QUALIFICATIONS AND RELEVANT EXPERIENCE

Company Background and Qualifications
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PlaceWorks’ Environmental Services
PlaceWorks’ approach to navigating the complex, dynamic, and 
litigious arena of environmental compliance for all projects focuses on 
collaboration. There is no one-size-fits-all path towards CEQA/NEPA 
compliance, and our team of experts are well-adept at predicting and 
navigating the challenges faced by jurisdictions and applicants. Our 
CEQA/NEPA practitioners confer with our policy planners, designers and 
technical specialists to create responsive and site-sensitive plans and 
environmental documents that satisfy regulatory demands. Whether 
managing public feedback, analyzing environmental impacts, or crafting 
practical, cost-effective mitigation, we serve as integral partners in a 
host of environmental and planning processes. 

Our obligations to our clients include the following:

•	Quality. We value our reputation as a quality firm, providing quality 
products and services to quality clients. To maintain the highest levels, 
PlaceWorks exercises quality control procedures wherein all project 
staff actively take part in quality control.

•	Objectivity. Our environmental review systems rely on objective, 
unbiased reporting. We take very seriously our role in producing 
clearly written, objective documents.

•	Professionalism. Our clients deserve high-quality work—the type 
that comes from a team dedicated to getting the details right. Equally 
important, we strive to stay on the leading edge of our profession.

•	Defensibility. CEQA is constantly changing through court 
interpretations, statutory amendments and amendments to the 
guidelines. PlaceWorks closely tracks these changes to ensure that our 
environmental documents are legally adequate.

•	Timely Performance. Criticisms of CEQA are often related to the 
amount of time needed to satisfy its requirements. We apply the 
resources necessary to satisfy our commitments. Our current and 
prior clients are the best indication for our ability to perform.

CEQA/NEPA Services
PlaceWorks’ Environmental Services Team is comprised of highly 
educated and experienced planners, engineers, scientists, designers, 
and other specialists who are experts in the full range CEQA and 
NEPA environmental documentation, as well as technical studies that 
support them: Air Quality, GHG, Energy, Noise/Vibration, Hydrology/
Water Quality, Health Risk Assessment, Wildfire and Safety, Visual 
Impact Analyses (shade/shadow, light/glare, visual simulations, drone 
photography). PlaceWorks also has a long history of working with 
subconsultants to provide technical reports for those disciplines we 

PlaceWorks’ Environmental 
Services

CEQA/NEPA Compliance

CEQA DOCUMENTATION
•	 Negative Declarations (ND)
•	 	Initial Studies (IS)
•	 Environmental Impact Reports 

(EIR)
•	 Sustainable Community 

Environmental Assessments 
(SCEA)

•	 Categorical Exemptions
•	 Tiered Environmental Review 

(addenda, supplemental 
or subsequent EIRs/MNDs, 
project consistency reviews)

•	 Mitigation Plans and Mitigation 
Monitoring Plans

•	 Third-Party Peer Review

NEPA DOCUMENTATION
•	 Categorical Exclusions (CE)
•	 	Findings of No Significant 

Impact (FONSI)
•	 Environmental Assessments 

(EA) 
•	 Environmental Impact 

Statements (EIS)
•	 NEPA Revalidations 

TECHNICAL STUDIES
•	 Air Quality and GHG
•	 Energy
•	 Noise, Vibration and Acoustics
•	 Hydrology and Water Quality 

& Supply
•	 Health Risk Assessments
•	 Title 5 Risk Studies
•	 Wildfire & Safety
•	 Visual Impact Analyses
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do not cover in-house such as transportation, biological and cultural 
resources, geotechnical, and civil/infrastructure.

PlaceWorks’ staff bring rigorous methodologies to bear on the 
evaluation process. In the context of increasing litigation of 
environmental documentation, the firm knows this expertise as critical 
to maintaining analytically thorough and defensible documents. 
Further, PlaceWorks offers ancillary services, such as environmental due 
diligence and water quality permitting, drawing from the breadth of its 
in-house technical expertise.

PlaceWorks has completed thousands of environmental documents 
and risk analyses—from CEQA/NEPA documentation, environmental 
site investigations and remediation, and health risk assessments 
to landscape architecture and transportation and bicycle plans. A 
dedicated in-house team consists of project managers, environmental 
planners and scientists, licensed engineers, designers, economists, and 
air quality/GHG and noise modeling experts.

NEPA Services. A fair number of CEQA planning firms do not also 
specialize in NEPA Services. PlaceWorks offers a full range of project-
related NEPA environmental review services including preparation 
of Categorical Exclusions (CE), Environmental Assessments (EA), and 
Environmental Impact Statements (EIS), pursuant to Title 40, Code of 
Federal Regulations (CFR) Part 1500-1508. 

We understand the environmental methodologies and formats unique to 
the Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD), to implement 
NEPA pursuant to Title 24 CFR Part 50, 51, 55 and 58. We are skilled in all 
aspects of the environmental clearance process including determining a 
project’s level of review, preparing HUD-approved Partner Worksheets, 
managing specialized consultations, utilizing the online HEROS system, and 
preparing public noticing and Release of Funds documents.

The PlaceWorks team has years of experience working on community 
development projects, such as housing and park improvement projects, 
giving us an in-depth understanding of the various opportunities and 
challenges that may arise through the NEPA process. Our in-house 
technical capabilities provide the necessary studies required for NEPA 
clearance, which include aesthetics (photo simulations and night-lighting 
modeling), noise, air quality, greenhouse gas (GHG) analysis, energy 
analysis, hazardous materials, and hydrology and water quality. 

PlaceWorks has built strong, collaborative working relationships with 
established, skilled professionals to complement our in-house services. 
Depending on the project, PlaceWorks will bring aboard team members 
to help us best meet the needs of the County. We are glad to add team 
members, or coordinate with other County consultants, based on the 
specific assignment.
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Technical/Specialized Environmental Support
Air Quality, GHG, Energy, Health Risk
Continued public concern about poor air quality and changing climates 
due to increased greenhouse gas (GHG) emissions requires a more 
stringent approach to meeting evolving regulations. PlaceWorks helps 
clients navigate these critical decisions with individually tailored air 
quality, GHG, and energy analyses and modeling for environmental 
processing under CEQA. We obtain and make use of key data from the 
California Air Resources Board (CARB), the Environmental Protection 
Agency (EPA), the South Coast Air Quality Management District (South 
Coast AQMD), the California Energy Commission, and the Energy 
Information Administration. Our staff also has a strong technical grasp 
of modeling tools and protocols for quantifying air quality parameters 
and GHG emissions, including the California Emissions Estimator Model 
(CalEEMod), CARB’s EMission FACtor (EMFAC) model and Atmospheric 
Dispersion Modeling (AERMOD), CARB’s Off-Road model, and CALINE. 
We beta tested the CalEEMod emissions inventory model for South 
Coast AQMD and Sacramento Metropolitan AQMD. PlaceWorks is also 
familiar with the California Air Pollution Control Officers Association’s 
(CAPCOA) Quantifying Greenhouse Gas Mitigation Measures, which it 
has regularly applied to community GHG emissions forecasts for the 
transportation sector.

We are on top of the changing regulatory environment for GHGs, criteria 
air pollutants, and toxic air contaminants (TACs). PlaceWorks applies our 
knowledge of the South Coast AQMD CEQA Guidelines and modeling 
tools (e.g., CalEEMod, EMFAC, Offroad, AERMOD) to all projects we 
undertake in southern California. We work closely with the lead agency 
and South Coast AQMD to ensure that the air quality modeling provides 
a conservative estimate of emissions, follows South Coast AQMD 
modeling protocols, and addresses recent case law, including the Sierra 
Club v. County of Fresno (Friant Ranch, L.P.) (2018) 6 Cal.5th 502. Our 
staff are members of the Association of Environmental Professional’s 
(AEP) Climate Change Committee and have been involved in GHG 
thresholds development since AB 32 was adopted. Additionally, there 
is new CEQA case law regarding use of an efficiency metric (Golden 
Door Properties, LLC v. County of San Diego/Sierra Club, LLC v. County 
of San Diego (2018) 27 Cal.App.5th 892). For projects that exceed the 
South Coast AQMD thresholds, we consider use of on-site reductions as 
well as use of GHG emissions offsets with clearly defined performance 
standards to achieve GHG reduction goals (Golden Door Properties, 
LLC/Sierra Club v. County of San Diego (2020) Fourth District D075328, 
D075478, D075504).

PlaceWorks in-house technical services staff is well versed in analyzing 
both how projects impact the environment and how existing air 

Air Quality, GHG, and Health 
Risk Assessment Services
•	 Air Quality and Greenhouse 

Gas Emission Inventories
•	 Rule 9510 Air Impact 

Assessments 
•	 Localized Dispersion Modeling
•	 Health Risk Assessments
•	 Air Pollution Permits
•	 Climate Action/Greenhouse 

Gas Reduction Plans
•	 Carbon Monoxide (CO) Hot 

Spot Analyses
•	 Odor Analyses 
•	 Air Quality Conformity Reports
•	 Vapor Intrusion Analyses
•	 Third-Party Environmental 

Adequacy Reviews
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emission sources in the environment affect sensitive populations. 
PlaceWorks stays up-to-date with the latest recommendations and 
studies prepared by CARB, California Environmental Protection Agency 
(CAL/EPA), and Office of Environmental Health Hazards Assessment 
(OEHHA), as well as the BAAQMD. PlaceWorks is proficient in air 
dispersion modeling software, such as Environmental Protection 
Agency’s AERMOD and OEHHA’s 2015 Guidelines for Health Risk 
Assessments. PlaceWorks has completed numerous operational and 
construction related Health Risk Assessments for industrial projects, 
residential developments, and school sites. 

PlaceWorks’ technical staff has presented at conferences for the 
American Planning Association, Association of Environmental 
Professionals (AEP), Urban Land Institute, and other organizations. Our 
staff includes members of AEP’s Climate Change Committee; they have 
assisted in the development of white papers on baseline GHG emissions 
inventories, forecasting GHG emissions inventories, establishing GHG 
reduction targets for general plans and GHG reduction planning, and 
most recently, a white paper on establishing GHG reduction targets and 
thresholds for post-2020 GHG emissions analyses. PlaceWorks is also 
familiar with the California Air Pollution Control Officers Association’s 
(CAPCOA) Quantifying Greenhouse Gas Mitigation Measures, which it 
has regularly applied to community GHG emissions forecasts for the 
transportation sector.

Noise, Vibration, and Acoustics
With more demand for large, multifamily housing projects, mixed-
use developments, and repurposed facilities, the increased overlap of 
residential and industrial land uses seems unavoidable. The need to 
address noise and vibration during the planning, engineering, and start-
up stages of a project is more important than ever. PlaceWorks’ noise 
specialists have extensive experience in applied engineering acoustics. 
Our library of investigative software includes commercial packages such 
as SoundPLAN as well as powerful in-house, proprietary analysis models 
to evaluate every possible noise condition. 

PlaceWorks uses the SoundPLAN Model to assess noise levels and 
display the results in noise contours. This model considers varying 
terrain types, building attenuation, and other factors. The resulting 
color-coded contour map is far more informative than tables of results 
because it shows the geographic extent of the generated noise. When 
laid over an aerial map, the noise contours developed by this model 
illustrate noise exposure and magnitude at surrounding residences.

Noise/Vibration Analysis
•	 Environmental Impact 

Assessment
•	 Noise Control
•	 Roadway/Railway Noise 

Analysis
•	 Architectural/Building 

Acoustics
•	 Vibration Evaluations
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Visual Impact Analyses
PlaceWorks has skilled staff who prepare graphics for visual impact 
analyses that help identify opportunities and constraints of existing 
conditions and proposed projects, both onsite and in the surrounding 
environment. Physical changes to an area as a result of proposed project 
alternatives, and the resulting change in appearance, are identified, 
documented, and assessed in terms of their visual impact. Field studies 
are also conducted to determine potentially affected viewer groups 
within and near the project limits. Visual simulations and graphics are 
used to assess the potential visual impacts of the project, including any 
blocking or disruption of scenic views or vistas, damage, or removal of 
any recognized scenic resources, substantially altered visual quality or 
visual character within the project limits, or creation of a substantial 
new source of light or glare.

Hydrology and Water Quality/Supply
PlaceWorks has qualified stormwater pollution prevention plan developers 
and practitioners (QSD/QSPs) with many years of experience with: 

•	Stormwater pollution prevention plans (SWPPPs)
•	Water quality management plans (WQMPs)
•	Water supply assessments
•	Post-construction stormwater operation and maintenance plans
•	Designing low impact development (LID) and best management 

practices (BMP) into site design
•	Stormwater runoff modeling: pre-/post-development conditions
•	Peer reviewing hydrology reports prepared by other consultants
•	Determining reductions in peak flow rates with implementation of 

LIDs and BMPs
•	Storm sewer system design for projects of 10 acres or less

Third-Party CEQA/NEPA/Technical Studies Peer Review
PlaceWorks’ Southern California principal staff—including principals 
with well over 20 years of CEQA experience—have performed dozens if 
not hundreds of third-party reviews of a broad range of environmental 
documents. We provide in-depth CEQA/NEPA compliance management 
and careful quality control, particularly when conducting third-party peer 
review. Whether coming in on a project to help resolve issues, reviewing 
team members’ work, or serving as on-call staff at other agencies, we are 
skilled at reviewing the work of our peers and providing the compliance 
and quality control to ensure our clients’ projects are successful.

In addition, we have worked with many private-sector clients to usher 
projects and applications through the development review process—
plan review, environmental documentation, preparation of staff reports, 
attendance at public hearings, and other tasks as needed to process 
development projects.

Visual Impact Analyses
•	 Shade & Shadow Analysis
•	 Light & Glare Studies
•	 Visual Simulations
•	 Photorealistic and Rendered 

View Simulations
•	 Drone Photography for use in 

Aesthetics CEQA Sections and 
View Simulations

•	 Digital 3D modeling and 
animations of topographic 
grading, buildings, streets, and 
landscapes
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PLACEWORKS

CITY OF SIGNAL HILL

MALIA DURAND
Managing Principal, Environmental 
Services
Principal-in-Charge

DINA EL CHAMMAS GASS PE, QSD
Senior Associate
Project Manager

SUZANNE SCHWAB AICP 
Associate Principal
Advisor/Strategist/Overlay 
Project Manager

Team Organization

JUSTINE GARNER | Associate
Assistant Project Manager

ANGEL CASTRO | Project Planner
CEQA Planner

NICOLE VERMILION
Principal, Technical Services
AQ, GHG, Energy, Noise QA/QC

IN-HOUSE TECHNICAL STUDIES

JOHN VANG JD | Senior Associate
Air Quality/GHG Lead
EMILY PARKS | Associate
Air Quality/GHG/Energy

Air Quality/GHG/Energy
STEVE BUSH PE | Senior Engineer
Hydrology/Water Quality and 
Health Risk Assessment Lead

MADELINE MILLER | Associate
Hydrology/Water Quality

Hydrology/WQ, Health Risk
CHRIS SHIELDS INCE-USA | Senior 
Associate

Noise Lead
LEXIE ZIMNY | Associate
Noise

Noise

Infrastructure
Fuscoe Engineering

IAN ADAM CPSWQ, QSD/P
VP, Specialty Practice
Infrastructure Principal
SUSAN WILLIAMS PE, QSD/P
Technical Manager
Technical Manager

Traffic/Parking
Fehr & Peers

MIGUEL NÚÑEZ AICP
Principal
Traffic Principal
ALEX MELARAGNO EI
Senior Engineer/Planner
Traffic Project Manager

SUBCONSULTANTS
Biological/Cultural & ESA

HANA Resources
AUSTIN ISAKSON	
Associate Biologist/GIS Analyst
Lead Biologist 
BAI “TOM” TANG
Architectural Historian, Historian
Cultural Resources Lead

DALE SCHNEEBERGER PG, QSD/P
Managing Professional Geologist
Site Assessment Lead

Hazards
Fitzgerald Consulting

CATHY FITZGERALD DEnv, PE
Principal Engineer
Hazards Lead

Geotechnical
LGC Geotechnical

DENNIS BORATYNEC PE, GE
President
Geotechnical Lead
KEVIN COLSON CEG, PG
Principal Geologist
Geology Lead
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Subconsultants
Fehr & Peers (Traffic/Parking)
Fehr & Peers is a transportation planning and engineering firm with 
24 offices and over 400 staff nationwide. Since 1985, the firm has 
partnered with public and private clients to design safer, more effective 
ways for people and goods to move—creating spaces where everyone 
can thrive, today and for generations to come. 

Bringing together data, technology, and the lived experiences of 
the communities they serve, they help clients make confident, well-
informed decisions. In addition to understanding travel demand models 
and vehicular demands, they are sustainable transportation experts who 
have prepared hundreds of transportation sections of all types of CEQA 
and NEPA documents. They know the CEQA verbiage (CE, ND, MND, EIR) 
and NEPA lingo (FONSI, EA, EIS), but more importantly, they understand 
the criteria in determining the type of study required based on the 
mobility analysis.

Fehr & Peers’ research into the connection between land use and 
transportation lead much of the work that is currently used to estimate 
vehicles miles of travel for both environmental impact reports and for 
CEQA assessment under SB 743.

Fuscoe Engineering (Infrastructure)
Fuscoe Engineering, Inc.(Fuscoe) provides civil engineering for land 
development, public infrastructure and General & Specific Plan EIRs, 
using an eco-adaptive® approach. Specialty practices include survey & 
mapping services; water quality assurance; sustainable engineering; and 
geospatial technology. Fuscoe has delivered a broad range of services 
for numerous General Plan and Specific Plan EIRs for Southern California 
cities and agencies. Fuscoe is currently working with PlaceWorks as we 
complete the Economic Analysis and Land Use Study for Signal Hill’s 
three Opportunity Sites. Other recent relevant projects include Artesia 
Downtown TOD Specific Plan, Costa Mesa Fairvew Specific Plan and EIR, 
City of Lomita GPU and EIR, City of Redondo Beach GPU and EIR, Long 
Beach Shoreline Village Specific Plan, Montebello GPU and Downtown 
Specific Plan, City of Huntington Beach On-Call Environmental Planning, 
and San Bernardino GPU and Downtown Specific Plan.

HANA Resources (Biological/Cultural Resources & ESA)
HANA Resources, Inc. (HANA), is an award-winning certified diversity 
(WOSB, WBE, Federal SBE) environmental firm with nrstly 30 years of 
experience throughout California and the southwest. HANA was founded 
with the goal of simplifying the environmental industry. Incorporating 
the appropriate usage of scientific methods and technology, HANA 
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continues to strive to remove the subjective components where possible 
and provide data supported by science, standards, and transparency 
to clients.. HANA has developed extensive expertise in serving a 
diverse range of public and private sector clients. The firm employs a 
team of approximately 30 skilled professionals who bring a wealth of 
scientific knowledge and innovative problem-solving approaches to 
address complex challenges in biological resources, cultural resource 
management, and ESA compliance. 

HANA’s primary operations are conducted from its Lake Forest 
corporate office, strategically located to capitalize on its deep 
understanding of regional environmental conditions and regulatory 
frameworks. This regional expertise enables the firm to deliver efficient, 
effective solutions tailored to the unique needs of clients. Through their 
commitment to excellence and innovation, HANA has built a strong 
reputation for the ability to navigate intricate environmental challenges 
while fostering sustainability and compliance with state and federal 
regulations. HANA’s staff possess a diversity of expertise in biological 
resources, cultural resources, geology and hazards, water quality, and 
hazardous materials. Their environmental professionals have performed 
impact assessments throughout the State of California on a variety of 
utility, energy, public facility and natural resource projects.

HANA has extensive experience collaborating with PlaceWorks 
on numerous projects throughout California, leveraging their 
multidisciplinary expertise to deliver comprehensive environmental 
solutions. This partnership has successfully addressed diverse 
project needs, from biological and cultural resource management to 
environmental compliance and planning.

LGC Geotechnical (Geotechnical)
LGC Geotechnical, Inc. (LGC Geotechnical) is a Southern California based 
geotechnical consulting firm with its office located in San Clemente, 
California. Incorporated in 2010, LGC focuses on providing professional 
geotechnical services throughout Los Angeles, San Bernardino, Orange, 
Riverside and San Diego Counties. The firm provides quality, full service 
geotechnical services to clients, which include public agencies, local 
cities, residential and commercial developers, architects, insurance 
companies, utility companies, and homebuilders. LGC Geotechnical full-
time staff of over 30 includes highly educated and licensed professionals 
such as registered geotechnical engineers (GE) and certified engineering 
geologists (CEG). Together they combine their technical knowledge 
and wide-ranging field experience to provide effective geotechnical 
engineering solutions to complex geologic problems. Recent CEQA 
related projects include: the Ontario Ranch residential and commercial 
development, Elephant Hill residential development in Pomona, and the 
Bouquet Canyon residential development in Santa Clarita.
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Staff Experience
Brief biographies for key staff follow. Full resumes for all staff may be 
found in the Appendix.

PlaceWorks
MALIA DURAND | Managing Principal, Environmental Services
Principal-in-Charge

Malia is a seasoned environmental and urban planner with 
over 18 years of experience guiding hundreds of complex 
CEQA/NEPA projects throughout California—from program-
level CEQA documentation to industrial, mixed-use/

commercial, residential, adaptive reuse, open space, and school facilitie 
to public works capital improvement projects of all types. Malia finds 
innovative and defensible approaches that streamline approvals, 
maintain transparency and public trust, and balance development goals 
with environmental stewardship. As a strategic leader, she mentors 
interdisciplinary teams and emerging talent, fosters collaboration among 
stakeholders, and ensures that documents embody the highest technical 
accuracy and legal defensibility.

Given that throughout the City of Signal Hill Opportunity Study Area 
Overlay Zones project Malia has been serving as environmental advisor 
to PlaceWorks’ Planning & Design team members Suzanne Schwab and 
Karen Gulley, she is up to speed with the details and and needs for this 
project. 

SUZANNE SCHWAB AICP | Associate Principal, Design
Project Advisor/Strategist and Study Area Overlay Project Manager

Suzanne is an experienced urban planner with a diverse 
background—from conceptual planning to development 
standards and design guidelines incorporated in specific 
plans, general/comprehensive plans, and campus master 

plans. She manages a variety of planning projects, including master 

ENTERTAINMENT DISTRICT - CIVIC CENTER 

SPECIFIC PLAN EIR
PUBLIC REVIEW

JULY 2022

SIGNAL HILL, CA 
Market Overview and Opportunity Site

City of Signal Hill
2175 Cherry Avenue

Signal Hill, CA 90755

www.CityofSignalHill.org
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planned communities, vibrant corridors, military base reuse, and health 
districts. She is passionate about linking health to the built environment 
and has led planning efforts for many impactful campus developments. 
Suzanne is intimately familiar with the project area as she is currently the 
project manager for the Land Use studies for the three opportunity areas.

DINA EL CHAMMAS GASS PE, QSD | Senior Associate
Project Manager

As a CEQA project manager, Dina is organized and detail 
oriented, works collaboratively with her clients, and 
maintains a flexible and responsive work process. She is 
committed to providing high-quality products on schedule 

and on budget. She was the project manager for the 4416 Azusa Canyon 
Road Tilt-up Warehouse project in Irwindale, the 1401 Qual Street 
Residential project in Newport Beach, and the Whitmore Villa 66-Unit 
Residential project in South El Monte. She is currently managing the 
Landfill Gas to Energy Project in Newport Beach and the Walnut 
Business Park Project in Walnut. Dina also acts as assistant project 
manager for more complex and controversial projects. She was the 
assistant project manager for the San Bernardino Countywide Plan EIR, 
the Santa Ana General Plan Update EIR, the Wine Country Specific Plan 
SEIR, the Irwindale Gateway SEIR, and the Agua Mansa Commerce Park 
Specific Plan EIR. Dina contributes research, analysis, and review—
particularly in the fields of water quality, hydrology, utilities, geology and 
soils and hazards and hazardous materials—and prepares CEQA-
compliant documents.

NICOLE VERMILION | Principal
AQ/GHG/Energy and Noise QA/QC

Nicole is an air quality specialist with more than 15 years’ 
experience and an expert on global climate change as it 
relates to CEQA analysis, AB 32, and SB 375. She performs 
individual-project GHG inventories as well as citywide 

emissions inventories for general plans. She closely follows the rapid 
changes in CEQA thresholds and analysis methodology. Nicole 
frequently presents at conferences, including the California chapters of 
both APA and AEP. She is a beta tester for the CalEEMod program. As a 
member of AEP’s Climate Change Committee, Nicole has contributed to 
white papers addressing GHG emissions inventories for post-2020 GHG 
thresholds.

PlaceWorks

Figure 2-3 -  Site Aerial
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Source: Nearmap 2025.
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JOHN VANG JD | Senior Associate
Air Quality/GHG Lead

John is a specialist on the air quality, greenhouse gas, and noise assessment team. His background 
and experience give him a solid foundation in quantitative and qualitative analysis. He completes 
and assists with technical analyses for a wide variety of projects—developments with commercial, 
industrial, residential, and mixed uses; general plans and specific plans; and schools. John was a 

beta tester for CalEEMod versions 2013, 2016, 2020, and 2022, and he is proficient in the various modeling 
software for air quality and health risk technical studies, such as EMFAC, OFFROAD. HARP, and AERMOD. He 
also has experience preparing energy, traffic, and other sections for CEQA documents.

LANCE PARK | Senior Associate
Energy Lead

Lance has nearly 8 years of experience as an energy specialist preparing CEQA analyses for 
individual land use development projects and long-range planning documents. He leads 
PlaceWorks’ energy practice for Title 24 compliance documentation and modeling and has 
prepared extensive energy calculations in support of air quality and greenhouse gas emissions 

CEQA analyses. At PlaceWorks, he functions as a leading expert in navigating the changing energy legislative 
landscape, trains technical staff, attends and directs client kick-off calls and attorney consultation, attends 
public hearings, and offers strategic insight into different CEQA document types and streamlining 
opportunities with project clients and lead agencies. Lance is currently attaining his Certified Energy Analyst 
accreditation through CABEC and has several years’ experience advising PlaceWorks staff and clients on 
appropriate interpretation of Energy Code and CALGreen statutes.

CHRIS SHIELDS INCE-USA | Senior Associate
Noise Lead

Chris possesses a strong background in noise control, noise propagation, frequency analysis and 
engineering practices, coupled with extensive noise synthesis computer-modeling experience. His 
work experience includes the preparation of technical studies and related sections of CEQA and 
NEPA documents for commercial, industrial, residential, mixed-use recreation, educational, 

infrastructure, and other development projects. Chris’ experience includes noise analyses for federal, state, 
and local agencies with the use of computer models published by the EPA, FHWA, and Caltrans.

STEVE BUSH PE | Senior Engineer
Hydrology/Water Quality and Health Risk Assessment Lead

Steve has over 18 years of academic and professional experience in the areas of hydrology 
studies, health risk assessments, safety hazard assessments, and air quality studies. He also has 
over 10 years of experience reviewing hydrology and drainage studies, stormwater management, 
and Water Quality Management Plans. He maintains current knowledge of the latest stormwater 

regulations in various counties and municipalities. He has performed hydrology studies and incorporates the 
results into CEQA documents. Steve leads our risk assessment practice, providing air toxics/health risk, 
pipeline safety, railroad safety, and EMF risk analyses for schools.
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Fehr & Peers
MIGUEL NÚÑEZ AICP | Principal
Traffic Principal

Miguel brings over 18 years of experience in transportation planning, leading impactful projects 
that enhance mobility and safety. He has managed complex regional studies, including the I-710 
Livability Initiative, Downey Active Transportation Plan, and numerous environmental studies 
ranging on a scale from single development projects to Specific Plans and General Plans, ensuring 

defendable environmental analyses that facilitate approval and entitlements. His work on development 
projects and regional planning has helped communities progress desired development projects, creating 
cleaner and more resilient land use and transportation connections for local stakeholders. His local experience 
includes guiding the City of Carson General Plan and conducting a VMT study for the Panattoni warehouse, 
providing data-driven strategies to support sustainable development and transportation efficiency.

ALEX MELARAGNO EI | Senior Engineer/Planner
Traffic Project Manager

Alex is a senior transportation engineer/planner with 5 years of technical and qualitative 
experience in land use planning, CEQA, multimodal operations, and parking, among other topic 
areas. He is also the leader of Fehr & Peers’ traffic operations training group. Alex ensures there is 
a deep connection between transportation and land use when supporting both public and private 

clients. From travel demand forecasting and long-range planning, Alex is invested in providing insight across all 
modes of travel. Alex has worked on and completed relevant projects in Long Beach and the South Bay Region 
and is currently the project manager of the El Segundo LU Element Update.

Fuscoe Engineering
IAN ADAM CPSWQ, QSD/P | VP, Specialty Practice
Infrastructure Lead

Ian’s specialty is water resources, with an emphasis in water quality regulations, sea-level rise 
policy, Clean Water Act Citizen Suits and resource agency negotiation. Since joining Fuscoe in 
2001, Ian has served as an effective leader and technical resource for numerous projects and 
clients. Ian has worked on over 80 General Plan Updates and Specific Plans throughout California 

to assist municipalities and developers with EIR technical support, infrastructure assessments, zoning 
approvals, and longterm capital improvement planning.

SUSAN WILLIAMS PE, QSD/P | Technical Manager
Technical Manager

Susan has over 25 years of experience in the civil engineering field of water resources for land 
development and public works. She is a very conscientious and responsible Technical Manager 
who acts as a central design team leader. Susan is highly proficient in designing the layout of 
project drainage facilities using applicable design standards, agency processing requirements and 

client expectations. Her specialties include drainage design (hydrology, hydraulics, stormwater) and 
preparation of H&H reports (including Drainage Reports, SWDR, WQMP, SWPPP, SUSMP) and construction 
plans (PS&E). Sue oversees a team of engineers who perform infrastructure assessments and CEQA technical 
reports for various specific plans and general plan updates.
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HANA Resources
AUSTIN ISAKSON | Associate Biologist/GIS Analyst
Lead Biologist 

Austin will serve as HANA’s primary contact for this project. He has a diverse array of biological 
resource management experience throughout California. His experience Includes Special-Status 
wildlife, rural and urban development, utilities, and regional conservation plans. Through his 
expertise in assessing biological resources, he has managed large-scale projects and expertly 

authored biological resource documents subject to HCP/NCCP’s, SEA’s, and CEQA.

BAI “TOM” TANG | Architectural Historian, Historian
Cultural Resources Lead

Tom has over 30 years of cultural resources management experience and is a recognized expert in 
California history and architectural history.  He has successfully managed hundreds of projects as 
well as authored, co-authored, and contributed to hundreds of cultural resource management 
documents subject to the guidelines and requirements of the National Historic Preservation Act 

(NHPA) Section 106/4(f), CEQA and CEQA-Plus, and NEPA.

DALE M. SCHNEEBERGER PE, QSD/P | Managing Professional Geologist
Environmental Site Assessment Lead

Dale has over 30 years of experience in environmental consulting and  scientific research. His 
extensive project management experience includes natural resource investigation and 
restoration; groundwater resource development and testing; soil, soil vapor and groundwater 
investigations; SWPPP, HBMP and SPCC plan preparation and updating; evaluation of geologic 

hazards and settings; and environmental impact analysis for NEPA/CEQA environmental documents. He has 
also managed or performed numerous environmental projects including Phase I ESA/ISA through Phase III 
remediation of soil and groundwater, environmental compliance and permitting documents, and construction 
monitoring and post-construction habitat restoration. His underground storage tank (UST) investigation and 
closure experience ranges from corner gasoline stations to those associated with a petroleum refinery.

LGC Geotechnical
DENNIS BORATYNEC PE, GE | President
Geotechnical Lead

Dennis has over 25 years of geotechnical consulting experience involving numerous projects in 
Southern California including: residential, commercial, retail, mixed used, transportation, and 
public works. His expertise includes evaluation of slope stability, foundation capacity, liquefaction, 
ground settlement and providing cost-effective ground improvement alternatives. He has been 

the lead on several of LGC Geotechnical’s most complex projects including the mitigation of severe soil 
liquefaction potential through the use of stone columns and design of wick drain layouts to accelerate 
required alluvial soil settlement prior to development. He has extensive experience in hillside grading, flat land 
grading, distress evaluations, and third-party reviews.
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Proposal for Services  •  PLACEWORKS

KEVIN B. COLSON PG, CEG | Principal Geologist
Geology Lead

Kevin has over 27 years of geotechnical consulting experience in Southern California. His expertise 
includes fault investigations; landslide mitigations and slope stabilizations (by both mechanical and 
earthen stabilization methods); hillside grading; flat land grading; hard rock rippability studies; 
liquefaction studies; distress evaluations; and reviews. He has been the lead on several of our 

most complex projects including slope stabilizations via soil nail and tieback walls below active roadways; 
design of earthen stabilizations for several hundred-foot-high slopes; fault trench investigations of active and 
potentially active faults; and mitigation of unstable rock slopes.

Fitzgerald Consulting
CATHY FITZGERALD DEnv, PE | Principal Engineer
Hazards Lead

Cathy’s academic and professional experience includes designing and conducting hazardous waste 
site investigations, soil sampling and groundwater monitoring programs, remedial action plans, 
groundwater and soil vapor extraction systems, and baseline health risk assessments. She has 
worked with clients around California to assess risks from natural gas and petroleum pipelines, 

nearby railroads and light rail commuter lines, air emissions from commercial and industrial facilities, and 
flooding hazards from large-diameter water pipelines or water storage tanks. 

For the City of Newport Beach, Cathy prepared an off-site consequence analysis and air modeling to 
determine potential impacts and safety risks to the proposed residences at the Uptown Newport project 
from hazardous chemicals used at the adjacent TowerJazz Semiconductor Facility. The results indicated that 
residents could be impacted by an accidental release of ammonia from an on-site storage tank. The mitigation 
measure was to relocate the tank to a safe distance from the residences and install ammonia detectors and 
alarms at the nearest residential building in the event of an ammonia release from the aboveground storage 
tank,
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Qualifications and Relevant Experience

CITY OF SIGNAL HILL   •  Opportunity Study Area Overlay Zones Program Environmental Impact Report

References
We encourage the City to contact each and every one of the following references to gain a clear idea of our 
history and quality of work. Details about these and other relevant projects are on the following pages.

Project(s) Client Contact Relevant Staff

CITY OF LONG BEACH 
Tank Farm EIR (Industrial to 
Business)

Manraj Bhatia, AICP 
Planner 
CITY OF LONG BEACH
411 W. Ocean Blvd, 3rd Floor 
Long Beach, CA 90802
562.570.6872 | manraj.bhatia@longbeach.gov

Dina El Chammas Gass PE, 

QSD, Justine Garner, Nicole 
Vermilion, John Vang JD, 
Lance Park, Emily Parks, 
Chris Shields INCE-USA, Lexie 
Zimny, Steve Bush PE

CITY OF FOUNTAIN VALLEY
Euclid & Heil Residential Project 
CEQA Addendum

Steven Ayers 
Principal Planner 
CITY OF FOUNTAIN VALLEY
10200 Slater Avenue 
Fountain Valley, CA 92708
714.593.4431 | steven.ayers@fountainvalley.gov

Malia Durand, Dina El 
Chammas Gass PE, QSD, John 
Vang JD, Emily Parks, Chris 
Shields, Angel Castro,  
Fehr & Peers

CITY OF IRWINDALE
Irwindale Gateway EIR

Brandi Jones  
Senior Planner 
CITY OF IRWINDALE
5050 N. Irwindale Ave. 
Irwindale, CA 91706
626.430.2260 | bjones@irwindaleca.gov

Dina El Chammas Gass PE, 

QSD, Nicole Vermilion, John 
Vang JD, Lance Park, Lexie 
Zimny, Steve Bush PE, Angel 
Castro

KITE REALTY GROUP
Ontario Regal Cinemas PUD/CEQA 

Ryan Vande Bosche 
Director, Development 
KITE REALTY GROUP
30 S. Meridian Street, Suite 1100 
Indianapolis, IN 46204
317.577.5604 | ryandebosche@kiterealty.com

Malia Durand, Dina El 
Chammas Gass PE, QSD, 
Nicole Vermilion, John Vang 
JD, Emily Parks, Steve Bush 
PE, Lexie Zimny

CITY OF NEWPORT BEACH 
Landfill Gas To Energy Plant Project 
IS/MND 

Joselyn Perez 
Senior Planner 
CITY OF NEWPORT BEACH
Community Development Department  
100 Civic Center Drive 
Newport Beach, CA 92660
949.644.3312 | jperez@newportbeachca.gov

Dina El Chammas Gass PE, 

QSD, Nicole Vermilion, John 
Vang JD, Emily Parks, Chris 
Shields INCE-USA, Steve Bush 
PE, Angel Castro

PlaceWorks

Figure 2-3 -  Site Aerial
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Source: Nearmap 2025.
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The Opportunity Study Areas initiative is designed to drive future 
redevelopment and economic growth in key underutilized areas 
of Signal Hill. These areas primarily consist of older industrial 
properties, office buildings, vacant lots, and minimally developed 
parcels with expansive storage yards and oil equipment. Many of the 
sites face challenges such as outdated infrastructure, environmental 
contamination, or small lot sizes that may require consolidation for 
viable redevelopment.

PlaceWorks is leading a team to identify near-term and long-term 
opportunities for change, including an assessment of properties 
for redevelopment, creation of a generalized land use plan, and 
establishment of a zoning mechanism (overlay zone) to incentivize 
development. An area for a central business district will be identified 
through the process. To position the area for change, a robust 
stakeholder engagement program has introduced potential new 
businesses, residential developers, and hotel operators to the 
Opportunity Study Areas. P11 supports the team with a logo, name, 
and branding package to assist the city with marketing and economic 
development efforts. Fuscoe will ensure that infrastructure needs are 
met (sewer, water, and storm drain) to support land uses changes. A 
traffic study and the CEQA process will begin in Phase II of the project. 

SIGNAL HILL LAND USE STUDIES
Economic Analysis and Land Use Study for Three Proposed Opportunity Areas

Location
Signal Hill, California

Size
210 acres

Client
City of Signal Hill

Date Completed
In Progress

Services Provided
Market Study, Financial Feasibility, 
Land Use Analysis, Vision, Creation of 
Overlay Zones  
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The project site is currently being operated as an industrial tank farm. 
The proposed project would remove all existing uses and develop 10 
new light industrial buildings ranging in size between 67,472 square 
feet (sf) and 124,265 sf, for a total of 938,681 sf. The proposed buildings 
will serve as corporate office headquarters, technology, aerospace, 
3‐D printing, electric vehicle tech, light manufacturing, assembly, and 
storage of products that will comprise of a wide range of clean light 
industrial uses. Third party logistics and trucking companies will be 
a prohibited use at this site. Additionally, a minimum of 100 feet of 
undisturbed land would be provided as a buffer adjacent to sensitive 
habitat in compliance with South East Area Specific Plan.

The project is located at 6701 E 2nd Street and ideally situated with easy 
access to major transportation routes (710, 605 and 405 Freeways), 
Ports of Los Angeles and Long Beach, and the Los Angeles International 
and Long Beach airports. The project would implement off‐site 
improvements necessary to ensure safe and efficient operations by the 
building users. These improvements would include new landscaped 
parkways and sidewalks on Studebaker and 2nd Street, installation 
of streetlights fronting the development, signal improvements, 
construction median openings to provide access to the project and 
other such improvements.

LONG BEACH TANK FARM REMOVAL EIR
Sea Ranch Business Park: from Industrial to Business

Location
Long Beach, California

Size
53 acres

Client
City of Long Beach

Date Completed
In Progress

Services Provided
Environmental Impact Report, 
In‑House Technical Studies, including 
Air Quality/GHG, Energy, Health 
Risk, Noise/Vibration; Peer Review of 
Applicant‑Provided Tech Studies
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Source: PlaceWorks, SoundPlan, and ESRI, 2020

Figure IV.I-2 - Project Construction Noise Contours
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The city of Los Angeles circulated an Initial Study/MND for a large 
warehouse but switched to an EIR when the California Attorney General 
and an adjacent disadvantaged community wanted more details on 
cumulative health risk. To address their concerns, PlaceWorks provided 
detailed technical studies for air quality/greenhouse gas (AQ/GHG) 
analyses, air toxics health risk assessment, and noise monitoring and 
modeling. 

PlaceWorks evaluated AQ/GHG emissions for construction and 
operation, including on- and off-road emissions, as well as reductions 
due to mitigation and the proposed solar photovoltaic system. Noise 
monitoring supported analysis of construction and traffic noise. We 
used SoundPLAN to show impacts to surrounding uses from truck noise.

PlaceWorks modeled existing health risk, project-related health risk, 
and cumulative health risk. Existing health risks were I-110, a railroad, 
and a recycling facility. We quantified emissions from the project and 
calculated health risks for sensitive receptors within 1,000 feet of the 
project site. Project-related health risks were less than the South Coast 
AQMD thresholds. For the cumulative analysis, we found that health risk 
is decreasing because of air quality regulations and turnover of vehicles. 
Despite existing health risks and project emissions, health risks from air 
toxic emissions would continue to decline.

PROLOGIS VERMONT AND REDONDO EIR    
Cumulative Health Risk in a Disadvantaged Community    

Location
Los Angeles, California

Size
54.47 acres 

Client
Prologis LP 

Date Completed
2020

Services Provided
Air Quality/Greenhouse Gas Emissions 
Modeling, Technical Analysis, and 
Mitigation; Air Toxics Health Risk 
Assessments for Existing, With-Project, 
and Cumulative; Noise Modeling and 
Technical Analysis

Union Pacific Railroad

Figure II-2 - Aerial Photograph

Source: ESRI, 2019
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The Uptown Newport project introduced a high-density residential, 
mixed use project—up to 1,244 residential units, 11,500 square feet of 
neighborhood-serving retail space, and two acres of park space—in the 
Airport Business Area of the city, consistent with the Newport Beach 2006 
General Plan. Phase 1 broke ground in 2017. 

The project had to meet several challenges. If the on-site, semiconductor 
facility extended its lease, Phase 1 residences would be within 50 feet of 
extremely hazardous chemicals and industrial noise for up to nine years. 
Also, construction vibration impacts could affect sensitive manufacturing 
equipment, and groundwater and soil hazards cannot be remediated until 
the manufacturing facility is demolished in Phase 2. The project also had 
to overcome the opposition of surrounding office owners and tenants 
to traffic increases and access to easements, and the Airport Land Use 
Commission’s finding that the project was inconsistent with the airport 
land use plan.

PlaceWorks comprehensively analyzed environmental conditions for each 
phase with in-house air quality, greenhouses gases, health risk, hazardous 
chemical release, and noise studies and subconsultant/team analyses of 
traffic, geotechnical, civil engineering, and visual analyses. Entitlements 
were approval of a development plan amendment, development 
agreement, affordable housing plan, phasing plan, design guidelines, and 
tentative map.

UPTOWN NEWPORT EIR   
Residential Mixed Use on an Industrial Site  

Location
Newport Beach, California

Size
25.05  acres

Client
City of Newport Beach 

Date Completed
February 2013 [constructed 2019]

Services Provided
EIR Preparation, Technical Studies, 
Noticing, Public Hearing Presentation
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PlaceWorks prepared compliance checklists for three projects pursuant 
to CEQA Section 15183, Projects Consistent with a Community Plan or 
Zoning, to document consistency with Long Beach’s Southeast Area 
Specific Plan (SEASP) EIR. All three projects will demolish underused 
office and commercial and develop mixed uses on Pacific Coast Highway 
within the SEASP. PlaceWorks’ technical team provided Air Quality/
Greenhouse Gas Analysis, Photometric Plan, Noise and Vibration 
Analysis, Biological Technical Report and Jurisdictional Delineation, 
Historic Resources Assessment, Preliminary Geotechnical Evaluation, 
and Transportation Consistency Analysis as well peer reviewed analyses 
completed by the applicants’ subconsultants. 

We were able to complete the work quickly and efficiently because of 
our thorough familiarity and history with the Southeast Area Specific 
Plan and EIR; our extensive experience with preparing streamlined 
environmental and technical documentation for similar development 
projects; and our familiarity with the city’s CEQA documentation and 
processing requirements.

LONG BEACH MIXED-USE CEQA PROJECTS
Three Projects along Pacific Coast Highway

Location
Long Beach, California

Size
113,874 square feet; 281 apartment 
units plus commercial and amenity 
space (6700 E. PCH)
264,345 square feet; 600 apartment 
units plus commercial and amenity 
space (6500 E. PCH)
638,273 square feet; 390 apartment 
units plus commercial and amenity 
space (6615 E. PCH)

Client
City of Long Beach

Dates Completed
July 2023 (6700 E. PCH) 
December 2023 (6500 E. PCH) 
December 2023 (6615 E. PCH)

Services Provided
CEQA Compliance Checklist for CEQA 
Guidelines 18183; AQ/GHG/Energy 
Analysis; Peer Review of various 
applicant-provided Technical Studies; 
hearing support
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Figure 4-4 Land Use Plan

 NOTES: 

 * Parcel boundaries within the Coastal Habitat/Wetlands/ 
Recreation land use designation include owned parcels 
that may not have a delineated wetland pursuant to the 
requirements of (1) US Army Corps of Engineers (Corps) 
jurisdiction pursuant to Section 404 of the Clean Water 
Act and Section 10 of the Rivers and Harbors Act, (2) CDFW 
jurisdiction pursuant to Section 1602 of the Fish and Game 
Code, (3) RWQB jurisdiction pursuant to Section 401 of the 
Clean Water Act and Section 13260 of the Porter-Cologne 
Act, and (4) wetlands as defined under the California 
Coastal Act.

** Ultimate alignment of Shopkeeper Road shall be designed 
so that it will not impact a delineated wetland.

Source: City of Long Beach and PlaceWorks

Source: City of Long Beach, 2022; PlaceWorks, 2022.
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The project applicant is redeveloping 67.4 acres with three new industrial 
buildings that provide a maximum of 982,796 square feet and could 
accommodate a variety of general warehousing and manufacturing 
tenants. The applicant also proposed a second option with two buildings 
and a maximum of 749,886 square feet and a battery energy storage 
system (BESS).

PlaceWorks prepared a Draft EIR supported by air quality and GHG 
analysis; noise analysis; and construction and operational health risk 
assessments. The BESS option was highly scrutinized, so we included 
analysis for the release of toxic air contaminants in the event of a thermal 
runaway reaction or overcharge event. In addition to the challenges 
inherent in any warehousing project, former land uses at the project 
site included a quarry and inert landfill. PlaceWorks fully researched 
the site history and existing conditions to accurately describe the status 
and future phasing of any remediation efforts still pending. Although 
the EIR’s baseline conditions were site conditions after site reclamation, 
the remediation requirements and phasing relative to the proposed site 
redevelopment needed to be clearly disclosed. The project went through 
multiple planning and city council hearings before final approval.

IRWINDALE GATEWAY SPECIFIC PLAN EIR
A Contentious Project in a Disadvantaged Community

Location
Irwindale, California

Size
67.4 acres

Client
City of Irwindale

Date Completed
April 2025

Services Provided
CEQA Analyses; Air Quality, 
Greenhouse Gas Emissions, and Noise 
and Vibration Technical Analyses; 
Operational and Construction 
HRAs; Peer-Review of Phase I ESA, 
Geotechnical Study, Hydrology Report, 
WQMP, and Sewer and Utility Studies; 
Assembly Bill 52 and Senate Bill 18 
Tribal Consultation Support; Cultural 
and Paleontological Records Searches 
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The project applicant is redeveloping 67.4 acres with three new industrial 
buildings that provide a maximum of 982,796 square feet and could 
accommodate a variety of general warehousing and manufacturing 
tenants. The applicant also proposed a second option with two buildings 
and a maximum of 749,886 square feet and a battery energy storage 
system (BESS).

PlaceWorks prepared a Draft EIR supported by air quality and GHG 
analysis; noise analysis; and construction and operational health risk 
assessments. The BESS option was highly scrutinized, so we included 
analysis for the release of toxic air contaminants in the event of a thermal 
runaway reaction or overcharge event. In addition to the challenges 
inherent in any warehousing project, former land uses at the project 
site included a quarry and inert landfill. PlaceWorks fully researched 
the site history and existing conditions to accurately describe the status 
and future phasing of any remediation efforts still pending. Although 
the EIR’s baseline conditions were site conditions after site reclamation, 
the remediation requirements and phasing relative to the proposed site 
redevelopment needed to be clearly disclosed. The project went through 
multiple planning and city council hearings before final approval.

IRWINDALE GATEWAY SPECIFIC PLAN EIR
A Contentious Project in a Disadvantaged Community

Location
Irwindale, California

Size
67.4 acres

Client
City of Irwindale

Date Completed
April 2025

Services Provided
CEQA Analyses; Air Quality, 
Greenhouse Gas Emissions, and Noise 
and Vibration Technical Analyses; 
Operational and Construction 
HRAs; Peer-Review of Phase I ESA, 
Geotechnical Study, Hydrology Report, 
WQMP, and Sewer and Utility Studies; 
Assembly Bill 52 and Senate Bill 18 
Tribal Consultation Support; Cultural 
and Paleontological Records Searches 

The Irwindale 4416 Azusa Canyon Road project would develop a total of 
129,830 square feet with 17,000 square feet of manufacturing space, 
103,670 square feet of warehousing space, and 9,160 square feet of 
ancillary office space, with speculative future tenants. PlaceWorks 
prepared the IS/MND for the project in addition to the Phase I ESA, 
Noise Analysis, AQ/GHG analysis, and a construction and operational 
HRA. With speculative tenants, the methodology for the VMT, AQ/GHG, 
Noise, and HRA analyses needed to be carefully crafted to accommodate 
a reasonably conservative scenario without being overly conservative. 
PlaceWorks team also peer-reviewed the applicant- provided 
technical reports, which included a geotechnical report, water quality 
management plan, and hydrology report. 

PlaceWorks navigated complex and lengthy comment letters during 
the public review period—some of which were sent the day of public 
hearings—and prepared robust responses to comments regarding 
speculative future tenants and the possibility of an Amazon fulfillment 
center. PlaceWorks worked closely with the city’s engineer and the traffic 
subconsultant to navigate the analysis of a warehouse/manufacturing 
project with unknown future tenants. PlaceWorks’ technical team also 
responded to comments regarding air quality, noise, and health risk, 
which are typically sensitive topics for warehouse projects. 

IRWINDALE TILT-UP WAREHOUSE MND
Balanced analysis

Location
Irwindale, California

Size
129,830 square feet

Client
City of Irwindale

Date Completed
November 2022

Services Provided
Preparation of the IS/MND, Phase I 
ESA, AQ/GHG and HRA, Noise Analysis, 
Cultural and Paleontological Study 
(Cogstone), Transportation Analysis 
(Urban Crossroads), peer-review of 
applicant provided studies.
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PlaceWorks is leading a team of subconsultants on behalf of Kite 
Realty Group to prepare a Planned Unit Development and CEQA 
documentation for the Regal Cinema Site, which is next to the Ontario 
Mills Shopping Mall. PlaceWorks is leading the enterprise to reimagine 
the site as a mixed-use development with residential, retail, and open 
space area. 

PlaceWorks proposed two streamlined approaches to achieve 
CEQA compliance—an addendum or supplemental/subsequent EIR. 
PlaceWorks prepared CEQA Section 15162 findings to verify that the 
criteria were not met to require a subsequent or supplemental EIR. To 
substantiate the 15162 findings, Fehr & Peers prepared a tipping point 
analysis and trip generation assessment, and PlaceWorks performed 
operational air quality emissions modeling. The 15162 Findings found 
that the proposed project would fit within the parameters of a CEQA 
addendum. PlaceWorks determined that the proposed project would be 
able to tier from the city’s 2022 general plan EIR. 

ONTARIO MILLS MIXED-USE PUD AND CEQA
A Streamlined Approach to Environmental Compliance

Location
Ontario, California

Size
16.53 acres

Client
Kite Realty Group

Date Completed
In Progress

Services Provided
Background Analysis and Policy/
Regulatory Review; Planned Unit 
Development; CEQA Guidelines 
Due Diligence Findings; Addendum; 
Regional Air Quality Emissions 
Modeling; Technical Analyses: Air 
Quality/GHG, Energy, Noise/Vibration, 
Water Supply Assessment 

Source: Architects Orange

Source: Architects Orange

Source: Architects Orange
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PlaceWorks prepared an Addendum to the City of Fountain Valley’s 
General Plan EIR to support the Euclid & Heil Residential Development, 
a transformative project in Orange County that will deliver 606 new 
residential units. The development includes townhomes, triplexes, 
market-rate apartments, and senior affordable housing—each with 
thoughtfully programmed private amenities, integrated open space, and 
dedicated parking.

Our team guided the City and applicant through complex CEQA 
considerations tied to phased construction, helping to identify and 
mitigate potential impacts on nearby sensitive receptors. We provided 
strategic environmental planning to ensure long-term implementation 
could move forward with clarity and compliance.

EUCLID & HEIL RESIDENTIAL PROJECT
CEQA Addendum for a Phased Residential Development 

Location
Fountain Valley, California

Size
18.09 acres

Client
City of Fountain Valley

Date Completed
June 2025

Services Provided
CEQA Services 

Source: Shopoff Realty Investiments Source: AO
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PlaceWorks, in collaboration with the City of Long Beach, created 
the Southeast Area Specific Plan (SEASP) for a 1,500-acre area in 
southeast Long Beach  to replace the Southeast Area Development 
and Improvement Plan (SEADIP). The plan provided decision makers, 
property owners, and the public with a clear picture of what is expected 
in the area and a tool for implementing it. The specific plan provides 
direction on urban and wetland interface, design guidelines, and 
new solutions for circulation issues. It is based on the three pillars 
of sustainability: environment, planning, and economics, and future 
projects in the area must address all three.

The SEASP was an especially complex planning project because of the 
area’s diverse mix of land uses—established residential neighborhoods, 
the Los Cerritos Wetlands, corridor commercial and hospitality uses, and 
the landmark AES Energy Plant. Many aging retail uses need renovation, 
reuse, or redesign. The Southeast Area also serves as the gateway into 
Long Beach from Orange County, with Pacific Coast Highway as the 
primary access. It lies within the coastal zone, and its proximity to the 
marina, San Gabriel River, and the ocean made connectivity to coastal 
resources another high priority.  

The project reflected the desires of the community and council to 
address land use, design, transportation, resource conservation, and 

SOUTHEAST LONG BEACH SPECIFIC PLAN & EIR
Urban Wetlands Interface: A 10-Year Conversation with the Community 

Location
Long Beach, California

Size
1,500 acres

Client
City of Long Beach

Date Completed
September 2017

Services Provided
Specific Plan, EIR, Local Coastal 
Program, Public Outreach

Awards
2022 Efficient and Sustainable Land 
Use, Honorable Mention, SCAG
2021 Hard-Won Victory, APACA; 
APA-LA
2021 Outstanding Planning Document, 
AEP

2060Southeast Area
specific plan
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infrastructure in a single document—no easy task given the historically 
competing interests in the area. In the past, several individual planning 
efforts began, stalled, and were eventually abandoned, so the city 
council directed staff to seek funding for and conduct a comprehensive 
analysis of the area. 

The project launched an extensive outreach effort that included 
forming a 22-member community advisory committee, on online 
community forum, and several public workshops at critical milestones. 
An opportunities and constraints workbook was prepared for the public 
to document existing conditions and key considerations for the area. 
PlaceWorks and the city were very careful to make this a transparent 
planning process that actively engages the public in each phase.

PlaceWorks also prepared a Local Coastal Program amendment to 
incorporate land use changes in the coastal zone. Wetland delineations 
and habitat studies informed other land use decisions. Finally, 
PlaceWorks prepared a program EIR for the specific plan and LCP 
amendment. The program EIR was structured to cover impacts of the 
ultimate buildout of the specific plan. Its mitigation measures provided 
performance standards for future development projects, reducing the 
need for subsequent environmental documentation.

©Cityworks Design, 2017
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PlaceWorks prepared an IS/MND for the Marici Battery Energy Storage 
System (BESS) Facility project in the City of Industry. The proposed 
project includes redevelopment of the 9.2-acre project site and 
minor improvements to the Southern California Edison (SCE) Walnut 
Substation that abuts the project site. Construction and operation of 
an approximately 400-megawatt battery energy storage system (BESS) 
facility, along with associated site and infrastructure improvements, 
are proposed for the project site. The minor improvements to the 
SCE Walnut Substation would help interconnect and transfer power 
between the proposed BESS facility and SCE Walnut Substation. The 
project would provide the City of Industry and State of California with 
a reliable BESS that would receive, store, and discharge electricity from 
the California Independent System Operator CAISO controlled electric 
grid, including renewable energy produced by existing solar and wind 
resources in the region.

PlaceWorks thoroughly and defensibly addressed the project’s complex 
issues in the CEQA document and all supporting technical studies. Key 
issues raised by the project included potential hazards due to a fire 
or malfunction from the BESS facility, noise generation from the BESS 
facility, and having emergency response plans prepared in the event of a 
hazardous event on-site.

MARICI BESS FACILITY IS/MND
Energizing Southern California

Location
Industry, California

Size
9.2 acres

Client
City of Industry

Date Completed
In Progress

Services Provided
IS/MND; In-House Technical Services: 
Air Quality, GHG Emissions, Hydrology/
Water Quality, Noise, Health Risk 
Assessment
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Noise Measurement Locations

Source: TRC 2025.
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The Norwalk Entertainment District Civic Center Specific Plan outlines a 
vision and development framework for enhancing the city hall area as a 
thriving and experience-oriented center for residents and visitors. At the 
site of the current city hall lawn and surface parking lot, the mixed-use 
development plan capitalizes on the unique features of the area, allows 
flexibility for unique and imaginative design, and achieves the city’s 
objectives to:

• Provide communal spaces for community gatherings.
• Diversify and expand the city’s housing stock with multifamily housing, 

including affordable units.
• Create a sense of place and a destination with uses that support existing 

uses in the district.
• Support transit and active transportation but provide sufficient parking 

for current and future users.

The PlaceWorks team completed this project in a challenging eight-
month schedule to achieve approval before the coming election cycle 
and avoid triggering the Surplus Land Act.

NORWALK ENTERTAINMENT DISTRICT  
Civic Center Specific Plan and EIR  

Location
Norwalk, California

Size
12.2 acres

Client
Primestor  
(Lead Agency: City of Norwalk)

Date Completed
October 4, 2022

Services Provided
Specific Plan, EIR, Air Quality/
GHG/Energy Analysis, Health Risk 
Assessment, Phase I Environmental 
Site Assessment, Noise/Vibration 
Analysis, Tribal Noticing and 
Consultation Support

Awards
2023 Outstanding Environmental 
Analysis Document, AEP California; 
2023 Environmental Planning Award 
of Merit, APACA-LA
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Project Qualifications 

  P 

6700 Pacific Coast Highway 
Long Beach, CA 
Client Contact 

Thomas Warren 
purs@hollandpartnergro
up.com  

Project Description 

Fehr & Peers provided transportation impact analysis services for the proposed 
residential project at 6700 Pacific Coast Highway (PCH) in Long Beach. The site 
currently exists as office buildings and is proposed under the City's Southeast Area 
Specific Plan (SEASP) EIR. The Project is consistent with the Specific Plan and 
citywide goals to provide additional housing in this fast-changing area of Long 
Beach. Fehr & Peers developed a mixed-use trip generation approach included in 
the SEASP EIR, which accounts for the dynamic interaction between land uses 
within the SEASP area and worked with the City of Long Beach to ensure the most 
accurate data was used.  

Fehr & Peers prepared a technical memorandum summarizing the findings of the 
detailed trip generation study, the consistency of the Project with the SEASP EIR 
and an evaluation of the site plan for the proposed pedestrian, bicycle, and vehicle 
access and circulation. 

 

 

48
162



Project Qualifications 

  P 

6615 Pacific Coast Highway 
Long Beach, CA 
Client Contact 

Kara Kosel 
kkosel@placeworks.com 
(714)966-9220 x2338 

Project Description 

Fehr & Peers provided transportation impact analysis services for the proposed 
6615 Pacific Coast Highway project located within the Southeast Area Specific 
Plan (SEASP) Area of the City of Long Beach. The SEASP and its accompanying 
Environmental Impact Report (EIR) establish the framework for how transportation 
should be analyzed for projects within the SEASP area, which is different than the 
City of Long Beach’s Traffic Impact Analysis (TIA) Guidelines (June 2020). Fehr & 
Peers evaluated the consistency of the Project with the trip allocation of the 
SEASP EIR enabling tiering opportunities that can cover most or all aspects of the 
environmental impact analysis for transportation without needing to complete a 
full standalone evaluation for the project. 

Fehr & Peers coordinated with City of Long Beach staff to confirm the 
transportation analysis approach, developed the mixed-use trip generation 
approach included in the SEASP EIR, which accounts for the dynamic interaction 
between land uses within the SEASP area, evaluated the consistency with SEASP 
VMT and the site plan’s proposed multimodal access and circulation. Fehr & Peers 
prepared a technical memorandum summarizing the findings previously 
mentioned. 

21611 Perry Street 15183 Memo 
Carson, CA 
Client Contact 

Darren Embry 
darren@faring.com 
(323)481-9178x2338 

Project Description 

Fehr & Peers provided a trip generation evaluation for an approximately 68-unit 
residential development at 21611 Perry in the City of Carson. Fehr & Peers 
coordinated with the City of Carson to finalize the project trip generation, trip 
generation comparison approach and approach for 15183 tiering. The trip 
generation analysis included an estimate of applicable trip credits related to 
transit, walk, bike and internal trip capture based on the Institute of Transportation 
Engineers (ITE) Trip Generation, 11th Edition (ITE, 2017) trip generation rates. A 
brief memo was created to reflect the LOS analysis and the envelope of trip 
generation previously analyzed for the site.  

Fehr & Peers assisted the project team on the VMT strategy implemented with the 
project, working with the City of Carson General Plan to ensure consistency and 
tiering from the General Plan EIR impact findings using CEQA section 15183 tiering 
opportunities. A standalone CEQA focused memorandum was created to 
document the findings of consistency.  
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LONG BEACH SOUTHEAST AREA SPECIFIC PLAN
Long Beach, CA | PlaceWorks for City of Long Beach

This project entailed preparation of land use updates for a 1,500-acre 
portion of East Long Beach as well as a Specific Plan, a Program EIR and an 
amendment to the City’s Local Coastal Program (LCP) and the Southeast 
Area Development and Improvement Plan (SEADIP) zoning district. Located 
south of CSU Long Beach, the area provides marina access to Alamitos Bay 
and is host to regional bikeway connections along the San Gabriel River, 
which provides ocean access. SEADIP is the last area of Long Beach that 
is not entirely built out and is characterized by undeveloped Los Cerritos 
wetlands parcels in varying degrees of degradation and several large under-
utilized properties, particularly along Pacific Coast Hwy. Fuscoe participated 
in conducting community outreach, following State grant protocols to 
identify the community’s key infrastructure concerns. The overall project 
encompassed refining and implementing the perspectives of multiple 
stakeholder groups, including property owners, businesses, residents and 
wetlands preservationists. This significant undertaking offered a unique 
opportunity to produce a land use and development code that creatively 
balanced responsible development with resource preservation. The final 
Specific Plan included customized land uses and development standards; 
identified locations for future development potential; expanded multi-modal 
transportation options; and incorporated proactive strategies to preserve 
wetlands and measures to maintain valuable natural resources.

CONTACT & STATUS
Karen Gulley, PlaceWorks, 714.966.9220
Christopher Koontz, City of Long Beach, 562.570.6288
Completed September 2021

AWARDS
City of Long Beach Southeast Area Specific Plan
2021 Hard-Won Victories Award, APA Los Angeles Planning Awards
2021 Outstanding Planning Award, AEP Los Angeles Awards
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BURBANK DOWNTOWN TOD SPECIFIC PLAN
Burbank, CA | Moule and Polyzoides for City of Burbank

The City of Burbank is preparing a Transit Oriented Design Specific Plan 
for Downtown Burbank, a 965-acre Plan Area, supported by funding from 
LA Metro and the State of California. The Specific Plan provides a vision for 
Downtown that encourages new housing within walking and biking distance 
of the Downtown Metrolink station and proposed North Hollywood to 
Pasadena BRT line, attracts high quality employment, and supports regional 
retail and entertainment opportunities.  

Fuscoe Engineering (FEI) conducted water and sewer demand calculations 
based on detailed land use scenarios for various alternatives. After 
completing the demand analysis, projected increases in water and sewer 
requirements were spatially assessed at specific intersections and manholes. 
Additionally, FEI collaborated closely with Burbank Water and Power and 
Public Works to evaluate the hydraulic impacts on the water and sewer 
systems serving the TOD project area. FEI is also preparing a CEQA Technical 
Study addressing water supply, water distribution, and sewer distribution. 

SERVICES PROVIDED
› Water & Sewer Demand Calculations

› Hydrology

› CEQA Study

CONTACT & STATUS
Leonard “Lenny” Bechet, 818.238.5250 
Ongoing
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CITY OF MONTEBELLO 
GENERAL PLAN UPDATE & SPECIFIC PLAN
Montebello, CA | Rangwala Associates

Fuscoe Engineering, as a subconsultant to Rangwala Associates, participated 
in a project tour with City staff and team members to identify opportunities 
and constraints and then prepared an existing conditions assessment that 
focused on existing wet infrastructure, including storm drain, water and 
sewer collection systems. Fuscoe also evaluated the status of existing systems 
and incorporated priorities within the CIP budgets to identify strengths 
and weaknesses of those systems.  The Fuscoe team then summarized all 
major utility providers for the City (gas and electric) and included estimated 
demands as provided by the City.   

SERVICES PROVIDED
› Infrastructure Profile
› Infrastructure Adequacy Assessment
› Utilities and Service

CONTACT & STATUS
Kaizer Rangwala, 805.850.9779

General Plan Update & Downtown Specific Plan approved April 2024
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20361 Hermana Circle                                                                                                                       Telephone: 949.680.4444 
Lake Forest, CA  92630 Website: www.HANAresources.com 

PREVIOUS PROJECTS 
 

Project Example #1 
 

Project Title: Glendora South Hills Bike Park IS/MND 
Project Location: South Hills Park, City of Glendora, Los Angeles County, California  
Client: PlaceWorks  
Contact: Jorge Estrada, jestrada@placeworks.com 714.966.9220 ext. 2366  
Project Duration: October 2024 to July 2025 
Contract Amount: $43,790 
 
Description: HANA Resources, Inc. (HANA) was retained by PlaceWorks to prepare a Biological Resources 
Evaluation (BRE) report and conduct a Preliminary Jurisdictional Delineation (PJD) report for the proposed 
Glendora South Hills Bike Park. This proposed project consisted of the construction of a bike park and a 6-
mile cross country style trail encompassing the entire South Hills Wilderness area. 
 
This BRE: 1) summarized existing site conditions; 2) assessed the potential presence of sensitive biological 
resources; 3) analyzed the potential impacts on those resources; 4) recommended best management 
practices (BMPs), avoidance and protection measures, and mitigation measures to avoid, eliminate and/or 
reduce environmental impacts to less than significant levels; and 5) identified biological permits or 
approvals needed.  
 
This PJD: 1) reviewed existing environmental data, aerial imagery, and site-specific hydrology and soils 
information; 2) performed a field delineation to identify potential wetlands, streams, and other aquatic 
resources using U.S. Army Corps of Engineers (USACE) methods; 3) documented field indicators of 
jurisdictional features, including hydrophytic vegetation, hydric soils, and wetland hydrology; 4) mapped 
identified features using GIS software to produce spatial data and support clear documentation of 
findings; and 5) prepared a Preliminary Jurisdictional Delineation (PJD) report summarizing methodology, 
findings, regulatory context, and recommendations for permitting or further coordination with resource 
agencies. 
 
In support of trail design refinement, HANA also reviewed proposed trail alignments relative to mapped 
water resources and potential jurisdictional features to identify areas of concern and provide 
recommendations to avoid or minimize impacts. Feedback was provided in the form of annotated maps 
and written guidance, and HANA coordinated with the project design team to support the integration of 
recommendations. Following finalization of trail specifications, HANA conducted a follow-up site visit and 
prepared an addendum to revise the PJD accordingly. 
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Project Example #2 
Project Title: Phase I Environmental Site Assessments Various Properties 
Project Location: Southern California 
Client: Totten Tubes, 500 Danlee Street, Azusa, CA 91702 
Contact: Paul Totten, paul@totten tubes.com, (800) 882-3748 (work), (626) 353-6831 (cell) 
Project Duration:  August 2024 to November 2024 
Contract Amount: $45,080 
Description: HANA Resources, Inc./Natures Image provided an Environmental Professional and support 
staff to conduct nine Phase I ESA’s completed in accordance with the AAI standard and American Society 
for Testing and Materials (ASTM) E 1527-21. The assessment encompassed a comprehensive review of 
historical records, including aerial photographs, topographic maps, and government databases, to identify 
any recognized environmental conditions (RECs) associated with the properties in question. Site 
reconnaissance was conducted to visually inspect the properties and surrounding areas for evidence of 
potential contamination sources. Interviews with current and past property owners, as well as local 
government officials and neighboring businesses, was conducted to gather additional information about 
the properties historical land uses and potential environmental risks. 

A detailed report for each site was prepared summarizing the findings of the Phase 1 ESA, including a 
description of the property and surrounding area, a review of historical land use, documentation of 
identified RECs, and recommendations for further investigation or remediation, if necessary. The report 
was formatted to meet the requirements of the California Environmental Protection Agency (CalEPA) and 
other relevant regulatory agencies. Additionally, the report included maps, photographs, and other 
supporting documentation to aid in the understanding and interpretation of the findings. The final 
electronic deliverable was provided to the client within a specified timeframe, along with any necessary 
supporting documentation or appendices. 

Project Example #3 
Project Title: Capistrano-Doheny Beach Nature-Based Shoreline Adaptation Project 
Project Location: Doheny State beach and Capistrano Beach, Dana Point, Orange County, CA 
Client: PlaceWorks 
Contact: Malia Durand, mdurand@placeworks.com 714.966.9220 ext. 2342 
Project Duration: July 2025 to current 
Contract Amount: $34,280 
Description: HANA Resources, Inc. (HANA) was retained by PlaceWorks to provide CEQA/NEPA Cultural 
tech analysis for the Capistrano-Doheny Beach Nature-Based Shoreline Adaptation Project. This analysis 
included a Cultural Resource Assessment, Biological Assessment, and Jurisdictional Delineation of Tidal 
Waters.  

This study provided information regarding cultural resources within the Area of Potential Effects (APE) 
and was completed in accordance with the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) and the 
requirements of the Secretary of Interior Standards and Section 106 of the National Historic Preservation 
Act (NHPA), as amended. This assessment included digitization of the APE, a records search, background 
research, Native American scoping, and a field survey following standard professional archaeological 
procedures. Complete site records were submitted to the South Central Coastal Information Center. 
Additionally, a report documenting the methods and findings of the above procedures, integrity and 
historical significance of historical properties, and recommended courses of action, was delivered to the 
Client.  
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LOMA ALTA EMERGENCY SEWER REPLACEMENT PROJECT 
Oceanside, California 

 
Client: Ms. Daria Yegorova, City of Oceanside Water Utilities Department, (760) 435-5875 

 

      
 

 
Project Highlights and Geotechnical Challenges 
 
• Observation during excavation and backfill of Phase I sewer replacement within Oceanside 

Boulevard and Rancho del Oro Drive 

• Jack and bore of new sewer line within Oceanside Boulevard 

• Observation and testing of backfill for the jack and bore pits 

• Observation and testing of pavement section construction within Oceanside Boulevard and 
Rancho del Oro Drive 

• Geotechnical evaluation for Phase II sewer replacement 

• Preparation of a geotechnical evaluation report for Phase II sewer replacement and for Phase II 
jack and bore pits 
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NEW MAINTENANCE BUILDING SAN LUIS REY WATER 
TREATMENT FACILITY  

Oceanside, California 
 

Client: Mr. Ray Hahn, City of Oceanside Water Utilities Department, (760) 435-3065 
 

      
 

 
Project Highlights and Geotechnical Challenges 
 
• Performed subsurface geotechnical evaluation of the site consisting of the small diameter 

borings and Cone Penetration Tests (CPT) Soundings for proposed new building 

• Performed liquifaction analysis and dynamic settlement analysis using data obtained from our 
subsurface geotechnical evalutions 

• Provided preliminary geotechnical foundation recommendations relative to the proposed 
improvements 
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NORTH VALLEY LIFT STATION UPGRADE  
Oceanside, California 

 
Client: Mr. Ryan Morgan, City of Oceanside Water Utilities Department, (760) 435-3065 

 
      

 
 
Project Highlights and Geotechnical Challenges 
 
• Performed subsurface geotechnical evaluation of the site of proposed jack and bore pits for 

sewer forced main bypass 

• Provide geotechnical recommendation for the proposed jack and bore, trenchless pipe 
installation 

• Provided mitigation recommendation for replacement of damaged culvert channel wall 

• Recommendation for foundation stabilization for “pipe bridge” abutment 
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RECYCLED WATER SYSTEM EXPANSION  
San Clemente, California 

 
Client: Mr. Amir Ilkhanipour, City of San Clemente, (949) 361-6118 

 
      

 
 
Project Highlights and Geotechnical Challenges 
 
• Geotechnical mapping and observation of remedial grading to mitigate differential settlement 

• Observation of the temporary stability of a 10-foot high ¾:1 (horizontal to vertical) cut slope  

• Observation and testing of  backfill for the excavation backfill of approximately 51,750 linear 
feet of pipeline 

• Observation and testing of  during the construction of a new 0.2 millions of gallons per day 
(MGD) pre-stresses design-build concrete water tank 
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LAGUNA BEACH SEWER INTERCEPTOR TUNNEL 
South Coast Water District 

 
Geotechnical Assessment of Coastal Bluff Impact on Sewer Line 

 

Client: Mr. Joseph McDivitt, South Coast Water District, (949) 499-4555 
  

 
 

 
 
Project Highlights and Geotechnical Challenges 

 
• Geotechnical review of sewer tunnel rehabilitation plans, geologic and geotechnical reports, 

geologic maps, and aerial photos 

• Performed geologic field mapping of accessible outcrops along the bluff face and in portions of 
the sewer tunnel and adits 

• Modeling of structural geology and slope stability evaluation 

• Recommendations for temporary and permanent geotechnical hazard mitigation during 
proposed tunnel rehabilitation. 
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63Proposal for Services  •  PLACEWORKS

TIMELINE

Proposed Schedule
The schedule for preparation of the PEIR and technical analysis is 
estimated to take 18 months as detailed below.

TASK DURATION

Task 1. Project Initiation
1.1 Project Initiation/Kick Off Meeting 1 day

1.2 Land Use Statistics 2 weeks

1.3 Project Description 2 weeks

Task 2. Technical Analyses
2.1 Air Quality, Energy, and Greenhouse Gas Emissions 5 weeks*

2.2 Noise and Vibration 4 weeks*

2.3 Water Supply Evaluation 6 weeks*

2.4 VMT Assessment (F&P) 4 weeks*

2.5 Infrastructure Evaluation (Fuscoe) 6 weeks*

2.6 Biological Resources Literature Review Memorandum (HANA) 6 weeks*

2.7 Historical/Archaeological Resources Due-Diligence Study (HANA) 8 weeks*

2.8 Geologic Hazards Evaluation (LGC Geotechnical) 10 weeks*

Task 3. Draft Initial Study 12

NOP Public Review Period 30 days

Task 4. PEIR 30 weeks**

NOA Public Review Period 45 days

Task 5. Final PEIR/MMRP/FOF and SOC 4 weeks

Task 6. Project Meetings, Management, and Coordination
6.1 Project Meetings, Management, and Coordination Ongoing

6.2 Hearing Attendance 8 weeks
*Concurrent timing included in Draft Initial Study.
** Starts at the completion of the Final IS and moves concurrently with the NOP public review period.

“PlaceWorks’ project 
managers have consistently 
communicated complex 
schedules, efficiently, 
timely managed tasks, and 
provided accurate and up-to-
date accounting information 
on their budgets. I highly 
recommend their services.”

— Larry Mainez
Community Development Director, 

City of Highland 
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67Proposal for Services  •  PLACEWORKS

BUDGET
Cost Proposal
The PlaceWorks Team
City of Signal Hill Opportunity Study Area Overlay Zones Program Environmental Impact Report
COST PROPOSAL

DURAND SCHWAB
EL CHAMMAS 

GASS
GARNER CASTRO VERMILION VANG PARKS SHIELDS ZIMNY BUSH MILLER Fehr & Peers Fuscoe

HANA 
Resources

LGC 
Geotechnical

Fitzgerald 
Consulting

Title Managing 
Principal

Associate 
Principal

Senior Assoc/ 
Engineer

Associate Project 
Planner

Principal Senior 
Associate

Associate Senior 
Associate

Associate Senior 
Engineer

Associate

Role: Principal-in-
Charge

Overlay 
Project 

Manager

Project 
Manager

Assistant 
Project 

Manager

CEQA 
Planner

AQ, GHG, 
Energy, Noise 

QA/QC

AQ, GHG 
Lead

AQ, GHG, 
Energy

Noise 
Lead

Noise Hydro/WQ 
and HRA 

Lead

Hydro/ 
WQ

Hourly Rate: $285 $270 $250 $190 $155 $285 $255 $185 $260 $170 $230 $165 $135 $170 $150
TASK 1.  PROJECT INITIATION

1.1 Project Initiation/Kick-off Meeting 4 4 4 12 $2,760 0 0 0 0 0 $0 $0 $2,760
1.2 Land Use Statistics 12 8 20 $5,240 0 0 0 0 0 $0 $0 $5,240
1.3 Project Description 4 8 6 10 24 16 68 $12,580 0 0 0 0 0 $0 $0 $12,580

Task 1. Subtotal 8 20 18 10 28 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 16 0 0 100 $20,580 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $20,580
TASK 2.  TECHNICAL ANALYSES

2.1 Air Quality, Energy, and GHG Emissions (PlaceWorks) 1 2 22 7 120 152 $31,040 0 0 0 0 0 $0 $0 $31,040
2.2 Noise and Vibration (PlaceWorks) 1 2 10 36 1 1 51 $9,825 0 0 0 0 0 $0 $0 $9,825
2.3 Water Supply Evaluation (PlaceWorks) 2 10 32 2 2 1 49 $8,840 0 0 0 0 0 $0 $0 $8,840
2.4 Transportation (VMT/CEQA Metrics) (Fehr & Peers) 2 2 $500 40,505 0 0 0 0 $4,051 $44,556 $45,056
2.5 Infrastructure Evaluation (Fuscoe) 0 $0 0 0 0 0 0 $0 $0 $0

2.5.1 PEIR Infrastructure Evaluation 2 2 $500 0 8,901 0 0 0 $890 $9,791 $10,291
2.5.2 Project Meetings and Coordination 0 $0 0 3,482 0 0 0 $348 $3,830 $3,830

2.6 Biological Resources Literature Review (HANA) 2 2 $500 0 0 9,100 0 0 $910 $10,010 $10,510
2.7 Historical/Archaeological Resources Due-Diligence Study (HANA) 2 2 $500 0 0 9,600 0 0 $960 $10,560 $11,060
2.8 Geologic Hazards Evaluation (LGC Geotechnical) 2 2 $500 0 0 0 44,000 0 $4,400 $48,400 $48,900

Task 2. Subtotal 2 0 16 0 0 22 7 120 10 36 10 32 2 3 2 262 $52,205 $40,505 $12,383 $18,700 $44,000 $0 $11,559 $127,147 $179,352
TASK 3. PEIR SCOPING

3.1 Draft Initial Study 6 12 18 38 4 8 8 94 $17,120 0 0 0 0 0 $0 $0 $17,120
3.2 Notice of Preparation & Tribal Consultation 0 $0 0 0 0 0 0 $0 $0 $0

NOP 1 1 2 4 1 1 10 $1,855 0 0 0 0 0 $0 $0 $1,855
Tribal Consultation Assistance 2 2 8 1 1 14 $2,630 0 0 0 0 0 $0 $0 $2,630

3.5 Scoping Meeting and Outreach 8 6 2 12 28 $6,260 0 0 0 0 0 $0 $0 $6,260
Task 3. Subtotal 17 6 17 20 62 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 4 10 10 146 $27,865 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $27,865

TASK 4. PEIR Preparation
4.1 Admin Draft PEIR 29 8 72 116 214 54 66 46 605 $109,045 0 0 0 0 2,640 $264 $2,904 $111,949
4.2 Public Review Draft PEIR 16 8 20 20 60 8 8 16 156 $29,660 0 0 0 0 0 $0 $0 $29,660

Task 4. Subtotal 45 16 92 136 274 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 62 74 62 761 $138,705 $0 $0 $0 $0 $2,640 $264 $2,904 $141,609

TASK 5.CERTIFICATION DOCUMENTS
5.1 Final PEIR/Response to Comments 4 20 20 20 8 8 80 $15,600 2,540 0 0 0 0 $254 $2,794 $18,394
5.2 Mitigation Monitoring and Reporting Program 1 2 10 12 2 27 $4,845 0 0 0 0 0 $0 $0 $4,845
5.3 Findings of Fact/Statement of Overriding Consideration 6 12 30 14 8 4 74 $14,540 0 0 0 0 0 $0 $0 $14,540
5.4 Notice of Determination 1 4 5 $870 0 0 0 0 0 $0 $0 $870

Task 5. Subtotal 11 0 36 60 52 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 16 14 189 36415 $2,540 $0 $0 $0 $0 $254 $2,794 $39,209
TASK 6. PROJECT MEETINGS, MANAGEMENT, AND COORDINATION

6.1 Project Management  and Meetings (18 months) 30 12 84 12 138 $35,070 0 0 0 0 0 $0 $0 $35,070
6.2 Meetings and Public Hearing Attendance 24 4 24 52 $13,920 0 0 0 0 0 $0 $0 $13,920

Task 6. Subtotal 78 16 132 12 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 238 $61,830 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $61,830

Labor Hours Total 161 58 311 238 416 22 7 120 10 36 10 32 84 103 88 1696

Labor Dollars Total $45,885 $15,660 $77,750 $45,220 $64,480 $6,270 $1,785 $22,200 $2,600 $6,120 $2,300 $5,280 $11,340 $17,510 $13,200 1696 $337,600 $43,045 $12,383 $18,700 $44,000 $2,640 $132,845 $470,445
PlaceWorks Percent of Total Labor 9.5% 3.4% 18.3% 14.0% 24.5% 1.3% 0.4% 7.1% 0.6% 2.1% 0.6% 1.9% 5.0% 6.1% 5.2% 100.0%

REIMBURSABLE EXPENSES

PlaceWorks Reimbursable Expenses $3,970

Subconsultants' Reimbursable Expenses $550

EXPENSES TOTAL $4,520

GRAND TOTAL $474,965
2.9 Phase I Environmental Site Assessment (HANA) Optional $16,180 $16,180

GRAND TOTAL WITH OPTIONAL TASK $491,145

Technical 
Editing

WP/ 
Clerical

DOCUMENT SUPPORT

PLACEWORKS

Env Rpt 
Graphics

SUB-
CONSULTANT 

TOTAL

TOTAL 
TASK 

BUDGET

Place-
Works 
Hours

PLACE-
WORKS 
TOTAL

SUBCONSULTANTS

Traffic and 
VMT

Civil 
Engineering, 

Infrastructure

Biological, 
Cultural 

Resources
Geotechnical 
Engineering

10% 
Subconsultant 

MarkupHazards
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Proposal for Services  •  PLACEWORKS

Fee Schedules

PlaceWorks - 2026 Fee Schedule

 

PlaceWorks – 2026 Fee Schedule 
STAFF LEVEL HOURLY BILL RATE 

Principal $210−$345 

Associate Principal $195−$295 

Senior Associate II $170−$280 

Senior Associate I $160−$240 

Associate II $135−$210 

Associate I $125−$195 

Project Planner $105−$185 

Planner $90−$165 

Graphics Specialist $90−$175 

Administrator $145−$250 

Clerical/Word Processing/Technical Editor $45−$175 

Intern $80−$135 
Subconsultants are billed at cost plus 10%. Mileage reimbursement rate is the standard IRS-approved rate. Possible yearly increase of 5% on bill rates. 

2026_StdFeeSch_INTERIM 
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Budget

CITY OF SIGNAL HILL   •  Opportunity Study Area Overlay Zones Program Environmental Impact Report

Fehr & Peers reserves the right to change these rates at any time with or without 
advance notice. 
 

 

    
 

2025-2026 

(July 2025 through June 2026) 

Hourly Billing Rates 

 
Classification                                                                                   Hourly Rate 

 
Principal  $280.00 - $460.00 

Senior Associate  $240.00 -    $335.00 

Associate   $215.00 -    $290.00  

Senior Engineer/Planner  $165.00 -    $240.00 

Engineer/Planner  $140.00 - $200.00 

Senior Engineering Technician $160.00 - $255.00 

Senior Project Accountant $125.00 - $190.00 

Senior Project Coordinator $135.00 - $225.00 

Project Coordinator $120.00 - $190.00 

Technician  $155.00 - $195.00 

Intern  $100.00 -     $160.00 

 
 
 

 Other Direct Costs / Reimbursable Expenses are invoiced at cost plus 10% for 
handling. 

 Personal auto mileage is reimbursed at the current IRS approved rate (70 
cents per mile as of Jan 2025). 

 Technology & Security Fee (software licensing, hardware upgrades, secure 
data storage, etc.) are invoiced and calculated as a percentage of monthly 
project labor.  
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FEE SCHEDULE* 
Rates apply to any out-of-scope work. 

 

Description Rate 
Project Manager  $155/hr 
Professional Geologist (PG) $150/hr 
Staff Geologist/Environmental Scientist $125/hr 
Archaeologist / Historian V/ Cultural Resource Specialist $140/hr 
Associate Biologist $125/hr 
Senior GIS Analyst $135/hr 
Administrative Manager/ Technical Editor $100/hr 

Other Direct Costs Rate 
Mileage (from nearest office to site) Std. Gov’t 
Per diem Std. Gov’t 
Materials fees & other ODCs Cost + 10%  
Special services or equipment Ind. Quote 

*ESCALATION MAY APPLY FOR MULTI-YEAR CONTRACTS 
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Signal Hill PROFESSIONAL FEE SCHEDULE  

GEOTECHNICAL SERVICES 
 
Professional Billing Rate (per hour) 
 

Word Processing ...................................................................................................................................................................................... $ 75.00 
CAD Operator ............................................................................................................................................................................................. 100.00 
Junior Field Technician ......................................................................................................................................................................... 100.00 
Senior Field Technician/Field Supervisor/Operations Manager ........................................................................................ 115.00 
Jr./Sr. Field Technician/ Field Supervisor/Operations Manager Prevailing Wage ..................................................... 160.00 
Jr. Staff Engineer/Geologist ................................................................................................................................................................. 125.00 
Staff Engineer/Geologist ....................................................................................................................................................................... 135.00 
Senior Staff Engineer/Geologist  ....................................................................................................................................................... 145.00 
Project Engineer/Geologist ................................................................................................................................................................. 155.00 
Senior Project Engineer/Geologist ................................................................................................................................................... 175.00 
Geotechnical Engineer/Engineering Geologist/Project Manager ....................................................................................... 185.00 
Senior Geotechnical Engineer/Engineering Geologist/Project Manager ........................................................................ 195.00 
Vice President of Engineering/Geology/Project Management ............................................................................................ 205.00 
Senior Vice President of Engineering/Geology/Project Management ............................................................................. 215.00 
Director of Engineering/Geology ...................................................................................................................................................... 225.00 
Associate Engineer/Geologist ............................................................................................................................................................ 235.00 
Principal Engineer/Geologist ............................................................................................................................................................. 250.00 
Senior Principal Engineer/Geologist ............................................................................................................................................... 275.00 
 

Engineering Equipment  
 

Field Vehicle Usage ............................................................................................................................................................ $ 10.00/per hour 
Vehicle Mileage .................................................................................................................................................... included in vehicle usage 
Nuclear Soil Gauge and Inclinometer ............................................................................................................. included in hourly rate 
Other Monitoring Equipment ................................................................................................................................................ Upon Request 
 

Laboratory Tests 
 

Moisture Content .................................................................................................................................................................................. $   30.00 
Moisture and Density (ring samples) ................................................................................................................................................. 45.00 
Maximum Dry Density (optimum moisture content) .............................................................................................................. 285.00 
Maximum Density Checkpoint .............................................................................................................................................................. 85.00 
Sieve Analysis ............................................................................................................................................................................................ 185.00 
Hydrometer Analysis.............................................................................................................................................................................. 145.00 
Sieve and Hydrometer Analysis ......................................................................................................................................................... 240.00 
Percent Passing No. 200 Sieve ............................................................................................................................................................... 90.00 
Liquid Limit and Plastic Limit ............................................................................................................................................................ 235.00 
Liquid Limit – Non-Plastic (1pt) ........................................................................................................................................................ 110.00 
Sand Equivalent ........................................................................................................................................................................................ 140.00 
Expansion Index ....................................................................................................................................................................................... 170.00 
Direct Shear (shear rate of 0.05 in./min.) ..................................................................................................................................... 385.00 
Direct Shear (shear rate of lower than 0.05 in./min.) .............................................................................................................. 465.00 
Single Point Shear .................................................................................................................................................................................... 140.00 
Unconsolidated Undrained Triaxial Shear .................................................................................................................................... 225.00 
Consolidation (w/o time rate) ........................................................................................................................................................... 255.00 
 w/time rate, add (per increment) ............................................................................................................................................. 60.00 
 w/extra load, add (per load) ........................................................................................................................................................ 55.00 
Collapse Test (ASTM D4546-B) ......................................................................................................................................................... 140.00 
R-Value (untreated) ................................................................................................................................................................................ 400.00 
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R-Value (treated) ..................................................................................................................................................................................... 440.00 
Sulfate Content .......................................................................................................................................................................................... 100.00 
Chloride Content ...................................................................................................................................................................................... 100.00 
Corrosive Suite (minimum resistivity, pH, sulfate and chloride) ........................................................................................ 345.00 
Organic Matter Content  ........................................................................................................................................................................... 85.00 
Caltrans 216 Compaction ..................................................................................................................................................................... 325.00 
 
 
Stipulations 

♦ All professional rates are accrued from portal to portal.  

♦ Expert witness testimony, depositions, or mediation conferences, will be billed at 2.0 times the professional 
billing rate. 

♦ All geologists, engineers, and technicians will be billed at time-and-a-half for overtime. Overtime is defined as 
more than 8 hours in one day and any time worked on weekends, state holidays or night shifts. Double time will 
be billed when more than 12 hours are worked in one day or more than 8 hours on weekends, state holidays or 
night shifts. Scheduling Field Technicians less than 48 hours in advance may result in their hours being billed at 
overtime rates. 

♦ Invoices are rendered monthly, payable upon receipt. 

♦ Proposals are valid for 30 days, unless otherwise stated. 

♦ Heavy equipment, subcontractor fees and expenses, supplemental insurance, travel, shipping, outside 
reproduction, and other reimbursable expenses will be invoiced at cost, plus 20 percent. 

♦ Prior to initiating our field work, client agrees to provide all information in client’s possession about actual or 
possible presence of underground utilities and/or hazardous materials on the site. Client agrees to reimburse LGC 
Geotechnical for all costs related to unanticipated discovery of utilities and/or hazardous materials.  

♦ Prior to initiating our field work, client agrees to provide all information in client’s possession with regard to 
restricted entry and/or exploration areas, such as areas of environmental contamination, hazardous soils, 
sensitive habitat areas, etc. Client agrees to reimburse LGC Geotechnical for all costs related to environmental 
contamination, hazardous soils, sensitive habitat areas, etc. 

♦ Client is responsible for providing safe and legal access to the site at all times.  

♦ Quoted laboratory test rates assume samples are free of hazardous materials. Handling and testing of samples 
containing hazardous materials may include additional costs. 

♦ Soil samples obtained from a drill rig (SPT, Modified Ring Samples and bulk samples) will be retained for a period 
of 3 months, unless client requests otherwise. 

♦ LGC Geotechnical will not be liable for any loss, damage or liability to persons or property arising out of 
performance of our service that is not covered and paid for by our insurance. For any other loss, damage or 
liability which is not covered by insurance, our liability will be limited to the lessor of either $10,000 or the total 
amount paid by client to LGC Geotechnical on the project in question. 

♦ These rates are based on standard insurance coverage. If higher insurance limits are required client should 
discuss these limits, and the associated cost, with LGC Geotechnical prior to the initiation of our services. 

♦ LGC Geotechnical’s services will be performed in accordance with generally accepted standards of care and 
diligence normally practiced by geotechnical consulting firms performing services of a similar nature in Southern 
California. No other warranty, either expressed or implied, is included or intended in LGC Geotechnical’s 
proposals, contracts, reports, etc.  

♦ **2026 fees shall be 2025 fees multiplied by 1.05 (5% increase). 2027 fees shall be 2025 fees multiplied by 1.10 
(10% increase). 2028 fees shall be 2025 fees multiplied by 1.15 (15% increase). 2029 fees shall be 2025 
multiplied by 1.20 (20% increase).  
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Fitzgerald Consulting –Standard Fee Schedule 
STAFF LEVEL HOURLY BILL RATE 

Principal $165 
 

188



Resumes

APPENDIX

189



190



MALIA DURAND
Managing Principal, Environmental Services

As Managing Principal of Environmental Services, Malia pilots a team of 
sharp and discerning, analytical and conscientious CEQA/NEPA general 
practitioners and technical experts. A natural leader, she mentors 
interdisciplinary teams and emerging talent, fosters collaboration among 
team members, ensures project teams are appropriately staffed, and 
assists with determining the most streamlined level of review required 
for defensible projects. She is a seasoned environmental and urban 
planner with over 18 years of experience guiding complex projects 
through CEQA and NEPA processes.

Malia has overseen environmental review and regulatory compliance for 
hundreds of projects over virtually every project type—from schools, 
public works, and public- and private-sector housing developments 
to large-scale planning efforts and adaptive reuse initiatives, to 
program-level documents such as general plan EIRs. Her exceptional 
communication skills and proven ability to deliver results make her a 
dynamic leader and problem solver. As a strategic leader, Malia develops  
innovative and defensible approaches that streamline approvals, 
maintain transparency and public trust, and balance development goals 
with environmental stewardship.

Malia astutely applies her expertise to coordinating with federal, 
state, and local agencies; securing regulatory permits; and integrating 
technical studies covering transportation, biological, cultural, and other 
physical resources. Malia’s oversight ensures that documents embody 
the highest technical accuracy and legal defensibility. Her regulatory 
expertise, planning acumen, and commitment to a sustainable future 
have made her a trusted partner to public agencies and private clients 
navigating complex environmental challenges throughout California.

HIGHLIGHTS OF EXPERIENCE

Public- and Private-Sector Development Projects
• Ontario Mills Mixed-Use Planned Unit Development Project CEQA 15162 

Findings | Ontario CA
• Euclid+Heil Residential Development Project EIR Addendum | Fountain Valley CA
• Norwalk Entertainment District-Civic Center Specific Plan and EIR Plan Review 

Services | Norwalk CA
• Santa Ana Short-Term Rentals Prohibition Ordinance EIR Addendum | Santa Ana CA
• Ontario Avenue Road Widening Project General Plan EIR Addendum | Corona CA
• Corona City Park Revitalization Project General Plan EIR Addendum | Corona CA
• Heacock Street Expansion Project IS/MND | Moreno Valley CA
• Norm Ross Sports Park Improvement Project IS/MND | Stanton CA
• Glenneyre Street Lighting Project IS/MND | Laguna Beach CA

EDUCATION
• BS, Environmental Science, San 

Diego State University 

CERTIFICATIONS
• Certified Inspector of Sediment and 

Erosion Control In-Training  
(CISEC-IT)

AFFILIATIONS
• Association of Environmental 

Professionals (AEP)
• Worldwide Women’s Association 

(WWA)

Team member since 2023
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MALIA DURAND
Managing Principal, Environmental
mdurand@placeworks.com

• CEQA Streamlining for Religious Sites Evaluation for Orange County Council of 
Governments | Laguna Beach CA

• Legacy-Highlands EIR and Specific Plan Peer Review | Beaumont CA
• 79 North Logistics Center EIR Peer Review | Beaumont CA
• The Peaks Subdivision 15183 Peer Review | Redding CA  
• Chapman Yorba VIII Builders Remedy Mixed Use Project EIR | Orange CA
• Capistrano-Doheny Beach Nature-Based Shoreline Adaptation Project IS/

MND | Orange County Public Works CA 
• CEQA for La Paz Roundabout Reconstruction Project | Temecula CA

Program Level Environmental Projects
• Hesperia General Plan Update EIR | Hesperia CA
• Shafter General Plan Update EIR | Shafter CA

School Facilities CEQA Projects
• Menifee Valley Campus EIR Addendum; and Fire Lane Expansion Project EIR 

Addendum, Mt. San Jacinto CCD | Menifee CA
• Santa Ana College Synthetic Football Field Project IS/MND, Rancho Santiago 

CCD | Santa Ana CA
• Oxford Prep School Expansion IS/MND, Saddleback Valley USD | Lake Forest CA
• New School Construction EIR Addendum, Sulphur Springs USD | Santa Clarita CA
• Paakuma Park Field Lighting Project IS/MND and Addendum, San Bernardino 

City USD | San Bernardino CA 
• Multiple Campus Upgrades CEQA, Chaffey JUHSD | Ontario CA
• Granite Hills HS Athletics Complex Master Plan IS/MND, Apple Valley USD | 

Apple Valley CA
• La Sierra HS Track & Field Project EIR, Alvord USD | Riverside CA

PRIOR EXPERIENCE
County of San Diego, Department of Public Works  | San Diego CA. As 
a Land Use and Environmental Planner at the County, Malia managed the 
environmental processing of Capital Improvement Projects (CIPs), from 
concept through construction and final mitigation sign-off. Projects included 
road improvements, bridge rehabilitation and construction, flood control 
facilities, dump remediation, and complex emergency repair projects. During 
her time at the County, Malia frequently presented to members of the public, 
stakeholder groups, community planning groups, and representatives of state 
and federal regulatory agencies. She also spearheaded the development of 
numerous technological advances for essential countywide programs, resulting 
in substantial labor and cost savings. Projects Malia was involved with include:

• All Emergency Public Works Projects CEQA/NEPA Processing | SD County CA
• Cole Grade Road Widening Project EIR | SD County CA
• Mitigation/Conservation Bank Liaison | SD County CA 
• Regional General Permit 53 Program IS/MND | SD County CA  
• Lawson Valley Bridge Replacement Project IS/MND| SD County CA 
• Valley Center Road Bridge Replacement Project IS/MND | SD County CA
• Former Fallbrook Burn Dump 1C Remediation Project IS/MND | SD County CA

Other Prior Experience
• Bakersfield Industrial/Warehouse Project EIR | Bakersfield CA
• Pasadena Environmental Peer Review Services (various projects under a long-

term-contract for private development projects | Pasadena CA
• Lynwood Environmental Justice and Safety Elements Update | Lynwood CA
• Lynwood Housing Element Update and IS/MND, 6th Cycle | Lynwood CA
• Bell Gardens General Plan Zoning Consistency Analysis | Bell Gardens CA
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SUZANNE SCHWAB AICP
Associate Principal

Suzanne is an experienced urban planner who loves creating places 
for people. She has a diverse planning background—from conceptual 
planning to development standards and design guidelines incorporated 
in specific plans, general/comprehensive plans and campus master 
plans. These documents cover a variety of planning efforts, including 
master planned communities, vibrant corridors, military base reuse, 
and health districts. Her plans lay the foundation for future great 
places. She is passionate about linking health to the built environment 
and has led planning efforts for impactful campus developments such 
as the Saint John’s Hospital Phase II Master Plan in Santa Monica. She 
also successfully entitled the Centennial at Tejon Ranch Specific Plan 
in Los Angeles County, a 12,300-acre new community projected to 
have 19,333 homes and 10.1 million square feet of nonresidential 
development with net zero energy and an unprecedented green 
building program. Suzanne is active in the urban planning community 
with the local sections of the American Planning Association and Urban 
Land Institute. She also mentors students attending the urban planning 
program at the University of California, Irvine. 

HIGHLIGHTS OF EXPERIENCE

Specific Plans
• Fairview Developmental Center Specific Plan | Costa Mesa CA
• Specific Plan 5 | Placentia CA
• The Village at South Coast Specific Plan | Santa Ana CA
• Wine Country Specific Plan | Yucaipa CA
• Southeast Area Specific Plan (SEASP) | Long Beach CA
• Aqua Bella Specific Plan | Moreno Valley CA
• Centennial Specific Plan | Los Angeles County CA
• Goodman Commerce Center Eastvale Specific Plan | Eastvale CA
• Mill Creek, Update to The Preserve Specific Plan | Chino CA
• Tustin Legacy Specific Plan Update | Tustin CA

Corridor Plans
• Chapman Corridor Regulatory Requirements and Design Guidelines | 

Placentia CA
• Beach Boulevard Corridor Specific Plan | Anaheim CA 
• Midtown Specific Plan | Long Beach CA
• Harbor Mixed Use Transit Corridor Specific Plan | Santa Ana CA

General Plans
• Redondo Beach General Plan Update | Redondo Beach CA
• La Habra General Plan | La Habra CA

EDUCATION
• Master of Urban and Regional 

Planning, University of California, 
Irvine

• BS, Marketing and International 
Studies, Indiana University, 
Bloomington

• AA, Interior Design, Fashion 
Institute of Design and 
Merchandising, Los Angeles

• Study Abroad Program, 
International Education for 
Students, London, England

CERTIFICATIONS
• American Institute of Certified 

Planners (AICP)
• NCI Charrette System™, National 

Charrette Institute

AFFILIATIONS
• American Planning Association
• Urban Land Institute

Team member since 2022
(also at PlaceWorks 2012–2018)
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SUZANNE SCHWAB
Associate Principal
sschwab@placeworks.com

Other
• Land Use ad Economic Analysis for 3 Study Areas | City of Signal Hill CA
• Concord Naval Weapons Station Staff Services | Concord CA
• Fontana Sphere of Influence Planning Services | County of San Bernardino
• Beach Cities Healthy Living Campus Entitlement Services | Redondo Beach CA
• Objective Design Standards and Zoning Code Updates | Anaheim CA
• SCAG Metrolink Area Station Analysis | SCAG Region
• Cal State Dominguez Hills Visioning Plan | Dominguez Hills CA
• Harris River Ranch Entitlement Services | Sanger CA
• Riverside Reconnects, Street Car Feasibility Study | Riverside CA
• Site Planning for Tustin Legacy, MCAS Reuse | Tustin CA
• WRCOG Sustainability Framework Plan | Riverside County CA
• SCAG UPLAN Grant Application | Long Beach CA

PRIOR EXPERIENCE

Master Plans
• Mt. San Antonio Community College | Walnut CA
• Mission Hospital | Mission Viejo CA
• Mission Hospital | Laguna Beach CA
• Saint John’s Phase II Master Plan and Development Agreement | Santa 

Monica CA
• St. Mary Medical Center Revised Planned Unit Development and 

Development Agreement | Victorville CA
• Holy Cross | Los Angeles CA
• The Mount | Seattle WA

Feasibility Studies 
• Providence Health System Workforce Housing (including Zoning Code Review, 

Site Planning Considerations, and Demand Study) for: Apple Valley CA; 
Gresham, Hillsboro, and Portland OR; and Olympia WA

Other Entitlement Projects
• St. Joseph Hospital Women’s Center Medical Office Building | Orange CA
• Mission Medical Office Building | Rancho Mission Viejo CA
• Happy Valley Site Plan and Existing Conditions Report | Happy Valley OR
• St. Mary Medical Center Reuse Planning | Apple Valley CA

LEADERSHIP & COMMUNITY
• Mentor, UC Irvine’s Urban Planning Program

ACTIVITIES
• Building Healthy Places Committee, OC/IE Urban Land Institute 2022-2024

AWARDS
• Yucaipa Valley Wine Country Specific Plan | 2024 Award of Excellence, 

APACA-IE
• Southeast Area Specific Plan, City of Long Beach | 2022 Efficient & 

Sustainable Land Use – Honorable Mention, SCAG; 2022 Hard-Won Victory, 
APA CA; 2021 Outstanding Planning Document, AEP; and 2021 Hard Won-
Victory, APACA-LA 

• Midtown Specific Plan, City of Long Beach | 2017 Outstanding Planning 
Document, AEP; 2017 Sustainability Award for Integrated Planning, SCAG
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DINA EL CHAMMAS GASS PE, QSD
Senior Associate

As a CEQA project manager, Dina is organized and detail oriented, 
works collaboratively with her clients, and maintains a flexible and 
responsive work process. She is committed to providing high-quality 
products on schedule and on budget. She was the project manager for 
the Renewable Landfill Gass Facility project in Newport Beach, the 4416 
Azusa Canyon Road Tilt-up Warehouse project in Irwindale, the 1401 
Qual Street Residential project in Newport Beach, and the Whitmore 
Villa 66-Unit Residential project in South El Monte. She is currently 
managing the Walnut Business Park Project in Walnut, the Sea Ranch 
Business Park Project in Long Beach, and the Costco Cold Storage 
project in the City of Tracy. Dina also acts as assistant project manager 
for more complex and controversial projects. She was the assistant 
project manager for the San Bernardino Countywide Plan EIR, the Santa 
Ana General Plan Update EIR, the Wine Country Specific Plan SEIR, the 
Irwindale Gateway SEIR, and the Agua Mansa Commerce Park Specific 
Plan EIR. She is currently the Assistant Project Manager for the Brew 
Yard Project in Irwindale and the Mission Heights Land Use Project in 
the City of Banning. Dina contributes research, analysis, and review—
particularly in the fields of water quality, hydrology, utilities, geology 
and soils and hazards and hazardous materials—and prepares CEQA-
compliant documents. 

Dina came to PlaceWorks with eclectic experience in the fields of 
sustainability, environmental engineering, and sustainable watershed 
management. She was an assistant professor of sustainability and 
an environmental engineer in the Gulf and Caspian regions. As an 
environmental engineer, she prepared and implemented environmental 
management plans; pollution prevention plans; and management plans 
for waste, water, and wastewater.

HIGHLIGHTS OF EXPERIENCE

CEQA Project Management 
• General Plan Updates EIRs for the cities of Anaheim, Santa Ana, Redondo 

Beach, Lodi, Hesperia, and Barstow CA
• Sea Ranch Business Park EIR | Long Beach CA
• Norwalk Civic Center EIR | Norwalk CA
• Landfill Gas to Energy Project IS/MND | Newport Beach CA 
• 6268 E. Rio Grande Drive Project IS/MND | Anaheim CA
• Laguna Niguel Town Center Mixed Use Project EIR | Laguna Niguel CA
• 1401 Quail Street Residential Project Addendum | Newport Beach CA
• Newport Crossings Mixed Use Project EIR | Newport Beach CA

EDUCATION
• Master of Engineering, 

Environmental and Water 
Resources Engineer, American 
University of Beirut, Lebanon

• Bachelor of Engineering, Civil 
Engineering, American University of 
Beirut, Lebanon

• MA, East Asian Studies, Maharishi 
University of Management, 
Fairfield, Iowa 

AFFILIATIONS
• California Stormwater Association 

(CASQA)

REGISTRATIONS
• State of California Professional 

Engineer No. 91182
• State Water Resources Board’s 

Qualified Storm Water Pollution 
Prevention Plan Developer (QSD)

Team member since 2018
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DINA EL CHAMMAS GASS
Senior Associate
delchammas@placeworks.com

• San Bernardino Countywide Plan EIR | San Bernardino County CA
• Walnut Business Park EIR | Walnut CA
• 4416 Azusa Canyon Road Tilt-up Warehouse Project IS/MND | Irwindale CA
• Irwindale Gateway Specific Plan SEIR | Irwindale CA
• Wine Country Specific Plan SEIR | Yucaipa CA
• Freeway Corridor Specific Plan SEIR | Yucaipa CA
• Costco Cold Storage EIR | Tracy CA
• Proposed Rule 2305, Warehouse Indirect Source Rule Environmental 

Assessment | South Coast Air Basin CA
• Agua Mansa Commerce Park Specific Plan EIR | Jurupa Valley CA
• CEMEX Air Permitting Application | Bay Area AQ Management District CA
• Ontario Ranch Specific Plan EIR | Ontario CA
• Etiwanda Avenue/Country Village Road Truck Restriction Ordinance EIR | 

Jurupa Valley CA
• Artesia Downtown Specific Plan EIR | Artesia CA

Hydrology and Water Quality/Supply, and Utilities  
• General Plan EIR Third-Party Peer Review: Water Supply Assessment (WSA) and 

Utilities Studies for the cities of Anaheim and Barstow CA
• LA County General Hospital Community Plan Subsequent EIR: Hydrology and USS 

Support | Los Angeles County CA
• Sea Ranch Business Park Third-Party Peer Review: Hydrology Report, Sewer 

Study, WSA, and WQMP | Long Beach CA
• Disneyland Resort Four Diamond Hotel Third-Party Peer Review: Hydrology 

Report, WQMP, and WSA | Anaheim CA
• Westminster Mall Specific Plan WSA | Westminster CA
• On-Call Services for WSAs and Written Verifications of Water Supply | Ontario CA

Environmental and Health Risk Assessments
• Anaheim General Plan Update Program EIR Additional Services | Anaheim CA
• EIR for The Residences at Nohl Ranch | Anaheim CA
• IS/MND for Lincoln at Euclid | Anaheim CA
• CEQA for The Renaissance | Anaheim CA
• Villa Park HS Modernization Pipeline Risk Assessment, Orange USD | Orange CA
• 4416 Azusa Canyon Road Tilt-up Warehouse Construction HRA | Jurupa 

Valley CA
• Etiwanda Avenue/Country Village Road Truck Restriction Ordinance 

Operational HRA | Jurupa Valley CA
• Temecula Valley Charter School HRA | Riverside County CA

PUBLICATIONS
• “Immerse in Your Watershed: Problem Based, Service Learning for 

Undergraduate Sustainability Education,” The Journal of Sustainability 
Education, January 2017.

• “Potentiality of Wastewater Reclamation and Reuse in the Lebanon: A Case 
Study,” Master’s Thesis, American University of Beirut, Beirut, Lebanon, 2003.

SPEAKING ENGAGEMENTS
• Utilities and Service Systems: “The Crossover of CEQA and Engineering for 

Large Planning Projects.” 2023 AEP Conference, Lake Tahoe CA

A-6
196



JUSTINE GARNER
Associate

Justine has supported a variety of project types, providing leadership 
and assistance on small- and large-scale development projects and 
overseeing scopes of work, budgets, and schedules. She coordinates 
with subconsultants and collaborates with clients, design teams, 
government agencies, and project stakeholders to meet overall project 
objectives, all of which require excellent communication and people 
management skills. Justine’s expertise includes NEPA-specific topics and 
documentation and CEQA documentation and procedural requirements. 
She has also worked regularly on Caltrans documents and is familiar 
with Caltrans requirements and protocol.

Justine worked on the Palmdale-to-Burbank High Speed Rail Project 
Section EIR/EIS from September 2019 to June 2024 while at a previous 
firm. She implemented QA/QC procedures, trained assistants on project 
procedures, and coordinated with subconsultants and directly with the 
High-Speed Rail Authority. Also, she was the lead author for Section 4(f), 
Cultural Resources and Parks and Recreation, and was responsible for 
section-specific updates.

HIGHLIGHTS OF EXPERIENCE
• Wyndham Hotel Density Modification Project IS/MND | Anaheim CA
• OCVIBE Substantial Conformance Review | Anaheim CA
• Capistrano-Doheny Beach Nature-Based Shoreline Restoration for County of 

Orange IS/MND | Dana Point CA
• Sea Ranch Business Park EIR and Technical Studies | Long Beach CA
• LA County General Medical Center and Healthy Village Master Plan EIR | Los 

Angeles CA
• LA County General Hospital - West Campus Redevelopment Project EIR | Los 

Angeles County CA
• Trail Widening EIR Addendum | Yucca Valley CA
• Walmart Fuel Station EIR Addendum for | Yucca Valley CA
• Etiwanda Heights Specific Plan EIR Addendum | Rancho Cucamonga CA
• CEQA for Battery Energy Storage System (BESS) Facility IS/MND | Industry CA
• Salinas General Plan Update EIR and Climate Action Plan | Salinas CA 
• Costco Cold Storage Project EIR | Tracy CA
• Skypark Village Playground Equipment Replacement HUD NEPA Environmental 

Assessment (EA) | Scotts Valley CA
• HSD IS/MND and Categorical Exemptions for Six Campus Field Improvements | 

Fullerton Joint Union High School District
• Categorical Exemption for Monroe ES Reconstruction Project | Santa Ana USD
• EIR Addendum for University HS Performing Arts Center | Irvine USD
• EIR Addendum for Beacon Park ES Expansion | Irvine USD
• EIR Addendum for CEQA for Solis Park ES Expansion | Irvine USD

EDUCATION
• BA, Environmental Studies, 

California State University, Chico
• Related coursework: Advanced 

CEQA, Introduction to NEPA, CEQA 
Project Management, University of 
California, San Diego

AFFILIATIONS
• California Association of 

Environmental Professionals (AEP)

Team member since 2025
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JUSTINE GARNER
Associate
jgarner@placeworks.com

• Categorical Exemption for Chaffey HS CTE Building | Chaffey Joint Union HSD 
(Ontario)

• CEQA/CDE Compliance (Due Diligence Memorandum) for Land Swap | Val 
Verde USD (Perris)

• Plumas Lake Middle School for Plumas Lake ES District EIR | Plumas Lake ES 
District (Plumas Lake)

PRIOR EXPERIENCE

Land Use
• Coresite SV9 Data Center IS/MND | Santa Clara CA
• 1231 Comstock Data Center IS/MND | Santa Clara CA
• 5200 Patrick Henry IS/MND | Santa Clara CA
• Seely Avenue Mixed Use Project EIR | San Jose CA
• San Jose NSJADP Retirement Plan EIR| San Jose CA
• 2880 Alum Rock Mixed Use Project IS/MND | San Jose CA

Transportation
• High Desert Corridor EA | Palmdale CA to Victorville CA
• Dumbarton Rail Corridor EIR/EIS | San Francisco Bay CA
• VTA BART Silicon Valley Phase II Extension Project MMRP | San Jose CA to 

Santa Clara CA
• LA Metro Sepulveda Transit Corridor Project NOP Comments | San Fernando 

Valley CA
• SR262 (Mission Blvd) Cross Connector PAED |Fremont CA
• I-80/Ashby Avenue (SR-13) Interchange Improvement Project IS/EA| Berkeley 

CA and Emeryville CA
• I-880 Whipple/Industrial Avenue Interchange Improvements IS/EA | Hayward CA
• I-880 Winton Avenue Interchange Improvements IS/EA | Hayward CA
• SR92/US101 Interchange Area Improvements Project EIR/EA | San Mateo CA 

and Foster City CA
• County Bridge Program IS/MND| Marin County CA
• San Pablo Avenue Corridor Projects CE & IS/MND | Berkely CA, Albany CA, 

Emeryville CA and Oakland CA
• Mirabel Road Corridor Improvements and West County Trail Gap Closures IS/

MND | Sonoma CA

Internship
• Communications Intern | Santa Clara Valley Water District
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ANGEL CASTRO
Project Planner

Angel is a versatile member of PlaceWorks’ environmental team. He 
works with various project teams to provide background research, 
review, analysis, and section writing for various project types and 
for different types of CEQA documents. He has experience in taking 
a project from kick-off to project completion and finalizing CEQA 
documents with the County and State. Angel is part of the tech team 
and conducts noise monitoring as necessary for projects.

Angel has experience assisting the Schools Team with a multitude 
of complex school projects, including modernization, new school 
construction, consolidation projects, non-educational district facilities, 
and lighting and stadium projects. He is well versed in utilizing and 
applying categorical exemptions to school projects. 

HIGHLIGHTS OF EXPERIENCE

Private, Public, and Program-Level CEQA Compliance Projects 
• Euclid and Heil Project | Fountain Valley CA
• Wine Country Specific Plan Supplemental EIR | Yucaipa CA
• Freeway Corridor Specific Plan Subsequent EIR | Yucaipa CA
• Mills Crossing Civic Center Project Subsequent DEIR | Rancho Cordova CA
• Fountain Valley General Plan Update EIR | Fountain Valley CA
• Bullhead Solar Project EIR for County of Kern | Kern County CA
• Giant RV Facility IS/MND | Colton CA
• Legacy Partners-Del Amo Crossing IS/MND | City of Torrance CA
• CEQA for 15010 Don Julian Industrial Building IS/MND | Industry CA
• Oak Creek Community Park Expansion and Improvement IS | Irvine CA
• Irvine Animal Care Center/Operations Support Facility IS | Irvine CA
• Del Amo Circle Residential Apartments project SCEA (Sustainable 

Communities Environmental Assessment) | Torrance CA
• Beyond Gas Station IS/MND | Wildomar CA
• Cherry-Waite Community subdivision, Class 32 Categorical Exemption | 

Wildomar CA
• Drive-Thru Coffeeshop Project IS/MND | San Gabriel CA
• 6615 East Pacific Coast Highway Mixed-Use Project Compliance Checklist | 

Long Beach CA
• Spruce & Red Oak Mixed-Use Project Class 32 Categorical Exemption | 

Rancho Cucamonga CA
• Yucca Valley Community Center Athletic Facility Project IS/MND | Yucca 

Valley CA
• Glenneyre Street Lighting Project IS/MND | Laguna Beach CA

EDUCATION
• BA, Urban Studies and Business 

Economics, University of California, 
Irvine

• MURP, University of California, 
Irvine

AFFILIATIONS
• American Planning Association
• Association of Environmental 

Professionals

Team member since 2022
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ANGEL CASTRO
Project Planner
acastro@placeworks.com

School Facilities CEQA Projects 
• Patriot High School Stadium and Varsity Baseball Field Improvements IS/MND 

| Jurupa Unified School District (USD) 
• McKinley Elementary School 2021 Campus Master Plan Update EIR | Santa 

Monica-Malibu USD 
• Grant Elementary School 2021 Campus Master Plan Update EIR | Santa 

Monica-Malibu USD
• Pathways to College K-8 Charter School IS/MND | Hesperia USD 
• El Dorado High School Field Lighting Project EIR | Placentia-Yorba Linda USD
• El Rancho High School Field Lighting Project EIR | El Rancho USD 
• JW North High School New Classroom Building and Gymnasium 

Modernization Project IS/MND | Riverside USD
• Transitional Kindergarten additions at Five Schols NOE | Newport-Mesa USD
• School Closure/Consolidation Program Project EIR | Amador County USD
• Santa Fe Elementary School Expansion Project IS/MND | Jurupa USD
• Del Mar Hills Academy Modernization Project NOE | Del Mar Union School 

District
• La Sierra High School Track and Field Project EIR | Alvord USD 
• School Consolidation Project NOE | Paso Robles Joint USD
• Castle Park High School Building and Site Improvements Project NOE | 

Sweetwater Union High School District
• Bonita Vista HS Building and Site Improvements Project IS/MND | Sweetwater 

Union High School District
• Mar Vista Academy Building and Site Improvements Project NOE | 

Sweetwater Union High School District
• East Hills Academy Student Services Building Project NOE | Sweetwater 

Union High School District
• Highlands ES Improvements Project NOE | Saugus USD 
• Esencia School Portable Additional Project NOE | Capistrano USD
• Madison ES Universal Transitional Kindergarten Classroom Buildings Project 

NOE | Twin Rivers USD
• Paakuma ES Sports Complex IS/MND | San Bernadino City USD
• Golden West MS Expansion Project IS/MND | Travis USD
• School Closure/Consolidation Program Project EIR | Amador County USD
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NICOLE VERMILION
Principal, Air Quality/Energy/GHG/Noise Services

Nicole oversees project staffing and timing for the air quality, 
greenhouse gas (GHG), and noise technical team’s impact evaluations 
under CEQA. She is responsible for expanding and fine-tuning the team 
based on changes in technology, legislation, and client needs and for 
ensuring that PlaceWorks air quality and GHG studies are defensible and 
consistent with recent case law. She closely follows the rapid changes 
in requirements and the latest information on CEQA thresholds and 
analysis methodology. She has performed numerous GHG emissions 
inventories for individual projects as well as citywide emissions 
inventories for general plans.

Nicole frequently presents at conferences, including the California 
Chapters of both APA and AEP. She is a beta tester for the CalEEMod 
program. As a member of AEP’s Climate Change Committee, Nicole has 
contributed to white papers addressing GHG emissions inventories for 
climate action plans and general plans, post-2020 GHG thresholds, and 
Friant Ranch.

HIGHLIGHTS OF EXPERIENCE

Air Quality, GHG, and Energy Analyses
• Retail Centers and Mixed-Use Developments: Brea Mall Mixed-Use Project 

EIR (for this project, Nicole also managed the entire CEQA project in addition 
to leading technical analyses, OCVIBE, Platinum Triangle in Anaheim, Brea 
Plaza, Broadway Mixed-Use project in Redwood City; Serramonte Shopping 
Center Expansion in Daly City; Fresno El Paseo Marketplace in Fresno; Golden 
Triangle Marketplace in Highland; San Leandro Shoreline Development; 
Butcher’s Corner in Sunnyvale

• Downtown/Town Center and Civic Center Projects: Norwalk Entertainment 
District-Civic Center Specific Plan EIR; Laguna Niguel Town Center; Men’s 
Central Jail (Treatment Center) for LA County; Orange County Civic Center; 
Downtown Hayward Specific Plan; Atherton Civic Center; Walnut Creek 
Downtown Specific Plan; Del Avenue Specific Plan

• Hotel Projects: Anabella Hotel Anaheim; Hyatt Regency Newport Beach; 
Courtyard Marriott Glendale; DeAnza and Village Hotels in Cupertino; Hilton 
Garden Inns in Walnut Creek and San Jose 

• Corridor, TOD, Station Area Specific Plan EIRs: Beach Boulevard, Anaheim; 
Valley Corridor, San Bernardino County; Connect Southwest LA TOD and West 
Carson TOD, Los Angeles County; Midtown, Long Beach; Millbrae Station, 
Millbrae

EDUCATION
• Master of Urban & Regional 

Planning, University of California, 
Irvine

• BS with Honors, Ecology & 
Evolutionary Biology, University of 
California, Santa Cruz

• BA with Honors, Environmental 
Studies, University of California, 
Santa Cruz

AFFILIATIONS
• American Planning Association 

(APA)
• Association of Environmental 

Professionals (AEP)

ACTIVITIES
• Climate Change Committee | 

California AEP 
2023 Certificate of Appreciation

• CalEEMod Beta-Tester

Team member since 2004
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NICOLE VERMILION
Principal
nvermilion@placeworks.com

• Senior Living and Medical Facility Projects: Kaiser Medical Centers in 
Anaheim and Irvine; Newport Beach Vivante Senior Living; Torrance 
Memorial New Main Tower Project; Del Amo Senior Village; City of Hope 
Cancer Research Center Expansion in the cities of Duarte & Irwindale; The 
Springs at Bethsaida Senior Living in Tustin

• Industrial Projects: Proposed Rule 2305 Indirect Source Review – 
Warehouses Environmental Assessment for SCAQMD; Prologis Warehouse 
EIR in Los Angeles; CenterPoint Properties Warehouse at Greenleaf Avenue 
in Santa Fe Springs; Ontario Ranch Specific Plan EIR; Agua Mansa Logistics 
Center Addendum and Colton Southwest Regional Operations Center IS/
MND in Colton; 12+ warehouse/industrial projects in the City of Industry; 
2000 Marina Boulevard Tech Studies - AQ/GHG in San Leandro; Cordes Ranch 
Annexation Specific Plan in Tracy; Dixon Northeast Quadrant Specific Plan 
Addendum in Dixon; CenterPoint Properties Warehouse in Richmond

• General Plan EIRs: Counties of Contra Costa, Los Angeles, and San 
Bernardino and Cities of:

 » Anaheim
 » Barstow
 » Clovis
 » Corona
 » Cupertino
 » El Monte
 » Fountain Valley
 » Highland
 » Industry
 » La Habra
 » Los Alamitos
 » Menlo Park

 » Moorpark
 » Morgan Hill
 » Newark
 » Newport Beach
 » Ontario
 » Palm Springs
 » Palo Alto
 » Pasadena
 » Rancho Mirage
 » Redondo Beach
 » San Clemente
 » San Leandro

 » San Rafael
 » Santa Ana
 » Sierra Madre
 » Stockton
 » Temple City
 » Torrance
 » Tulare
 » Vacaville
 » Vallejo
 » Westminster
 » Yucaipa

CEQA Projects Managed by Nicole Vermilion
• Specific Plan EIRs: Brea, Cal State Fullerton/City of Fullerton, Hemet, Yucaipa
• General Plan EIRs: Los Alamitos, Corona, Ontario, Yucca Valley, Yucaipa
• City of Irvine CEQA Manual | Irvine CA
• Brea Mall Mixed-Use Project EIR | Brea CA
• Residential Project EIRs: Anaheim, Brea, Claremont, Mission Viejo
• Irvine Business Complex EIR and GHG Inventory | Irvine CA
• The Ontario Plan 2050 General Plan (and previous update) | Ontario CA
• Ontario Regional Sports Complex EIR | Ontario CA
• Ontario Ranch Specific Plan EIR | Ontario CA
• Yucca Valley On-Call Environmental Services | Yucca Valley CA
• Colton Safety Element IS/MND | Colton CA
• Agua Mansa Logistics Center Addendum | Colton CA

Additional Projects
• City of Industry Climate Action Plan | City of Industry CA
• TIGER II Grant for the San Bernardino International Airport | Highland CA
• Antelope Valley Area Plan EIR | County of Los Angeles CA
• Concord Hills Regional Park EIR | East Bay Regional Parks District CA
• 1700 Dell Avenue Office EIR | Campbell CA
• Measure E Bond Program CEQA and Site Assessment Services | Fremont

SPEAKING ENGAGEMENTS
• “Climate Change and Air Quality Workshop – Proposed Cumulative Air Toxics 

Thresholds” | 2022 AEP CA State Conference | Yosemite CA 
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JOHN VANG JD
Senior Associate

John is a seasoned leader in the study and assessment of air quality, 
greenhouse gas emissions (GHG), energy, healthy risk, and noise impacts 
as required by the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) and 
National Environmental Policy Act (NEPA). His background and years 
of experience provides him with a solid foundation in quantitative 
and qualitative analysis, which means he is a valuable asset and 
indispensable to the assessment of environmental impacts for the 
PlaceWorks team. He completes and guides staff with technical analyses 
for a wide variety of projects—general plans and specific plans; schools; 
and developments with commercial, industrial, warehouse, residential, 
and mixed uses. John holds the distinction of having been involved with 
roughly 75% of the PlaceWorks projects over the past 20+ years.

John was a beta tester for CalEEMod versions 2022, 2020, 2016, and 
2013, and he is proficient in the various modeling software for air quality 
and health risk technical studies, such as EMFAC, OFFROAD. HARP, and 
AERMOD. He also has experience preparing energy, traffic, and other 
sections for CEQA documents.

HIGHLIGHTS OF EXPERIENCE 

CEQA Analysis
• LA County General Hospital Community Plan Subsequent EIR | Los Angeles 

County CA
• Barstow General Plan and Barstow International Gateway Project EIR | 

Barstow CA
• Landfill Gas to Energy Plant Project IS/MND | Newport Beach CA
• Freeway Corridor Specific Plan Subsequent EIR | Yucaipa CA 
• Wine Country Specific Plan Supplemental EIR | Yucaipa CA
• Prologis Vermont and Redondo Project EIR | Los Angeles CA
• Proposed Rule 2305 and Proposed Rule 316 EA | South Coast Air Quality 

Management District
• Ontario Ranch Business Park Specific Plan EIR | Ontario CA
• Corona General Plan Update EIR | Corona CA
• Jurupa Valley Etiwanda Avenue/Country Village Road Truck Restriction 

Ordinance EIR | Jurupa Valley CA
• Southwest Fresno Specific Plan EIR | Fresno CA
• City of Hope Campus Plan EIR | Duarte CA
• Warner Avenue Widening from Main Street to Grand Avenue EIR | Santa Ana CA
• Pasadena General Plan EIR | Pasadena CA
• Landmark Hotel EIR | San Carlos CA
• Temple Industrial Warehouse/Office | Industry CA
• San Clemente General Plan EIR | San Clemente CA

EDUCATION
• Master of Urban Planning, Design, 

& Development, Cleveland State 
University

• Juris Doctor, Cleveland-Marshall 
College of Law, Cleveland State 
University

• BA, Anthropology, University of 
California, Los Angeles

ACTIVITIES
• CalEEMod Emissions Inventory 

Model Beta-Testing | South Coast 
Air Quality Management District

Team member since 2008
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JOHN VANG
Senior Associate
jvang@placeworks.com

• Harbor Corridor Specific Plan EIR | Santa Ana CA
• Crummer Site Subdivision EIR | Malibu CA
• The Platinum Triangle Subsequent EIRs | Anaheim CA
• Moran Street Specific Plan EIR | Westminster CA
• Fresno El Paseo Master Plan EIR | Fresno CA
• Circulation Element Update & MND | Fountain Valley CA
• Vortex Specific Plan EIR | Desert Hot Springs CA
• Ontario General Plan Update EIR | Ontario CA
• Puente Hills Intermodal Facility EIR | Industry CA 
• Logistics Terminals, Inc., Development Plan & Zone Exception IS | Industry CA

Technical Studies
• 506 Brookside Drive Industrial Project Air Quality and Greenhouse Gas | 

North Richmond CA
• Greenleaf Business Center, Air Quality, Greenhouse Gas Emissions, and 

Operational Health Risk Assessment | Santa Fe Springs CA 
• 14th & Long Beach Boulevard Affordable Housing Project Air Quality and 

Greenhouse Gas Emissions | Long Beach CA
• Rancho Cucamonga Fire Protection District Fire Training Center, Air Quality 

and Greenhouse Gas Emissions | Rancho Cucamonga CA
• Anaheim Energy Organic Waste to Energy Facility Air Quality and Greenhouse 

Gas Emissions | Anaheim CA
• Honda Center Technical Studies | Anaheim CA
• Warren Road Residential Development Air Quality and Greenhouse Gas 

Emissions | Hemet CA 
• Serramonte Shopping Center Expansion Construction Health Risk Assessment 

| Daly City CA
• Landmark Hotel Construction Health Risk Assessment | San Carlos CA
• Torrance Memorial Medical Center | Torrance CA
• Noise Monitoring for Specific Highways, Noise Memorandum | Cerritos CA
• Coca-Cola Warehouse Expansion Air Quality Memorandum | Orange CA
• Carlsbad New High School No. 2 Noise Impacts on Least Bell’s Vireo and 

California Gnatcatcher Habitat | Carlsbad USD
• Distrito La Novia San Juan Meadows Planned Community Air Quality and 

Noise | San Juan Capistrano CA
• Green Dot Public Schools High School Air Quality and Greenhouse Gas 

Emissions | Los Angeles County CA

School Facilities Planning
• CEQA Services for Servite HS | Anaheim CA
• SAUSD Sports Complex EIR, Santa Ana USD | Santa Ana CA
• UC Berkeley Long Range Development Plan EIR | University of California
• South Region Elementary School No. 12 EIR, Los Angeles USD | Los Angeles CA
• School Upgrade Program EIR, Los Angeles USD | Los Angeles CA
• Castaic HS EIR, William S. Hart UHSD | Santa Clarita CA
• MS No. 8.75 IS/MND, Fontana USD | Fontana CA
• Citrus Continuation HS IS/MND, Fontana USD | Fontana CA
• Jurupa Hills Adult Education Center Conversion IS/MND, Fontana USD | 

Fontana CA
• Southwest Campus EIR, Mt. San Jacinto CCD | San Jacinto CA
• Menifee Valley Campus EIR, Mt. San Jacinto CCD | San Jacinto CA
• Ontario HS Improvements EIR, Chaffey Joint UHSD | Ontario CA
• Wiseburn HS Sports Complex, Wiseburn USD | El Segundo CA
• New HS at College and Cannon EIR, Carlsbad USD | Carlsbad CA
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EMILY PARKS
Associate, Air Quality/GHG/Energy 

Emily is a valuable and versatile member of the Environmental Team’s 
Air Quality, Greenhouse Gas Emissions (GHG), Energy, and Noise group 
preparing various technical analyses and health risk assessments to 
support CEQA/NEPA compliance. Her project experience spans a broad 
array of environmental planning projects—from mixed-use, commercial, 
open space, schools, industrial, and transit-oriented projects to 
comprehensive planning projects such as general and specific plans. 

Emily’s work combines technical precision with a strong overall 
understanding of environmental regulations and planning processes 
throughout the state. She particularly excels at communicating data 
needs to clients and modeling complex, technical projects. Emily also 
serves as Communications Chair for the Los Angeles Chapter of AEP, 
where she connects with peers and stays on current industry trends and 
legislative updates.

HIGHLIGHTS OF EXPERIENCE

CEQA Project Management
• California-Nevada JATC Expansion Project Tech Memo | Jurupa Valley CA

Project-Level Environmental Projects
• Linbrook Villas CEQA Class 32 Categorical Exemption | Anaheim CA
• La Palma Park Improvements NEPA Categorical Exclusion | Anaheim CA
• Irvine Business Complex Quart Office Addendum | Irvine CA
• Great Park EIR Addendum | Irvine CA
• Renewable Natural Gas Plant IS/MND | Newport Beach CA
• Norwalk Entertainment District-Civic Center Specific Plan EIR | Norwalk CA 
• Euclid & Heil Residential Development Project EIR Addendum | Fountain 

Valley CA
• IS/MND for 1655 S. De Anza Boulevard Mixed-Use Project | Cupertino CA
• VP1 Apple Office Project Initial Study | Cupertino CA

Program-Level Environmental Projects
• Redondo Beach General Plan and EIR | Redondo Beach CA
• Moorpark General Plan Update and EIR | Moorpark CA
• Inglewood General Plan and EIR Existing Conditions | Inglewood CA
• City of San Bernardino General Plan Update and EIR | San Bernardino CA
• The Ontario Plan Update EIR | Ontario CA
• Wildomar General Plan Update and EIR | Wildomar CA
• Hollister General Plan Update and EIR | Hollister CA
• San Carlos General Plan EIR | San Carlos CA
• Santa Rosa General Plan Update EIR | Santa Rosa CA

EDUCATION
• MS, University of San Diego, 

Environmental and Ocean Sciences
• BS, University of California, Santa 

Barbara, Biological Sciences

AFFILIATIONS
• Association of Environmental 

Professionals (AEP)

Team member since 2021
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EMILY PARKS
Associate
eparks@placeworks.com

School Facilities Planning CEQA Projects
• Compton College Student Housing NOE, Compton CCD  | Compton CA
• Santa Ana College Synthetic Football Field Project, Rancho Santiago CCD | 

Santa Ana CA
• UC College of Law EIR | San Francisco CA
• Eastside ES, Riverside USD | Riverside CA
• CEQA for Banning TK-8 New School, Beaumont USD | Beaumont CA
• Los Amigos HS Rebuild, Garden Grove USD | Garden Grove CA
• CEQA for Sowers MS Modernization Project, Huntington Beach City SD | 

Huntington Beach CA
• Compton HS EIR Remedial Action Workplan Addendum, Compton USD | 

Compton CA
• CEQA for only Los Alamitos HS Gym, Los Alamitos USD | Los Alamitos CA
• Newport-Mesa Unified School District/Costa Mesa HS Stadium Expansion, 

Newport-Mesa USD | Costa Mesa CA
• Esencia K-8 School Interim Housing Project, Capistrano USD | San Juan 

Capistrano CA
• Patriot HS Stadium & Varsity Baseball Field Improvements, Jurupa USD | 

Jurupa Valley CA
• Oxford Preparatory Academy Additions, Saddleback Valley USD | Mission 

Viejo CA
• IS/MND and AQ/GHG and Noise Studies for New School at Hercules St/

Hesperia Rd, Pathways to College Charter School | Hesperia CA
• IS/MND and Technical Studies, Temecula Valley Charter School | Temecula CA
• Amador School Consolidation EIR, Amador County USD | Jackson CA
• EIR for East Valley HS Stadium Project, Redlands USD | Redlands CA
• IS/MND for Kemble ES/Chavez ES Rebuild Project, Sacramento City USD | 

Sacramento CA

LEADERSHIP AND COMMUNITY
• Communications Chair, AEP Los Angeles Chapter, 2024-2025
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CHRIS SHIELDS INCE-USA
Senior Associate

EDUCATION
• BA, Environmental Studies, 

California State University, 
Sacramento

Team member since 2024

Chris possesses a strong background in noise control, noise propagation, 
frequency analysis and engineering practices, coupled with extensive 
noise synthesis computer-modeling experience. His work experience 
includes the preparation of technical studies and related sections of 
CEQA and NEPA documents for commercial, industrial, residential, 
mixed-use recreation, educational, infrastructure, and other 
development projects. Chris’ experience includes noise analyses for 
federal, state, and local agencies with the use of computer models 
published by the EPA, FHWA, and Caltrans.

HIGHLIGHTS OF EXPERIENCE

Public- and Private-Sector Development Projects
• Peer Review for Mixed-Use Project at 4200 W. Century Blvd | Inglewood CA
• Inglewood General Plan Update | Inglewood CA
• Downtown Inglewood/Fairview Heights TOD EIR Addendum | Inglewood CA
• Artesia Downtown Specific Plan EIR | Artesia CA
• Redondo Beach General Plan and EIR | Redondo Beach CA 
• Technical Studies for Commercial/Warehouse Distribution Project | 

Bakersfield CA 
• Warren Road Residential Development | Hemet CA
• Anaheim General Plan Housing Element, Development Code and EIR | 

Anaheim CA
• Oak Creek Community Park Supplemental Noise Analysis | Irvine CA 
• Greenbriar Lane EIR | Brea CA
• General Plan Update and EIR | Barstow CA
• Euclid + Heil Residential Development EIR Addendum | Fountain Valley CA
• Hesperia Focused General Plan, Zoning Update and CEQA | Hesperia CA
• Yucca Valley Community Center Athletic Facility Project | Yucca Valley CA
• On-Call Contract Planning & CEQA Staff Augmentation Services | Wildomar CA
• Post-Project Noise Study for Bundy Canyon Road Widening Project | 

Wildomar CA
• CEQA/NEPA for 20-Acre Park | Wildomar CA
• CEQA for 400-unit Apartments Project | Torrance CA
• 117 & 1190 Roberts Avenue IS/MND | Moorpark CA
• UC Berkeley Bancroft Parking Structure Initial Study | Berkeley CA
• Barstow General Plan EIR | Barstow CA
• Hollister General Plan EIR | Hollister CA
• Livermore General Plan Update, Housing Element Update, and EIR | 

Livermore CA
• Lodi Sphere of Influence Update Environmental Review and Technical 

Services | Lodi CA
• San Carlos General Plan 2030 Buildout Reset | San Carlos CA
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CHRIS SHIELDS
Senior Associate
cshields@placeworks.com

• North Point Isabel Improvement Project CEQA Services | Oakland CA
• Mountain View Police and Fire Administrative Building CEQA Services | 

Mountain View CA
• Winchester Boulevard Mixed-Use Project EIR | San Jose CA 

School Facilities CEQA Projects
• Kettler Site Noise Study, Huntington Beach City SD | Huntington Beach CA
• Costa Mesa HS Stadium Expansion, Newport-Mesa USD | Costa Mesa CA
• CEQA for La Sierra HS Track, Alvord USD | Riverside CA
• Sky View ES New Classroom Building Project IS/MND, Perris Elementary SD | 

Perris CA
• CEQA for TK-8 New School in Banning, Beaumont USD | Beaumont CA
• CEQA for Fairway Elementary School, Beaumont USD | Beaumont CA
• Capistrano Valley HS Stadium Modernization Project, Capistrano USD | San 

Juan Capistrano CA
• CEQA Environmental Planning Services for Bonita Vista HS, Sweetwater Union 

HSD | Chula Vista CA
• Foothill College Pickleball Courts, Foothill-De Anza CCD | Los Altos CA 
• Calistoga Junior and Senior HS Field and Lighting Improvements Project, 

Calistoga USD, Calistoga CA
• Canyon MS Athletic Field IS/MND, Castro Valley USD | Castro Valley CA
• Canyon MS Sports Field Lighting, Castro Valley USD | Castro Valley CA
• CEQA for Hope Junior HS Gym-Classroom Project, Hope Elementary SD | 

Porterville CA
• Santa Fe ES Expansion, Porterville USD | Porterville CA

PREVIOUS EXPERIENCE
• Pier S Marine Terminal and Back Channel Improvement EIS | Long Beach CA
• Burbank Air Quality Element, Climate Action Plan, and General Plan Update 

PEIR | Burbank CA
• Feather River Levee Repair Project EIR | Yuba County CA
• Rancho Cordova Suncreek Revised EIR/EIS | Rancho Cordova CA 
• The Ranch at Sunridge EIR/EIS | Rancho Cordova CA
• Prairie City State Vehicular Recreation Area General Plan and EIR | Rancho 

Cordova CA
• Citrus Heights General Plan Update, Climate Action Plan, and EIR | Citrus 

Heights CA
• Capitol Villas Redevelopment Project EIR | Sacramento CA
• Brookins Ranch Monitoring | Colusa County CA
• Atherton Drive Gap Closure IS/MND EA-FONSI | Manteca CA
• Union Crossing EIR | Manteca CA
• Galt Wastewater Treatment Plant Pipeline Project | Galt CA
• Lodi/Delta College Master Plan and EIR | San Joaquin County CA
• Brockway Erosion Control Project IEC | Placer County CA
• Martis Creek Lake Dam Safety Modification Study EIS | Nevada County CA 
• Elk Grove USD Cosumnes River Elementary School Expansion Project EIR | Elk 

Grove CA
• San Juan USD Rio Americano High School Sports Facilities Upgrade EIR |  

Sacramento CA
• Crows Landing Industrial Business Park Specific Plan | Crows Landing CA
• Folsom South of US Highway 50 Specific Plan EIR/EIS | Sacramento County CA
• Natomas Levee Improvement Program EIR, EIS, and EIR/EIS | Sacramento 

County CA
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LEXIE ZIMNY
Associate

Lexie is a sharp and focused environmental planner whose passion in 
planning stems from a desire to help clients make well-informed and 
inclusive decisions about communities, and whose alacrity in learning 
new skills and processes makes her a highly versatile team member. 
She is adept at finding creative and accessible ways to communicate 
complex information. Lexie’s responsibilities include research, writing, 
and coordination with team members, clients, and subconsultants for 
projects of all types. She particularly excels at comprehensive planning 
projects, and her experience includes environmental analysis for more 
than a dozen general plan projects statewide and a wide variety of other 
project types including school facilities, annexation, parks, solar energy, 
and staff services projects.

In addition to her work producing CEQA compliance documents, Lexie 
is also a specialist supporting PlaceWorks’ Technical Services group 
with Air Quality/GHG, Energy, noise monitoring, and hydrology/water 
quality & utilities analyses for CEQA/NEPA documentation. Finally, 
Lexie is experienced with a variety of software and modeling programs, 
including, ArcGIS, SketchUp, AutoCAD, and the Adobe Creative Suite, 
and she continually advances her skills in these programs.

HIGHLIGHTS OF EXPERIENCE

General CEQA Environmental Services
• Contra Costa County General Plan Update EIR | Contra Costa County CA
• City of Redding General Plan Update EIR | Redding CA
• Downtown Davis Specific Plan EIR | Davis CA
• City of Benicia Housing Element Update EIR | Benicia CA
• Downtown San Bernardino Specific Plan EIR | San Bernardino CA
• The Greentree Project EIR | Vacaville CA
• Butte County General Plan Update EIR | Butte County CA
• Colfax General Plan Update EIR | Colfax CA
• Wildomar Crossroads Mixed Use Project IS/MND | Wildomar CA
• Mills Crossing Project EIR | City of Rancho Cordova CA
• Walnut Business Park SEIR | Walnut CA
• Wine Country Specific Plan SEIR | Yucaipa CA
• Irwindale Gateway Specific Plan EIR | Irwindale CA
• Ontario Regional Sports Complex EIR | Ontario CA
• City of Rio Vista Housing Element Update Exemption | Rio Vista CA
• City of Suisun City Housing Element Update Exemption | Suisun City CA

EDUCATION
• BS, Environmental Policy Analysis 

and Planning & Sustainable 
Environmental Design, University of 
California, Davis

Team member since 2022
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LEXIE ZIMNY
Associate
lzimny@placeworks.com

• Solano County Housing Element Update Addendum | Solano County CA
• City of Santa Rosa Housing Element Update Addendum | Santa Rosa CA
• City of Emeryville Housing Element Update Addendum | Emeryville CA

Air Quality, GHG, and Energy CEQA Technical Services
• Greenbriar Lane Residential Project EIR | Brea CA
• Hesperia General Plan Update Addendum | Hesperia CA
• Placer County General Plan Update, Existing Conditions Report | Placer 

County CA
• 27-Acre Park IS/MND | Wildomar CA
• Mark Twain School Expansion Project IS/MND | Garden Grove USD
• Santa Fe ES Improvement Project IS/MND | Porterville USD
• Hope ES Gymnasium/Classroom Building Project IS/MND and Internal Source 

Review | Hope Elementary School District
• Eastside ES Addendum | Riverside USD
• East Union HS Improvement Project Categorical Exemption | Manteca USD
• Manteca HS Improvement Project Categorical Exemption | Manteca USD
• Nicholas ES Replacement Project | Sacramento City USD
• Oak Ridge ES Rebuild Project | Sacramento City USD

Noise Monitoring Services
• Bundy Canyon Road Widening Noise Review Project | Wildomar CA
• Corona City Park Project IS/MND | Corona CA
• Yucca Valley Athletic Facility IS/MND | Yucca Valley
• Warren Road Residential Development Noise Technical Memorandum | 

Hemet CA
• City of Redding General Plan Update EIR | Redding CA
• Additional Noise Monitoring in Response for McCarthy Residential Acoustic 

Restaurant Fan Noise Acoustical Study Memorandum | San Rafael CA
• La Sierra HS Track and Field Project EIR | Alvord USD
• Atwell TK-8 Project Addendum | Beaumont USD
• Sycamore Academy School Expansion IS/MND | Wildomar CA
• Paakuma Sports Lighting Project IS/MND | San Bernardino City USD

Hydrology & Water Quality and Utilities & Service Systems CEQA 
Technical Services 
• Grant Elementary School Campus Master Plan | Santa Monica–Malibu USD
• Artesia Downtown Specific Plan EIR | Artesia CA
• Gale Avenue Roadway Realignment IS/MND | City of Industry CA
• Newport Beach Landfill Gas to Energy Project IS/MND | Newport Beach CA
• Walnut Business Park SEIR | Walnut CA
• Spruce & Red Oak Mixed Use Project CE | Rancho Cucamonga CA
• Redondo Beach General Plan Update EIR | Redondo Beach CA
• Lodi General Plan Update SEIR & Water Supply and Demand Technical 

Memorandum | Lodi CA

Comprehensive Planning
• Yuba City General Plan Update, Safety Element | Yuba City CA
• Eastvale 2040 General Plan Update, No-Net Loss Housing Analysis | Eastvale CA
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STEVE BUSH PE   
Senior Engineer

EDUCATION
• MS, Chemical Engineering, 

University of California, Los Angeles

• BS, Chemical Engineering, 
University of California, Santa 
Barbara CA

REGISTRATION
• State of California Professional 

Engineer No. 83997

AFFILIATIONS
• Air & Waste Management 

Association (AWMA)

Team member since 2007

A member of both the Environmental Sciences and the CEQA teams, 
Steve’s eclectic skill set covers a wide range of technical services. He 
leads our risk assessment practice, providing air toxics/health risk, 
pipeline safety, railroad safety, and EMF risk analyses for schools. As a 
member of the CEQA team’s hydrology and engineering group, Steve 
has completed hydrology, water supply assessment and utilities systems 
analyses for a variety of projects, including residential development, 
industrial warehousing, and schools projects. Steve coordinates 
regularly with public agencies regarding pipeline risk analyses, flooding 
impacts, and other safety hazards for the preparation of CEQA sections. 
Additionally, Steve is proficient in different air quality modeling software 
such as CalEEMod, AERMOD, and HARP.

HIGHLIGHTS OF EXPERIENCE

Environmental Risk Assessments
• UC Berkeley LRDP Health Risk Assessment | Berkeley CA
• Dam Inundation Study for Plumas Lake HS | Wheatland CA
• Health Risk Assessment for CNG Fueling & Storage | Etiwanda CA
• Health Risk Assessment & Railroad Safety Study for Eastside Neighborhood 

School | Riverside CA
• Pipeline/Railroad/Health Risk Assessments for Lomita Park ES | Millbrae CA
• Los Angeles Unified School District EMF Guidance Revisions | Los Angeles CA
• Dam Inundation Study for Brownell Middle School | Gilroy CA
• Pipeline/EMF/Dam Inundation Studies for Blue Oak Academy | Visalia CA
• Health Risk Assessment for Geffen Academy at UCLA | Westwood CA
• Health Risk Assessment for Mexico Plaza Residences | Lynwood CA
• Pipeline Safety Hazard Assessments for Jefferson School District | Tracy CA
• Aboveground Water Tank Safety Hazard Assessment for Helen Keller ES | 

Riverside CA
• Health Risk Assessment and Railroad Safety Study for Martin Luther King Jr 

Middle School | Hayward CA
• CNG and Propane Risk Assessment for Ramona Elementary | Moreno Valley 

CA

Hydrology and Utilities
• Water Supply Assessment for Brea Mall Redevelopment Project | Brea CA
• Conceptual Hydrology Study for Eastside Neighborhood School | Riverside CA
• CEQA EIR Sections for City of San Rafael General Plan | San Rafael CA
• CEQA EIR Sections for City of Los Banos General Plan | Los Banos CA
• CEQA EIR Sections for City of Ontario General Plan | Ontario CA
• CEQA EIR Sections for Broadway Plaza | Redwood City CA
• Hydrology/FEMA Determination Study for New Elementary School | Gilroy CA
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STEVE BUSH
Senior Engineer
sbush@placeworks.com

Air Quality/GHG and CEQA
• Fugitive Dust Control Measures Research for Construction Projects, Bay Area 

Air Quality Management District
• 506 Brookside Drive Industrial Warehouse | Richmond CA
• 101 Halcyon Drive Industrial Warehouse | San Leandro CA
• Cupertino Village Hotel Project | Cupertino CA

Site Investigation
• Phase 1 ESA for Southeast Greenway Plan | Santa Rosa CA
• Environmental Oversight of Remedial Action Plan for LAUSD Central Region 

Elementary School No. 20 | Los Angeles CA
• Site Remediation for former Sargent Industries Property | Huntington Park CA
• Phase I Environmental Site Assessments for City Recreation and Parks | Los 

Angeles CA
• Fontana USD High School Site No. 5 | Fontana CA
• Phase I Environmental Site Assessment for City of San Rafael Fire Station 52, 

and 57 | San Rafael CA
• Phase I Environmental Site Assessment for City of San Rafael Public Safety 

Center | San Rafael CAHigh School No. 5 Alternate Sites EIR | Moreno Valley 
CA

• Citrus Heritage Middle School IS/MND | Riverside USD
• Crummer Site Subdivision EIR | Malibu CA

SPEAKING ENGAGEMENTS
• “Translating CBIA v. BAAQMD: Bridging the Gap Between the Holding and 

Practice,” 2017 AEP Conference, San Francisco, CA
• “Avoiding the Unequal Burdens of the Past: The Future Role of Environmental 

Justice in CEQA,” 2018 AEP Conference, Rancho Mirage, CA

PUBLICATIONS
• With J. Curren, S. Ha, M. Stenstrom, S. Lau, and I.H. Suffet, “Identification 

of subwatershed sources for chlorinated pesticides and polychlorinated 
biphenyls in the Ballona Creek watershed,” Science of The Total Environment 
403, no. 13 (2011): 2525–33

• With M. Philibert, F. L. Rosario-Ortiz, and I. H. Suffet, “Advances in the 
characterization of the polarity of DOM under ambient water quality 
conditions using the polarity rapid assessment method,” Water Science & 
Technology: Water Supply 8, no. 6 (2008): 725–733

AWARDS
• Engineering Honor Society, Tau Beta Pi, 2002
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MADELINE MILLER
Associate

Starting her career with State Parks, Madeline (Maddy) has two years of 
experience in the environmental realm. Working within a public agency 
has given her valuable insight that she uses to support her team, clients, 
and projects, while also harnessing her skills to foster relationships 
between private, local, state, and federal agencies. She has worked on 
a variety of projects pertaining to CEQA and regularly prepares non-
technical sections of EIRs while coordinating with staff and ensuring 
internal consistency. Maddy has successfully completed a variety of 
important CEQA components, including detailed project descriptions, 
existing conditions, impact conclusions, alternatives evaluations, and 
responses to comments. She is currently serving as the Project Manager 
for the El Cerrito Safety Element Project General Plan EIR Addendum, 
San Carlos General Plan Reset EIR, the Point Isabel MND for the East 
Bay Regional Park District, and the Yountville Commons General Plan EIR 
Addenda. She recently served as the Project Manager for the San Carlos 
General Plan Reset EIR for the City of San Carlos. 

HIGHLIGHTS OF EXPERIENCE
• El Cerrito Safety Element Project General Plan EIR Addendum | El Cerrito CA
• San Carlos General Plan Reset EIR | San Carlos CA
• Point Isabel MND | Richmond CA
• Yountville Commons General Plan EIR Addenda | Yountville CA
• Los Alamitos High School Gymnasium Project IS/MND | Los Alamitos CA
• Stanford University Belmont Campus Conceptual Development Plan and 

Development Agreement | Belmont CA
• 2045 General Plan Reset | San Carlos CA
• Lake County 2050 | Lake County CA
• Greenbriar Residential Development Project | Brea CA
• Redwood City Ferry Terminal | Redwood City CA
• North Point Isabel Park Cap Improvement Project | Richmond CA
• Sycamore Academy School Expansion | Wildomar CA
• New Bret Harte Middle School Project | Hayward CA
• School Closure/Consolidation Program Project | Amador CA
• Mountain View Police and Fire Administrative Building CEQA Services | 

Mountain View CA
• Housing Element CEQA Review | Salinas CA
• Santa Rosa General Plan 2050 EIR | Santa Rosa CA
• Cupertino General Plan 2040 and Zoning Code Amendments | Cupertino CA
• Salinas General Plan Update EIR and CAP | Salinas CA
• San Mateo General Plan Update | San Mateo CA
• 501 Industrial Road Hotel Project CEQA | San Carlos CA
• 

EDUCATION
• BS, Environmental Studies, 

University of California Santa 
Barbara

AFFILIATIONS
• Association of Environmental 

Professionals

Team member since 2022 
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PRIOR EXPERIENCE
California State Parks, Environmental Services Intern – Planning 
(2021-2022)
• Assisted with the implementation of CEQA processes and permit

applications. Prepared drafts of technical memoranda, meeting minutes,
transmittals, presentations, and other written materials. Interacted with
various members of public agency and private client staff on matters related
to land use planning and CEQA compliance.

U.S. Green Chamber of Commerce - Rotary Liaison (2020-2021)
• Orchestrated all stages of the Rotary Project, coordinated with a variety of

stakeholders, and established a robust workflow.

MADELINE MILLER
Associate
mmiller@placeworks.com
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Miguel Núñez, AICP 
Principal  

About 

Miguel Núñez, AICP, brings over 18 years of experience in transportation planning, 
leading impactful projects that enhance mobility and safety. He has managed 
complex regional studies, including the I-710 Livability Initiative, Downey Active 
Transportation Plan, and numerous environmental studies ranging in scale from 
single development projects to Specific Plans and General Plans, ensuring 
defendable environmental analyses that facilitate approval and entitlements. His 
work on development projects and regional planning has helped communities 
progress desired development projects, creating cleaner and more resilient land 
use and transportation connections for local stakeholders. His local experience 
includes guiding the City of Carson General Plan and conducting a VMT study for 
the Panattoni warehouse, providing data-driven strategies to support sustainable 
development and transportation efficiency. 

Relevant Project Experience 
Long Beach Downtown Specific Plan Update (Long Beach, CA) 

Project Manager. Fehr & Peers, as part of two multidisciplinary teams, is leading the 
development of mobility and parking policies, strategies, and project concepts for 
both the Downtown Specific Plan (PD-30) and the Shoreline (PD-6) Visioning Plan. 
We are also leading the CEQA transportation impact studies for both plans. The 
Downtown Specific Plan update and its accompanying environmental impact report 
(EIR), will plan for and environmentally clear the next phase of Downtown’s growth. 
Fehr & Peers’ mobility and transportation work will support continued growth of 
Downtown, multi-modal safety (leveraging Fehr & Peers’ recent work documenting 
the City’s collision history), improve connections from Downtown and the Metro A 
Line to the ocean, and evolve parking management strategies in light of statewide 
legislation. Fehr & Peers will lead the EIR transportation impact study, leverage the 
latest generation SCAG activity-base travel demand model for the analysis.  

Similarly, the Downtown Shoreline Village Plan update will adapt the plan to the 
next decade+ of growth. Fehr & Peers will play the same role as under PD-30, 
including mobility concept development and CEQA clearance, with particular 
emphasis on mobility and transportation connections between the two plan areas, 
and enhancing flexibility and adaptability within the street network to serve 
important events (e.g. Olympics, Grand Prix) while better serving day to day 
mobility needs. 

21611 Perry Street 15183 Memo (Carson, CA) 

Project Manager. Fehr & Peers provided a trip generation evaluation for an 
approximately 68-unit residential development at 21611 Perry in the City of Carson. 
Fehr & Peers coordinated with the City of Carson to finalize the project trip 
generation, trip generation comparison approach and approach for 15183 tiering. 
The trip generation analysis included an estimate of applicable trip credits related 
to transit, walk, bike and internal trip capture based on the Institute of 
Transportation Engineers (ITE) Trip Generation, 11th Edition (ITE, 2017) trip 
generation rates. A brief memo was created to reflect the LOS analysis and the 
envelope of trip generation previously analyzed for the site.  

Education 
Master of Arts, Urban Planning 
University of California, Los 
Angeles, 2007 

Bachelor of Arts, Political 
Science, University of California 
Los Angeles, 2004 

Registrations 
American Institute of Certified 
Planners (024917) 

Fluency 
Spanish, Written & Verbal 

Expertise 
Transit Planning 

Long-range Multimodal 
Transportation Planning 

Parking Studies 

Bicycle and Pedestrian Planning 

Multimodal Corridor Planning 

Land Use and Transportation 

Multi-ethnic Community 
Engagement 

Traffic Analysis 

Right-click 
on circle > 

choose Fill > 
Picture > 

From a File > 
your headshot 
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Fehr & Peers assisted the project team on the VMT strategy implemented with the project, working with the City of 
Carson General Plan to ensure consistency and tiering from the General Plan EIR impact findings using CEQA section 
15183 tiering opportunities. A standalone CEQA focused memorandum was created to document the findings of 
consistency. 

Talaria Mixed-Use Development (Burbank, CA) 

Project Manager. As part of a team, Fehr & Peers performed a transportation impact study for the Talaria Mixed-Use 
development in Burbank. The study, which analyzed potential project-generated traffic impacts on the adjacent 
street system under both existing and future year traffic conditions, expected that the project will be completed by 
2017. Key aspects of this effort included assisting the City of Burbank with the development of empirical trip 
generation rates for the high-end grocery store component of the proposed development. To understand the unique 
trip-making characteristics of this proposed establishment, several days of driveway and pedestrian counts were 
conducted at several existing locations to develop defensible empirical trip generation estimates. Another unique 
aspect of this project was the preparation of a policy-based screening analysis of proposed vehicle impact 
mitigations that helped assess the impact of proposed vehicle mitigations on active transportation modes by taking 
aspects such as scale and design, Complete Streets, and pedestrian opportunities into consideration. The effort also 
included a detailed parking and access analysis in a complex urban environment with dense development and 
multiple proximate freeways.  

City of Azusa TOD Specific Plan (Azusa, CA) 

Project Manager. Fehr & Peers was part of a team working on the City of Azusa TOD General Plan/Development 
Code Update and Specific Plan Project. Fehr & Peers used empiric and relevant background data to develop an 
analysis of the existing transportation network and access conditions within a ¼-mile of the future Gold Line Alameda 
Avenue Station and the Citrus Avenue Station TOD areas. The analysis considered multimodal transit service needs 
at the stations, documenting existing bus service, pedestrian access, and bicycle facilities. Fehr & Peers qualitatively 
reviewed access and mobility conditions and potential constraints at the five TOD opportunity sites in the Alameda 
Avenue Station TOD area, and the opportunity site in the Citrus Avenue Station TOD area. We also conducted a 
parking analysis of the study area. For the Specific Plan, based on the analysis of existing mobility conditions, and an 
evaluation of mobility changes associated with the introduction of the Gold Line, Fehr & Peers developed a 
recommended mobility strategy for the TOD station areas. Finally, a CEQA-compliant environmental analysis was 
performed for environmental clearance. This project won an Economic Planning and Development Award of Merit 
from the Los Angeles chapter of the APA in June 2016. 

Downey Active Transportation Plan (Downey, CA) 

Project Manager. Fehr & Peers led the development of the Downey Active Transportation Plan, also known as Walk 
Downey. Fehr & Peers undertook the development of existing conditions, collision analysis, countermeasure toolbox 
development, a crosswalk policy, and the identification of 10 priority projects for which concept plans were 
developed. Downey is roughly 75% Hispanic and Spanish language materials and staff were key aspects of the 
project engagement approach. The project included a robust outreach process, with a combination of traditional 
workshops and local pop-ups in the downtown Downey area. The pedestrian plan, which included a crosswalk policy, 
improvement toolbox, wayfinding program, planning level cost estimates, and an implementation strategy, was 
developed. Fehr & Peers completed the City’s Bicycle Plan and wrote a grant that helped the City obtain Metro 
funding to implement over 10 miles of bike lanes, bicycle parking, and wayfinding signs. The Walk Downey plan was 
intended to follow a similar approach for effective positioning of the City to receive grant funding for 
implementation. 

.  

A-26
216



 

 

Alex Melaragno, EI 
Senior Engineer/Planner 

About 
Alex is a senior transportation engineer/planner in the Los Angeles office. He has 
technical and qualitative experience in land use planning, CEQA, multimodal 
operations, and parking, among other topic areas. He is also the leader of Fehr & 
Peers’ traffic operations training group. 

Prior to joining Fehr & Peers, Alex worked at the Los Angeles Department of 
Transportation Vision Zero Division as a Student Professional Worker.  

Relevant Project Experience 
El Segundo Downtown Specific Plan (El Segundo, CA) 

Project Manager. Fehr & Peers led the development of mobility and parking 
recommendations within Downtown El Segundo. Alex prepared and calibrated the 
ULI Shared Parking Model to inform a parking study and projected future parking 
needs for the specific plan area, based on expected land use changes. In addition 
to the Shared Parking Model analysis, the parking study included comparison of 
parking rates with other cities in the region, and the evaluation of net change in on-
street parking supply based on proposed roadway modifications.  

West Harbor Amphitheater EIR (San Pedro, CA) 

Project Manager. Fehr & Peers conducted the transportation impact analysis of the 
West Harbor Amphitheater project along the San Pedro Waterfront. To support the 
evaluation of vehicle miles traveled for the proposed project, Fehr & Peers used 
cellphone based “big data” to evaluate average trip lengths for comparable 
Southern California venues and related those to the West Harbor Amphitheater.  

El Segundo Land Use Element Update (El Segundo, CA) 

Project Manager. Fehr & Peers is a sub to MIG in the City of El Segundo Land Use 
Element Update. Fehr & Peers is leading the transportation analysis related to 
existing conditions, land use alternatives, and EIR support.  

Carson Gateway Specific Plan EIR (Carson, CA) 

Project Manager. Fehr & Peers is conducting the CEQA analysis and Local 
Transportation Assessment for the Carson Gateway Specific Plan, located at the 
intersection of Avalon Boulevard and East 213th Street in Carson, California. The 
Project consists of residential and commercial/restaurant components, including 
single-family residential, apartments, and townhomes. Alex is the Project Manager 
and is leading the intersection operations analysis. 

Goodman Commerce Center Transportation Analysis (Long Beach, CA)  

Transportation Planner. The City of Long Beach has developed a Specific Plan as 
part of a comprehensive transition program in the wake of the closure of the C-17 
Globemaster military aircraft production facility owned by the Boeing Corporation. 
Currently City is preparing the EIR for Globemaster Corridor Specific Plan. 
Goodman requested to prepare an independent Transportation Impact analysis for 
Phase I and phase II of Goodman Commerce Center.  Phase I of the study is about 
the transportation impacts of using the existing building on the C-17 site. The 
buildings are 102.47 and 40 KSF respectively. Using Fehr & Peers’ TDM+ tool, Alex  

Education 
Master of Urban Planning, 
Transportation, University of 
Southern California, 2021 

Bachelor of Science, 
Environmental Engineering, 
University of Central Forida, 
2019 

Registrations 
Engineering Intern (E.I.) 

Years of Experience 
Total: 6 years 

With Fehr & Peers: 5 years  

Expertise 
• CEQA Transportation Impact 

Analysis 
• Land Use Planning 
• Multimodal Operations 
• Transportation Demand 

Management (TDM) 

Skills 
• Traffic Analysis & Simulation 

(Synchro, Simtraffic, Vissim, 
Vistro) 

• Parking Analysis (ULI Shared 
Parking Model) 

• Mixed-Use Trip Generation 
Analysis (MXD) 
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prepared a set of TDM strategy packages with different themes to reduce the VMT of an E-fulfillment center 
transportation assessment study. 

North Douglas Street Industrial Development TIS (El Segundo, CA) 

Transportation Planner. Fehr & Peers analyzed a proposed specific plan to allow for the development and 
redevelopment of an approximately 25.53-acre Project site, located at 888 North Douglas Street in the City of El 
Segundo, California. The project would enable the creation of a high-quality infill campus, consisting of multiple 
buildings containing a wide range of uses, such as research and development, media, data processing, creative 
office, and retail, and provide a wide variety of landscaped and hardscaped amenities, plazas, and outdoor work 
environments. 

Via Oro Logistics Center Traffic Study (Long Beach, CA) 

Technical Reviewer. Fehr & Peers provided transportation analysis services in support of the proposed Intex 
Southbay Logistics Center project located at 4000 Via Oro Avenue in Long Beach. Alex led the QA/QC of the 
intersection operations analysis. 

1521 Grand Avenue Housing EIR (El Segundo, CA) 

Project Manager. Fehr & Peers is a sub to ESA on the preparation of CEQA documents for a mixed-use development 
at 1521 Grand Avenue in El Segundo. Fehr & Peers is leading the CEQA and non-CEQA transportation analyses. 

Torrance Del Amo Housing CEQA MND (Torrance, CA) 

Project Manager. Fehr & Peers assisted Rose Equities with the entitlements related to the proposed residential 
project at 2325 Crenshaw Boulevard in Torrance, which proposed to replace a government office building with 
multifamily housing.  In accordance with Torrance's updated VMT and traffic circulation guidelines, a trip generation 
analysis was performed to determine the need for further VMT and/or intersection LOS analysis. 

Foothill & Grand Signal Timing Study (Glendora, CA)  

Project Manager. Fehr & Peers is preparing signal timing recommendations for the intersection of Foothill Boulevard 
and Grand Avenue in the City of Glendora. 

One San Pedro Affordable Housing Transportation Assessment (San Pedro, CA) 

Transportation Planner. Fehr & Peers conducted a transportation assessment for the proposed redevelopment and 
revitalization of the existing Rancho San Pedro housing development in San Pedro. The project included retail space 
and residential amenities and services. Alex conducted the environmental setting analysis and PPOP consistency for 
the One San Pedro Specific Plan affordable housing project. 

Independence at Limoneira Housing Study (Santa Paula, CA) 

Fehr & Peers prepared an analysis for the driveway sizing and circulation of the Independence at Limoneira housing 
development in Santa Paula. This development is part of the Santa Paula East Gateway Specific Plan area which Alex 
also prepared various trip generation and intersection operations studies for. 
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IAN ADAM 
MESM, CPSWQ, QSD
VP, Specialty Practices
Irvine, CA

Ian is Vice President, Specialty Practices and Fuscoe’s Stormwater 
Management team leader. His specialty is water resources, with an emphasis 
in water quality regulations, sea-level rise policy, Clean Water Act Citizen 
Suits and resource agency negotiation. Since joining Fuscoe in 2001, Ian has 
served as an effective leader and technical resource for numerous projects 
and clients. Ian has worked on over 80 General Plan Updates and Specific 
Plans throughout California to assist municipalities and developers with 
infrastructure assessments, zoning approvals, EIR technical support and 
long term capital improvement planning.

For the past decade, Ian’s experience with local and regional professional 
thoroughbred stabling operations has led to him to become an expert on 
CAFO NPDES permitting, including the negotiation of unique individual 
permits with the top management levels of all three Southern California 
Regional Water Quality Control Boards (San Diego, Santa Ana and Los 
Angeles). This expertise also includes providing assistance with the resolution 
of multiple third party lawsuits against commercial stabling operators.

Ian has also worked extensively in the California Coastal Zone, processing 
Coastal Development Permits, addressing Sea-Level Rise technically and 
politically, and working in partnership with Coastal Staff on individual 
projects, Specific Plans and Local Coastal Programs. Through this 
experience, Ian is uniquely trained to address complex drainage and water 
quality projects for both public and private clients, especially those needing 
site-specific solutions, multi-phased schedules and high-level regional 
board involvement. For the past two years, Ian has been assisting local 
municipalities and counties on regional stormwater improvement projects, 
including both feasibility and final design.

Ian enjoys the continuing pursuit of leadership development and is highly 
motivated by helping team members evolve into independent thinkers 
and leaders themselves. Ian’s notable long-term clients include: City of 
Anaheim, Del Mar Fairgrounds, Orange County Fairgrounds, Los Angeles 
Turf Club and Del Mar Thoroughbred Club.

PROJECT HIGHLIGHTS:

 › City of Long Beach Southeast Area Specific Plan, Long Beach, CA

 › City of Santa Ana General Plan Update, Santa Ana, CA

 › Freeway Corridor Specific Plan, Yucaipa, CA

 › Arrowhead Highway Mixed Use District Specific Plan, Montclair, CA

EDUCATION:
 › Master of Environmental Science and Management 

Donald Bren School of Environmental Science and 
Management University of California, Santa Barbara

 › BS, Science - Ecology and Systematic Biology 
California Polytechnic State University, San Luis Obispo

REGISTRATIONS/CERTIFICATIONS:
 › Certified Professional in Stormwater Quality

 › QSD/QSP Certified

AFFILIATIONS:
 › BIA/Southern California

 › National Association of Environmental Professionals

 › Urban Land Institute

 › U.S. Green Building Council

Fuscoe Team Member Since 2001
Fuscoe Principal Since 2011 A-29
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SUSAN WILLIAMS, PE, MS, 

Technical Manager

g

PROJECT HIGHLIGHTS:

›

›

›

EDUCATION:
›

›

›

›

›

›

Fuscoe Team Member Since 2013A-30
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20361 Hermana Circle | Lake Forest | CA 92630 | Phone 949.680.4444 | office@HANAresources.com 

 
R. Austin Isakson                                                               Associate Biologist/ GIS Analyst 
    

PROFESSIONAL EXPERIENCE 

Mr. Isakson is a versatile biologist with experience working on 
projects related to nesting bird management, special-status 
species surveys and compliance, invasive species control, permit 
compliance, and biological resource evaluations. Mr. Isakson also 
specializes in plant and wildlife surveys, focusing on identifying, 
monitoring, and managing populations to support conservation 
efforts. His expertise includes plant and wildlife sampling 
techniques as well as geospatial analysis and sampling. His 
knowledge includes a wide variety of species and habitats having 
worked and volunteered from alpine lakes to desert scrub to the 
urban interface.  
 
REPRESENTATIVE PROJECTS 

Watershed Conservation Authority (WCA) Sustainable Land 
Management Project, Los Angeles County, CA 
Mr. Isakson conducted comprehensive biological resource 
surveys that inventoried existing flora, fauna, and invasive 
species while analyzing site hydrology, ground cover, and habitat 
integrity on 250-acres of WCA’s Open Spaces. As a permitted 
biologist, Mr. Isakson conducted applied herpetofauna surveys. 
He used this data to then construct a comprehensive land 
management plan the WCA will use to guide land use and 
management practices.  
 
I-10 Corridor Project, San Bernardino & Los Angeles County, CA 
As the Biological Monitor on the 13-mile corridor project, Mr. 
Isakson ensured strict compliance with wildlife protection plans 
and permits, minimizing impacts to wildlife during construction 
activities. He conducted comprehensive surveys, provided 
expert recommendations, and maintained detailed monitoring 
reports. Mr. Isakson's expertise continues to support the project 
through training and on-site assistance.  
 
USACE Santa Ana River Mainstream Flood Control Project, 
Alcoa Dike/Norco Bluffs, Riverside County, CA 
Mr. Isakson provided various biological monitoring services to 
the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers for this 324.29-acre mitigation 
project focused on non-native plant removal, riparian and 
coastal sage scrub habitat restoration, and species management. 

Austin helped quantify non-native and native plant densities prior to vegetation removal activities 
through vegetation surveys, conducted breeding season avian point count surveys to document avian 

Years of Experience 
5 

Education 
• B.S., Wildlife Management 

and Conservation, Cal Poly 
Humboldt, Arcata, CA 

Certifications 
• Small Unmanned Aircraft 

Systems Remote Pilot 
License #4925098 

• CDFW General Scientific 
Collecting Permit (GW-
240450001-24051-001) 
Expires 8/2/2027 

• OSHA 40-Hour HAZWOPER  
• California Rapid Assessment 

Method (CRAM) Practitioner 

Other Trainings 
• CDFW VegCAMP & BIOS 6 

(2024) 
• The Wildlife Society, Arroyo 

Toad Workshop (2024) 
• Desert Tortoise Council, 

Introduction to the Mojave 
Desert Tortoise (2023) 

Key Strengths 
• GIS Analysis & Sampling 
• Monitoring and Mitigation 
• Botanical Surveys & ID 
• Habitat Restoration 
• Wildlife Surveys & ID 
• Stream/Aquatic Surveys 
• Focused Herpetofauna & 

Special-Status Species 
Surveys 
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20361 Hermana Circle | Lake Forest | CA 92630 | Phone 949.680.4444 | office@HANAresources.com 

abundance and diversity, utilized CRAM to monitor wetland conditions, and performed annual drone 
flights to monitor vegetation health and track Arundo. Mr. Isakson continues to provide biological 
monitoring services during vegetation removals and habitat restoration activities, as well as conduct 
nesting bird/avian point count surveys during habitat restoration activities occurring post-breeding 
season. Additionally, Mr. Isakson assisted a permitted biologist for focused surveys of least Bell’s 
vireo, southwestern willow flycatcher, and California gnatcatcher within suitable habitat of the 
restoration areas. 
 
Glendora South Hills Bike Park, Los Angeles County, CA 
Mr. Isakson conducted comprehensive biological resource surveys that inventoried existing flora and 
fauna while analyzing site hydrology, vegetation communities, and habitat integrity within the 318-
acre South Hills Wilderness Park. Additionally, he led a preliminary wetland delineation survey and 
gathered geospatial data. Austin collected data that was then used to construct a comprehensive 
biological resource evaluation that PlaceWorks will use to guide future construction of the South Hills 
Bike Park. 
 
Mt. San Jacinto Community College Fire Road Expansion Project, Menifee, Riverside County, CA  
Mr. Isakson prepared a focused EIR addendum and provided updated mitigation and monitoring 
measures to existing documents. Additionally he conducted a comprehensive Stephen’s kangaroo 
rat, burrowing owl habitat, and vernal pool assessment and pre-construction burrowing owl and 
nesting bird clearance surveys on the 80.72-acre campus in the city of Menifee, Riverside County, CA. 
He used this data to construct biological memos to ensure compliance with the WRMSHCP and 
College’s MMRP for PlaceWorks future fire road expansion at the Mt. San Jacinto Community College 
in Menifee, CA.  
 
Tustin USD Educational Center Project, Tustin, Orange County, CA  
Mr. Isakson conducted a comprehensive biological survey that evaluated flora, fauna, and habitat 
integrity on 9-acres in the city of Tustin, Orange County, CA. He used this data to construct a 
comprehensive biological resource evaluation the client used to guide future construction of a new 
educational center, community event space, parking lot, and driveways for Tustin USD. 
 
Santa Rosa City USD Project, Santa Rosa, Sonoma County, CA  
Mr. Isakson evaluated site hydrology, flora, fauna, and vegetation communities for two schools, 
totaling 48.19-acres in the city of Santa Rosa, Sonoma County, CA. He used this data to construct two 
comprehensive biological resource evaluation the client used to guide future construction of new 
campus buildings for Santa Rosa City USD. 
 
SoCal Gas NonBadlands/Badlands Biological Monitoring Project, Banning, Riverside County, CA 
Mr. Isakson provided biological monitoring support during potholing survey activities by escorting 
crews safely through California gnatcatcher, burrowing owl, and desert tortoise habitat. Through the 
implementation of environmental recommendations in compliance with local, state, and federal 
laws, Mr. Isakson ensured the protection of sensitive biological resources, including nesting birds and 
jurisdictional drainages during all work activities. 
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Bai 'Tom' Tang, M.A.                   Cultural Principal Investigator  
 Historian 
    

PROFESSIONAL EXPERIENCE 

Mr. Tang has over 30 years of cultural resources management 
experience and is a recognized expert in California history and 
architectural history. He has authored, co-authored, and 
contributed to hundreds of cultural resource management 
documents subject to the guidelines and requirements of the 
National Environmental Policy Act (NEPA), National Historic 
Preservation Act (NHPA) Section 106/4(f), and California 
Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) and CEQA-Plus.  
 
He has successfully managed hundreds of projects, during which 
he has guided staff members and overseen their work to ensure 
that the various aspects of the studies (records searches, 
historical archival research, field work, graphics production, and 
report writing) were efficiently completed to the highest 
standards while meeting established schedules. Thus, Mr. Tang 
has a proven record of preparing and managing CEQA/NEPA 
projects to successful completion.  
 
REPRESENTATIVE PROJECTS 

Carson Sheriff Station Tentative Improvement Project; Project 
Effect Assessment for CEQA Compliance on Cultural Resources.  
April 2019. Prepared for Victor E. Monteil, Los Angeles County 
Public Works Department.  Mr. Tang completed a project effect 
assessment on the Carson Sheriff Station at 21356 South Avalon 
Boulevard in the City of Carson. Tang served as the Principal 
Historian for the project. 
 
14349 Pacific Avenue (Zocalo Park Project); Building 
Evaluation and Cultural Resource Assessment. Baldwin 
Park, Los Angeles County, California. 
 
309-325 West Allen Avenue and 907-929 North Cataract 
Avenue, Allen/Cataract Warehouse Project; Historic 
Building Evaluation. San Dimas, Los Angeles County, 
California.  
 
4048 Long Beach Boulevard at 14th; Historical Significance 
Evaluation of Buildings in Indirect APE. Long Beach, Los 
Angeles County, California. 

 

Years of Experience 
30+ 

Education 
• Graduate Program in Public 

History/Historic 
Preservation, UC Riverside  

• M.A., American History, 
Yale University, New 
Haven, Connecticut  

• B.A., History, Northwestern 
University, Xi'an, China 

Certifications 
• Registered Cultural 

Resource Consultant, 
Riverside, Calif. 

Experience 
• Principal Investigator since 

2002 
• Has worked in the field 

since 1988  
• Over 30 years of experience 

with California architectural 
history 

Key Strengths 
• Exceeds Secretary of 

Interior's Standards for 
Architectural History and 
History 

• Detailed understanding of 
State and Federal 
regulations 

• In-depth knowledge of 
California history  

• Attention to detail   
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Assessor’s Parcel Number 330-180-045; Historical/Archaeological Resources Survey Report. 
Menifee, Riverside County, California. 
 
Assessor’s Parcel Numbers 913-350009 & -011; Historical/Archaeological Resources Survey 
Report. Murrieta, Riverside County, California. 
 
Assessor’s Parcel Numbers 1000-121-09 and 1000-131-01, 1424 Carbon Canyon Road; 
Historical/Archaeological Resources Survey Report. Chino Hills, San Bernardino County, 
California. 
 
Boulders II Menifee Project Assessor’s Parcel Numbers 339-200-012 and -013; Phase I 
Historical/Archaeological Resources Survey. Menifee, Riverside County, California.  
 
Carson Station, Los Angeles County Sheriff’s Department; Evaluation of Potential Historical 
Resource. Carson, Los Angeles County, California. 
 
Cherry Valley RV Storage Facility Project, Assessor’s Parcel Numbers 403-220-009, -014, and -
020; Cultural Resource Assessment. Cherry Valley, Riverside County, California. 
 
CHIPT Citrus Avenue Warehouse Project, Assessor’s Parcel Numbers 0251-151-07, -09, -10, -
14 to -16, and -39 to -44; Historic Building Evaluation and Cultural Resource Assessment. 
Fontana, San Bernardino County, California. 
 
Compton Mixed-Use Senior Housing Project; Historical/Archaeological Resources Survey 
Report, Compton, Los Angeles County, California. 
 
Elm Street Self Storage Project; Paleontological Resources Assessment. Murrieta, California. 
 
Jefferson Avenue Apartments Project, APN 949-220-048; Limited Archaeological Monitoring 
of Ground Disturbances. Murrieta, Riverside County, California. 
 
Lake Pointe Apartment Project (Phase 2); Historical/Archaeological Resources Report. Lake 
Elsinore, Riverside County, California. 
 
Murrieta Gateway Hotel Project; Historical/Archaeological Resources Survey Report.  
Murrieta, Riverside County, California. 
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Dale M. Schneeberger, PG, QSD/QSP Managing Professional Geologist 
    

PROFESSIONAL EXPERIENCE 

Mr. Schneeberger has over 30 years of experience in 
environmental consulting, scientific research and teaching. His 
professional experience includes work both nationally in 
California, Illinois, Nevada, Oregon and Washington, and 
internationally in the Philippines, India and Cambodia. His 
extensive project management experience includes natural 
resource investigation and restoration; groundwater resource 
development; soil, soil vapor and groundwater investigations; 
SWPPP, HBMP and SPCC plan preparation and updating; 
evaluation of geologic hazards and settings, and environmental 
impact analysis for NEPA/CEQA. Mr. Schneeberger has 
supervised and managed the installation of over a thousand 
groundwater monitoring wells, water production wells, hydro-
punches and piezometers.  He has successfully managed multi-
million dollar environmental and construction projects with long 
project schedules exceeding five years duration. He has also 
managed or performed numerous environmental projects 
including Phase I ESA/ISA through Phase III remediation of soil 
and groundwater, environmental compliance and permitting 
documents, and construction monitoring and post-construction 
habitat restoration. 
 
REPRESENTATIVE PROJECTS 

New State Buildings / EIRs and Phase I ESAs 
Mr. Schneeberger prepared CEQA-level documentation in 
support of state-required environmental due diligence 
assessments of three existing state-owned properties under 
consideration for redevelopment. Three Phase I ESAs were 
prepared for two existing state government buildings to be 
demolished and replaced, and the construction of a new state 
resources building and parking structure. Another parcel of land 
was a parking lot and was slated for development of a new 
building as well. One of the state-owned buildings was a former 
multi-story office building that contained a variety of potential 
environmental hazards that would require mitigation before 
demolition. Another building proposed for demolition was 
being used as a warehouse for government property and 
distribution. The Phase I ESA findings for the three state-owned 
properties were used as the basis for the preparation of the 
hazards and hazardous materials sections of the project EIR. In 

Years of Experience 
Over 30 

Education 
• B.S., Biology (Wildlife 

Emphasis), California State 
University, Fullerton, CA, 
1977 

• B.S., Geology (General), 
California State University, 
Long Beach, CA, 1980 

• M.S., Geology 
(Sedimentology Emphasis), 
California State University, 
Long Beach, CA, 1984 

Professional Registrations 
• Qualified SWPPP Developer 

(QSD) #G04737 
• Professional Geologist in 

California (PG) License 
#4737 

• CSLB General Engineering 
Contractor A HAZ #1066972 

• California Community 
College Instructor 
Credential (Lifetime) for 
Geology, Geophysics and 
Earth Science 

Professional Trainings 
• 40-hour Hazardous Waste 

Operations Training  
• Contaminant Forensics of 

Petroleum, Chlorinated 
Hydrocarbons, and Metals – 
Geochemical Applications 
for Assessing Contaminant 
Transport, Risk, and 
Apportioning Liability 

• Assessment and 
Management of MtBE-
Impacted Site Certificate 
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addition, HANA also prepared the geology/soils sections for the three project EIRs; environmental 
analyses and mitigation measures were prepared. 
 
Rancho Cucamonga Air Quality/Greenhouse Gas Assessment and Noise Assessment, San Bernardino 
County, CA 
Mr. Schneeberger performed an Air Quality/Green House Gas analysis for the proposed project. The 
analysis utilized the California Emissions Estimator Model (CalEEMod) which is used to estimate 
emissions that may be generated. The estimated pollutants were compared to the Local Significance 
Thresholds (LSTs) developed by the SCAQMD, recognizing that criteria pollutants such as CO, NOx, 
and PM10 and PM2.5 in particular, can have local impacts as well as regional impacts. LSTs, defined 
separately for construction and operational activities, represent the maximum emissions or air 
concentrations from a project that will not cause or contribute to an exceedance of the most 
stringent applicable federal or State ambient air quality standard at any nearby sensitive or worker 
receptor. Data outputs from CalEEMod will be compared to the LSTs following the SCAQMD issued 
guidance on applying CalEEMod to LSTs. Model outputs and LST compliance evaluation were 
provided as a deliverable. Mr. Schneeberger performed a traffic noise model for the proposed 
project. The model supplemented background information on noise and noise assessment criteria, 
present existing noise levels in the project area, and examine noise and vibration impacts that could 
potentially occur with project implementation. Results were compared to the appropriate regulatory 
compliance criteria. The results of the model and evaluation were used in the project’s noise analysis 
section of the project environmental document. 
 
JD Processing Site Investigation Project, Santa Ana, CA 
Mr. Schneeberger was the project manager and licensed field geologist responsible for the planning 
and implementation of a limited site investigation and remedial action for two former metal plating 
facilities located in an industrial park in Santa Ana. The project included the installation of soil borings 
and soil vapor probes to assess potential subsurface impacts resulting from past operations. A total 
of 33 soil borings and six soil vapor probes were advanced. Impacted soil was excavated and 
disposed at a licensed offsite facility. 
 
Cal Trans Staging Area Remedial Action Project, San Bernardino County, CA 
Mr. Schneeberger was the project manager responsible for the planning and implementation of a 
limited site characterization and voluntary cleanup of identified soil contamination at a Cal Trans 
Staging Area located on private property in Yucca Valley. The limited site characterization and 
cleanup was designed to mitigate unauthorized releases of diesel fuel hydrocarbons and lubricating 
oils from heavy earth moving equipment that was stored on the property during road construction 
work associated with Highway 247. The project was under the oversight San Bernardino County Fire 
Protection Department, Hazardous Materials Division. 
 
Western Tube and Conduit Project, Long Beach, CA 
Mr. Schneeberger provided site assessment services at this active manufacturing facility. The project 
included the investigation of the source and extent of a release of various chlorinated solvents and 
petroleum hydrocarbons into the soil and groundwater beneath the site. Activities included the 
installation of direct push samples for both soil and groundwater, and soil vapor sampling. Also 
included interaction with the RWQCB and DTSC. 
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Dennis Boratynec, GE,PE 

EDUCATION  

M. Sc. in Geoenvironmental Engineering, University of Alberta, Edmonton, Alberta, Canada, 2003 
B. Sc. in Civil Engineering, University of Alberta, Edmonton, Alberta, Canada, 1995 

PROFESSIONAL REGISTRATIONS/CERTIFICATIONS  

California, Certified Geotechnical Engineer, GE 2770 
California, Registered Civil Engineer, RCE 60716  

PROFESSIONAL SUMMARY  

As President and Director of Engineering for LGC Geotechnical, Mr. Boratynec is a registered 
Geotechnical Engineer and Civil Engineer in the State of California. Mr. Boratynec holds both a 
Bachelor of Science in Civil Engineering and Masters Degree in Geoenvironmental Engineering and 
has over 25 years of geotechnical consulting experience. He has been involved in numerous projects 
in Southern California including: residential, commercial, retail, transportation, and public works. 
 
Mr. Boratynec’s expertise includes: evaluation of slope stability, foundation capacity, liquefaction, 
ground settlement and providing cost-effective ground improvement alternatives. Mr. Boratynec has 
been the lead on several of our most complex projects including the mitigation of severe soil 
liquefaction potential through the use of stone columns and design of wick drain layouts to accelerate 
required alluvial soil settlement prior to development. Mr. Boratynec has extensive experience in 
hillside grading, flat land grading, distress evaluations, and reviews. 

SELECTED PROJECT EXPERIENCE 

Project Manager/Engineer, Reservoir #4, San Clemente. Performed a subsurface geotechnical 
evaluation to assess the onsite geotechnical conditions as they relate to replacing the existing main 
line with a new mainline which will be installed via directional drilling. 
Project Manager/Engineer, Eastern Wells 16-inch Water Pipeline, San Juan Capistrano. Performed 
geotechnical observation and testing during construction of approximately 6,820 linear feet of 
approximately 16-inche PVC pipeline, 200 linear feet of 200 linear feet of 20-inch fused PVC casing 
and 900 linear feet of 20-inch steel casing. 
Project Manager/Engineer, Treatment Plant Building "N,” San Clemente. Geotechnical observation 
and testing for sewer line backfill, subgrade and aggregate base. 
Project Manager/Engineer, Geotechnical Evaluation and Recommendations for the Proposed 
Hydraulic Capacity Project No. 6 (CIP No. 07703), Inverted Siphon at San Juan Creek and San Juan 
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Creek Road, San Juan Capistrano, California. Performed a subsurface geotechnical evaluation to 
assess the onsite geotechnical conditions as they relate to replacing approximately 1,400 linear feet 
of the sewer line via directional drilling. 
Project Manager/Engineer, Avenida Columbo Sewer Lift Station Protection, San Clemente. Provided 
a subsurface evaluation and design of caissons to support an existing sewer lift station in Avenida 
Columbo. 
Project Manager/Engineer, Fuel Island Cover, Treatment Plant, San Clemente. Provided geotechnical 
observation of caisson drilling, concrete testing and deputy inspector for miscellaneous welding. 
Project Manager/Engineer, Avenida San Pablo, Pressure Reducing Station, San Clemente. Provided a 
subsurface evaluation and design recommendations for a new pressure reducing station located 
within Avenida San Pablo. 
Project Manager/Engineer, Camino Vera Cruz and Avenida Vista Hermosa Water Line Replacement, 
San Clemente. Provided observation and testing services during backfill and compaction of a new 
water line. 
Project Manager/Engineer, Del Cabo Street Water Line Replacement, San Clemente. Provided 
observation and testing services during backfill and compaction of new water line. 
Project Manager/Engineer, Via Bellota, San Clemente. Geotechnical observation and testing services 
including sewer and water line, subgrade for streets, curb and gutter, sidewalk and driveway 
approaches, aggregate base and asphalt compaction. 
Project Manager/Engineer, Calle Amable Storm Drain Repair, San Clemente. Geotechnical 
observation and testing services during repair of approximately 115 feet of storm drain line located 
within an existing slope, which was being eroded.  

PROFESSIONAL HISTORY  

July 2010 -Present:   President, LGC Geotechnical, Inc., San Clemente, California 

January 2006-July 2010:  Vice President, Lawson & Associates Geotechnical Consulting, Inc., San Clemente, 
California 

2001-2006:   Associate Engineer, Lawson & Associates Geotechnical Consulting Inc., San 
Clemente, California 

2000:  Engineering Geology Lecturer, Saddleback College, Mission Viejo, California   

1998-2001:  Project Engineer/Manager, Senior Staff Engineer, Staff Engineer, Leighton and 
Associates, Inc., Irvine, California 

1996:  Junior Geotechnical Engineer, Klohn-Crippen Consultants, Vancouver, Canada 

Honors and Professional Societies  

Member of American Society of Civil Engineers 
Member of American of Engineering Geologists 
California Geotechnical Engineers Association  
 
PUBLICATION 
Boratynec, D.J., 2003, “Fundamentals of Rapid Dewatering of Composite Tailings”, M.Sc. Thesis.  
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Kevin B. Colson, CEG, PG 

EDUCATION  

M.S., Geological Sciences, San Diego State University, San Diego, California, 1996 
B.S., Geological Sciences, San Francisco State University, San Francisco, California, 1993 

PROFESSIONAL REGISTRATIONS/CERTIFICATIONS  

California, Certified Engineering Geologist, CEG 2210 
California, Professional Geologist, PG 7119 

PROFESSIONAL SUMMARY  

As a Vice President of and Director of Geology for LGC Geotechnical, Mr. Colson has over 27 years 
of experience in the geotechnical industry in Southern California. He has been involved in 
numerous projects in Southern California including: residential, commercial, retail, 
transportation, and public works. 
 
Mr. Colson’s expertise includes: fault investigations; landslide mitigations and slope 
stabilizations (by both mechanical and earthen stabilization methods); hillside grading; flat land 
grading; hard rock rippability studies; liquefaction studies; distress evaluations; and reviews. 
Mr. Colson has been the lead on several of our most complex projects including: design and 
construction of a major landslide stabilization with tiebacks and grade beams beneath occupied 
multi-storied residential structures; slope stabilizations via nail and tieback walls below active 
roadways; design of earthen stabilizations for several hundred-foot-high slopes; fault trench 
investigations of active and potentially active faults; and mitigation of unstable rock slopes. Mr. 
Colson, his wife and three children reside in San Clemente. 

SELECTED PROJECT EXPERIENCE 

Project geologist for the approximately 440-acre Santiago Hills II development for the Irvine 
Community Development Company in the City of Orange, California. The project will ultimately 
include over 17 million cubic yards of grading to be performed over an approximately span of 2-
years. The site presents several complicated geotechnical issues to consider including: 
microtunneling for realignment of a 54-inch water line beneath the active lanes of Chapman Avenue; 
installation of new storm drain lines via “jack and bore” methods beneath the active lanes of State 
Route 241/261; grading with the Caltrans right-of-way directly adjacent to active lanes of State Route 
241/261; proposed over-steepened slopes; deep saturated alluvium; numerous faults; slope stability 
issues; landslides; dense volcanic rock; very highly expansive soils; and shallow ground water. Mr. 
Colson and his LGC team have successfully addressed these issues on an extremely tight time frame 
and were essential in getting the project approved for development through city, county and state 
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jurisdictions. Particular LGC contributions to the success of the project, included: design of an 
extensive wick drain ground improvement system for areas of deep saturated alluvium; design for 
geogrid reinforcement for 60-foot-high 1.5:1 fill slope for bridge abutment; and design of landslide 
remediation and slope stabilizations for the project slopes. 
Project Geologist for the Coventry Court Senior Apartments in Tustin, California. The project included 
grading and construction for ten three-story, twenty-four-unit senior residential housing structures, 
two clubhouse/pool structures and associated utilities, roadways, parking and improvements. 
Project geologist for Laguna Beach Sewer Interceptor Tunnel rehabilitation, Laguna Beach, 
California. The project included geologic mapping and evaluation of approximately two miles of 
coastal bluff along the tunnel alignment. Mapping was performed both within the unlined portions 
of the existing tunnel and adits along the bluff face. The study included analysis of the stability of the 
bluff to assess the geotechnical conditions along the coastal bluff in an effort to identify areas of 
potential concern for the tunnel and associated adits and portals and to evaluate the potential impact 
of the proposed tunnel rehabilitation on the stability of the bluff. To avoid potential impact on the 
multi-million-dollar residences above, LGC aided in designing the new engineered structural liner for 
the tunnel rehabilitation to replicate the strength lost due to the increased diameter of the tunnel. 
Third-party geotechnical reviewer for geotechnical evaluations for development of the Imperial Solar 
Energy Center South and West on approximately 2,000 acres of undeveloped and agricultural land in 
Imperial County, California. The project would ultimately include development of two photovoltaic 
arrays and associated electrical transmission lines capable of producing 500 megawatts of power. 

PROFESSIONAL HISTORY  

July 2010-Present:   Principal Geologist, LGC Geotechnical, Inc., San Clemente, California 

January 2006-July 2010: Vice President, Lawson & Associates Geotechnical Consulting, Inc., San 
Clemente, California 

2002-2006:   Associate Geologist, Lawson & Associates Geotechnical Consulting, Inc., San 
Clemente, California 

2001-2002:  Project Geologist, Lawson & Associates Geotechnical Consulting, Inc., San 
Clemente, California 

1998-2001:  Project Geologist, Staff Geologist, and Technical Illustrator, Leighton and 
Associates, Inc., San Diego, California 
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CATHY FITZGERALD  
DEnv, PE

Principal Engineer

Dr. Cathy Fitzgerald has over 30 years of academic and professional 
experience in the areas of health risk assessments, safety hazard assessments, 
air quality studies, hazardous waste investigations, remedial action plans, 
and installation of groundwater and soil vapor extraction systems. Cathy 
has prepared geology and hazard sections for EIRs for numerous cities 
and counties, including San Bernardino County, Lake County, Contra Costa 
County, Livermore, Santa Rosa, and Ontario. She also has conducted over 100 
pipeline safety hazard assessments and rail safety studies for various school 
districts throughout California. Cathy is currently working with Costco which 
is proposing to construct a 189,000 square foot cold storage facility in Tracy. 
She is responsible for preparing the hazards section of the EIR and providing 
expertise in ammonia storage and the evaluation of potential risks associated 
with cold storage facilities.

Additionally, Cathy has over 40 years of experience preparing water supply 
assessments, water management plans, drainage studies, hydrology reports, 
stormwater management permitting, stormwater pollution prevention plans, 
and stormwater management plans. She maintains current knowledge of 
the latest stormwater regulations in various counties and municipalities. She 
performs computer modeling to determine the impact of best management 
practices and low impact development on stormwater runoff for both 
construction and operation phases. Cathy performs hydrology and hydraulic 
studies and incorporates the results into CEQA and NEPA documents, and 
she has performed several studies evaluating the effect of dam or reservoir 
inundation and flooding.

Cathy is a Qualified Storm Water Pollution Prevention Plan Developer with 
the State of California and also prepares and implements construction and 
postconstruction water quality monitoring. In addition, she has worked on 
numerous water projects in Africa, South America, and Central America.

HIGHLIGHTS OF EXPERIENCE
Hazard Safety Assessments 

 � Two Proposed Battery Energy Storage Facilities, City of Industry CA
 � Review of LNG Plant Project, Long Beach USD
 � Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring and Soil Vapor Extraction System 
Operation and Maintenance at a former GEMCO Site, Lancaster CA

 � Palo Alto USD Pipeline Safety Hazard Assessment, Palo Alto CA
 � Ramona Elementary School CNG and Propane Risk Assessment, Moreno 
Valley USD

 � Numerous Pipeline Safety Hazard Assessments, Los Angeles USD
 � Rail Safety Study, Fresno El Paseo EIR, Fresno CA
 � 5th Street Alternative School Rail Safety Study, Redwood City CA
 � Former ordnance facility, soil cleanup (for explosives) and screening level 
health risk assessment, Chino Hills CA

EDUCATION
 � DEnv, Environmental Science 
& Engineering, University of 
California, Los Angeles

 � MA, Marine Biology, University 
of California, Santa Barbara

 � BA, Biology, University of 
California, Los Angeles 

REGISTRATIONS
 � State of California Professional 
Engineer No. 39541

F I T Z G E R A L D   C O N S U L T I N G
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CATHY FITZGERALD DEnv, PE
Principal Engineer

CEQA/NEPA Environmental Services 
 � State Superfund Site Third-Party Review of field investigations, removal actions, and groundwater remediation 
activities, Nevada

 � Walltown Quarry, Air Quality Impact Analysis EIR Review, Sacramento CA
 � Puente Hills Intermodal Facility EIR, Industry CA
 � AZ Winter Mesa Towing Site Subdivision EIR, Hydrology Section, Malibu CA
 � Crummer Site Subdivision EIR, Malibu CA

Site Investigation 
 � Phase I ESAs and field investigations at numerous commercial and industrial sites, Reno and Sparks NV 
 � Water Quality Management Plan, Mixed Use Development Project, Huntington Park CA
 � Hydrology Calculations and Report, Flying M Ranch, Long Beach CA
 � Vadose zone and groundwater modeling to support closure of a former UST site, Lancaster CA
 � Soil vapor extraction pilot test, Huntington Park CA
 � Vacuum-enhanced recovery pilot test, Los Angeles CA
 � Former oil field site, development of risk-based cleanup levels, Bakersfield CA
 � Site removal action, excavation and disposal of lead-impacted soil, Commerce CA

Hydrology Studies and NPDES Permitting
 � Water Supply Assessment for Harbor Boulevard Mixed-Use Corridor Water Supply Assessment, Santa Ana CA
 � Water Management Plan for Avenal General Plan Update and Sustainability Implementation Programs, Avenal CA
 � Storm Water Pollution Prevention Plan (SWPPP), Mission Viejo CA
 � Water Quality Management Plan, Mixed-Use Development Project, Huntington Park CA
 � Storm Water Management Plan and Drainage Study, Rancho Santa Fe CA
 � Hydrology Calculations and Report, Flying M Ranch, Long Beach CA
 � Hydrology Study, San Marcos USD
 � AZ Winter Mesa Towing Site Subdivision EIR, Hydrology Section, Malibu CA
 � Third Party Review Santiago Creek Study, City of Orange, CA
 � NPDES Permit Wastewater Discharge, Clairol Facility, Camarillo CA
 � Report of Waste Discharge, Rancho Seco Nuclear Power Plant, Sacramento Municipal Utility District

Regulatory Compliance, Air Quality Permitting, and Health Risk Assessments 
 � Construction Risk Assessment for Breuner Marsh Restoration, Richmond, CA
 � West Roseville High School Health Risk Assessment, Roseville CA
 � Licensing and Permitting Acquisition for Nuclear and Fossil Fuel Power Plants in the United States and 
International Clients, Bechtel Power Corporation

 � Permit Acquisition and Compliance Evaluation for Cogeneration and Waste-to-Energy Projects, Bechtel Power 
Corporation

 � South Coast AQMD Permit to Construct/Permit to Operate Application for Chemical Fixation of Hyperion 
Treatment Plant Sludge, Submitted to SCAQMD

 � Numerous Air Emission Risk Assessments, Los Angeles Unified School District

SPEAKING ENGAGEMENTS
 � “CEQA Responsibilities in Assessing and Managing Risk from Alternative VOC Compounds,” South Coast Air Quality 
Management District Symposium, October 2014, Diamond Bar CA

 � “Health Risk Challenges of Siting Housing Near High Volume Roadways,” 2014 APA State Conference, Anaheim CA
 � “Air Quality for Dummies,” 2014 AEP State Conference, Huntington Beach CA
 � “Health Risk Challenges of Siting Housing Near High Volume Roadways,” 2014 AEP State Conference, Huntington 
Beach CA

 � “Near Roadway Mitigation Measures,” South Coast Air Quality Management District Symposium, November 
2013, Diamond Bar CA

PUBLICATIONS
 � A Practical Guide to Environmental Risk: Perception, Assessment, Communication, The Planning Center, 2009.
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PlaceWorks - Santa Ana (Headquarters)
3 MacArthur Place, Suite 1100, Santa Ana, CA 92707
714.966.9220

Additional Offices
Los Angeles  |  san Diego  |  Inland Empire  |  Bay Area  |  Sacramento  |  Central Coast

placeworks.com
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CITY OF SIGNAL HILL 

PROFESSIONAL CONSULTANT SERVICES AGREEMENT 

1. PARTIES AND DATE. 

This Agreement is made and entered into this ________ day of  _____________,2026, 
by and between the City of Signal Hill, a municipal corporation, organized under the laws of the 
State of California, with its principal place of business at 2175 Cherry Avenue, Signal Hill, CA 
90755("City") and PlaceWorks, Inc., a California Corporation,  with its principal place of business 
at 3 MacArthur Place, Suite 1100,Santa Ana, California 92707("Consultant").  City and Consultant 
are sometimes individually referred to herein as "Party" and collectively as "Parties." 

2. RECITALS. 

2.1 Consultant. 

Consultant desires to perform and assume responsibility for the provision of certain 
professional California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) analysis Consulting services required 
by the City on the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreement.  Consultant represents that it 
is experienced in providing professional CEQA Consulting services to public clients, is licensed 
in the State of California, and is familiar with the plans of City. 

2.2 Project. 

City desires to engage Consultant to render such professional CEQA Consulting services 
for the Signal Hill Opportunities Study Areas Project  ("Project") as set forth in this Agreement. 

3. TERMS. 

3.1 Scope of Services and Term. 

3.1.1 General Scope of Services.  Consultant promises and agrees to furnish to 
the City all labor, materials, tools, equipment, services, and incidental and customary work 
necessary to fully and adequately supply the professional CEQA Consulting services necessary 
for the Project  ("Services").  The Services are more particularly described in Exhibit "A" attached 
hereto and incorporated herein by reference.  All Services shall be subject to, and performed in 
accordance with, this Agreement, the exhibits attached hereto and incorporated herein by 
reference, and all applicable local, state and federal laws, rules and regulations.   

3.1.2 Term.  The term of this Agreement shall be from 
______________to_____________, unless earlier terminated as provided herein.  The term may 
be extended administratively, by up to 180 calendar days (“Term Contingency”) at the sole 
discretion of the City.  Consultant shall complete the Services within the term of this Agreement, 
and shall meet any other established schedules and deadlines. 

3.2 Responsibilities of Consultant. 

3.2.1 Independent Contractor; Control and Payment of Subordinates.  The 
Services shall be performed by Consultant or under its supervision.  Consultant will determine the 
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means, methods and details of performing the Services subject to the requirements of this 
Agreement.  City retains Consultant on an independent contractor basis and not as an employee.  
Consultant retains the right to perform similar or different services for others during the term of 
this Agreement.  Any additional personnel performing the Services under this Agreement on 
behalf of Consultant shall also not be employees of City and shall at all times be under 
Consultant's exclusive direction and control.  Neither City, nor any of its officials, officers, 
directors, employees or agents shall have control over the conduct of Consultant or any of 
Consultant's officers, employees, or agents, except as set forth in this Agreement. Consultant 
shall pay all wages, salaries, and other amounts due such personnel in connection with their 
performance of Services under this Agreement and as required by law.  Consultant shall be 
responsible for all reports and obligations respecting such additional personnel, including, but not 
limited to: social security taxes, income tax withholding, unemployment insurance, disability 
insurance, and workers' compensation insurance. 

3.2.2 Schedule of Services.  Consultant shall perform the Services expeditiously, 
within the term of this Agreement, and in accordance with the Schedule of Services set forth in 
Exhibit "B" attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference.  Consultant represents that it 
has the professional and technical personnel required to perform the Services in conformance 
with such conditions.  In order to facilitate Consultant's conformance with the Schedule, City shall 
respond to Consultant's submittals in a timely manner.  Upon request of City, Consultant shall 
provide a more detailed schedule of anticipated performance to meet the Schedule of Services. 

3.2.3 Conformance to Applicable Requirements.  All work prepared by 
Consultant shall be subject to the approval of City. 

3.2.4 Substitution of Key Personnel.  Consultant has represented to City that 
certain key personnel will perform and coordinate the Services under this Agreement.  Should 
one or more of such personnel become unavailable, Consultant may substitute other personnel 
of at least equal competence upon written approval of City.  In the event that City and Consultant 
cannot agree as to the substitution of key personnel, City shall be entitled to terminate this 
Agreement for cause.  As discussed below, any personnel who fail or refuse to perform the 
Services in a manner acceptable to the City, or who are determined by the City to be 
uncooperative, incompetent, a threat to the adequate or timely completion of the Project or a 
threat to the safety of persons or property, shall be promptly removed from the Project by the 
Consultant at the request of the City.  The key personnel for performance of this Agreement are 
as follows: Malia Durand, Managing Principal of Environmental Services 

3.2.5 City's Representative.  The City hereby designates __________, 
Community Development Director, or their designee, to act as its representative in all matters 
pertaining to the administration and performance of this Agreement ("City's Representative").  
City's Representative shall have the power to act on behalf of the City for review and approval of 
all products submitted by Consultant but not the authority to enlarge the Scope of Work or change 
the total compensation due to Consultant under this Agreement.  The City Manager shall be 
authorized to act on City's behalf and to execute all necessary documents which enlarge the 
Scope of Work or change the Consultant's total compensation subject to the provisions contained 
in Section 3.3 of this Agreement.  Consultant shall not accept direction or orders from any person 
other than the City Manager, City's Representative or his/her designee. 

3.2.6 Consultant's Representative.  Consultant hereby designates Malia Durand, 
Managing Principal of Environmental Services, or their designee, to act as its representative for 

236



(BB&K 2019) 

 -3-  

 

the performance of this Agreement ("Consultant's Representative").  Consultant's Representative 
shall have full authority to represent and act on behalf of the Consultant for all purposes under 
this Agreement.  The Consultant's Representative shall supervise and direct the Services, using 
his/her best skill and attention, and shall be responsible for all means, methods, techniques, 
sequences, and procedures and for the satisfactory coordination of all portions of the Services 
under this Agreement. 

3.2.7 Coordination of Services.  Consultant agrees to work closely with City staff 
in the performance of Services and shall be available to City's staff, consultants and other staff at 
all reasonable times. 

3.2.8 Standard of Care; Performance of Employees.  Consultant shall perform all 
Services under this Agreement in a skillful and competent manner, consistent with the standards 
generally recognized as being employed by professionals in the same discipline in the State of 
California.  Consultant represents and maintains that it is skilled in the professional calling 
necessary to perform the Services.  Consultant warrants that all employees and subconsultants 
shall have sufficient skill and experience to perform the Services assigned to them.  Finally, 
Consultant represents that it, its employees and subconsultants have all licenses, permits, 
qualifications and approvals of whatever nature that are legally required to perform the Services, 
and that such licenses and approvals shall be maintained throughout the term of this Agreement.  
As provided for in the indemnification provisions of this Agreement, Consultant shall perform, at 
its own cost and expense and without reimbursement from the City, any services necessary to 
correct errors or omissions which are caused by the Consultant's failure to comply with the 
standard of care provided for herein.  Any employee of the Consultant or its sub-consultants who 
is determined by the City to be uncooperative, incompetent, a threat to the adequate or timely 
completion of the Project, a threat to the safety of persons or property, or any employee who fails 
or refuses to perform the Services in a manner acceptable to the City, shall be promptly removed 
from the Project by the Consultant and shall not be re-employed to perform any of the Services 
or to work on the Project. 

3.2.9 Laws and Regulations.  Consultant shall keep itself fully informed of and in 
compliance with all local, state and federal laws, rules and regulations in any manner affecting 
the performance of the Project or the Services, including all Cal/OSHA requirements, and shall 
give all notices required by law.  Consultant shall be liable for all violations of such laws and 
regulations in connection with Services.  If Consultant performs any work knowing it to be contrary 
to such laws, rules and regulations, Consultant shall be solely responsible for all costs arising 
therefrom.  Consultant shall defend, indemnify and hold City, its officials, directors, officers, 
employees, agents, and volunteers free and harmless, pursuant to the indemnification provisions 
of this Agreement, from any claim or liability arising out of any failure or alleged failure to comply 
with such laws, rules or regulations. 

3.2.10 Safety.  Consultant shall execute and maintain its work so as to avoid injury 
or damage to any person or property.  In carrying out its Services, the Consultant shall at all times 
be in compliance with all applicable local, state and federal laws, rules and regulations, and shall 
exercise all necessary precautions for the safety of employees appropriate to the nature of the 
work and the conditions under which the work is to be performed.  Safety precautions, where 
applicable, shall include, but shall not be limited to:  (A) adequate life protection and lifesaving 
equipment and procedures; (B) instructions in accident prevention for all employees and 
subconsultants, such as safe walkways, scaffolds, fall protection ladders, bridges, gang planks, 
confined space procedures, trenching and shoring, equipment and other safety devices, 
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equipment and wearing apparel as are necessary or lawfully required to prevent accidents or 
injuries; and (C) adequate facilities for the proper inspection and maintenance of all safety 
measures. 

3.2.11 Insurance. Consultant agrees to procure and maintain, at Consultant’s 
expense all insurance specified in Exhibit “D” attached hereto and by this reference incorporated 
herein.  Consultant shall require all subconsultants to carry the same policies and limits of 
insurance that the Consultant is required to maintain, unless otherwise approved in writing by the 
City. 

3.2.12 Water Quality Management and Compliance. 

3.2.12.1 Storm Water Management.  Storm, surface, nuisance, or other 
waters may be encountered at various times during the Services.  Consultant hereby 
acknowledges that it has investigated the risk arising from such waters, and assumes any and all 
risks and liabilities arising therefrom. 

3.2.12.2 Compliance with Water Quality Laws, Ordinances and 
Regulations.  Consultant shall keep itself and all subcontractors, staff, and employees fully 
informed of and in compliance with all local, state and federal laws, rules and regulations that may 
impact, or be implicated by the performance of the Services including, without limitation, all 
applicable provisions of the City’s ordinances regulating water quality and storm water; the 
Federal Water Pollution Control Act (33 U.S.C. § 1251, et seq.); the California Porter-Cologne 
Water Quality Control Act (Water Code § 13000 et seq.); and any and all regulations, policies, or 
permits issued pursuant to any such authority.  Consultant must additionally comply with the lawful 
requirements of the City, and any other municipality, drainage district, or other local agency with 
jurisdiction over the location where the Services are to be conducted, regulating water quality and 
storm water discharges. 

3.2.12.3 Compliance with DAMP and LIP.  [Reserved] 

3.2.12.4 Standard of Care.  Consultant warrants that all employees and 
subcontractors shall have sufficient skill and experience to perform the work assigned to them 
without impacting water quality in violation of the laws, regulations and policies described in 
Sections 3.2.12.2 and 3.2.12.3 of this Agreement.  Consultant further warrants that it, its 
employees and subcontractors have or will receive adequate training, as determined by the City, 
regarding these requirements as they may relate to the Services. 

3.2.12.5 Liability for Non-compliance. 

(A) Indemnity:  Failure to comply with laws, regulations, and 
ordinances listed in Sections 3.2.12.2 and 3.2.12.3 of this Agreement is a violation of federal and 
state law.  Notwithstanding any other indemnity contained in this Agreement, Consultant agrees 
to indemnify and hold harmless the City, its officials, officers, agents, employees and authorized 
volunteers from and against any and all claims, demands, losses or liabilities of any kind or nature 
which the City, its officials, officers, agents, employees and authorized volunteers may sustain or 
incur for noncompliance with the laws, regulations, and ordinances listed above, arising out of or 
in connection with the Services, except for liability resulting from the sole established negligence, 
willful misconduct or active negligence of the City, its officials, officers, agents, employees or 
authorized volunteers. 
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(B) Defense:  City reserves the right to defend any enforcement 
action or civil action brought against the City for Consultant’s failure to comply with any applicable 
water quality law, regulation, or policy.  Consultant hereby agrees to be bound by, and to 
reimburse the City for the costs associated with, any settlement reached between the City and 
the relevant enforcement entity. 

(C) Damages:  City may seek damages from Consultant for 
delay in completing the Services caused by Consultant’s failure to comply with the laws, 
regulations and policies described in Sections 3.2.12.2 and 3.2.12.3 of this Agreement, or any 
other relevant water quality law, regulation, or policy. 

3.3 Fees and Payments. 

3.3.1 Compensation.  Consultant shall receive compensation, including 
authorized reimbursements, for all Services rendered under this Agreement at the rates set forth 
in Exhibit "C" attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference.  The total compensation shall 
not exceed Five Hundred Thousand Dollars ($500,000), over the term of the Agreement without 
written approval of the City Council or City Manager as applicable.  Extra Work may be authorized, 
as described below, and if authorized, will be compensated at the rates and manner set forth in 
this Agreement. 

3.3.2 Payment of Compensation.  Each month and no later than thirty (30) days 
from the end of the previous month, Consultant shall submit to City a monthly invoice which 
indicates work completed and hours of Services rendered by Consultant.  The invoice shall 
describe the amount of Services provided since the initial commencement date and since the start 
of the subsequent billing periods, through the date of the invoice.  City shall, within 30 days of 
receiving such invoice, review the invoice and pay all non-disputed and approved charges 
thereon.  If the City disputes any of Consultant's fees, the City shall give written notice to 
Consultant within thirty (30) days of receipt of an invoice of any disputed fees set forth therein. 

3.3.3 Reimbursement for Expenses.  Consultant shall not be reimbursed for any 
expenses unless authorized in writing by City, or included in Exhibit "C" of this Agreement. 

3.3.4 Extra Work.  At any time during the term of this Agreement, City may 
request that Consultant perform Extra Work.  As used herein, "Extra Work" means any work which 
is determined by City to be necessary for the proper completion of the Project, but which the 
Parties did not reasonably anticipate would be necessary at the execution of this Agreement.  
Consultant shall not perform, nor be compensated for, Extra Work without written authorization 
from the City.   

3.3.5 Rate Increases.  In the event that this Agreement is renewed pursuant to 
Section 3.1.2, the rate set forth in Exhibit “C” may be adjusted each year at the time of renewal 
as set forth in Exhibit “C.” 

3.4 Labor Code Requirements. 

3.4.1 Prevailing Wages.  Consultant is aware of the requirements of California 
Labor Code Section 1720, et seq., and 1770, et seq., as well as California Code of Regulations, 
Title 8, Section 16000, et seq., ("Prevailing Wage Laws"), which require the payment of prevailing 
wage rates and the performance of other requirements on "public works" and "maintenance" 
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projects.  If the Services are being performed as part of an applicable "public works" or 
"maintenance" project, as defined by the Prevailing Wage Laws, and If the total compensation is 
$1,000 or more, Consultant agrees to fully comply with such Prevailing Wage Laws.  City shall 
provide Consultant with a copy of the prevailing rates of per diem wages in effect at the 
commencement of this Agreement.  Consultant shall make copies of the prevailing rates of per 
diem wages for each craft, classification or type of worker needed to execute the Services 
available to interested parties upon request, and shall post copies at the Consultant's principal 
place of business and at the project site.  It is the intent of the parties to effectuate the 
requirements of sections 1771, 1774, 1775, 1776, 1777.5, 1813, and 1815 of the Labor Code 
within this Agreement, and Consultant shall therefore comply with such Labor Code sections to 
the fullest extent required by law.  Consultant shall defend, indemnify and hold the City, its 
officials, officers, employees, agents, and volunteers free and harmless from any claim or liability 
arising out of any failure or alleged failure to comply with the Prevailing Wage Laws. 

3.4.2 Registration.  If the Services are being performed as part of an applicable 
“public works” or “maintenance” project, in addition to the foregoing, then pursuant to Labor Code 
sections 1725.5 and 1771.1, the Consultant and all subconsultants must be registered with the 
Department of Industrial Relations (“DIR”).  Consultant shall maintain registration for the duration 
of the project and require the same of any subconsultants.  This project may also be subject to 
compliance monitoring and enforcement by the DIR.  It shall be Contractor’s sole responsibility to 
comply with all applicable registration and labor compliance requirements, including the 
submission of payroll records directly to the DIR. 

3.5 Accounting Records. 

3.5.1 Maintenance and Inspection.  Consultant shall maintain complete and 
accurate records with respect to all costs and expenses incurred under this Agreement.  All such 
records shall be clearly identifiable.  Consultant shall allow a representative of City during normal 
business hours to examine, audit, and make transcripts or copies of such records and any other 
documents created pursuant to this Agreement. Consultant shall allow inspection of all work, data, 
documents, proceedings, and activities related to the Agreement for a period of three (3) years 
from the date of final payment under this Agreement. 

3.6 General Provisions. 

3.6.1 Termination of Agreement. 

3.6.1.1 Grounds for Termination.  City may, by written notice to 
Consultant, terminate the whole or any part of this Agreement at any time and without cause by 
giving written notice to Consultant of such termination, and specifying the effective date thereof, 
at least seven (7) days before the effective date of such termination.  Upon termination, Consultant 
shall be compensated only for those services which have been adequately rendered to City, and 
Consultant shall be entitled to no further compensation.  Consultant may not terminate this 
Agreement except for cause. 

3.6.1.2 Effect of Termination.  If this Agreement is terminated as 
provided herein, City may require Consultant to provide all finished or unfinished Documents and 
Data and other information of any kind prepared by Consultant in connection with the performance 
of Services under this Agreement.  Consultant shall be required to provide such document and 
other information within fifteen (15) days of the request. 
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3.6.1.3 Additional Services.  In the event this Agreement is terminated 
in whole or in part as provided herein, City may procure, upon such terms and in such manner as 
it may determine appropriate, services similar to those terminated. 

3.6.1.4 Delivery of Notices.  All notices permitted or required under this 
Agreement shall be given to the respective parties at the following address, or at such other 
address as the respective parties may provide in writing for this purpose: 

Consultant: PlaceWorks, Inc. 
 3 MacArthur Place, Suite 1100 

Santa Ana, California 92707  
ATTN:  Malia Durand 
 

City: City of Signal Hill 
2175 Cherry Avenue  
Signal Hill, CA 90755 
ATTN:  _______________ 

Such notice shall be deemed made when personally delivered or when mailed, forty-eight (48) 
hours after deposit in the U.S.  Mail, first class postage prepaid and addressed to the party at its 
applicable address.  Actual notice shall be deemed adequate notice on the date actual notice 
occurred, regardless of the method of service. 

3.6.2 Ownership of Materials and Confidentiality. 

3.6.2.1 Documents & Data; Licensing of Intellectual Property.  This 
Agreement creates a non-exclusive and perpetual license for City to copy, use, modify, reuse, or 
sublicense any and all copyrights, designs, and other intellectual property embodied in plans, 
specifications, studies, drawings, estimates, and other documents or works of authorship fixed in 
any tangible medium of expression, including but not limited to, physical drawings or data 
magnetically or otherwise recorded on computer diskettes, which are prepared or caused to be 
prepared by Consultant under this Agreement ("Documents & Data").  Consultant shall require all 
subconsultants to agree in writing that City is granted a non-exclusive and perpetual license for 
any Documents & Data the subconsultant prepares under this Agreement.  Consultant represents 
and warrants that Consultant has the legal right to license any and all Documents & Data.  
Consultant makes no such representation and warranty in regard to Documents & Data which 
were prepared by design professionals other than Consultant or provided to Consultant by the 
City.  City shall not be limited in any way in its use of the Documents & Data at any time, provided 
that any such use not within the purposes intended by this Agreement shall be at City's sole risk. 

3.6.2.2 Confidentiality.  All ideas, memoranda, specifications, plans, 
procedures, drawings, descriptions, computer program data, input record data, written 
information, and other Documents & Data either created by or provided to Consultant in 
connection with the performance of this Agreement shall be held confidential by Consultant.  Such 
materials shall not, without the prior written consent of City, be used by Consultant for any 
purposes other than the performance of the Services.  Nor shall such materials be disclosed to 
any person or entity not connected with the performance of the Services or the Project.  Nothing 
furnished to Consultant which is otherwise known to Consultant or is generally known, or has 
become known, to the related industry shall be deemed confidential.  Consultant shall not use 
City's name or insignia, photographs of the Project, or any publicity pertaining to the Services or 
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the Project in any magazine, trade paper, newspaper, television or radio production or other 
similar medium without the prior written consent of City. 

3.6.2.3 Confidential Information.  The City shall refrain from releasing 
Consultant’s proprietary information ("Proprietary Information") unless the City's legal counsel 
determines that the release of the Proprietary Information is required by the California Public 
Records Act or other applicable state or federal law, or order of a court of competent jurisdiction, 
in which case the City shall notify Consultant of its intention to release Proprietary Information.  
Consultant shall have five (5) working days after receipt of the Release Notice to give City written 
notice of Consultant's objection to the City's release of Proprietary Information.  Consultant shall 
indemnify, defend and hold harmless the City, and its officers, directors, employees, and agents 
from and against all liability, loss, cost or expense (including attorney’s fees) arising out of a legal 
action brought to compel the release of Proprietary Information.  City shall not release the 
Proprietary Information after receipt of the Objection Notice unless either:  (1) Consultant fails to 
fully indemnify, defend (with City's choice of legal counsel), and hold City harmless from any legal 
action brought to compel such release; and/or (2) a final and non-appealable order by a court of 
competent jurisdiction requires that City release such information. 

3.6.3 Cooperation; Further Acts.  The Parties shall fully cooperate with one 
another, and shall take any additional acts or sign any additional documents as may be necessary, 
appropriate or convenient to attain the purposes of this Agreement. 

3.6.4 Attorney's Fees.  If either party commences an action against the other 
party, either legal, administrative or otherwise, arising out of or in connection with this Agreement, 
the prevailing party in such litigation shall be entitled to have and recover from the losing party 
reasonable attorney's fees and all other costs of such action. 

3.6.5 Indemnification. 

To the fullest extent permitted by law, Consultant shall defend (with counsel 
of City’s choosing), indemnify and hold the City, its officials, officers, employees, volunteers and 
agents free and harmless from any and all claims, demands, causes of action, costs, expenses, 
liability, loss, damage or injury of any kind, in law or equity, to property or persons, including 
wrongful death, in any manner arising out of, pertaining to, or incident to any alleged acts, errors 
or omissions, or willful misconduct of Consultant, its officials, officers, employees, subcontractors, 
consultants or agents in connection with the performance of the Consultant's Services, the Project 
or this Agreement, including without limitation the payment of all damages, expert witness fees 
and attorneys fees and other related costs and expenses.  Consultant's obligation to indemnify 
shall not be restricted to insurance proceeds, if any, received by the Consultant or the City, its 
officials, officers, employees, agents or volunteers. 

If Consultant’s obligation to defend, indemnify, and/or hold harmless arises out of Consultant’s 
performance as a “design professional” (as that term is defined under Civil Code section 2782.8), 
then, and only to the extent required by Civil Code section 2782.8, which is fully incorporated 
herein, Consultant’s indemnification obligation shall be limited to claims that arise out of, pertain 
to, or relate to the negligence, recklessness, or willful misconduct of the Consultant, and, upon 
Consultant obtaining a final adjudication by a court of competent jurisdiction, Consultant’s liability 
for such claim, including the cost to defend, shall not exceed the Consultant’s proportionate 
percentage of fault. 
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3.6.6 Entire Agreement.  This Agreement contains the entire Agreement of the 
parties with respect to the subject matter hereof, and supersedes all prior negotiations, 
understandings or agreements.  This Agreement may only be modified by a writing signed by both 
parties. 

3.6.7 Governing Law.  This Agreement shall be governed by the laws of the State 
of California.  Venue shall be in Los Angeles County. 

3.6.8 Time of Essence.  Time is of the essence for each and every provision of 
this Agreement. 

3.6.9 City's Right to Employ Other Consultants.  City reserves right to employ 
other consultants in connection with this Project. 

3.6.10 Successors and Assigns.  This Agreement shall be binding on the 
successors and assigns of the parties. 

3.6.11 Assignment or Transfer.  Consultant shall not assign, hypothecate, or 
transfer, either directly or by operation of law, this Agreement or any interest herein without the 
prior written consent of the City.  Any attempt to do so shall be null and void, and any assignees, 
hypothecates or transferees shall acquire no right or interest by reason of such attempted 
assignment, hypothecation or transfer. 

3.6.12 Construction; References; Captions.  Since the Parties or their agents have 
participated fully in the preparation of this Agreement, the language of this Agreement shall be 
construed simply, according to its fair meaning, and not strictly for or against any Party.  Any term 
referencing time, days or period for performance shall be deemed calendar days and not work 
days.  All references to Consultant include all personnel, employees, agents, and subconsultants 
of Consultant, except as otherwise specified in this Agreement.  All references to City include its 
elected officials, officers, employees, agents, and volunteers except as otherwise specified in this 
Agreement.  The captions of the various articles and paragraphs are for convenience and ease 
of reference only, and do not define, limit, augment, or describe the scope, content, or intent of 
this Agreement. 

3.6.13 Amendment; Modification.  No supplement, modification, or amendment of 
this Agreement shall be binding unless executed in writing and signed by both Parties. 

3.6.14 Waiver.  No waiver of any default shall constitute a waiver of any other 
default or breach, whether of the same or other covenant or condition.  No waiver, benefit, 
privilege, or service voluntarily given or performed by a Party shall give the other Party any 
contractual rights by custom, estoppel, or otherwise. 

3.6.15 No Third-Party Beneficiaries.  There are no intended third party 
beneficiaries of any right or obligation assumed by the Parties. 

3.6.16 Invalidity; Severability.  If any portion of this Agreement is declared invalid, 
illegal, or otherwise unenforceable by a court of competent jurisdiction, the remaining provisions 
shall continue in full force and effect. 

3.6.17 Prohibited Interests.  Consultant maintains and warrants that it has not 
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employed nor retained any company or person, other than a bona fide employee working solely 
for Consultant, to solicit or secure this Agreement.  Further, Consultant warrants that it has not 
paid nor has it agreed to pay any company or person, other than a bona fide employee working 
solely for Consultant, any fee, commission, percentage, brokerage fee, gift or other consideration 
contingent upon or resulting from the award or making of this Agreement.  For breach or violation 
of this warranty, City shall have the right to rescind this Agreement without liability.  For the term 
of this Agreement, no member, officer or employee of City, during the term of his or her service 
with City, shall have any direct interest in this Agreement, or obtain any present or anticipated 
material benefit arising therefrom. 

3.6.18 Equal Opportunity Employment.  Consultant represents that it is an equal 
opportunity employer and it shall not discriminate against any subconsultant, employee or 
applicant for employment because of race, religion, color, national origin, handicap, ancestry, sex 
or age.  Such non-discrimination shall include, but not be limited to, all activities related to 
initial employment, upgrading, demotion, transfer, recruitment or recruitment advertising, layoff or 
termination.  Consultant shall also comply with all relevant provisions of City's Minority Business 
Enterprise program, Affirmative Action Plan or other related programs or guidelines currently in 
effect or hereinafter enacted. 

3.6.19 Labor Certification.  By its signature hereunder, Consultant certifies that it 
is aware of the provisions of Section 3700 of the California Labor Code which require every 
employer to be insured against liability for Worker's Compensation or to undertake self-insurance 
in accordance with the provisions of that Code, and agrees to comply with such provisions before 
commencing the performance of the Services. 

3.6.20 Authority to Enter Agreement.  Consultant has all requisite power and 
authority to conduct its business and to execute, deliver, and perform the Agreement.  Each Party 
warrants that the individuals who have signed this Agreement have the legal power, right, and 
authority to make this Agreement and bind each respective Party. 

3.6.21 Counterparts.  This Agreement may be signed in counterparts, each of 
which shall constitute an original. 
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3.7 Subcontracting. 

3.7.1 Prior Approval Required.  Consultant shall not subcontract any portion of 
the work required by this Agreement, except as expressly stated herein, without prior written 
approval of City.  Subcontracts, if any, shall contain a provision making them subject to all 
provisions stipulated in this Agreement. 

CITY OF SIGNAL HILL  PLACEWORKS. INC. 

By: 

  

By: 

 

 City Manager    Kara Kosel, Vice President 
 
 
ATTEST: 

   

   

By: 

 

    Malia Durand, Managing Principal 

By: 

    

 City Clerk    
     
APPROVED AS TO FORM:    

By: 

    

 Best Best & Krieger LLP 
City Attorney 
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EXHIBIT "A" 
SCOPE OF SERVICES 
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EXHIBIT "B" 
SCHEDULE OF SERVICES 
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EXHIBIT "C" 
COMPENSATION 
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EXHIBIT “D” 
INSURANCE REQUIREMENTS 

3.2.11 Insurance.   

3.2.11.1 Time for Compliance.  Consultant shall not commence work 
under this Agreement until it has provided evidence satisfactory to the City that it has secured all 
insurance required under this section.  In addition, Consultant shall not allow any subconsultant 
to commence work on any subcontract until it has provided evidence satisfactory to the City that 
the subconsultant has secured all insurance required under this section. 

3.2.11.2 Types of Insurance Required.  As a condition precedent to the 
effectiveness of this Agreement for work to be performed hereunder, and without limiting the 
indemnity provisions of the Agreement, the Consultant, in partial performance of its obligations 
under such Agreement, shall procure and maintain in full force and effect during the term of the 
Agreement the following policies of insurance.  If the existing policies do not meet the insurance 
requirements set forth herein, Consultant agrees to amend, supplement or endorse the policies 
to do so. 

(A) Commercial General Liability:  Commercial General Liability 
Insurance which affords coverage at least as broad as Insurance Services Office "occurrence" 
form CG 0001, or the exact equivalent, with limits of not less than $1,000,000 per occurrence and 
no less than $2,000,000 in the general aggregate.  Defense costs shall be paid in addition to the 
limits.  The policy shall contain no endorsements or provisions (1) limiting coverage for contractual 
liability; (2) excluding coverage for claims or suits by one insured against another (cross-liability); 
or (3) containing any other exclusion(s) contrary to the terms or purposes of this Agreement. 

(B) Automobile Liability Insurance:  Automobile Liability 
Insurance with coverage at least as broad as Insurance Services Office Form CA 0001 covering 
"Any Auto" (Symbol 1), or the exact equivalent, covering bodily injury and property damage for all 
activities with limits of not less than $1,000,000 combined limit for each occurrence.  [***NOTE:  
If Consultant does not own any company vehicles or may not be able to purchase a 
Business Automobile Insurance Policy, the requirement may be satisfied by providing 
either of the following:  (1) a Personal Automobile Liability policy for the Consultant's own 
vehicle stipulating "Automobile Liability Insurance with a limit of not less than $1,000,000 each 
accident"; or (2) a non-owned auto endorsement to the Commercial General Liability policy if 
Consultant uses vehicles of others (e.g., vehicles of employees).  ALWAYS DELETE THIS 
SECTION IF NOT USED.***] 

(C) Workers' Compensation:  Workers' Compensation 
Insurance, as required by the State of California and Employer's Liability Insurance with a limit of 
not less than $1,000,000 per accident for bodily injury and disease. 

(D) Professional Liability (Errors & Omissions):  Professional 
Liability insurance or Errors & Omissions insurance appropriate to Consultant’s profession with 
limits of not less than $1,000,000.  Covered professional services shall specifically include all 
work to be performed under the Agreement and delete any exclusions that may potentially affect 
the work to be performed (for example, any exclusions relating to lead, asbestos, pollution, 
testing, underground storage tanks, laboratory analysis, soil work, etc.).  If coverage is written on 
a claims-made basis, the retroactive date shall precede the effective date of the initial Agreement 
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and continuous coverage will be maintained or an extended reporting period will be exercised for 
a period of at least three (3) years from termination or expiration of this Agreement. 

3.2.11.3 Insurance Endorsements.  Required insurance policies shall 
contain the following provisions, or Consultant shall provide endorsements on forms approved by 
the City to add the following provisions to the insurance policies: 

(A) Commercial General Liability [INSERT "and Pollution 
Liability"; OTHERWISE, ALWAYS DELETE]: 

(1) Additional Insured:  The City, its officials, officers, 
employees, agents, and volunteers shall be additional insureds with regard to liability and defense 
of suits or claims arising out of the performance of the Agreement.   

Additional Insured Endorsements shall not (1) be 
restricted to "ongoing operations"; (2) exclude "contractual liability"; (3) restrict coverage to "sole" 
liability of Consultant; or (4) contain any other exclusions contrary to the terms or purposes of this 
Agreement.  For all policies of Commercial General Liability insurance, Consultant shall provide 
endorsements in the form of ISO CG 20 10 10 01 and 20 37 10 01 (or endorsements providing 
the exact same coverage) to effectuate this requirement. 

(2) Cancellation:  Required insurance policies shall not 
be canceled or the coverage reduced until a thirty (30) day written notice of cancellation has been 
served upon the City except ten (10) days shall be allowed for non-payment of premium. 

(B) Automobile Liability: 

(C) Cancellation:  Required insurance policies shall not be 
canceled or the coverage reduced until a thirty (30) day written notice of cancellation has been 
served upon the City except ten (10) days shall be allowed for non-payment of premium. 

3.2.11.4 Professional Liability (Errors & Omissions): 

(A) Cancellation:  Required insurance policies shall not be 
canceled or the coverage reduced until a thirty (30) day written notice of cancellation has been 
served upon the City except ten (10) days shall be allowed for non-payment of premium. 

(B) Contractual Liability Exclusion Deleted:  This insurance 
shall include contractual liability applicable to this Agreement.  The policy must “pay on behalf of” 
the insured and include a provision establishing the insurer’s duty to defend. 

3.2.11.5 Workers' Compensation: 

(A) Cancellation:  Required insurance policies shall not be 
canceled or the coverage reduced until a thirty (30) day written notice of cancellation has been 
served upon the City except ten (10) days shall be allowed for non-payment of premium. 

(B) Waiver of Subrogation:  A waiver of subrogation stating that 
the insurer waives all rights of subrogation against the City, its officials, officers, employees, 
agents, and volunteers. 
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3.2.11.6 Primary and Non-Contributing Insurance.  All policies of 
Commercial General Liability and Automobile Liability insurance shall be primary and any other 
insurance, deductible, or self-insurance maintained by the City, its officials, officers, employees, 
agents, or volunteers shall not contribute with this primary insurance.  Policies shall contain or be 
endorsed to contain such provisions. 

3.2.11.7 Waiver of Subrogation.  All policies of Commercial General 
Liability and Automobile Liability insurance shall contain or be endorsed to waive subrogation 
against the City, its officials, officers, employees, agents, and volunteers or shall specifically allow 
Consultant or others providing insurance evidence in compliance with these specifications to 
waive their right of recovery prior to a loss. Consultant hereby waives its own right of recovery 
against the City, its officials, officers, employees, agents, and volunteers, and shall require similar 
written express waivers and insurance clauses from each of its subconsultants. 

3.2.11.8 Deductibles and Self-Insured Retentions.  Any deductible or self-
insured retention must be approved in writing by the City and shall protect the City, its officials, 
officers, employees, agents, and volunteers in the same manner and to the same extent as they 
would have been protected had the policy or policies not contained a deductible or self-insured 
retention. 

3.2.11.9 Evidence of Insurance.  The Consultant, concurrently with the 
execution of the Agreement, and as a condition precedent to the effectiveness thereof, shall 
deliver either certified copies of the required policies, or original certificates on forms approved by 
the City, together with all endorsements affecting each policy.  Required insurance policies shall 
not be in compliance if they include any limiting provision or endorsement that has not been 
submitted to the City for approval.  The certificates and endorsements for each insurance policy 
shall be signed by a person authorized by that insurer to bind coverage on its behalf.  At least 
fifteen (15 days) prior to the expiration of any such policy, evidence of insurance showing that 
such insurance coverage has been renewed or extended shall be filed with the City.  If such 
coverage is cancelled or reduced and not replaced immediately so as to avoid a lapse in the 
required coverage, Consultant shall, within ten (10) days after receipt of written notice of such 
cancellation or reduction of coverage, file with the City evidence of insurance showing that the 
required insurance has been reinstated or has been provided through another insurance company 
or companies. 

3.2.11.10 Failure to Maintain Coverage.  In the event any policy of 
insurance required under this Agreement does not comply with these specifications or is canceled 
and not replaced immediately so as to avoid a lapse in the required coverage, City has the right 
but not the duty to obtain the insurance it deems necessary and any premium paid by City will be 
promptly reimbursed by Consultant or City will withhold amounts sufficient to pay premium from 
Consultant payments. In the alternative, City may cancel this Agreement effective upon notice. 

3.2.11.11 Acceptability of Insurers.  Each such policy shall be from a 
company or companies with a current A.M. Best's rating of no less than A:VII and authorized to 
transact business of insurance in the State of California, or otherwise allowed to place insurance 
through surplus line brokers under applicable provisions of the California Insurance Code or any 
federal law. 

3.2.11.12 Enforcement of Agreement Provisions (non estoppel).  
Consultant acknowledges and agrees that actual or alleged failure on the part of the City to inform 
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Consultant of non-compliance with any requirement imposes no additional obligation on the City 
nor does it waive any rights hereunder. 

3.2.11.13 Requirements Not Limiting.  Requirement of specific coverage 
or minimum limits contained in this Appendix are not intended as a limitation on coverage, limits, 
or other requirement, or a waiver of any coverage normally provided by any insurance. 

3.2.11.14 Insurance for Subconsultants.  Consultant shall include all 
subconsultants engaged in any work for Consultant relating to this Agreement as additional 
insureds under the Consultant's policies, or the Consultant shall be responsible for causing 
subconsultants to purchase the appropriate insurance in compliance with the terms of these 
Insurance Requirements, including adding the City, its officials, officers, employees, agents, and 
volunteers as additional insureds to the subconsultant's policies.  All policies of Commercial 
General Liability insurance provided by Consultant’s subconsultants performing work relating to 
this Agreement shall be endorsed to name the City, its officials, officers, employees, agents and 
volunteers as additional insureds using endorsement form ISO CG 20 38 04 13 or an 
endorsement providing equivalent coverage.  Consultant shall not allow any subconsultant to 
commence work on any subcontract relating to this Agreement until it has received satisfactory 
evidence of subconsultant’s compliance with all insurance requirements under this Agreement, to 
the extent applicable.  The Consultant shall provide satisfactory evidence of compliance with this 
section upon request of the City. 
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CITY OF SIGNAL HILL

STAFF REPORT

2175 Cherry Avenue • Signal
Hill, California 90755-3799

2/24/2026

AGENDA ITEM

TO: HONORABLE MAYOR
AND MEMBERS OF THE CITY COUNCIL

FROM: CARLO TOMAINO
CITY MANAGER

BY: SIAMLU COX
ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES OFFICER/FINANCE DIRECTOR

DAVID CASTRO
MANAGEMENT ANALYST

SUBJECT: ADOPT A RESOLUTION AMENDING THE EXISTING ADMINISTRATIVE BUDGET
GUIDELINES AND ESTBALISHING A NEW BUDGET MANAGEMENT POLICY

Summary:

Staff recommends that the City Council adopt a Resolution establishing a formal Budget
Management Policy (“Policy”). The updated Policy modernizes the existing administrative budget
guidelines. The proposed Policy establishes a clear, City Council approved framework that
distinguishes between administrative budget transfers and policy-level amendments that affect
overall fund appropriations. This ensures the City Council retains authority over material budget
decisions, while allowing staff to manage routine operational adjustments efficiently and
transparently. The new framework clarifies approval authorities, ensures consistent financial reporting
across all City departments, and enhances overall fiscal transparency.

Strategic Plan Goal(s):

Goal No. 1 Financial Stability: Ensure the City’s long-term financial stability and resilience.

Goal No. 5 High-Functioning Government: Strengthen internal communication, recruitment,
retention, systems, and processes to increase the effectiveness and efficiency of City
services.

Recommendation:

Adopt a Resolution entitled: A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SIGNAL
HILL, CALIFORNIA, ADOPTING THE BUDGET MANAGEMENT POLICY AND AMENDING ALL
PRIOR BUDGET AMENDMENT POLICIES AND GUIDELINES.
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Fiscal Impact:

There is no direct fiscal impact associated with the recommended action of this report. The proposed
Budget Management Policy formalizes and standardizes existing practices while establishing clearer
approval thresholds, allowing for better fiscal oversight and management.

Background:

The City currently manages budget adjustments and administrative practices under the existing
administrative budget guidelines. While these practices have provided a baseline for fiscal control,
the administrative approval thresholds no longer capture the potential adjustments needed for today’s
cost environment for goods, services, and personnel.

As a result, routine operational budget reallocations and minor technical adjustments often require a
level of administrative processing and City Council action that may not be proportional to their fiscal
impact. This can limit the City’s ability to respond efficiently to day-to-day operational needs, while
also placing technical items before the City Council that do not materially change overall fund
appropriations.

The proposed Policy draws on best practices from other municipalities to modernize the framework
for budget adjustments and transfers by updating approval thresholds to better align with current
financial realities, while maintaining appropriate oversight and internal controls.

As the City's operations grow in scope and complexity, the proposed policy ensures that all
departments follow identical procedures for moving funds or requesting supplemental appropriations.
The proposed Policy defines budget changes, such as transfers versus amendments, and
establishes a tiered approval process based on the amount and nature of each change. By clearly
defining roles, thresholds, and reporting requirements, the City strengthens internal controls while
preserving operational efficiency.

Analysis:

The proposed Policy formalizes and transforms the existing administrative budget guidelines into a
comprehensive City Council approved framework for financial governance. By increasing approval
thresholds to more appropriate levels, the proposed Policy allows the City Council to focus on high-
level fiscal strategy while staff manages routine operational adjustments. This framework maintains
the core principle that budgetary control remains at the fund level. Establishing defined approval
thresholds aligns with recognized municipal finance best practices, including those promoted by the
Government Finance Officers Association (GFOA), which recommend formal policies that clearly
delineate budget authority, amendment processes, and reporting standards.

The key components of the proposed Policy include:

· Policy & Definitions: The Policy begins with a clear purpose statement and definitions for key
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· Policy & Definitions: The Policy begins with a clear purpose statement and definitions for key
terms including "Budget Transfer" and "Budget Amendment/Adjustment," which establishes
that budgetary control will be established at the fund level.

· Tiered Approval System: The Policy establishes an updated three-level approval process for
Budget Transfers that does not alter the overall fund appropriation.

Level I - Department Head and Finance Director:

§ Budget transfers between $0 and $20,000 that net to $0.
§ Transfers must occur within the same department.
§ Applicable to the Maintenance and Operation expenditure category.
§ The Finance Director maintains final discretion.

Level II - Department Head, Finance Director, and City Manager:

§ Budget transfers greater than $20,000 and equal to or less than $100,000 that
net to $0.

§ Transfers can occur between departments but must be within the same fund.
§ Applicable to the Personnel expenditure category.
§ Applicable to the Capital Outlay expenditure category.
§ Applicable to the Maintenance and Operation expenditure category for amounts

over $20,000.
§ The City Manager maintains final discretion.

Level III - City Council Approval (Budget Resolution):

§ Any budget adjustment that results in an overall increase or decrease to the
adopted budget.

§ This includes transfers exceeding $100,000, and the use of reserve funds or
designated funding sources.

· Budget Amendments & Appropriations: The Policy clarifies that any budget change that
increases or decreases the total appropriation of a fund is considered a Budget Amendment
and requires City Council approval.

· Reporting: The Director of Finance shall report the adjustments twice a year, at mid-year and
at budget adoption. This report will provide valuable insight into budget performance and a
listing of all budget transfers made within departments, increasing transparency and
accountability.

Conclusion:

Staff recommends the City Council adopt a Resolution to establish the proposed Budget
Management Policy and authorize the City Manager to implement the administrative procedures
therein. Under the existing guidelines, routine operational transfers and minor technical adjustments
often require a level of administrative processing and City Council action that is disproportionate to
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often require a level of administrative processing and City Council action that is disproportionate to
their fiscal impact. By adopting the proposed Policy, the City Council would establish a clear, City
Council approved framework that distinguishes between administrative budget transfers and policy-
level amendments that affect overall fund appropriations. The Policy ensures that the City Council
retains authority over material budget decisions, while allowing staff to manage routine operational
adjustments efficiently and transparently. Upon approval of the attached Resolution, staff would
implement the updated Policy for the remainder of the current fiscal year.

Reviewed for Fiscal Impact:

_________________________
Siamlu Cox

Attachment(s):

A. Proposed Budget Adjustment Policy
B. Proposed Budget Transfer Request Form
C. Resolution
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CITY OF SIGNAL HILL 
 

2175 Cherry Avenue  Signal Hill, CA 90755-3799 
 

 

BUDGET MANAGEMENT POLICY    DATE: February 24, 2026 

REVISION NO: 003 

APPROVED: 

DEPARTMENT: Finance 

PURPOSE: 

 

The purpose of this policy is to establish guidelines and procedures necessary for making adjustments to 

the originally adopted budget. The objective is to standardize procedures for determining the need for 

budget adjustments and the steps necessary to accomplish such tasks. 

 

DEFINITIONS: 

 

 Budget Transfer: A request from departments to move budgeted funds from one account to 

another account or from one department to another within the same fund, after the original budget 

has been adopted. 

 Budget Adjustment/Amendment: A process for revising the total current year’s adopted budget. 

 

POLICY: 

 

The annual budget of the City of Signal Hill is adopted each year by resolution with budgetary control at 

the fund level. To ensure costs are expensed to the proper account, budget adjustments may be necessary 

due to unanticipated activities. 

 

This policy establishes clear, standardized guidelines for making adjustments to the annual budget and aims 

to improve financial controls and transparency. The policy and forms have been developed to align with 

best practices and to provide a structured process for budget modifications.  

 

ESTIMATED REVENUES: 

 

Changes in revenue estimates that could significantly impact the current year's adopted budget will be 

presented to the City Council for discussion as they become known.  A significant impact is defined as any 

change in revenue that represents $100,000 or greater variance from the adopted budget. 
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Amendments/adjustments to revenue estimates will be included in the mid-year budget review presentation 

to the City Council. 

 

BUDGET ADJUSTMENTS & APPROPRIATIONS: 

 

Should an event arise that increases or decreases the total appropriation of a fund, a budget amendment 

resolution should be presented for City Council approval in an official meeting. Under no circumstances 

should a budget transfer increase or decrease the total appropriation of a fund without the approval of the 

City Council. 

 

Appropriations for non-personnel expenditures within a fund may be increased or decreased by means of a 

transfer without requiring City Council approval, provided that the total appropriation for the fund remains 

unchanged. Transfers involving personnel costs must have prior approval from the City Manager. 

 

Supplemental appropriations will be presented to the City Council for consideration and approval prior to 

the commitment of funds. Potential appropriation adjustments that may result in program or policy changes 

will be presented to the City Council for discussion and approval. During the year-end closing process, the 

Administrative Services Officer/Finance Director will present proposed appropriations for year-end 

reserves or recommend adjustments to appropriations in the current fiscal year. Every effort will be made 

to include all appropriation amendments in the mid-year budget review presentation to the City Council. 

 

BUDGET TRANSFERS: 

 

Budget transfers must remain within the same fund. Departments may request a line-item budget transfer 

utilizing the budget transfer request form. These requests do not result in a new program or a change in 

policy. Transfer requests will be approved according to the following three levels: 

  Level I - Department Head and Finance Director: 

 Budget transfers between $0 and $20,000, and it nets to $0. 

 Budget transfer is within the same department. 

 Budget transfer is within the Maintenance and Operation expenditure category. 

 Final discretion will be with the Finance Director. 

  Level II - Department Head, Finance Director and City Manager: 

 Budget transfer greater than $20,000 and equal to or less than $100,000, and it nets to $0.  

 Budget can be between departments but must be within the same fund. 

 Budget transfer is within the Personnel expenditure category.  

 Budget transfer is within the Capital Outlay expenditure category. 

 Budget transfer is within the Maintenance and Operation expenditure category and over $20,000. 

 Final discretion will be with the City Manager. 

   Level III - City Council Approval (Budget Resolution): 

 Any budget adjustment that results in an overall increase or decrease to the adopted budget. 
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 This includes transfers exceeding $100,000, or those that cross major expenditure categories 

(personnel, operating, capital outlay), as well as the utilization of reserve funds and/or designated 

funding sources. 

 

REPORTING:  

 

The Director of Finance will submit a report to the City Council for adjustments twice a year, at mid-year 

and at budget adoption. This report will provide comparisons of actuals versus budgets by department, as 

well as projections for the fiscal year. It will also include a listing of any transfers within departments. 

 

Decision Workflow 

  

 

Is the Budget Adjustment…

Under $20,000?

Level 1:Department Head 
and Finance Director

NO

YES Under $100,000?

YESWithin the same 
department?

YES

NO

Within Maintenance 
and Operation?

YES

Within the same 
fund?

NO

NO

Level 3:City Council 
Approval Required

NO

Within the Personnel,or 
Capital Outlay?

Within Maintenance and 
Operation 

YES

Level 2: Department Head, 

Finance Director and City 

Manager

YES

YES

Start 

NO

NO
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FISCAL YEAR:

DATE OF REQUEST:

DEPARTMENT:

IS THIS A TRANSFER INVOLVING PERSONNEL COSTS? IS THIS TRANSFER BETWEEN DEPARTMENTS WITHIN THE SAME FUND?

REASON FOR REQUEST: 

FROM: OLD GL 
ACCOUNT #

PROJECT # / 
ACTIVITY #

CURRENT 
BUDGET $

AMOUNT TO
TRANSFER $

ADJUSTED
BUDGET $

 $                             -   

 $                             -   

 $                             -    $                             -    $                             -   

TO: NEW GL
ACCOUNT #

PROJECT # / 
ACTIVITY #

CURRENT 
BUDGET $

AMOUNT TO
TRANSFER $

ADJUSTED
BUDGET $

 $                             -   

 $                             -   

 $                             -    $                             -    $                             -   

APPROVAL REQUIREMENTS:

REQUESTED BY DATE FINANCE APPROVAL SIGNATURE DATE

DEPARTMENT APPROVAL SIGNATURE DATE CITY MANAGER SIGNATURE DATE

DATE OF EXECUTION: BUDGET TRANSFER NUMBER:

BUDGET TRANSFER DETAILS:

CITY OF SIGNAL HILL

BUDGET TRANSFER DESCRIPTION

(Please provide a detailed justification for the budget transfer, including why the original budget was insufficient and how the transfer will address the need.)

BUDGET TRANSFER - REQUEST FORM

Circle: Yes or No Circle: Yes or No

BUDGET TRANSFER DESCRIPTION

City of Signal Hill - Budget Transfer Request Form

260



City of Signal Hill - Budget Transfer Request Form
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Resolution No. 2026-02-XXXX 

February 24, 2026 

Page 1 of 2 

 

RESOLUTION NO. 2026-02 -XXXX 
 

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 
SIGNAL HILL, CALIFORNIA, ADOPTING THE BUDGET 
MANAGEMENT POLICY AND AMENDING ALL PRIOR 
BUDGET AMENDMENT POLICIES AND GUIDELINES  
 

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Signal Hill adopts an annual 

budget each year by resolution to serve as the City’s financial plan; and 

 

WHEREAS, the City of Signal Hill desires to establish clear, standardized 

guidelines for making adjustments to the annual budget to improve financial controls and 

transparency; and 

 

WHEREAS, the proposed Budget Management Policy has been developed 

to align with best practices and to provide a structured process for budget modifications 

through a tiered approval system; and 

 

WHEREAS, the City Council finds that adopting a formal Budget 

Management Policy ensures that all budgetary adjustments are handled with consistency, 

appropriate oversight, and enhanced transparency through regular reporting. 

 
NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SIGNAL 

HILL, CALIFORNIA, DOES HEREBY RESOLVE AS FOLLOWS: 

 

The Budget Management Policy, attached hereto and incorporated herein 

by reference as though fully set forth, is hereby adopted as the Budget Management 

Policy of the City of Signal Hill.  

 

This Policy shall supersede and replace the existing Budget Amendment 

Policy and any other prior administrative budget guidelines or customs previously in 

effect.  
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Resolution No. 2026-02-XXXX 

February 24, 2026 

Page 2 of 2 

 

The City Council hereby authorizes the City Manager to implement the 

Policy and to make necessary administrative or non-substantive amendments to the 

Policy’s procedures, forms, and internal workflows without further action by the City 

Council, provided such changes remain consistent with the approval thresholds 

established herein. 

 

PASSED, APPROVED, AND ADOPTED at a regular meeting of the City 

Council, of the City of Signal Hill, California on this 24th day of February, 2026. 

 

 
       
TINA HANSEN 
MAYOR 

ATTEST: 
 
 
      
DARITZA PEREZ 
CITY CLERK 
 
 
STATE OF CALIFORNIA          ) 
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES   ) ss. 
CITY OF SIGNAL HILL             ) 
 
 
  I, DARITZA PEREZ, City Clerk of the City of Signal Hill, California, hereby 
certify that Resolution No. 2026-02-XXXX was adopted by the City Council of the City of 
Signal Hill, California, at a regular meeting held on the 24th day of February, 2026, and 
that the same was adopted by the following vote: 
  

AYES:   
 

 NOES:  
 
 ABSENT:  
 
 ABSTAIN:  

 
___________________________ 
DARITZA PEREZ 
CITY CLERK 
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CITY OF SIGNAL HILL

STAFF REPORT

2175 Cherry Avenue • Signal
Hill, California 90755-3799

2/24/2026

AGENDA ITEM

TO: HONORABLE MAYOR
AND MEMBERS OF THE CITY COUNCIL

FROM: CARLO TOMAINO
CITY MANAGER

BY: SIAMLU COX
ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES OFFICER/FINANCE DIRECTOR

SUBJECT: SCHEDULE OF INVESTMENTS AND MONTHLY TRANSACTION REPORT

Summary:

The Schedule of Investments is a listing of funds invested for both the City and the Successor
Agency to the former Signal Hill Redevelopment Agency as of the date shown in the report. The
monthly transaction report provides a list of the changes in investments for the prior month.

Strategic Goal(s):

Goal No. 1 Financial Stability: Ensure the City’s long-term financial stability and resilience.

Recommendation:

Receive and file.

Fiscal Impact:

There is no fiscal impact associated with the recommended action.

Background:

The Schedule of Investments, dated January 31, 2026, shows the distribution of the City and its
former Redevelopment Agency’s invested surplus funds and the annualized interest for each
investment listed. Staff has also provided the monthly transaction report detailing changes within the
investment account.

Analysis:

In accordance with California Government Code Section 53646, all listed investments comply with
the City's adopted Investment Policy. Funds are available to meet anticipated expenditure
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the City's adopted Investment Policy. Funds are available to meet anticipated expenditure
requirements for the next six months.

Attachments:

A. Investments Transaction Report
B. Schedule of Investments
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Total Investments Beginning Balance (PAR Value): 107,757,694.70    

     Receipts

          Interest 508,637.77           
          Transfer To LAIF from Checking -                        
          Transfer To CAMP from Checking -                        
          Transfer To CLASS from Checking -                        
          Bond Contributions to Fiscal Agent 3,948,165.12        
          Investment Purchases -                        
          Money Market 500,000.00           

     Total Receipts 4,956,802.89        

     Disbursements

          Transfer To Checking from LAIF -                        
          Transfer To Checking from CAMP -                        
          Transfer To Checking from CLASS -                        
          Bond Debt Service Payments by Fiscal Agent -                        
          Bond Draw Down from Fiscal Agent -                        
          Investment Maturities/Calls (500,000.00)          
          Money Market -                        

     Total Disbursements (500,000.00)          

Total Investments Ending Balance (PAR Value): 112,214,497.59    

Investments Transaction Report
1/31/26
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Annual
COUPON YIELD@ Projected

CUSIP # Date Date**    COST # Interest

Local Agency Investment Fund (LAIF):
City of Signal Hill Various Demand N/A 3.931% 23,021,711.27     23,021,711.27      23,021,711.27     1,257,090.78     
Successor Agency Various Demand N/A 3.931% 546,400.06          546,400.06           546,400.06          20,955.07          

Subtotal 23,568,111.33     23,568,111.33      23,568,111.33     1,278,045.84     

California Asset Management Program (CAMP): 
a City of Signal Hill Various Demand N/A 3.850% 31,268,573.06     31,268,573.06      31,268,573.06     935,403.62        

Subtotal 31,268,573.06     31,268,573.06      31,268,573.06     935,403.62        

California Cooperative Liquid Assets Securities System (California CLASS):
b City of Signal Hill Various Demand N/A 3.780% 8,779,571.46       8,779,571.46        8,779,571.46       279,729.87        

Subtotal 8,779,571.46       8,779,571.46        8,779,571.46       279,729.87        

Government Securities:
FREDDIE MAC (FHLB) 3130AKZ25 2/26/2021 2/26/2026 0.650% 0.750% 500,000.00          500,000.00           498,991.52          3,250.00            
FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANK 3130AXB31 4/3/2024 3/13/2026 4.875% 4.677% 500,000.00          500,000.00           500,741.94          24,375.00          
FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANK 3130APJX4 10/29/2021 4/29/2026 1.100% 1.100% 500,000.00          500,000.00           496,956.82          5,500.00            
INTER-AMERICAN DEVEL BANK (IADB) 4581X0EK0 7/6/2023 5/15/2026 4.500% 4.840% 500,000.00          500,000.00           501,057.68          22,500.00          
FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANK 3130AJLH0 10/18/2021 5/19/2026 0.920% 0.985% 500,000.00          500,000.00           495,961.21          4,600.00            
FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANK 3130ANSV3 9/16/2021 6/16/2026 0.800% 0.730% 500,000.00          500,000.00           494,879.93          4,000.00            
FEDERAL FARM CREDIT BANK 3133EM3T7 9/1/2021 9/1/2026 0.870% 0.810% 500,000.00          500,000.00           492,042.90          4,350.00            
FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANK 3130AP4N2 10/18/2021 9/30/2026 0.950% 1.054% 500,000.00          500,000.00           491,171.36          4,750.00            
FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANK 3130APCD5 10/21/2021 10/21/2026 1.000% 1.000% 500,000.00          500,000.00           490,656.65          5,000.00            
FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANK 3130APHT5 10/26/2021 10/26/2026 1.200% 1.210% 500,000.00          500,000.00           491,028.57          6,000.00            
FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANK 3130APXM2 12/15/2021 12/15/2026 1.500% 1.500% 500,000.00          500,000.00           491,035.38          7,500.00            
FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANK 3130AQHB2 1/27/2022 1/27/2027 1.500% 1.500% 500,000.00          500,000.00           490,013.11          7,500.00            
FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANK 3130AQHS5 1/28/2022 1/28/2027 1.700% 1.700% 500,000.00          500,000.00           490,996.28          8,500.00            
FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANK 3130AL5A8 7/13/2022 2/26/2027 0.900% 3.150% 500,000.00          500,000.00           486,203.97          4,500.00            
INTER-AMERICAN DEVEL BANK (IADB) 45818WED4 10/7/2022 6/10/2027 2.980% 4.080% 500,000.00          500,000.00           493,324.37          14,900.00          
FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANK 3130AT4T1 9/22/2022 9/22/2027 4.000% 4.000% 500,000.00          500,000.00           503,321.70          20,000.00          
INTER-AMERICAN DEVEL BANK (IADB) 4581X0EH7 2/7/2023 1/12/2028 4.000% 3.690% 500,000.00          500,000.00           503,834.16          20,000.00          
INTL BK RECON & DEVELOPMENT (IBRD) 45906M3R0 2/7/2023 2/3/2028 3.625% 3.660% 500,000.00          500,000.00           495,922.20          18,125.00          
FEDERAL FARM CREDIT BANK 3133EPJD8 5/8/2023 5/9/2028 3.600% 3.504% 500,000.00          500,000.00           500,436.02          18,000.00          
INTL BK RECON & DEVELOPMENT (IBRD) 45906M4E8 6/26/2023 6/26/2028 4.500% 4.500% 500,000.00          500,000.00           500,949.03          22,500.00          
INTL BK RECON & DEVELOPMENT (IBRD) 459058KT9 8/8/2023 7/12/2028 3.500% 4.269% 500,000.00          500,000.00           498,774.79          17,500.00          
INTL FINANCE CORP (IFC) 45950VSM9 12/12/2023 11/27/2028 4.500% 4.284% 500,000.00          500,000.00           512,198.63          22,500.00          
INTER-AMERICAN DEVEL BANK (IADB) 45818WEW2 1/16/2024 1/11/2029 4.010% 3.985% 500,000.00          500,000.00           504,043.76          20,050.00          
FEDERAL FARM CREDIT BANK 3133EP3B9 2/15/2024 2/13/2029 4.125% 4.210% 500,000.00          500,000.00           507,030.77          20,625.00          
FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANK 3130AVBD3 4/16/2024 3/9/2029 4.500% 4.660% 500,000.00          500,000.00           512,750.51          22,500.00          
INTL FINANCE CORP (IFC) 45950VSZ0 4/2/2024 3/27/2029 4.375% 4.376% 1,000,000.00       1,000,000.00        1,022,498.78       43,750.00          
FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANK 3130B1K55 5/30/2024 5/29/2029 4.780% 4.741% 500,000.00          500,000.00           505,235.83          23,900.00          
INTER-AMERICAN DEVEL BANK (IADB) 45818WFV3 9/18/2024 8/15/2029 3.900% 3.444% 1,000,000.00       1,000,000.00        1,009,604.07       39,000.00          
INTL BK RECON & DEVELOPMENT (IBRD) 459058LN1 10/16/2024 10/16/2029 3.875% 3.942% 1,000,000.00       1,000,000.00        1,005,796.15       38,750.00          
FANNIE MAE 3135GAX55 10/22/2024 10/22/2029 4.250% 4.205% 500,000.00          500,000.00           500,282.31          21,250.00          

Subtotal 16,500,000.00     16,500,000.00      16,487,740.40     495,675.00        

Municipal Bonds
SAN JOSE CA TXBL-SER B 798135F20 10/12/2022 9/1/2027 2.600% 4.600% 500,000.00          500,000.00           492,109.95          13,000.00          
CALIFORNIA STATE UNIV REVENUE 13077DQF2 2/16/2024 11/1/2027 1.361% 4.380% 500,000.00          500,000.00           477,850.00          6,805.00            
CALIFORNIA STATE TXBL VAR CONSTRUCT 13063DC48 4/18/2024 2/1/2028 1.700% 4.829% 500,000.00          500,000.00           481,858.95          8,500.00            
CALIFORNIA STATE TXBL VAR BID GROUP 13063DMB1 4/18/2024 4/1/2029 3.050% 4.768% 1,000,000.00       1,000,000.00        980,247.40          30,500.00          

Subtotal 2,500,000.00       2,500,000.00        2,432,066.30       58,805.00          

Money Market Funds + (Cash on Hand)
c Goldman FS Gov 1237 38142Y716 Various Demand N/A 3.590% $15,585,835.91 15,585,835.91      15,585,835.91     414,083.53        

JPMorgan FedMMF Inst 836 4812A2785 Various Demand N/A 3.540% 1,615,573.65       1,615,573.65        1,615,573.65       42,922.46          
Wells Fargo Gov I 1751 94975P405 Various Demand N/A 3.580% 442,371.13          442,371.13           442,371.13          11,752.89          

Subtotal $17,643,780.69 17,643,780.69      17,643,780.69     468,758.88        

Certificate of Deposit- Negotiable
BANKUNITED NA 066519QR3 3/19/2021 3/19/2026 0.800% 0.800% 250,000.00          250,000.00           248,957.10          2,000.00            
UBS BANK USA 90348JN48 6/23/2021 6/23/2026 0.750% 0.750% 247,000.00          247,000.00           244,020.56          1,852.50            
NEW YORK COMMUNITY BANK 649447UZ0 6/30/2021 7/1/2026 0.700% 0.700% 247,000.00          247,000.00           243,835.33          1,729.00            
GOLDMAN SACHS BANK USA 38149MWX7 7/28/2021 7/28/2026 0.850% 0.850% 250,000.00          250,000.00           246,419.00          2,125.00            
MERIDIAN BANK 58958PJC9 7/28/2021 7/28/2026 0.700% 0.700% 250,000.00          250,000.00           246,207.92          1,750.00            
FIRST NATL BK OF AMERICA 32110YUC7 7/30/2021 7/30/2026 0.600% 0.600% 250,000.00          250,000.00           246,192.22          1,500.00            
SAUK VALLEY BANK & TRUST 804375DV2 7/30/2021 7/30/2026 0.650% 0.650% 250,000.00          250,000.00           246,130.40          1,625.00            
AMERICAN NATL BANK MN CD 02769QEW5 11/10/2023 11/10/2026 5.050% 5.050% 250,000.00          250,000.00           252,427.82          12,625.00          
CAPITAL ONE 14042RQG9 11/24/2021 11/24/2026 1.150% 1.150% 250,000.00          250,000.00           244,781.07          2,875.00            
CAPITAL ONE BANK USA 14042TEB9 11/24/2021 11/24/2026 1.150% 1.150% 250,000.00          250,000.00           244,781.07          2,875.00            
BANK HAPOALIM 06251A3M0 1/7/2022 1/7/2027 1.500% 1.500% 250,000.00          250,000.00           244,834.70          3,750.00            
NELNET BANK INC 64034KAJ0 2/2/2022 2/2/2027 1.450% 1.450% 250,000.00          250,000.00           244,320.50          3,625.00            
CFBANK 15721UEW5 2/2/2022 2/17/2027 1.400% 1.400% 250,000.00          250,000.00           243,944.27          3,500.00            
AMERICAN EXPR NATL BK 02589AC42 4/6/2022 4/6/2027 2.650% 2.650% 250,000.00          250,000.00           246,776.15          6,625.00            
JP MORGAN CHASE BANK 48128WNQ4 4/19/2022 4/19/2027 2.500% 2.500% 250,000.00          250,000.00           246,737.82          6,250.00            
FORBRIGHT BK POTOMAC MD CD 34520LAY9 12/15/2022 12/15/2027 4.000% 4.000% 250,000.00          250,000.00           250,905.25          10,000.00          
COMMUNITY WEST BK GOLETA CD 20415QHW2 12/16/2022 12/16/2027 4.000% 4.000% 250,000.00          250,000.00           250,905.95          10,000.00          
UNIVERSITY BK ANN ARBOR MICH 914098DM7 12/19/2022 12/16/2027 4.050% 4.050% 250,000.00          250,000.00           251,132.27          10,125.00          
WELLS FARGO BANK NA CD 949764JV7 12/19/2023 12/20/2027 4.550% 4.550% 250,000.00          250,000.00           253,411.80          11,375.00          
COMMUNITY BANKERS BK VZ CD 20361LCS1 12/21/2022 12/21/2027 4.000% 4.000% 250,000.00          250,000.00           250,909.55          10,000.00          
SOUTHERN MICHIGAN BK & T CD 843355BW7 2/15/2024 2/15/2028 4.100% 4.100% 250,000.00          250,000.00           251,444.22          10,250.00          
PROVIDENCE BANK 743738CV6 8/21/2023 8/21/2028 4.400% 4.400% 250,000.00          250,000.00           253,624.30          11,000.00          
CELTIC BANK CD 15118RR25 9/26/2024 9/26/2028 3.650% 3.650% 250,000.00          250,000.00           249,027.80          9,125.00            
OPTUM BANK INC 68405VBE8 10/30/2023 10/30/2028 4.800% 4.800% 250,000.00          250,000.00           256,536.17          12,000.00          
BNY MELLON NA CD 05584CKC9 11/8/2023 11/8/2028 4.800% 4.800% 250,000.00          250,000.00           256,472.12          12,000.00          

BEAL BANK USA CD 07371DR66 6/5/2024 5/30/2029 4.700% 4.700% 250,000.00          250,000.00           256,701.67          11,750.00          

BEAL BANK PLANO TX CD 07371BVU2 6/5/2024 5/30/2029 4.700% 4.700% 250,000.00          250,000.00           256,701.67          11,750.00          

TEXAS EXCHANGE BANK SSB CD 88241TSX9 9/20/2024 9/20/2029 3.650% 3.650% 250,000.00          250,000.00           248,158.75          9,125.00            

Subtotal 6,994,000.00       6,994,000.00        6,976,297.45       193,206.50        

Total Investments 107,254,036.54 107,254,036.54 107,156,140.69 3,709,624.71

Cash with Fiscal Agent: 
      Successor Agency:

First American Treasury 31846V302 Various Demand N/A 0.000% 3,587,942.10 3,587,942.10 3,587,942.10 113,208.28

US Bank Money Market Account 9AMMF05B2 Various Demand N/A 0.000% 883,589.91 883,589.91 883,589.91 44.18
Dreyfus Ca Amt Free Mun Ins 26202K700 Various Demand N/A 0.000% 9.70 9.70 9.70 0.23

First American Government Oblig Fd 31846v401 Various Demand N/A 0.000% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

2017 Tax Allocation Parity Bonds
First American Government Oblig Fd 31846v401 Various Demand N/A 0.000% 488,160.00 488,160.00 488,160.00 15,395.68

Signal Hill Lease Revenue Fund

Principal Cash N/A 01/31/18 Demand N/A 0.000% 759.34 759.34 759.34 23.95

Subtotal 4,960,461.05 4,960,461.05 4,960,461.05 128,672.32

      Water Revenue Refunding Bonds:
First American Government Oblig Fd 31846v401 Various Demand N/A 0.000% -                       -                        -                       -                     

Subtotal 0.00 0.00 0.00 -                     

Total Investments Held by Fiscal Agent 4,960,461.05 4,960,461.05 4,960,461.05 128,672.32

TOTAL ALL INVESTMENTS 112,214,497.59 112,214,497.59 112,116,601.74 3,838,297.03

@ Yield to Maturity
* Market Value for securities is from statements of Wells Fargo.

** Trade date
# Excludes purchased interest
a This account was opened and funded in November of 2023
b This account was opened and funded in July of 2024
c This account contains the cash on hand amount

Money Market Account projected interest is equal to the current year-to-date interest based on monthly balance
This Schedule of Investments is in compliance with the City of Signal Hill's Investment Policy.

2006 Taxable Tax Allocation Parity Bonds, Series A

2011 Tax Allocation Parity Bonds

2015 Subordinate Refund Bonds, Series A.B

2018 Lease Revenue Bonds (Library Project)

Investment              PAR                MARKET*

Schedule of Investments
(Includes City of Signal Hill and Signal Hill Successor Agency)

PURCHASE       MATURITY    V A L U E

January 31, 2026
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CITY OF SIGNAL HILL

STAFF REPORT

2175 Cherry Avenue • Signal
Hill, California 90755-3799

2/24/2026

AGENDA ITEM

TO: HONORABLE MAYOR
AND MEMBERS OF THE CITY COUNCIL

FROM: CARLO TOMAINO
CITY MANAGER

BY: DAVID HOPPER
CITY TREASURER

SIAMLU COX
ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES OFFICER/FINANCE DIRECTOR

SUBJECT: WARRANT REGISTER PRESENTED FEBRUARY 24, 2026

The Warrant Register is a listing of all general disbursements issued since the prior warrant register
and are requested to be approved by the City Council.

Strategic Plan Goal(s):

Goal No. 1 Financial Stability: Ensure the City’s long-term financial stability and resilience.

Recommendation:

Authorize payment of the Warrant Registers presented February 24, 2026.

Fiscal Impact:

The City has sufficient funds budgeted and available for payment.

Analysis:

Staff is submitting all warrants for approval; invoices and supporting documentation are available for
review in the Finance Department.

 Payment Type  Payment Date Payment Numbers Total

Regular Check 01.22.26 - 02.05.26 VARIOUS 754,284.14$      

Regular EFT 01.22.26 - 02.05.26 VARIOUS 657,328.83$      

Manual DFT* 01.17.26 - 02.06.26 VARIOUS 535,250.28$      

Subtotal 1,946,863.25$   

Utility Billing Refund 01.22.26 - 02.05.26 VARIOUS 1,112.39$          

Subtotal 1,112.39$          

Payroll Net** 01.29.2026 VARIOUS 391,343.99$      

Subtotal 391,343.99$      

Grand Total 2,339,319.63$   

* EFT/Draft - Electronic/Draft Funds Transfer

** Represents the total net payroll direct deposit on pay date

Warrant Register for Council Meeting
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 Payment Type  Payment Date Payment Numbers Total

Regular Check 01.22.26 - 02.05.26 VARIOUS 754,284.14$      

Regular EFT 01.22.26 - 02.05.26 VARIOUS 657,328.83$      

Manual DFT* 01.17.26 - 02.06.26 VARIOUS 535,250.28$      

Subtotal 1,946,863.25$   

Utility Billing Refund 01.22.26 - 02.05.26 VARIOUS 1,112.39$          

Subtotal 1,112.39$          

Payroll Net** 01.29.2026 VARIOUS 391,343.99$      

Subtotal 391,343.99$      

Grand Total 2,339,319.63$   

* EFT/Draft - Electronic/Draft Funds Transfer

** Represents the total net payroll direct deposit on pay date

Warrant Register for Council Meeting

Attachment:

A. Warrant Register
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2/13/2026 10:24:00 AM Page 1 of 34

Warrant Register
City of Signal Hill By Vendor Name

    Payment Dates 1/17/2026 - 2/6/2026

AmountAccount Number Account NamePayable DatePayable NumberPayment DatePayment Number Description (Payable)

Vendor: 4695 - ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICE CO-OP

887.2507/31/202525071401/22/2026105264 DIAL-A-TAXI SVCS: JUL 2025 202-40-5674 Dial-A-Taxi

682.0411/30/202525111401/22/2026105264 DIAL-A-TAXI SVCS: NOV 2025 202-40-5674 Dial-A-Taxi

Vendor 4695 - ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICE CO-OP Total: 1,569.29

Vendor: 0388 - AFLAC

144.6712/04/2025INV001591401/20/2026DFT0015927 Aflac - After Tax 100-21536 AFLAC Payable

21.1312/04/2025INV001591501/20/2026DFT0015928 Aflac Benefit - After Tax 100-21536 AFLAC Payable

60.6912/04/2025INV001591601/20/2026DFT0015929 Aflac Benefit - Pre Tax 100-21536 AFLAC Payable

96.8512/04/2025INV001591701/20/2026DFT0015930 Aflac - Pre Tax 100-21536 AFLAC Payable

144.6712/18/2025INV001602301/20/2026DFT0016054 Aflac - After Tax 100-21536 AFLAC Payable

-0.0512/18/2025INV001602301/20/2026DFT0016054 Aflac - After Tax 100-51-5273 Health Benefits

21.1312/18/2025INV001602401/20/2026DFT0016055 Aflac Benefit - After Tax 100-21536 AFLAC Payable

60.6912/18/2025INV001602501/20/2026DFT0016056 Aflac Benefit - Pre Tax 100-21536 AFLAC Payable

96.8512/18/2025INV001602601/20/2026DFT0016057 Aflac - Pre Tax 100-21536 AFLAC Payable

Vendor 0388 - AFLAC Total: 646.63

Vendor: 5568 - AKM CONSULTING ENGINEERS INC.

1,529.0006/02/2025001345202/05/2026105292 NITRIFICATION MONITORING
& CONTROL PLAN

500-40-5423 Engineering Services

Vendor 5568 - AKM CONSULTING ENGINEERS INC. Total: 1,529.00

Vendor: 9807 - ALASKA WATER PRODUCTS INC

2,894.0001/05/20261051501/22/2026121073 WATER OPERATOR
CONSULTING SVCS: DEC 2025

500-40-5400 Contract Services - General

Vendor 9807 - ALASKA WATER PRODUCTS INC Total: 2,894.00

Vendor: 1151 - ALL CITY MANAGEMENT SRVCS INC.

6,245.7101/23/2026PS-INV10330902/05/2026105293 CROSSING GUARD SVCS: 1/4 -
1/17/26

100-74-5400 Contract Services - General

Vendor 1151 - ALL CITY MANAGEMENT SRVCS INC. Total: 6,245.71

Vendor: 8241 - ALLIED UNIVERSAL SECURITY SERVICES

3,892.8501/15/20261803202102/05/2026105294 SECURITY SERVICES: 01/02 -
01/15/26

100-72-5400 Contract Services - General

Vendor 8241 - ALLIED UNIVERSAL SECURITY SERVICES Total: 3,892.85

Vendor: 9832 - ALYSSA CHRISTENSON

85.0012/23/20251223202502/05/2026121115 REIMBURSEMENT: CPRS
AWARD APPLICATION

100-82-5740 General Supplies

Vendor 9832 - ALYSSA CHRISTENSON Total: 85.00
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Warrant Register     Payment Dates: 1/17/2026 - 2/6/2026

2/13/2026 10:24:00 AM Page 2 of 34

AmountAccount Number Account NamePayable DatePayable NumberPayment DatePayment Number Description (Payable)

Vendor: 0142 - AMERICAN RENTALS

388.4209/10/202559232201/22/2026121074 EQUIPMENT RENTAL:
CONCRETE TRAILER

100-95-5552 Rental/Lease of Equipment

Vendor 0142 - AMERICAN RENTALS Total: 388.42

Vendor: 8740 - BANK OF AMERICA - OPEB

576.9601/29/2026INV001646501/29/2026105286 110156 CITY OF SIGNAL HILL
OPEB INV TRUST ACCT -EE

100-21525 OPEB Employee Paid W/ Wa…

623.0401/29/2026INV001646601/29/2026105286 110156 CITY OF SIGNAL HILL
OPEB INV TRUST ACCT -ER

100-21525 OPEB Employee Paid W/ Wa…

2,545.6701/29/2026INV001646701/29/2026105286 110156 CITY OF SIGNAL HILL
OPEB INV TRUST ACCT -EE

100-21525 OPEB Employee Paid W/ Wa…

2,545.6701/29/2026INV001646801/29/2026105286 110156 CITY OF SIGNAL HILL
OPEB INV TRUST ACCT -ER

100-21525 OPEB Employee Paid W/ Wa…

Vendor 8740 - BANK OF AMERICA - OPEB Total: 6,291.34

Vendor: 8218 - BEST BEST & KRIEGER LLP

61,110.8412/04/20251204202501/22/2026105265 GENERAL LEGAL SVCS: NOV
2025

100-16000 Inventory & Prepayments

Vendor 8218 - BEST BEST & KRIEGER LLP Total: 61,110.84

Vendor: 1427 - BIXBY KNOLLS CAR WASH

87.9611/30/20251130202501/22/2026121075 CAR WASH SVCS: NOV 2025 601-40-5540 Vehicle Maintenance

87.9612/31/20251231202501/22/2026121075 CAR WASH SVCS: DEC 2025 601-40-5540 Vehicle Maintenance

Vendor 1427 - BIXBY KNOLLS CAR WASH Total: 175.92

Vendor: 0057 - BLUE DIAMOND MATERIALS

432.1012/15/2025444207001/22/2026121076 PUBLIC WORKS SUPPLIES 100-95-5740 General Supplies

Vendor 0057 - BLUE DIAMOND MATERIALS Total: 432.10

Vendor: 4368 - BROADWAY LOCKSMITH SHOP

5.4701/15/2026000014449102/05/2026121116 PUBLIC WORKS SUPPLIES 100-94-5740 General Supplies

Vendor 4368 - BROADWAY LOCKSMITH SHOP Total: 5.47

Vendor: 0062 - BRODART CO

175.1411/22/2025B710859801/22/2026121077 LIBRARY BOOK SUPPLIES (8) 100-81-5721 Special Department Supplies

60.7811/22/2025B710859901/22/2026121077 LIBRARY BOOK SUPPLIES (2) 100-81-5721 Special Department Supplies

24.7412/31/2025B713177501/22/2026121077 LIBRARY BOOK SUPPLIES (1) 100-81-5721 Special Department Supplies

705.1612/31/2025B713177601/22/2026121077 LIBRARY BOOK SUPPLIES (36) 100-81-5721 Special Department Supplies

295.2412/31/2025B713188101/22/2026121077 LIBRARY BOOK SUPPLIES (12) 100-81-5721 Special Department Supplies

32.5112/31/2025B713198701/22/2026121077 LIBRARY BOOK SUPPLIES (2) 100-81-5721 Special Department Supplies

210.2012/31/2025B713207301/22/2026121077 LIBRARY BOOK SUPPLIES (10) 100-81-5721 Special Department Supplies

364.1712/31/2025B713207401/22/2026121077 LIBRARY BOOK SUPPLIES (17) 100-81-5721 Special Department Supplies

49.3512/31/2025B713241101/22/2026121077 LIBRARY BOOK SUPPLIES (2) 100-81-5721 Special Department Supplies

22.8712/31/2025B713241201/22/2026121077 LIBRARY BOOK SUPPLIES (1) 100-81-5721 Special Department Supplies

Vendor 0062 - BRODART CO Total: 1,940.16
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Warrant Register     Payment Dates: 1/17/2026 - 2/6/2026

2/13/2026 10:24:00 AM Page 3 of 34

AmountAccount Number Account NamePayable DatePayable NumberPayment DatePayment Number Description (Payable)

Vendor: 1269 - BURHENN & GEST LLP

2,112.0012/17/2025429202/05/2026121117 PROFESSIONAL SERVICE:
COMMISSION ON STATE
MANDATES

500-40-5410 Legal Services

Vendor 1269 - BURHENN & GEST LLP Total: 2,112.00

Vendor: 0471 - CALIF DEPT JUSTICE

296.0001/06/202601607502/05/2026121118 FINGERPRINT APPS: DEC 2025 100-46-5400 Contract Services - General

Vendor 0471 - CALIF DEPT JUSTICE Total: 296.00

Vendor: 1596 - CALIF.STATE DISBURSEMENT UNIT

781.3801/29/2026INV001650501/29/2026DFT0016354 CSSD - Child Support 100-21580 CA State Reimbursement Unit

Vendor 1596 - CALIF.STATE DISBURSEMENT UNIT Total: 781.38

Vendor: 0556 - CALIFORNIA JPIA

4,058.4007/30/2025POLLU-0007402/05/2026105295 POLLUTION INSURANCE: FY
25-26

100-51-5610 Insurance

2,004.9607/30/2025POLLU-0007402/05/2026105295 POLLUTION INSURANCE: FY
25-26

500-40-5610 Insurance

73.6407/30/2025POLLU-0007402/05/2026105295 POLLUTION INSURANCE: FY
25-26

601-40-5610 Insurance

Vendor 0556 - CALIFORNIA JPIA Total: 6,137.00

Vendor: 0203 - CALIFORNIA,STATE OF

23,532.0701/29/2026INV001649901/29/2026DFT0016348 State Income Tax Withholding 100-21513 State Withholding Taxes Pay…

240.9501/29/2026INV001650301/29/2026DFT0016352 State Income Tax Withholding 100-21513 State Withholding Taxes Pay…

Vendor 0203 - CALIFORNIA,STATE OF Total: 23,773.02

Vendor: 0407 - CALPERS

481.3401/15/2026INV001627002/03/2026DFT0016216 Anthem HMO Select 100-21531 Health Insurance Payable

2,888.0401/15/2026INV001627102/03/2026DFT0016217 Anthem HMO Select - 2 Party 100-21531 Health Insurance Payable

3,754.4701/15/2026INV001627202/03/2026DFT0016218 Anthem HMO Select - Family 100-21531 Health Insurance Payable

1,143.4001/15/2026INV001627302/03/2026DFT0016219 Anthem HMO Traditional -
Single

100-21531 Health Insurance Payable

1,376.8801/15/2026INV001627402/03/2026DFT0016220 Blue Shield Access+ - Single 100-21531 Health Insurance Payable

2,753.7301/15/2026INV001627502/03/2026DFT0016221 Blue Shield Access+ -2 Party 100-21531 Health Insurance Payable

2,386.5801/15/2026INV001627602/03/2026DFT0016222 Blue Shield Access+ - Family 100-21531 Health Insurance Payable

1,278.8401/15/2026INV001627702/03/2026DFT0016223 Blue Shield Net Value - Single 100-21531 Health Insurance Payable

1,108.3301/15/2026INV001627802/03/2026DFT0016224 Blue Shield Net Value - Family 100-21531 Health Insurance Payable

962.1501/15/2026INV001629002/03/2026DFT0016234 Health Net Salud y Mas -
Family

100-21531 Health Insurance Payable

11,628.7201/15/2026INV001629102/03/2026DFT0016235 Kaiser CA - Single 100-21531 Health Insurance Payable

8,758.7301/15/2026INV001629202/03/2026DFT0016236 Kaiser CA - 2 Party 100-21531 Health Insurance Payable

6,323.0801/15/2026INV001629302/03/2026DFT0016237 Kaiser CA - Family 100-21531 Health Insurance Payable

22.3201/15/2026INV001629901/21/2026DFT0016238 PERS Survivor Benefit 100-21520 PERS - City Paid

11,890.6801/15/2026INV001630001/21/2026DFT0016239 PERS 25143 100-21520 PERS - City Paid

-0.1101/15/2026INV001630001/21/2026DFT0016239 PERS 25143 100-51-5230 Retirement Contributions

12,267.8801/15/2026INV001630101/21/2026DFT0016240 PERS 25143 100-21520 PERS - City Paid
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14,155.2401/15/2026INV001630201/21/2026DFT0016241 PERS 26091 100-21520 PERS - City Paid

14,538.8001/15/2026INV001630301/21/2026DFT0016242 PERS 26091 100-21520 PERS - City Paid

1,653.1101/15/2026INV001630401/21/2026DFT0016243 PERS 8703 100-21520 PERS - City Paid

2,970.8601/15/2026INV001630501/21/2026DFT0016244 PERS 8703 100-21520 PERS - City Paid

4,097.8601/15/2026INV001630601/21/2026DFT0016245 PERS 8704 100-21520 PERS - City Paid

6,299.0201/15/2026INV001630701/21/2026DFT0016246 PERS 8704 100-21520 PERS - City Paid

6,700.9801/15/2026INV001630801/21/2026DFT0016247 PERS 9063 100-21520 PERS - City Paid

-547.6401/15/2026INV001630801/21/2026DFT0016247 PERS 9063 100-21520 PERS - City Paid

804.8401/15/2026INV001630901/21/2026DFT0016248 PERS 9063 Management 100-21520 PERS - City Paid

14,714.2301/15/2026INV001631001/21/2026DFT0016249 PERS 9063 100-21520 PERS - City Paid

2,624.6701/15/2026INV001631101/21/2026DFT0016250 PERS 9063 Management 100-21520 PERS - City Paid

1,918.2001/15/2026INV001631202/03/2026DFT0016251 PERS Gold - Single 100-21531 Health Insurance Payable

960.0301/15/2026INV001631302/03/2026DFT0016252 PERS Gold - 2 Party 100-21531 Health Insurance Payable

7,483.3701/15/2026INV001631402/03/2026DFT0016253 PERS Gold - Family 100-21531 Health Insurance Payable

2,863.6401/15/2026INV001631502/03/2026DFT0016254 PERS Platinum - Single 100-21531 Health Insurance Payable

4,295.4301/15/2026INV001631602/03/2026DFT0016255 PERS Platinum - 2 Party 100-21531 Health Insurance Payable

1,861.3601/15/2026INV001631702/03/2026DFT0016256 PERS Platinum - Family 100-21531 Health Insurance Payable

435.3801/15/2026INV001632102/03/2026DFT0016257 United Health Care SA - Single 100-21531 Health Insurance Payable

1,990.3401/15/2026INV001632202/03/2026DFT0016258 United Health Care SH -
Family

100-21531 Health Insurance Payable

481.3401/29/2026INV001644102/03/2026DFT0016300 Anthem HMO Select 100-21531 Health Insurance Payable

2,888.0401/29/2026INV001644202/03/2026DFT0016301 Anthem HMO Select - 2 Party 100-21531 Health Insurance Payable

84.0201/29/2026INV001644202/03/2026DFT0016301 Anthem HMO Select - 2 Party 100-21531 Health Insurance Payable

3.7501/29/2026INV001644202/03/2026DFT0016301 Anthem HMO Select - 2 Party 100-21531 Health Insurance Payable

-37.2801/29/2026INV001644202/03/2026DFT0016301 Anthem HMO Select - 2 Party 100-21531 Health Insurance Payable

-0.4901/29/2026INV001644202/03/2026DFT0016301 Anthem HMO Select - 2 Party 100-51-5273 Health Benefits

3,754.4701/29/2026INV001644302/03/2026DFT0016302 Anthem HMO Select - Family 100-21531 Health Insurance Payable

1,143.4001/29/2026INV001644402/03/2026DFT0016303 Anthem HMO Traditional -
Single

100-21531 Health Insurance Payable

1,376.8801/29/2026INV001644502/03/2026DFT0016304 Blue Shield Access+ - Single 100-21531 Health Insurance Payable

2,753.7301/29/2026INV001644602/03/2026DFT0016305 Blue Shield Access+ -2 Party 100-21531 Health Insurance Payable

2,386.5801/29/2026INV001644702/03/2026DFT0016306 Blue Shield Access+ - Family 100-21531 Health Insurance Payable

1,278.8401/29/2026INV001644802/03/2026DFT0016307 Blue Shield Net Value - Single 100-21531 Health Insurance Payable

1,108.3301/29/2026INV001644902/03/2026DFT0016308 Blue Shield Net Value - Family 100-21531 Health Insurance Payable

962.1501/29/2026INV001646102/03/2026DFT0016318 Health Net Salud y Mas -
Family

100-21531 Health Insurance Payable

10,659.6601/29/2026INV001646202/03/2026DFT0016319 Kaiser CA - Single 100-21531 Health Insurance Payable

8,758.7301/29/2026INV001646302/03/2026DFT0016320 Kaiser CA - 2 Party 100-21531 Health Insurance Payable

6,323.0801/29/2026INV001646402/03/2026DFT0016321 Kaiser CA - Family 100-21531 Health Insurance Payable

22.3201/29/2026INV001647002/02/2026DFT0016322 PERS Survivor Benefit 100-21520 PERS - City Paid

11,860.3501/29/2026INV001647102/02/2026DFT0016323 PERS 25143 100-21520 PERS - City Paid

-0.0901/29/2026INV001647102/02/2026DFT0016323 PERS 25143 100-51-5230 Retirement Contributions

12,236.6001/29/2026INV001647202/02/2026DFT0016324 PERS 25143 100-21520 PERS - City Paid

14,228.8901/29/2026INV001647302/02/2026DFT0016325 PERS 26091 100-21520 PERS - City Paid

273



Warrant Register     Payment Dates: 1/17/2026 - 2/6/2026

2/13/2026 10:24:00 AM Page 5 of 34

AmountAccount Number Account NamePayable DatePayable NumberPayment DatePayment Number Description (Payable)

14,614.4101/29/2026INV001647402/02/2026DFT0016326 PERS 26091 100-21520 PERS - City Paid

1,575.9201/29/2026INV001647502/02/2026DFT0016327 PERS 8703 100-21520 PERS - City Paid

2,832.1701/29/2026INV001647602/02/2026DFT0016328 PERS 8703 100-21520 PERS - City Paid

3,856.1201/29/2026INV001647702/02/2026DFT0016329 PERS 8704 100-21520 PERS - City Paid

5,927.4201/29/2026INV001647802/02/2026DFT0016330 PERS 8704 100-21520 PERS - City Paid

6,755.2301/29/2026INV001647902/02/2026DFT0016331 PERS 9063 100-21520 PERS - City Paid

804.8401/29/2026INV001648002/02/2026DFT0016332 PERS 9063 Management 100-21520 PERS - City Paid

14,833.3401/29/2026INV001648102/02/2026DFT0016333 PERS 9063 100-21520 PERS - City Paid

2,624.6701/29/2026INV001648202/02/2026DFT0016334 PERS 9063 Management 100-21520 PERS - City Paid

1,918.2001/29/2026INV001648302/03/2026DFT0016335 PERS Gold - Single 100-21531 Health Insurance Payable

960.0301/29/2026INV001648402/03/2026DFT0016336 PERS Gold - 2 Party 100-21531 Health Insurance Payable

7,483.3701/29/2026INV001648502/03/2026DFT0016337 PERS Gold - Family 100-21531 Health Insurance Payable

2,863.6401/29/2026INV001648602/03/2026DFT0016338 PERS Platinum - Single 100-21531 Health Insurance Payable

1,431.8101/29/2026INV001648702/03/2026DFT0016339 PERS Platinum - 2 Party 100-21531 Health Insurance Payable

1,861.3601/29/2026INV001648802/03/2026DFT0016340 PERS Platinum - Family 100-21531 Health Insurance Payable

435.3801/29/2026INV001649202/03/2026DFT0016341 United Health Care SA - Single 100-21531 Health Insurance Payable

1,990.3401/29/2026INV001649302/03/2026DFT0016342 United Health Care SH -
Family

100-21531 Health Insurance Payable

103.6202/03/2026INV001656002/03/2026DFT0016355 Retirees Medical February
2026

100-51-5273 Health Benefits

68.0702/03/2026INV001656002/03/2026DFT0016355 Retirees Medical February
2026

100-51-5290 Retiree Medical Benefit

14,580.0002/03/2026INV001656002/03/2026DFT0016355 Retirees Medical February
2026

100-51-5290 Retiree Medical Benefit

Vendor 0407 - CALPERS Total: 328,638.02

Vendor: 8274 - CANON SOLUTIONS AMERICA, INC

167.2712/29/2025601443368002/05/2026121119 COPIER USAGE: 09/29 -
12/28/25

100-51-5552 Rental/Lease of Equipment

939.4712/29/2025601443368102/05/2026121119 COPIER USAGE:  09/29 -
12/28/25

100-51-5552 Rental/Lease of Equipment

1,017.8912/29/2025601443368202/05/2026121119 COPIER USAGE: 09/29 -
12/28/25

100-51-5552 Rental/Lease of Equipment

456.2912/29/2025601443368302/05/2026121119 COPIER USAGE:  09/29 -
12/28/25

100-51-5552 Rental/Lease of Equipment

135.2112/29/2025601443368402/05/2026121119 COPIER USAGE: 09/29 -
12/28/25

100-51-5552 Rental/Lease of Equipment

266.5112/29/2025601443368502/05/2026121119 COPIER USAGE: 09/29 -
12/28/25

100-51-5552 Rental/Lease of Equipment

205.3912/29/2025601443368602/05/2026121119 COPIER USAGE: 09/29 -
12/28/25

100-51-5552 Rental/Lease of Equipment

Vendor 8274 - CANON SOLUTIONS AMERICA, INC Total: 3,188.03

Vendor: 9876 - CCS FACILITY SERVICES - ORANGE COUNTY INC

21,521.0011/01/202573376502/05/2026121120 JANITORIAL SVCS: NOV 2025 100-92-5521 Cleaning Services

Vendor 9876 - CCS FACILITY SERVICES - ORANGE COUNTY INC Total: 21,521.00
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Vendor: 0111 - CENTRAL BASIN MUNI WATER DIST

200,454.9601/15/2026SH-DEC2502/05/2026105296 WATER AND SVCS CHARGES:
DEC 2025

500-40-5780 Water Supply Costs

Vendor 0111 - CENTRAL BASIN MUNI WATER DIST Total: 200,454.96

Vendor: 5431 - CINTAS CORPORATION

42.3912/30/2025425474011001/22/2026121078 UNIFORMS 100-92-5730 Uniforms

14.2412/30/2025425474011001/22/2026121078 UNIFORMS 100-94-5730 Uniforms

60.7512/30/2025425474011001/22/2026121078 UNIFORMS 100-95-5730 Uniforms

26.9412/30/2025425474011001/22/2026121078 UNIFORMS 500-40-5730 Uniforms

7.8912/30/2025425474011001/22/2026121078 UNIFORMS 601-40-5730 Uniforms

42.3901/06/2026425544442502/05/2026121121 UNIFORMS 100-92-5730 Uniforms

14.2401/06/2026425544442502/05/2026121121 UNIFORMS 100-94-5730 Uniforms

60.7501/06/2026425544442502/05/2026121121 UNIFORMS 100-95-5730 Uniforms

26.9401/06/2026425544442502/05/2026121121 UNIFORMS 500-40-5730 Uniforms

7.8901/06/2026425544442502/05/2026121121 UNIFORMS 601-40-5730 Uniforms

42.3901/13/2026425611098502/05/2026121121 UNIFORMS 100-92-5730 Uniforms

14.2401/13/2026425611098502/05/2026121121 UNIFORMS 100-94-5730 Uniforms

60.7501/13/2026425611098502/05/2026121121 UNIFORMS 100-95-5730 Uniforms

26.9401/13/2026425611098502/05/2026121121 UNIFORMS 500-40-5730 Uniforms

7.8901/13/2026425611098502/05/2026121121 UNIFORMS 601-40-5730 Uniforms

Vendor 5431 - CINTAS CORPORATION Total: 456.63

Vendor: 5780 - CITY EMPLOYEES ASSOCIATES LLC

10.0001/29/2026INV001649001/29/2026105287 PT Employee Association 100-21050 Accrued Liabilities Payable

Vendor 5780 - CITY EMPLOYEES ASSOCIATES LLC Total: 10.00

Vendor: 0377 - CITY OF LONG BEACH

13,294.6112/29/20254531301/22/2026121079 JOINT TRAFFIC SIGNAL
MAINT: JUL -SEP 2025

100-95-5400 Contract Services - General

33,333.0007/01/2025PW-ENG-2025070102/05/2026121122 LCC SUB-BASIN 4: FY 25-26
MAINT COST SHARE

100-93-5425 TMDL Watershed Professiona…

Vendor 0377 - CITY OF LONG BEACH Total: 46,627.61

Vendor: 5165 - CITY OF SAN BERNARDINO

125.0001/06/20260106202602/05/2026121123 TRAINING FEES 100-74-5320 Travel & Training

Vendor 5165 - CITY OF SAN BERNARDINO Total: 125.00

Vendor: 5665 - CLEAN DIESEL SPECIALISTS SO CAL INC

583.0001/23/20264-13429302/05/2026121124 VEHICLE MAINT 601-40-5400 Contract Services - General

Vendor 5665 - CLEAN DIESEL SPECIALISTS SO CAL INC  Total: 583.00

Vendor: 1239 - CLEAN ENERGY

713.6312/31/2025CE1282601001/22/2026105266 CNG FUEL: DEC 2025 601-40-5754 Fuel Purchases

Vendor 1239 - CLEAN ENERGY Total: 713.63
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Vendor: 1136 - CLEANSTREET, LLC

24,201.6012/31/2025CA2500524401/22/2026105267 STREET SWEEPING SVCS: DEC
2025

100-93-5525 Street Sweeping Services

Vendor 1136 - CLEANSTREET, LLC Total: 24,201.60

Vendor: 10350 - CLEARGOV INC

15,000.0001/01/20262025-1897302/05/2026121125 CITYWIDE BUDGET PREP
SOFTWARE: 1/1 - 6/30/26

100-52-5570 Software Licensing & Support

Vendor 10350 - CLEARGOV INC Total: 15,000.00

Vendor: 5702 - COLONIAL

109.0812/04/2025INV001592701/20/2026DFT0015940 Colonial - After Tax 100-21537 Colonial Payable

103.3912/04/2025INV001592801/20/2026DFT0015941 Colonial - Pre Tax 100-21537 Colonial Payable

141.1012/04/2025INV001592901/20/2026DFT0015942 Colonial Benefit - After Tax 100-21537 Colonial Payable

44.6112/04/2025INV001593001/20/2026DFT0015943 Colonial Benefit - PreTax 100-21537 Colonial Payable

109.0812/18/2025INV001603601/20/2026DFT0016067 Colonial - After Tax 100-21537 Colonial Payable

103.3912/18/2025INV001603701/20/2026DFT0016068 Colonial - Pre Tax 100-21537 Colonial Payable

141.1012/18/2025INV001603801/20/2026DFT0016069 Colonial Benefit - After Tax 100-21537 Colonial Payable

44.6112/18/2025INV001603901/20/2026DFT0016070 Colonial Benefit - PreTax 100-21537 Colonial Payable

Vendor 5702 - COLONIAL Total: 796.36

Vendor: 5041 - COMMERICAL CUSTOM SEATING

114.1909/18/20254862901/22/2026121080 PRINTS FOR PHOTO CONTEST 100-45-5740 General Supplies

Vendor 5041 - COMMERICAL CUSTOM SEATING Total: 114.19

Vendor: 0336 - CONSERVATION CORP OF LB

2,077.5310/31/2025893601/22/2026105268 CLEAN UP & MAINT: BUS
STOPS - OCT 2025

202-40-5400 Contract Services - General

Vendor 0336 - CONSERVATION CORP OF LB Total: 2,077.53

Vendor: 8215 - CONSOLIDATED ELECTRICAL DISTRIBUTORS

250.7001/13/20264208-102629802/05/2026105297 CITY HALL RENO SUPPLIES 400-40-5896 Facilities Capital Improvement

49.3301/15/20264208-102630002/05/2026105297 PUBLIC WORKS SUPPLIES 400-40-5896 Facilities Capital Improvement

128.2201/21/20264208-102642602/05/2026105297 CITY HALL RENO SUPPLIES 400-40-5896 Facilities Capital Improvement

Vendor 8215 - CONSOLIDATED ELECTRICAL DISTRIBUTORS Total: 428.25

Vendor: 1727 - CSG CONSULTANTS INC

231.0011/14/20256361102/05/2026105298 AMPHITHEATER LANDSCAPE
REVIEW: 9/27 - 10/31/25

400-40-5896 Facilities Capital Improvement

Vendor 1727 - CSG CONSULTANTS INC Total: 231.00

Vendor: 9147 - DANIA B CALDERON

80.0001/27/202621002/05/2026105299 LIBRARY PROGRAM: HEALTH
WELLNESS

100-81-5723 Event/Program Costs

80.0001/27/202621102/05/2026105299 LIBRARY PROGRAM: HEALTH
WELLNESS

100-81-5723 Event/Program Costs

Vendor 9147 - DANIA B CALDERON Total: 160.00
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Vendor: 8641 - DAVID EVANS AND ASSOCIATES, INC.

510.2001/08/202660825702/05/2026121126 PROFESSIONAL SVCS:
LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT

100-23530 Deposits-Community Develo…

102.0401/08/202660825702/05/2026121126 PROFESSIONAL SVCS:
LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT

100-23530 Deposits-Community Develo…

-102.0401/08/202660825702/05/2026121126 PROFESSIONAL SVCS:
LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT

100-34-4600 Administrative Fee (CD)

Vendor 8641 - DAVID EVANS AND ASSOCIATES, INC. Total: 510.20

Vendor: 9352 - DAWSON PRODUCTIONS, LLC

823.5310/23/2025020201/22/2026105269 VIDEO PRODUCTION SVCS:
AUDI GRAND OPENING

100-44-5400 Contract Services - General

1,176.4710/23/2025020201/22/2026105269 VIDEO PRODUCTION SVCS:
AUDI GRAND OPENING

100-47-5400 Contract Services - General

Vendor 9352 - DAWSON PRODUCTIONS, LLC Total: 2,000.00

Vendor: 9578 - DELL INC

72.0001/09/20260109202601/22/2026121081 DELL MONITORS - SCADA
UPGRADES - ADTL PAYMENT

500-40-5840 Capital Outlay

49,989.8511/27/20251084919761901/22/2026121081 DELL MONITORS - CITY HALL
RENOVATION

400-40-5896 Facilities Capital Improvement

Vendor 9578 - DELL INC Total: 50,061.85

Vendor: 0618 - DELTA DENTAL INSURANCE CO

100.3212/04/2025INV001593201/20/2026DFT0015945 Acct#05-R10222400000
Dental Care -  Employee Only

100-21532 Dental Insurance Payable

105.3512/04/2025INV001593301/20/2026DFT0015946 Acct#05-R10222400000
Dental Care - Employee + 1

100-21532 Dental Insurance Payable

133.5612/04/2025INV001593401/20/2026DFT0015947 Acct#05-R10222400000
Dental Care - Family

100-21532 Dental Insurance Payable

100.3212/18/2025INV001604101/20/2026DFT0016072 Acct#05-R10222400000
Dental Care -  Employee Only

100-21532 Dental Insurance Payable

105.3512/18/2025INV001604201/20/2026DFT0016073 Acct#05-R10222400000
Dental Care - Employee + 1

100-21532 Dental Insurance Payable

133.5612/18/2025INV001604301/20/2026DFT0016074 Acct#05-R10222400000
Dental Care - Family

100-21532 Dental Insurance Payable

127.6801/15/2026INV001628202/05/2026DFT0016228 Acct#05-R10222400000
Dental Care -  Employee Only

100-21532 Dental Insurance Payable

90.3001/15/2026INV001628302/05/2026DFT0016229 Acct#05-R10222400000
Dental Care - Employee + 1

100-21532 Dental Insurance Payable

133.5601/15/2026INV001628402/05/2026DFT0016230 Acct#05-R10222400000
Dental Care - Family

100-21532 Dental Insurance Payable

54.7201/20/2026INV001637001/20/2026DFT0016277 Dental Retirees HMO January
2026

100-21560 Retiree Dental Insurance Pay…

109.4401/29/2026INV001645302/05/2026DFT0016312 Acct#05-R10222400000
Dental Care -  Employee Only

100-21532 Dental Insurance Payable

30.1001/29/2026INV001645302/05/2026DFT0016312 Acct#05-R10222400000
Dental Care -  Employee Only

100-21532 Dental Insurance Payable
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90.3001/29/2026INV001645402/05/2026DFT0016313 Acct#05-R10222400000
Dental Care - Employee + 1

100-21532 Dental Insurance Payable

133.5601/29/2026INV001645502/05/2026DFT0016314 Acct#05-R10222400000
Dental Care - Family

100-21532 Dental Insurance Payable

54.7202/05/2026INV001657702/05/2026DFT0016359 Dental Retirees HMO
February 2026

100-21560 Retiree Dental Insurance Pay…

Vendor 0618 - DELTA DENTAL INSURANCE CO Total: 1,502.84

Vendor: 5701 - DELTA DENTAL OF CALIFORNIA

161.1412/04/2025INV001593101/20/2026DFT0015944 Acct#05-0007700000  Dental -
Safety

100-21532 Dental Insurance Payable

763.2812/04/2025INV001593501/20/2026DFT0015948 Acct#05-0007700000  Dental
DPO - Employee Only

100-21532 Dental Insurance Payable

867.8312/04/2025INV001593601/20/2026DFT0015949 Acct#05-0007700000  Dental
DPO - Employee + 1

100-21532 Dental Insurance Payable

1,381.7812/04/2025INV001593701/20/2026DFT0015950 Acct#05-0007700000  Dental
DPO - Family

100-21532 Dental Insurance Payable

-52.6412/18/2025CM000029001/20/2026DFT0016039 Acct#05-0007700000  Dental
DPO - Employee Only

100-21532 Dental Insurance Payable

161.1412/18/2025INV001604001/20/2026DFT0016071 Acct#05-0007700000  Dental -
Safety

100-21532 Dental Insurance Payable

868.5612/18/2025INV001604401/20/2026DFT0016075 Acct#05-0007700000  Dental
DPO - Employee Only

100-21532 Dental Insurance Payable

867.8312/18/2025INV001604501/20/2026DFT0016076 Acct#05-0007700000  Dental
DPO - Employee + 1

100-21532 Dental Insurance Payable

97.9712/18/2025INV001604601/20/2026DFT0016077 Acct#05-0007700000  Dental
DPO - Family

100-21532 Dental Insurance Payable

52.6312/18/2025INV001604601/20/2026DFT0016077 Acct#05-0007700000  Dental
DPO - Family

100-21532 Dental Insurance Payable

45.3412/18/2025INV001604601/20/2026DFT0016077 Acct#05-0007700000  Dental
DPO - Family

100-21532 Dental Insurance Payable

1,542.7212/18/2025INV001604601/20/2026DFT0016077 Acct#05-0007700000  Dental
DPO - Family

100-21532 Dental Insurance Payable

160.9412/18/2025INV001604601/20/2026DFT0016077 Acct#05-0007700000  Dental
DPO - Family

100-21532 Dental Insurance Payable

160.9412/18/2025INV001604601/20/2026DFT0016077 Acct#05-0007700000  Dental
DPO - Family

100-21532 Dental Insurance Payable

-105.2912/18/2025INV001604601/20/2026DFT0016077 Acct#05-0007700000  Dental
DPO - Family

100-21532 Dental Insurance Payable

97.9712/18/2025INV001604601/20/2026DFT0016077 Acct#05-0007700000  Dental
DPO - Family

100-21560 Retiree Dental Insurance Pay…

-0.4512/18/2025INV001604601/20/2026DFT0016077 Acct#05-0007700000  Dental
DPO - Family

100-51-5273 Health Benefits

-160.9412/31/2025CM000029801/20/2026DFT0016167 Acct#05-0007700000  Dental
DPO - Family

100-21532 Dental Insurance Payable

161.1401/15/2026INV001628102/05/2026DFT0016227 Acct#05-0007700000  Dental -
Safety

100-21532 Dental Insurance Payable
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736.9601/15/2026INV001628502/05/2026DFT0016231 Acct#05-0007700000  Dental
DPO - Employee Only

100-21532 Dental Insurance Payable

867.8301/15/2026INV001628602/05/2026DFT0016232 Acct#05-0007700000  Dental
DPO - Employee + 1

100-21532 Dental Insurance Payable

1,462.2501/15/2026INV001628702/05/2026DFT0016233 Acct#05-0007700000  Dental
DPO - Family

100-21532 Dental Insurance Payable

798.3401/20/2026INV001637101/20/2026DFT0016278 Dental Retirees PPO January
2026

100-21560 Retiree Dental Insurance Pay…

97.9701/29/2026INV001645202/05/2026DFT0016311 Acct#05-0007700000  Dental -
Safety

100-21532 Dental Insurance Payable

80.4701/29/2026INV001645202/05/2026DFT0016311 Acct#05-0007700000  Dental -
Safety

100-21532 Dental Insurance Payable

161.1401/29/2026INV001645202/05/2026DFT0016311 Acct#05-0007700000  Dental -
Safety

100-21532 Dental Insurance Payable

45.3301/29/2026INV001645202/05/2026DFT0016311 Acct#05-0007700000  Dental -
Safety

100-21532 Dental Insurance Payable

52.6301/29/2026INV001645202/05/2026DFT0016311 Acct#05-0007700000  Dental -
Safety

100-21532 Dental Insurance Payable

-97.9701/29/2026INV001645202/05/2026DFT0016311 Acct#05-0007700000  Dental -
Safety

100-21560 Retiree Dental Insurance Pay…

-0.4501/29/2026INV001645202/05/2026DFT0016311 Acct#05-0007700000  Dental -
Safety

100-51-5273 Health Benefits

736.9601/29/2026INV001645602/05/2026DFT0016315 Acct#05-0007700000  Dental
DPO - Employee Only

100-21532 Dental Insurance Payable

867.8301/29/2026INV001645702/05/2026DFT0016316 Acct#05-0007700000  Dental
DPO - Employee + 1

100-21532 Dental Insurance Payable

1,220.8401/29/2026INV001645802/05/2026DFT0016317 Acct#05-0007700000  Dental
DPO - Family

100-21532 Dental Insurance Payable

798.3402/05/2026INV001657802/05/2026DFT0016361 Dental Retirees PPO February
2026

100-21560 Retiree Dental Insurance Pay…

Vendor 5701 - DELTA DENTAL OF CALIFORNIA  Total: 14,900.36

Vendor: 9809 - DELTA ELECTRIC LLC

283.0812/03/20254.001/22/2026121082 RETENTION 400-21150 Retention Payable

856.9212/03/20254.001/22/2026121082 RETENTION 601-21150 Retention Payable

Vendor 9809 - DELTA ELECTRIC LLC Total: 1,140.00

Vendor: 9761 - ELB US. INC

-7,575.7510/20/2025USJC027587-201/22/2026121083 NOOK SENSORY SUPPORT
EXPERIENCE: BALANCE

100-16000 Inventory & Prepayments

7,575.7510/20/2025USJC027587-201/22/2026121083 NOOK SENSORY SUPPORT
EXPERIENCE: BALANCE

100-83-5840 Capital Outlay

7,575.7510/20/2025USJC027587-201/22/2026121083 NOOK SENSORY SUPPORT
EXPERIENCE: BALANCE

100-83-5840 Capital Outlay

Vendor 9761 - ELB US. INC Total: 7,575.75
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Vendor: 9840 - ENGINEERING SOLUTIONS SERVICES INC

8,041.0001/10/20252407-177B02/05/2026121127 GRANT WRITING SVCS: NOV -
DEC 2024

100-47-5400 Contract Services - General

Vendor 9840 - ENGINEERING SOLUTIONS SERVICES INC Total: 8,041.00

Vendor: 9277 - ERIKA SEGURA ROMERO

375.0001/13/2026CHC-55102/05/2026121128 LIBRARY PROGRAM: SOUND
BATH

100-81-5723 Event/Program Costs

Vendor 9277 - ERIKA SEGURA ROMERO Total: 375.00

Vendor: 9629 - ESTATE DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION, INC

-9,017.4101/30/2026CSH-00602/05/2026121129 CITY HALL INTERIOR
RENOVATION

400-21150 Retention Payable

180,348.3301/30/2026CSH-00602/05/2026121129 CITY HALL INTERIOR
RENOVATION

400-40-5896 Facilities Capital Improvement

Vendor 9629 - ESTATE DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION, INC Total: 171,330.92

Vendor: 5121 - FERGUSON ENTERPRISES INC. #1350

92.2701/20/2026606762502/05/2026105300 PUBLIC WORKS SUPPLIES 100-94-5740 General Supplies

83.9801/21/2026606822302/05/2026105300 PUBLIC WORKS SUPPLIES 100-92-5740 General Supplies

Vendor 5121 - FERGUSON ENTERPRISES INC. #1350 Total: 176.25

Vendor: 9642 - Forest Lawn Memorial-Parks & Mortuaries

2,698.8801/12/20260112202602/05/2026121130 BYERLEY MEMORIAL MARKER 100-51-5270 Other Employee Benefits

Vendor 9642 - Forest Lawn Memorial-Parks & Mortuaries Total: 2,698.88

Vendor: 5303 - FRONTIER

530.0012/25/20250259-01252601/21/2026DFT0016362 FRONTIER SVCS: JAN 2026 100-74-5511 Telephone

361.7912/28/20259470-12282501/22/2026DFT0016363 FRONTIER SVCS: JAN 2026 100-51-5511 Telephone/Internet

1,722.4601/02/20261335-01022601/27/2026DFT0016366 FRONTIER SVCS: JAN 2026 500-40-5511 Telephone/Data

790.0001/02/20261026-01022601/27/2026DFT0016367 FRONTIER SVCS: JAN 2026 100-51-5511 Telephone/Internet

112.1301/08/20261663-01082602/03/2026DFT0016369 FRONTIER SVCS: JAN 2026 100-51-5511 Telephone/Internet

735.4501/07/20261844-01072602/03/2026DFT0016370 FRONTIER SVCS: JAN 2026 100-74-5511 Telephone

154.9901/11/20264123-01112602/05/2026DFT0016371 FRONTIER SVCS: JAN 2026 100-51-5511 Telephone/Internet

Vendor 5303 - FRONTIER Total: 4,406.82

Vendor: 9299 - GRACE ENVIROMENTAL SERVICES, INC

4,778.8811/30/2025209601/22/2026121084 RESIDENTIAL WATER METER
READING SVCS: NOV 2025

500-40-5400 Contract Services - General

Vendor 9299 - GRACE ENVIROMENTAL SERVICES, INC Total: 4,778.88

Vendor: 1194 - GRAINGER

180.3601/12/2026976705817601/22/2026105270 PUBLIC WORKS SUPPLIES 100-92-5740 General Supplies

411.4501/12/2026976793172901/22/2026105270 PUBLIC WORKS SUPPLIES 100-92-5740 General Supplies

1,400.1501/14/2026977092345702/05/2026105301 WATER DEPT SUPPLIES 500-40-5740 General Supplies

167.1701/15/2026977179198602/05/2026105301 WATER DEPT SUPPLIES 500-40-5740 General Supplies

1,598.1001/21/2026978021549802/05/2026105301 WATER DEPT SUPPLIES 500-40-5740 General Supplies

49.4401/22/2026978061908702/05/2026105301 WATER DEPT SUPPLIES 500-40-5740 General Supplies
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934.4301/23/2026978276593802/05/2026105301 WATER DEPT SUPPLIES 500-40-5740 General Supplies

Vendor 1194 - GRAINGER Total: 4,741.10

Vendor: 0225 - HACH COMPANY

392.2801/16/20261483525302/05/2026105302 WATER DEPT SUPPLIES 500-40-5721 Special Department Supplies

Vendor 0225 - HACH COMPANY Total: 392.28

Vendor: 8907 - HARRY & SALLY INC

88.0001/04/2026551401/22/2026121085 FINGERPRINTS: DEC 2025 100-46-5400 Contract Services - General

Vendor 8907 - HARRY & SALLY INC Total: 88.00

Vendor: 4565 - HDL COREN & CONE

1,934.4001/27/2026SIN05898602/05/2026121131 PROPERTY TAX ANALYSIS: JAN
- MAR 2026

100-53-5420 Professional Services

Vendor 4565 - HDL COREN & CONE Total: 1,934.40

Vendor: 8595 - HEALTHEQUITY, INC.

160.0001/23/2026INV865270002/05/2026105303 FSA ADMIN FEE: JAN 2026 100-53-5273 Health Benefits

Vendor 8595 - HEALTHEQUITY, INC. Total: 160.00

Vendor: 1840 - ICREATE GRAPHIX

261.0510/09/202505_9799-01/22/2026121086 UNIFORMS: STAFF POLOS 100-82-5730 Uniforms

261.0610/09/202505_9799-01/22/2026121086 UNIFORMS: STAFF POLOS 100-83-5730 Uniforms

594.4910/28/202505_9821-01/22/2026121086 UNIFORMS: STAFF
SWEATSHIRTS

100-82-5730 Uniforms

594.4910/28/202505_9821-01/22/2026121086 UNIFORMS: STAFF
SWEATSHIRTS

100-83-5730 Uniforms

Vendor 1840 - ICREATE GRAPHIX Total: 1,711.09

Vendor: 8818 - INFINITY TECHNOLOGIES

1,020.0008/10/2025411601/22/2026105271 CELL PHONE DEPLOYMENT:
JUL 2025

100-52-5840 Capital Outlay

265.0009/06/2025431101/22/2026105271 SOFTWARE LICENSING: AUG
2025

100-74-5570 Software Licensing & Support

550.0009/06/2025431201/22/2026105271 CELL PHONE SET UP &
DEPLOYMENT: AUG 2025

100-52-5840 Capital Outlay

280.0012/09/2025470801/22/2026105271 SOFTWARE LICENSING: NOV
2025

100-74-5570 Software Licensing & Support

474.7501/08/2026481201/22/2026105271 DATTO OFFICE 365: DEC 2025 100-52-5570 Software Licensing & Support

9,250.0001/12/2026488901/22/2026105271 IT SVCS: DEC 2025 100-52-5440 Technology Technical Services

9,250.0001/12/2026488901/22/2026105271 IT SVCS: DEC 2025 100-74-5440 IT Services

2,610.0001/12/2026489001/22/2026105271 IT SVCS: NETWORK
UPGRADES TO CITY HALL &
PD

100-52-5840 Capital Outlay

290.0001/08/2026481302/05/2026105304 SOFTWARE LICENSING: DEC
2025

100-74-5570 Software Licensing & Support

Vendor 8818 - INFINITY TECHNOLOGIES Total: 23,989.75
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Vendor: 6528 - INFOSEND, INC

1,828.0212/31/202530197802/05/2026105305 MAILING & PRINTING SVCS:
DEC 2025

500-45-5720 Postage

Vendor 6528 - INFOSEND, INC Total: 1,828.02

Vendor: 10361 - IWALANI VENERABLE

400.0001/25/2026021302/05/2026121132 LIBRARY PROGRAM: STORY
TIME

100-81-5723 Event/Program Costs

Vendor 10361 - IWALANI VENERABLE Total: 400.00

Vendor: 9216 - iWATER INC

2,160.0011/19/20251026401/22/2026121087 FORM DESIGN (6) 500-40-5570 Software Licensing & Support

Vendor 9216 - iWATER INC Total: 2,160.00

Vendor: 9182 - Jamie Eason

300.0001/21/2026000016702/05/2026121133 FACE PAINTER: SPRING FEST
DEPOSIT

100-82-5723 Event/Program Costs

Vendor 9182 - Jamie Eason Total: 300.00

Vendor: 9582 - JESSE LEE

8,658.0011/18/2025130302/05/2026121134 CITY HALL RENOVATION:
INTERIOR LIGHTING

400-40-5896 Facilities Capital Improvement

Vendor 9582 - JESSE LEE Total: 8,658.00

Vendor: 8644 - JOE MAR POLYGRAPH

250.0011/26/202525-019-SHPD02/05/2026105306 POLYGRAPH EXAM SVCS 100-74-5400 Contract Services - General

250.0011/25/202525-022-SHPD02/05/2026105306 POLYGRAPH SVCS 100-74-5400 Contract Services - General

Vendor 8644 - JOE MAR POLYGRAPH Total: 500.00

Vendor: 0548 - JOHN HUNTER & ASSOCS. INC.

3,763.2512/15/2025SH1IW1250901/22/2026121088 INDUSTRIAL WASTE: SEP 2025 100-93-5400 Contract Services - General

4,603.2512/23/2025SH1IW1251001/22/2026121088 INDUSTRIAL WASTE: OCT
2025

100-93-5400 Contract Services - General

172.2012/15/2025SH1PLD1250901/22/2026121088 1933-1939 TEMPLE AVE: SEP
2025

100-23560 Deposits-Public Works

861.0012/15/2025SH1PLD1250901/22/2026121088 1933-1939 TEMPLE AVE: SEP
2025

100-23560 Deposits-Public Works

-172.2012/15/2025SH1PLD1250901/22/2026121088 1933-1939 TEMPLE AVE: SEP
2025

100-34-4900 Administrative Fee (PW)

139.1012/23/2025SH1PLD1251001/22/2026121088 1933-1939 TEMPLE AVE: OCT
2025

100-23560 Deposits-Public Works

695.5012/23/2025SH1PLD1251001/22/2026121088 1933-1939 TEMPLE AVE: OCT
2025

100-23560 Deposits-Public Works

-139.1012/23/2025SH1PLD1251001/22/2026121088 1933-1939 TEMPLE AVE: OCT
2025

100-34-4900 Administrative Fee (PW)

405.5012/23/2025SH1VPO1251001/22/2026121088 VPO PROGRAM SVCS: OCT
2025

100-93-5400 Contract Services - General

7,818.8312/15/2025SH1MS41250902/05/2026121135 NPDES SEP 2025 100-93-5400 Contract Services - General

475.0012/15/2025SH1MS41250902/05/2026121135 NPDES SEP 2025 100-93-5425 TMDL Watershed Professiona…
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163.0012/23/2025SH1MS41251002/05/2026121135 NPDES OCT 2025 100-23560 Deposits-Public Works

6,473.5012/23/2025SH1MS41251002/05/2026121135 NPDES OCT 2025 100-93-5400 Contract Services - General

1,340.0012/23/2025SH1MS41251002/05/2026121135 NPDES OCT 2025 100-93-5425 TMDL Watershed Professiona…

Vendor 0548 - JOHN HUNTER & ASSOCS. INC.  Total: 26,598.83

Vendor: 10357 - JONATHAN PENA

170.0011/03/20251103202501/22/2026121089 DUI SEMINAR
REIMBURSEMENT

100-72-5320 Travel & Training

Vendor 10357 - JONATHAN PENA Total: 170.00

Vendor: 5777 - KIM AGGABAO

82.0011/15/20251119202501/22/2026105272 PISTOL TRANSITION TRAINING 100-73-5320 Travel & Training

Vendor 5777 - KIM AGGABAO Total: 82.00

Vendor: 9900 - KORMEX CONSTRUCTION INC

-4,875.0012/19/2025ST-00101/22/2026105273 STREET TREE PLANTING
PROJECT: 12/1 - 12/19/25

400-21150 Retention Payable

97,500.0012/19/2025ST-00101/22/2026105273 STREET TREE PLANTING
PROJECT: 12/1 - 12/19/25

400-40-5894 Street Capital Improvements

Vendor 9900 - KORMEX CONSTRUCTION INC Total: 92,625.00

Vendor: 8352 - KPFF, INC

2,261.0001/12/202659397601/22/2026121090 CONSTRUCTION SUPPORT
SVCS: GUNDRY RESERVOIR

500-40-5840 Capital Outlay

Vendor 8352 - KPFF, INC Total: 2,261.00

Vendor: 8790 - L.N. CURTIS AND SONS

397.2801/22/2026INV103107302/05/2026121136 UNIFORMS 100-72-5730 Uniforms

Vendor 8790 - L.N. CURTIS AND SONS Total: 397.28

Vendor: 0629 - LA COUNTY - REGISTAR-RECORDER

25.0001/26/20260126202601/29/2026121113 NOTICE OF EXEMPTION 100-23530 Deposits-Community Develo…

Vendor 0629 - LA COUNTY - REGISTAR-RECORDER Total: 25.00

Vendor: 0655 - LA COUNTY SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT

15,664.0012/11/2025261428SS01/22/2026121091 ACADEMY TRAINING COSTS
(2)

100-72-5320 Travel & Training

Vendor 0655 - LA COUNTY SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT Total: 15,664.00

Vendor: 0496 - LINDE GAS & EQUIPMENT INC

3.4112/31/20255411239002/05/2026121137 RENTAL FINANCE CHARGE 500-40-5552 Rental/Lease of Equipment

182.2501/22/20265444708202/05/2026121137 WATER DEPT RENTAL: 12/20 -
01/22/26

500-40-5552 Rental/Lease of Equipment

Vendor 0496 - LINDE GAS & EQUIPMENT INC Total: 185.66

Vendor: 3583 - LONG BEACH POLICE DEPARTMENT

700.0001/07/2026SHPD-260301/22/2026121092 BOOKING COSTS: DEC 2025 100-72-5400 Contract Services - General

Vendor 3583 - LONG BEACH POLICE DEPARTMENT Total: 700.00
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Vendor: 1423 - LONG BEACH PRESS TELEGRAM

635.1512/31/20251231202501/22/2026121093 PRINT & DIGITAL
SUBSCRIPTION: 26 WEEKS

100-81-5721 Special Department Supplies

Vendor 1423 - LONG BEACH PRESS TELEGRAM Total: 635.15

Vendor: 0727 - LONG BEACH TRANSIT

1,284.0010/16/2025I000972502/05/2026105307 DIAL A LIFT SVCS: 1ST QTR 202-40-5672 Dial-A-Lift

1,766.0001/12/2026I000981702/05/2026105307 DIAL A LIFT SVCS: 2ND QTR 202-40-5672 Dial-A-Lift

Vendor 0727 - LONG BEACH TRANSIT Total: 3,050.00

Vendor: 2902 - LONG BEACH WATER DEPARTMENT

1,065.2411/30/20255373601/22/2026121094 RESERVOIR PARK RECLAIMED
WATER: 10/22 - 11/18/25

100-94-5512 Utility Services

Vendor 2902 - LONG BEACH WATER DEPARTMENT Total: 1,065.24

Vendor: 1545 - LOOMIS

236.7101/31/20261389828202/05/2026121138 ARMORED CAR SVCS: FEB
2026

100-51-5435 Banking Services

236.7101/31/20261389828202/05/2026121138 ARMORED CAR SVCS: FEB
2026

500-45-5420 Professional Services

Vendor 1545 - LOOMIS Total: 473.42

Vendor: 0230 - M. HARA LAWNMOWER CENTER

107.7401/14/20264942202/05/2026105308 PUBLIC WORKS SUPPLIES 100-95-5740 General Supplies

Vendor 0230 - M. HARA LAWNMOWER CENTER Total: 107.74

Vendor: 10363 - MARCELLA BARRAZA

15.0011/18/20251118202502/05/2026121139 LIVESCAN TRAINING
REIMBURSEMENT

100-75-5320 Travel & Training

Vendor 10363 - MARCELLA BARRAZA Total: 15.00

Vendor: 10355 - MATTHEW HELLEMS

840.0010/09/20246219-0102/05/2026121141 DEVELOPER DEPOSIT REFUND 100-23530 Deposits-Community Develo…

Vendor 10355 - MATTHEW HELLEMS Total: 840.00

Vendor: 1895 - MCM MANAGEMENT CO

10,050.0001/05/20262025-04702/05/2026121142 CM SERVICES: GUNDRY
RESERVOIR PROJECT - DEC
2025

500-40-5840 Capital Outlay

Vendor 1895 - MCM MANAGEMENT CO Total: 10,050.00

Vendor: 0498 - MEARNS CONSULTING CORP

1,220.0011/12/20252563-1917 Junipero01/22/2026105274 PROFESSIONAL SVCS:
ENVIRONMENTAL
CONSULTING

100-23530 Deposits-Community Develo…

244.0011/12/20252563-1917 Junipero01/22/2026105274 PROFESSIONAL SVCS:
ENVIRONMENTAL
CONSULTING

100-23530 Deposits-Community Develo…

-244.0011/12/20252563-1917 Junipero01/22/2026105274 PROFESSIONAL SVCS:
ENVIRONMENTAL
CONSULTING

100-34-4600 Administrative Fee (CD)

284



Warrant Register     Payment Dates: 1/17/2026 - 2/6/2026

2/13/2026 10:24:00 AM Page 16 of 34

AmountAccount Number Account NamePayable DatePayable NumberPayment DatePayment Number Description (Payable)

61.0012/04/20252564-1917 Junipero01/22/2026105274 PROFESSIONAL SVCS:
ENVIRONMENTAL
CONSULTING

100-23530 Deposits-Community Develo…

305.0012/04/20252564-1917 Junipero01/22/2026105274 PROFESSIONAL SVCS:
ENVIRONMENTAL
CONSULTING

100-23530 Deposits-Community Develo…

-61.0012/04/20252564-1917 Junipero01/22/2026105274 PROFESSIONAL SVCS:
ENVIRONMENTAL
CONSULTING

100-34-4600 Administrative Fee (CD)

61.0012/15/202525900-2344 Cerritos01/22/2026105274 PROFESSIONAL SVCS:
ENVIRONMENTAL
CONSULTING

100-23530 Deposits-Community Develo…

305.0012/15/202525900-2344 Cerritos01/22/2026105274 PROFESSIONAL SVCS:
ENVIRONMENTAL
CONSULTING

100-23530 Deposits-Community Develo…

-61.0012/15/202525900-2344 Cerritos01/22/2026105274 PROFESSIONAL SVCS:
ENVIRONMENTAL
CONSULTING

100-34-4600 Administrative Fee (CD)

305.0001/05/202521-1933 Temple02/05/2026105309 PROFESSIONAL SVCS:
ENVIRONMENTAL
CONSULTING

100-23530 Deposits-Community Develo…

61.0001/05/202521-1933 Temple02/05/2026105309 PROFESSIONAL SVCS:
ENVIRONMENTAL
CONSULTING

100-23530 Deposits-Community Develo…

-61.0001/05/202521-1933 Temple02/05/2026105309 PROFESSIONAL SVCS:
ENVIRONMENTAL
CONSULTING

100-34-4600 Administrative Fee (CD)

283.2001/15/202522-1933 Temple02/05/2026105309 PROFESSIONAL SVCS:
ENVIRONMENTAL
CONSULTING

100-23530 Deposits-Community Develo…

1,416.0001/15/202522-1933 Temple02/05/2026105309 PROFESSIONAL SVCS:
ENVIRONMENTAL
CONSULTING

100-23530 Deposits-Community Develo…

-283.2001/15/202522-1933 Temple02/05/2026105309 PROFESSIONAL SVCS:
ENVIRONMENTAL
CONSULTING

100-34-4600 Administrative Fee (CD)

183.0001/06/20262396-2750 E 20th St02/05/2026105309 PROFESSIONAL SVCS:
ENVIRONMENTAL
CONSULTING

100-23530 Deposits-Community Develo…

915.0001/06/20262396-2750 E 20th St02/05/2026105309 PROFESSIONAL SVCS:
ENVIRONMENTAL
CONSULTING

100-23530 Deposits-Community Develo…

-183.0001/06/20262396-2750 E 20th St02/05/2026105309 PROFESSIONAL SVCS:
ENVIRONMENTAL
CONSULTING

100-34-4600 Administrative Fee (CD)

305.0001/06/202625901-2344 CERRITOS02/05/2026105309 PROFESSIONAL SVCS:
ENVIRONMENTAL
CONSULTING

100-23530 Deposits-Community Develo…
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61.0001/06/202625901-2344 CERRITOS02/05/2026105309 PROFESSIONAL SVCS:
ENVIRONMENTAL
CONSULTING

100-23530 Deposits-Community Develo…

-61.0001/06/202625901-2344 CERRITOS02/05/2026105309 PROFESSIONAL SVCS:
ENVIRONMENTAL
CONSULTING

100-34-4600 Administrative Fee (CD)

244.0001/06/20262610-2375 Lewis02/05/2026105309 PROFESSIONAL SVCS:
ENVIRONMENTAL
CONSULTING

100-23530 Deposits-Community Develo…

1,220.0001/06/20262610-2375 Lewis02/05/2026105309 PROFESSIONAL SVCS:
ENVIRONMENTAL
CONSULTING

100-23530 Deposits-Community Develo…

-244.0001/06/20262610-2375 Lewis02/05/2026105309 PROFESSIONAL SVCS:
ENVIRONMENTAL
CONSULTING

100-34-4600 Administrative Fee (CD)

244.0001/15/202649-2020 WALNUT02/05/2026105309 PROFESSIONAL SVCS:
ENVIRONMENTAL
CONSULTING

100-23530 Deposits-Community Develo…

1,220.0001/15/202649-2020 WALNUT02/05/2026105309 PROFESSIONAL SVCS:
ENVIRONMENTAL
CONSULTING

100-23530 Deposits-Community Develo…

-244.0001/15/202649-2020 WALNUT02/05/2026105309 PROFESSIONAL SVCS:
ENVIRONMENTAL
CONSULTING

100-34-4600 Administrative Fee (CD)

Vendor 0498 - MEARNS CONSULTING CORP Total: 7,211.00

Vendor: 5673 - MEDICO PROFESSIONAL LINEN SERVICE

122.9801/14/20262137165902/05/2026105310 SHPD SUPPLIES 100-75-5721 Special Department Supplies

117.1501/28/20262137978102/05/2026105310 SHPD SUPPLIES 100-75-5721 Special Department Supplies

Vendor 5673 - MEDICO PROFESSIONAL LINEN SERVICE Total: 240.13

Vendor: 9659 - MONUMENT ROW

3,709.1012/31/2025459601/22/2026121095 RELOCATION SVCS FOR
TENANTS: DEC 2025

100-47-5400 Contract Services - General

Vendor 9659 - MONUMENT ROW Total: 3,709.10

Vendor: 4862 - NAPA AUTO PARTS

160.0501/06/202656638801/22/2026121096 VEHICLE MAINT 601-40-5540 Vehicle Maintenance

142.9201/06/202656639001/22/2026121096 VEHICLE MAINT 601-40-5540 Vehicle Maintenance

Vendor 4862 - NAPA AUTO PARTS Total: 302.97

Vendor: 9334 - NATIONWIDE POWER SOLUTIONS, INC

501.0801/22/202645434602/05/2026121143 FAN REPAIR FOR PD 100-92-5400 Contract Services - General

1,176.0001/21/202645443802/05/2026121143 LABOR FOR FAN REPAIR AT PD 100-92-5400 Contract Services - General

Vendor 9334 - NATIONWIDE POWER SOLUTIONS, INC Total: 1,677.08

Vendor: 5672 - NORTHSTAR CHEMICAL

2,626.9901/09/202633064302/05/2026105311 WATER DEPT SUPPLIES 500-40-5721 Special Department Supplies

Vendor 5672 - NORTHSTAR CHEMICAL  Total: 2,626.99
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Vendor: 10069 - OAK HOLLOW RESTORATION

-8,641.4001/03/202625006-00101/29/2026121114 CITY HALL RENOVATION:
WINDOW REPLACEMENT

400-21150 Retention Payable

172,828.0001/03/202625006-00101/29/2026121114 CITY HALL RENOVATION:
WINDOW REPLACEMENT

400-40-5896 Facilities Capital Improvement

Vendor 10069 - OAK HOLLOW RESTORATION Total: 164,186.60

Vendor: 0170 - OFFICE DEPOT

100.4912/11/202544991008200101/22/2026105275 OFFICE SUPPLIES: PRL 100-82-5740 General Supplies

1.2012/11/202544991987600101/22/2026105275 OFFICE SUPPLIES: PRL 100-82-5740 General Supplies

63.4612/11/202545152339400101/22/2026105275 OFFICE SUPPLIES: PUBLIC
WORKS

100-91-5740 General Supplies

409.5301/07/202645300016700102/05/2026105312 OFFICE SUPPLIES: PD 100-74-5740 General Supplies

481.2601/07/202645402054000102/05/2026105312 OFFICE SUPPLIES: PD 100-76-5740 General Supplies

8.0101/06/202645402075900102/05/2026105312 OFFICE SUPPLIES: PD 100-76-5740 General Supplies

322.4201/07/202645454009100102/05/2026105312 OFFICE SUPPLIES - PD 100-74-5740 General Supplies

63.7801/13/202645525612800102/05/2026105312 OFFICE SUPPLIES: PRL 100-82-5740 General Supplies

72.7201/15/202645602115800102/05/2026105312 OFFICE SUPPLIES: FIN 100-53-5740 General Supplies

24.3001/16/202645603135100102/05/2026105312 OFFICE SUPPLIES: FIN 100-53-5740 General Supplies

Vendor 0170 - OFFICE DEPOT Total: 1,547.17

Vendor: 7837 - OFFICE SOLUTIONS BUSINESS PRODUCTS & SERV LLC

4,420.0012/09/2025I-2000716601/22/2026105276 CITY HALL REMODEL: NEW
FURNISHINGS /
ARCHITECTURES

400-40-5896 Facilities Capital Improvement

-5,181.4401/07/2026I-2001249101/22/2026105276 CITY HALL REMODEL: NEW
FURNISHINGS /
ARCHITECTURE

400-21150 Retention Payable

47,193.7801/07/2026I-2001249101/22/2026105276 CITY HALL REMODEL: NEW
FURNISHINGS /
ARCHITECTURE

400-40-5896 Facilities Capital Improvement

Vendor 7837 - OFFICE SOLUTIONS BUSINESS PRODUCTS & SERV LLC Total: 46,432.34

Vendor: 9812 - PACIFIC PRODUCTS AND SERVICES LLC

1,786.2312/12/20253729801/22/2026121097 PUBLIC WORKS SUPPLIES 100-95-5740 General Supplies

Vendor 9812 - PACIFIC PRODUCTS AND SERVICES LLC Total: 1,786.23

Vendor: 8819 - PARKWOOD LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE, INC.

2,800.0012/08/202511051101/22/2026121098 LLMD LANDSCAPE MAINT:
EXTRA WORK

260-40-5530 Lawn Care Services

112.5012/08/202511052101/22/2026121098 LLMD LANDSCAPE MAINT:
EXTRA WORK

260-40-5530 Lawn Care Services

2,611.9712/31/202511061301/22/2026121098 LLMD LANDSCAPE MAINT:
DEC 2025

260-40-5530 Lawn Care Services

Vendor 8819 - PARKWOOD LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE, INC. Total: 5,524.47

287



Warrant Register     Payment Dates: 1/17/2026 - 2/6/2026

2/13/2026 10:24:00 AM Page 19 of 34

AmountAccount Number Account NamePayable DatePayable NumberPayment DatePayment Number Description (Payable)

Vendor: 0294 - PARS

214.2701/16/20265956102/05/2026105313 PARS FEES: NOV 2025 100-51-5400 Contract Services - General

Vendor 0294 - PARS Total: 214.27

Vendor: 4093 - PHOENIX GROUP INFORMATION SYSTEM

603.7812/18/2025112025108202/05/2026121144 ADMIN CITATION
PROCESSING: NOV 2025

100-62-5400 Contract Services - General

Vendor 4093 - PHOENIX GROUP INFORMATION SYSTEM Total: 603.78

Vendor: 1318 - PITNEY BOWES GLOBAL FINANCIAL SRVCS LLC

449.6012/11/2025310753564201/29/2026DFT0016368 EQUIPMENT LEASE: 10/30/25
- 01/29/26

100-51-5545 Small Equipment Maintenan…

Vendor 1318 - PITNEY BOWES GLOBAL FINANCIAL SRVCS LLC Total: 449.60

Vendor: 9625 - PLACEWORKS, INC

6,243.7512/31/2025CSHI-01.0 1301/22/2026121099 PLACEWORKS - OSA STUDY:
DEC 2025

100-47-5400 Contract Services - General

Vendor 9625 - PLACEWORKS, INC Total: 6,243.75

Vendor: 10356 - PLATINUM REPAIR INC

257.0001/05/20261028502402/05/2026121145 PERMIT REFUND 100-32-4632 Building Permits

Vendor 10356 - PLATINUM REPAIR INC Total: 257.00

Vendor: 1236 - PLATT SECURITY SYSTEMS INC

165.0001/01/20264940902/05/2026105314 ALARM MONITORING: 02/01 -
04/30/26

100-92-5400 Contract Services - General

Vendor 1236 - PLATT SECURITY SYSTEMS INC Total: 165.00

Vendor: 1137 - R P LAURAIN & ASSOCIATES

9,600.0008/15/20251029301/22/2026121100 PROPERTY APPRAISAL SVCS
(2)

100-47-5400 Contract Services - General

Vendor 1137 - R P LAURAIN & ASSOCIATES Total: 9,600.00

Vendor: 1722 - RAIN FOR RENT LONG BEACH

2,644.7901/05/2026222809701/22/2026121101 PROFESSIONAL SVCS:
RESERVOIR PARK

500-40-5400 Contract Services - General

Vendor 1722 - RAIN FOR RENT LONG BEACH Total: 2,644.79

Vendor: 1866 - RCS INVESTIGATIONS & CONSULTING LLC

4,000.0001/16/2026726402/05/2026121146 CONTRACT BACKGROUND &
INVESTIGATION SVCS

100-74-5400 Contract Services - General

Vendor 1866 - RCS INVESTIGATIONS & CONSULTING LLC Total: 4,000.00

Vendor: 9364 - REBECCA LOPEZ

220.1812/02/20251202202502/05/2026121147 EMERGENCY MANAGER
CONFERENCE
REIMBURSEMENT

100-77-5320 Travel & Training

Vendor 9364 - REBECCA LOPEZ Total: 220.18
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Vendor: 5266 - REPTACULAR ANIMALS

600.0001/21/2026609802/05/2026121148 SPRING FEST: PETTING ZOO
DEPOSIT

100-82-5723 Event/Program Costs

Vendor 5266 - REPTACULAR ANIMALS Total: 600.00

Vendor: 9547 - ROBERTSON INDUSTRIES, INC

2,470.0012/30/2025PJI-01804101/22/2026121102 SURFACING REPAIRS:
RESERVOIR PARK

100-94-5400 Contract Services - General

Vendor 9547 - ROBERTSON INDUSTRIES, INC Total: 2,470.00

Vendor: 9058 - ROGERS ANDERSON MALODY & SCOTT LLP

14,205.8012/31/20257946102/05/2026121149 AUDIT SVCS: JUN - DEC 2025 100-53-5430 Audit Services

2,744.2012/31/20257946102/05/2026121149 AUDIT SVCS: JUN - DEC 2025 500-45-5450 Contract Professional Labor

Vendor 9058 - ROGERS ANDERSON MALODY & SCOTT LLP Total: 16,950.00

Vendor: 3019 - RPW SERVICES

230.0012/23/20254838602/05/2026121150 RODENT CONTROL: 1925 E
21ST ST - DEC 2025

100-94-5400 Contract Services - General

Vendor 3019 - RPW SERVICES Total: 230.00

Vendor: 0992 - RUSSELL ROBINETT

671.6701/22/20260122202601/22/2026105277 RENT PAYMENTS: FEB 2026 100-47-5551 Rental of Land & Buildings Exp

3,441.6701/22/20260122202601/22/2026105277 RENT PAYMENTS: FEB 2026 100-47-5551 Rental of Land & Buildings Exp

1,313.4201/22/20260122202601/22/2026105277 RENT PAYMENTS: FEB 2026 100-47-5551 Rental of Land & Buildings Exp

958.0001/22/20260122202601/22/2026105277 RENT PAYMENTS: FEB 2026 100-47-5551 Rental of Land & Buildings Exp

956.8301/22/20260122202601/22/2026105277 RENT PAYMENTS: FEB 2026 100-47-5551 Rental of Land & Buildings Exp

955.2501/22/20260122202601/22/2026105277 RENT PAYMENTS: FEB 2026 100-47-5551 Rental of Land & Buildings Exp

6,125.0801/22/20260122202601/22/2026105277 RENT PAYMENTS: FEB 2026 100-47-5551 Rental of Land & Buildings Exp

716.4201/22/20260122202601/22/2026105277 RENT PAYMENTS: FEB 2026 100-47-5551 Rental of Land & Buildings Exp

3,681.6701/22/20260122202601/22/2026105277 RENT PAYMENTS: FEB 2026 100-47-5551 Rental of Land & Buildings Exp

642.3301/22/20260122202601/22/2026105277 RENT PAYMENTS: FEB 2026 100-47-5551 Rental of Land & Buildings Exp

23,441.6701/22/20260122202601/22/2026105277 RENT PAYMENTS: FEB 2026 100-47-5551 Rental of Land & Buildings Exp

Vendor 0992 - RUSSELL ROBINETT Total: 42,904.01

Vendor: 3508 - S & J SUPPLY CO INC

2,602.7101/16/2026S100264078.00102/05/2026105315 WATER DEPT SUPPLIES 500-40-5740 General Supplies

Vendor 3508 - S & J SUPPLY CO INC Total: 2,602.71

Vendor: 0118 - SHELTERCLEAN SERVICES INC

968.2412/31/2025SI-00305102/05/2026105316 SHELTER/BUS STOP MAINT:
DEC 2025

202-40-5400 Contract Services - General

Vendor 0118 - SHELTERCLEAN SERVICES INC Total: 968.24

Vendor: 9857 - SIERRA HOLISTIC COLLECTIVE INC

162.5012/19/20250301501/22/2026121103 SENIORS: TAI CHI CLASSES (2) 100-82-5723 Event/Program Costs

162.5001/26/20260301602/05/2026121151 SENIORS: TAI CHI CLASS 100-82-5723 Event/Program Costs

Vendor 9857 - SIERRA HOLISTIC COLLECTIVE INC Total: 325.00
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Vendor: 0446 - SIGNAL HILL EMPLOYEES ASSOC

967.5001/29/2026INV001649101/29/2026105288 Signal Hill Employees Assn 100-21555 SHEA Union Dues Deductions…

Vendor 0446 - SIGNAL HILL EMPLOYEES ASSOC Total: 967.50

Vendor: 0447 - SIGNAL HILL POLICE OFFICERS

1,584.0001/29/2026INV001648901/29/2026105289 Police Officer Assn Dues 100-21550 POA Union Dues Deductions …

Vendor 0447 - SIGNAL HILL POLICE OFFICERS Total: 1,584.00

Vendor: 4432 - SIGNAL HILL,CITY OF

145.8401/29/2026INV001645901/29/2026105290 Child Care 100-21538 Flex Spending Payable

1,345.8201/29/2026INV001646001/29/2026105290 Flex Spending 100-21538 Flex Spending Payable

Vendor 4432 - SIGNAL HILL,CITY OF Total: 1,491.66

Vendor: 0460 - SMITH PAINT

185.0801/12/202696661101/22/2026105278 PUBLIC WORKS SUPPLIES 100-94-5740 General Supplies

142.0512/16/202596558002/05/2026105317 PUBLIC WORKS SUPPLIES 100-95-5740 General Supplies

123.5812/16/202596558202/05/2026105317 PUBLIC WORKS SUPPLIES 100-95-5721 Special Dept Supplies-Graffiti

Vendor 0460 - SMITH PAINT Total: 450.71

Vendor: 8317 - SOCAL SEWER CONSTRUCTION INC.

1,895.0001/12/2026988002/05/2026121152 STORM DRAIN CLEANING AND
HYDRO-JET

100-92-5400 Contract Services - General

Vendor 8317 - SOCAL SEWER CONSTRUCTION INC. Total: 1,895.00

Vendor: 0464 - SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA EDISON

159.7812/31/20254832-12312501/23/2026DFT0016364 ELECTRIC SVCS: DEC 2025 100-95-5512 Utility Services

121.9812/31/20252392-12312501/23/2026DFT0016365 ELECTRIC SVCS: DEC 2025 100-92-5512 Utility Services

Vendor 0464 - SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA EDISON Total: 281.76

Vendor: 8578 - SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA PERMANENTE MEDICAL GROUP

25.0001/21/2026900204708202/05/2026121153 OCCUPATIONAL HEALTH &
SAFETY SVCS

100-46-5425 Medical Services

Vendor 8578 - SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA PERMANENTE MEDICAL GROUP Total: 25.00

Vendor: 0469 - ST MARY MEDICAL CENTER

6,553.0001/16/202570008693403S2C840501/22/2026121104 INMATE MEDICAL SVCS: 01-
16-2025

100-75-5400 Contract Services - General

1,308.0004/30/20257000896948001/22/2026121104 INMATE MEDICAL SVCS: 04-
30-2025

100-75-5400 Contract Services - General

4,031.0007/21/202570009176671S1C840501/22/2026121104 INMATE MEDICAL SVCS: 07-
21-2025

100-75-5400 Contract Services - General

Vendor 0469 - ST MARY MEDICAL CENTER Total: 11,892.00

Vendor: 0474 - STANDARD INSURANCE COMPANY

1.2501/21/2026INV001638201/21/2026DFT0016281 STD/LTD/EAP 100-41-5270 Other Employee Benefits

160.8101/21/2026INV001638201/21/2026DFT0016281 STD/LTD/EAP 100-44-5270 Other Employee Benefits

-0.1301/21/2026INV001638201/21/2026DFT0016281 STD/LTD/EAP 100-51-5270 Other Employee Benefits

253.5101/21/2026INV001638201/21/2026DFT0016281 STD/LTD/EAP 100-53-5270 Other Employee Benefits

299.9601/21/2026INV001638201/21/2026DFT0016281 STD/LTD/EAP 100-61-5270 Other Employee Benefits

76.9801/21/2026INV001638201/21/2026DFT0016281 STD/LTD/EAP 100-72-5270 Other Employee Benefits

290



Warrant Register     Payment Dates: 1/17/2026 - 2/6/2026

2/13/2026 10:24:00 AM Page 22 of 34

AmountAccount Number Account NamePayable DatePayable NumberPayment DatePayment Number Description (Payable)

36.6301/21/2026INV001638201/21/2026DFT0016281 STD/LTD/EAP 100-73-5270 Other Employee Benefits

222.2301/21/2026INV001638201/21/2026DFT0016281 STD/LTD/EAP 100-74-5270 Other Employee Benefits

215.4101/21/2026INV001638201/21/2026DFT0016281 STD/LTD/EAP 100-75-5270 Other Employee Benefits

45.4001/21/2026INV001638201/21/2026DFT0016281 STD/LTD/EAP 100-75-5270 Other Employee Benefits

102.2201/21/2026INV001638201/21/2026DFT0016281 STD/LTD/EAP 100-76-5270 Other Employee Benefits

80.6601/21/2026INV001638201/21/2026DFT0016281 STD/LTD/EAP 100-81-5270 Other Employee Benefits

236.2401/21/2026INV001638201/21/2026DFT0016281 STD/LTD/EAP 100-82-5270 Other Employee Benefits

94.4901/21/2026INV001638201/21/2026DFT0016281 STD/LTD/EAP 100-83-5270 Other Employee Benefits

265.8601/21/2026INV001638201/21/2026DFT0016281 STD/LTD/EAP 100-91-5270 Other Employee Benefits

120.3101/21/2026INV001638201/21/2026DFT0016281 STD/LTD/EAP 100-92-5270 Other Employee Benefits

309.4201/21/2026INV001638201/21/2026DFT0016281 STD/LTD/EAP 100-95-5270 Other Employee Benefits

198.9901/21/2026INV001638201/21/2026DFT0016281 STD/LTD/EAP 500-40-5270 Other Employee Benefits

45.4001/21/2026INV001638201/21/2026DFT0016281 STD/LTD/EAP 601-40-5270 Other Employee Benefits

12.1001/21/2026INV001638301/21/2026DFT0016282 Life and AD&D Insurance 100-41-5276 Life Insurance Benefit

112.7001/21/2026INV001638301/21/2026DFT0016282 Life and AD&D Insurance 100-44-5276 Life Insurance Benefit

-0.0701/21/2026INV001638301/21/2026DFT0016282 Life and AD&D Insurance 100-51-5270 Other Employee Benefits

204.2701/21/2026INV001638301/21/2026DFT0016282 Life and AD&D Insurance 100-53-5276 Life Insurance Benefit

136.8501/21/2026INV001638301/21/2026DFT0016282 Life and AD&D Insurance 100-61-5276 Life Insurance Benefit

152.9501/21/2026INV001638301/21/2026DFT0016282 Life and AD&D Insurance 100-72-5276 Life Insurance Benefit

40.2501/21/2026INV001638301/21/2026DFT0016282 Life and AD&D Insurance 100-73-5276 Life Insurance Benefit

209.3001/21/2026INV001638301/21/2026DFT0016282 Life and AD&D Insurance 100-74-5276 Life Insurance Benefit

48.3001/21/2026INV001638301/21/2026DFT0016282 Life and AD&D Insurance 100-75-5276 Life Insurance Benefit

8.0501/21/2026INV001638301/21/2026DFT0016282 Life and AD&D Insurance 100-75-5276 Life Insurance Benefit

24.1501/21/2026INV001638301/21/2026DFT0016282 Life and AD&D Insurance 100-76-5276 Life Insurance Benefit

16.1001/21/2026INV001638301/21/2026DFT0016282 Life and AD&D Insurance 100-81-5276 Life Insurance Benefit

128.8001/21/2026INV001638301/21/2026DFT0016282 Life and AD&D Insurance 100-82-5276 Life Insurance Benefit

24.1501/21/2026INV001638301/21/2026DFT0016282 Life and AD&D Insurance 100-83-5276 Life Insurance Benefit

169.0501/21/2026INV001638301/21/2026DFT0016282 Life and AD&D Insurance 100-91-5276 Life Insurance Benefit

64.4001/21/2026INV001638301/21/2026DFT0016282 Life and AD&D Insurance 100-92-5276 Life Insurance Benefit

80.5001/21/2026INV001638301/21/2026DFT0016282 Life and AD&D Insurance 100-95-5276 Life Insurance Benefit

48.3001/21/2026INV001638301/21/2026DFT0016282 Life and AD&D Insurance 500-40-5276 Life Insurance Benefit

8.0501/21/2026INV001638301/21/2026DFT0016282 Life and AD&D Insurance 601-40-5276 Life Insurance Benefit

1.2502/04/2026INV001656902/04/2026DFT0016356 STD/LTD/EAP 100-41-5270 Other Employee Benefits

160.8102/04/2026INV001656902/04/2026DFT0016356 STD/LTD/EAP 100-44-5270 Other Employee Benefits

42.2502/04/2026INV001656902/04/2026DFT0016356 STD/LTD/EAP 100-45-5270 Other Employee Benefits

-0.1302/04/2026INV001656902/04/2026DFT0016356 STD/LTD/EAP 100-51-5270 Other Employee Benefits

253.5102/04/2026INV001656902/04/2026DFT0016356 STD/LTD/EAP 100-53-5270 Other Employee Benefits

254.5602/04/2026INV001656902/04/2026DFT0016356 STD/LTD/EAP 100-61-5270 Other Employee Benefits

76.9802/04/2026INV001656902/04/2026DFT0016356 STD/LTD/EAP 100-72-5270 Other Employee Benefits

36.6302/04/2026INV001656902/04/2026DFT0016356 STD/LTD/EAP 100-73-5270 Other Employee Benefits

222.2302/04/2026INV001656902/04/2026DFT0016356 STD/LTD/EAP 100-74-5270 Other Employee Benefits

215.4102/04/2026INV001656902/04/2026DFT0016356 STD/LTD/EAP 100-75-5270 Other Employee Benefits

45.4002/04/2026INV001656902/04/2026DFT0016356 STD/LTD/EAP 100-75-5270 Other Employee Benefits

102.2202/04/2026INV001656902/04/2026DFT0016356 STD/LTD/EAP 100-76-5270 Other Employee Benefits
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80.6602/04/2026INV001656902/04/2026DFT0016356 STD/LTD/EAP 100-81-5270 Other Employee Benefits

236.2402/04/2026INV001656902/04/2026DFT0016356 STD/LTD/EAP 100-82-5270 Other Employee Benefits

94.4902/04/2026INV001656902/04/2026DFT0016356 STD/LTD/EAP 100-83-5270 Other Employee Benefits

265.8602/04/2026INV001656902/04/2026DFT0016356 STD/LTD/EAP 100-91-5270 Other Employee Benefits

120.3102/04/2026INV001656902/04/2026DFT0016356 STD/LTD/EAP 100-92-5270 Other Employee Benefits

309.4202/04/2026INV001656902/04/2026DFT0016356 STD/LTD/EAP 100-95-5270 Other Employee Benefits

133.0902/04/2026INV001656902/04/2026DFT0016356 STD/LTD/EAP 500-40-5270 Other Employee Benefits

45.4002/04/2026INV001656902/04/2026DFT0016356 STD/LTD/EAP 601-40-5270 Other Employee Benefits

12.1002/04/2026INV001657102/04/2026DFT0016358 Life and AD&D Insurance 100-41-5276 Life Insurance Benefit

112.7002/04/2026INV001657102/04/2026DFT0016358 Life and AD&D Insurance 100-44-5276 Life Insurance Benefit

44.6702/04/2026INV001657102/04/2026DFT0016358 Life and AD&D Insurance 100-45-5276 Life Insurance Benefit

-0.0702/04/2026INV001657102/04/2026DFT0016358 Life and AD&D Insurance 100-51-5270 Other Employee Benefits

204.2702/04/2026INV001657102/04/2026DFT0016358 Life and AD&D Insurance 100-53-5276 Life Insurance Benefit

88.5502/04/2026INV001657102/04/2026DFT0016358 Life and AD&D Insurance 100-61-5276 Life Insurance Benefit

161.0002/04/2026INV001657102/04/2026DFT0016358 Life and AD&D Insurance 100-72-5276 Life Insurance Benefit

40.2502/04/2026INV001657102/04/2026DFT0016358 Life and AD&D Insurance 100-73-5276 Life Insurance Benefit

209.3002/04/2026INV001657102/04/2026DFT0016358 Life and AD&D Insurance 100-74-5276 Life Insurance Benefit

8.0502/04/2026INV001657102/04/2026DFT0016358 Life and AD&D Insurance 100-75-5276 Life Insurance Benefit

48.3002/04/2026INV001657102/04/2026DFT0016358 Life and AD&D Insurance 100-75-5276 Life Insurance Benefit

24.1502/04/2026INV001657102/04/2026DFT0016358 Life and AD&D Insurance 100-76-5276 Life Insurance Benefit

16.1002/04/2026INV001657102/04/2026DFT0016358 Life and AD&D Insurance 100-81-5276 Life Insurance Benefit

128.8002/04/2026INV001657102/04/2026DFT0016358 Life and AD&D Insurance 100-82-5276 Life Insurance Benefit

24.1502/04/2026INV001657102/04/2026DFT0016358 Life and AD&D Insurance 100-83-5276 Life Insurance Benefit

169.0502/04/2026INV001657102/04/2026DFT0016358 Life and AD&D Insurance 100-91-5276 Life Insurance Benefit

64.4002/04/2026INV001657102/04/2026DFT0016358 Life and AD&D Insurance 100-92-5276 Life Insurance Benefit

80.5002/04/2026INV001657102/04/2026DFT0016358 Life and AD&D Insurance 100-95-5276 Life Insurance Benefit

32.2002/04/2026INV001657102/04/2026DFT0016358 Life and AD&D Insurance 500-40-5276 Life Insurance Benefit

8.0502/04/2026INV001657102/04/2026DFT0016358 Life and AD&D Insurance 601-40-5276 Life Insurance Benefit

Vendor 0474 - STANDARD INSURANCE COMPANY Total: 8,426.95

Vendor: 8408 - STEPHEN A. CHAUNCEY

300.0001/26/2026PENA 0413141502/05/2026121154 RADAR/LASER TRAINING
TUITION

100-72-5320 Travel & Training

Vendor 8408 - STEPHEN A. CHAUNCEY Total: 300.00

Vendor: 5227 - STUDIO SPECTRUM

3,200.0001/01/202619339701/22/2026105279 COUNCIL CHAMBER A/V
IMPROVEMENT PROJECT: DEC
2025

100-43-5400 Contract Services - General

Vendor 5227 - STUDIO SPECTRUM Total: 3,200.00

Vendor: 5345 - SUPERIOR PRINTING

435.9702/03/2026508473202/05/2026DFT0016372 PRINTING SVCS: AP CHECKS 100-53-5740 General Supplies

Vendor 5345 - SUPERIOR PRINTING Total: 435.97
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Vendor: 5028 - SUSAN INOSANTO

8.0012/26/20251226202501/22/2026121105 BEHAVIORAL THREAT
ASSESSMENT

100-75-5320 Travel & Training

Vendor 5028 - SUSAN INOSANTO Total: 8.00

Vendor: 9636 - SVA ARCHITECTS, INC

10,006.3111/30/20256420702/05/2026105318 PROFESSIONAL SVCS:
AMPHITHEATER PROJECT

400-40-5896 Facilities Capital Improvement

13,206.2312/31/20256430902/05/2026105318 PROFESSIONAL SVCS:
AMPHITHEATER PROJECT

400-40-5896 Facilities Capital Improvement

Vendor 9636 - SVA ARCHITECTS, INC Total: 23,212.54

Vendor: 8705 - T.E. ROBERTS, INC.

2,639.6612/31/20245641R02/05/2026121155 RETENTION 400-21150 Retention Payable

Vendor 8705 - T.E. ROBERTS, INC. Total: 2,639.66

Vendor: 5178 - TAYLOR TIME & EQUIPMENT CO

294.1411/17/2025935001/22/2026121106 MAINTENANCE SVCS: TIME
STAMP

100-43-5560 Repair & Maintenance Servic…

Vendor 5178 - TAYLOR TIME & EQUIPMENT CO Total: 294.14

Vendor: 8054 - TEXT MY GOV

500.0001/02/202650452401/22/2026121107 SOFTWARE MANAGEMENT &
SUPPORT: FEB 2026 - JAN
2027

100-91-5400 Contract Services - General

500.0001/02/202650452401/22/2026121107 SOFTWARE MANAGEMENT &
SUPPORT: FEB 2026 - JAN
2027

100-94-5400 Contract Services - General

500.0001/02/202650452401/22/2026121107 SOFTWARE MANAGEMENT &
SUPPORT: FEB 2026 - JAN
2027

100-95-5400 Contract Services - General

Vendor 8054 - TEXT MY GOV Total: 1,500.00

Vendor: 8920 - THE SHERWIN-WILLIAMS CO

33.1301/12/20264054712204012601/22/2026121108 PUBLIC WORKS SUPPLIES 100-95-5721 Special Dept Supplies-Graffiti

Vendor 8920 - THE SHERWIN-WILLIAMS CO Total: 33.13

Vendor: 0399 - THE SIGNAL TRIBUNE

240.6611/14/20255986101/22/2026105280 PUBLISHING SVCS: NOTICE OF
ORDINANCE

100-43-5630 Media Services

200.0011/28/20255988402/05/2026105319 PUBLISHING SVCS: SHOP
LOCAL AD

100-47-5400 Contract Services - General

282.6611/28/20255988702/05/2026105319 PUBLISHING SVCS: NOTICE OF
PUBLIC HEARING

100-43-5630 Media Services

622.4411/28/20255988802/05/2026105319 NOTICE PUBLICATION 100-61-5630 Media Services

248.6401/23/20265995202/05/2026105319 PUBLISHING SVCS: NOTICE OF
ORDINANCE ADOPTION

100-43-5630 Media Services

Vendor 0399 - THE SIGNAL TRIBUNE  Total: 1,594.40
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Vendor: 9189 - THEODORE SIEGEL

200.0001/09/20260109202602/05/2026121156 LIBRARY PROGRAM: MOVIE
PRESENTATION

100-81-5723 Event/Program Costs

Vendor 9189 - THEODORE SIEGEL Total: 200.00

Vendor: 5643 - THIRKETTLE CORP

19,985.7201/09/2026INV011191402/05/2026121157 SENSUS METERS 500-40-5560 Repair & Maintenance Servic…

Vendor 5643 - THIRKETTLE CORP Total: 19,985.72

Vendor: 10358 - THOMAS G HARDIN JR

2,078.0007/15/20256234-0102/05/2026121158 DEVELOPER DEPOSIT REFUND 100-23530 Deposits-Community Develo…

Vendor 10358 - THOMAS G HARDIN JR Total: 2,078.00

Vendor: 1723 - TRAFFIC MANAGEMENT INC

439.2601/05/202606-12068802/05/2026121159 PUBLIC WORKS SUPPLIES 100-95-5740 General Supplies

597.2701/14/202606-12087202/05/2026121159 PUBLIC WORKS SUPPLIES 100-95-5740 General Supplies

364.6601/14/202606-12088202/05/2026121159 PUBLIC WORKS SUPPLIES 100-95-5740 General Supplies

607.7601/16/202606-12090202/05/2026121159 PUBLIC WORKS SUPPLIES 100-95-5740 General Supplies

Vendor 1723 - TRAFFIC MANAGEMENT INC Total: 2,008.95

Vendor: 9545 - TRANSTECH ENGINEERS, INC

3,405.0011/30/20252025690901/22/2026105281 ON CALL SVCS: NOV 2025 100-91-5400 Contract Services - General

3,859.0012/31/20252026119102/05/2026105320 ON CALL SVCS: DEC 2025 100-91-5400 Contract Services - General

Vendor 9545 - TRANSTECH ENGINEERS, INC Total: 7,264.00

Vendor: 9866 - TURBO DATA SYSTEMS, INC

1,254.5512/31/20254769502/05/2026121160 PARKING CITATION & DATA
PROCESSING SVCS

100-76-5400 Contract Services - General

Vendor 9866 - TURBO DATA SYSTEMS, INC Total: 1,254.55

Vendor: 0801 - U.S. BANK - PARS

1,780.1501/29/2026INV001646901/29/2026105291 PARS Contributions 100-21514 Part-time Employee PARS Pa…

Vendor 0801 - U.S. BANK - PARS Total: 1,780.15

Vendor: 0497 - UNDERGROUND SERVICE ALERT

270.0001/01/2026122025069901/22/2026121109 MONTHLY DATABASE MAINT:
JAN 2026

500-40-5400 Contract Services - General

54.5901/01/202625-26226401/22/2026121109 CA STATE REGULATORY
COSTS: JAN 2026

500-40-5400 Contract Services - General

Vendor 0497 - UNDERGROUND SERVICE ALERT Total: 324.59

Vendor: 8417 - URSULA R PASCUA

125.0012/22/2025PY-03202901/22/2026121110 LIBRARY PROGRAM:
MINDFULNESS WORKSHOP

100-81-5723 Event/Program Costs

Vendor 8417 - URSULA R PASCUA Total: 125.00

Vendor: 5452 - US TREASURY

33,950.5801/29/2026INV001649701/29/2026DFT0016346 Social Security 100-21510 FICA Taxes Payable

14,752.0201/29/2026INV001649801/29/2026DFT0016347 Medicare 100-21511 Medicare Taxes Payable

294



Warrant Register     Payment Dates: 1/17/2026 - 2/6/2026

2/13/2026 10:24:00 AM Page 26 of 34

AmountAccount Number Account NamePayable DatePayable NumberPayment DatePayment Number Description (Payable)

57,750.8001/29/2026INV001650001/29/2026DFT0016349 Federal Income Tax
Withholding

100-21512 US Withholding Taxes Payable

719.4001/29/2026INV001650101/29/2026DFT0016350 Social Security 100-21510 FICA Taxes Payable

168.2401/29/2026INV001650201/29/2026DFT0016351 Medicare 100-21511 Medicare Taxes Payable

601.3901/29/2026INV001650401/29/2026DFT0016353 Federal Income Tax
Withholding

100-21512 US Withholding Taxes Payable

Vendor 5452 - US TREASURY Total: 107,942.43

Vendor: 4842 - USA BLUEBOOK

183.3701/07/2026INV0092641302/05/2026121161 WATER DEPT SUPPLIES 500-40-5740 General Supplies

2,433.2901/14/2026INV0093457302/05/2026121161 WATER DEPT SUPPLIES 500-40-5740 General Supplies

Vendor 4842 - USA BLUEBOOK Total: 2,616.66

Vendor: 1632 - VISION SERVICE PLAN-CA

336.2612/04/2025INV001597301/20/2026DFT0015976 Vision Ins - Employee Only 100-21533 Vision Insurance Payable

261.0512/04/2025INV001597401/20/2026DFT0015977 Vision Ins - Employee + 1 100-21533 Vision Insurance Payable

360.1512/04/2025INV001597501/20/2026DFT0015978 Vision Ins - Family 100-21533 Vision Insurance Payable

-14.6112/18/2025CM000029101/20/2026DFT0016042 Vision Ins - Employee Only 100-21533 Vision Insurance Payable

-29.2212/18/2025INV001608201/20/2026DFT0016103 Vision Ins - Employee Only 100-21533 Vision Insurance Payable

-13.3112/18/2025INV001608201/20/2026DFT0016103 Vision Ins - Employee Only 100-21533 Vision Insurance Payable

8.0812/18/2025INV001608201/20/2026DFT0016103 Vision Ins - Employee Only 100-21533 Vision Insurance Payable

8.0812/18/2025INV001608201/20/2026DFT0016103 Vision Ins - Employee Only 100-21533 Vision Insurance Payable

36.0012/18/2025INV001608201/20/2026DFT0016103 Vision Ins - Employee Only 100-21533 Vision Insurance Payable

14.6112/18/2025INV001608201/20/2026DFT0016103 Vision Ins - Employee Only 100-21533 Vision Insurance Payable

22.6912/18/2025INV001608201/20/2026DFT0016103 Vision Ins - Employee Only 100-21533 Vision Insurance Payable

36.0012/18/2025INV001608201/20/2026DFT0016103 Vision Ins - Employee Only 100-21533 Vision Insurance Payable

365.4412/18/2025INV001608201/20/2026DFT0016103 Vision Ins - Employee Only 100-21533 Vision Insurance Payable

14.6112/18/2025INV001608201/20/2026DFT0016103 Vision Ins - Employee Only 100-21533 Vision Insurance Payable

-0.8112/18/2025INV001608201/20/2026DFT0016103 Vision Ins - Employee Only 100-51-5273 Health Benefits

261.0212/18/2025INV001608301/20/2026DFT0016104 Vision Ins - Employee + 1 100-21533 Vision Insurance Payable

396.0512/18/2025INV001608401/20/2026DFT0016105 Vision Ins - Family 100-21533 Vision Insurance Payable

-36.0112/31/2025CM000029901/20/2026DFT0016181 Vision Ins - Family 100-21533 Vision Insurance Payable

350.8701/15/2026INV001632302/05/2026DFT0016259 Vision Ins - Employee Only 100-21533 Vision Insurance Payable

249.7001/15/2026INV001632402/05/2026DFT0016260 Vision Ins - Employee + 1 100-21533 Vision Insurance Payable

378.1401/15/2026INV001632502/05/2026DFT0016261 Vision Ins - Family 100-21533 Vision Insurance Payable

313.0101/20/2026INV001637201/20/2026DFT0016279 Vision Retirees January 2026 100-21561 Retiree Vision Insurance Pay…

336.2001/29/2026INV001649402/05/2026DFT0016343 Vision Ins - Employee Only 100-21533 Vision Insurance Payable

22.6901/29/2026INV001649402/05/2026DFT0016343 Vision Ins - Employee Only 100-21533 Vision Insurance Payable

22.6901/29/2026INV001649402/05/2026DFT0016343 Vision Ins - Employee Only 100-21533 Vision Insurance Payable

14.6101/29/2026INV001649402/05/2026DFT0016343 Vision Ins - Employee Only 100-21533 Vision Insurance Payable

8.0801/29/2026INV001649402/05/2026DFT0016343 Vision Ins - Employee Only 100-21533 Vision Insurance Payable

8.0801/29/2026INV001649402/05/2026DFT0016343 Vision Ins - Employee Only 100-21533 Vision Insurance Payable

-14.6101/29/2026INV001649402/05/2026DFT0016343 Vision Ins - Employee Only 100-21533 Vision Insurance Payable

18.0001/29/2026INV001649402/05/2026DFT0016343 Vision Ins - Employee Only 100-21533 Vision Insurance Payable

-13.3101/29/2026INV001649402/05/2026DFT0016343 Vision Ins - Employee Only 100-21533 Vision Insurance Payable
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-0.7601/29/2026INV001649402/05/2026DFT0016343 Vision Ins - Employee Only 100-51-5273 Health Benefits

249.6701/29/2026INV001649502/05/2026DFT0016344 Vision Ins - Employee + 1 100-21533 Vision Insurance Payable

324.0301/29/2026INV001649602/05/2026DFT0016345 Vision Ins - Family 100-21533 Vision Insurance Payable

313.0102/05/2026INV001657902/05/2026DFT0016360 Vision Retirees February 2026 100-21561 Retiree Vision Insurance Pay…

Vendor 1632 - VISION SERVICE PLAN-CA Total: 4,606.18

Vendor: 8896 - VITAL RECORDS CONTROL

183.0112/31/2025579922201/22/2026105282 STORAGE SVCS: JAN 2026 100-43-5420 Professional Services

655.2812/31/2025586781402/05/2026105321 SHREDDING SVCS: DEC 2025 100-76-5400 Contract Services - General

Vendor 8896 - VITAL RECORDS CONTROL Total: 838.29

Vendor: 5703 - VOYA 401A PLAN 664281

1,465.1101/29/2026INV001643101/29/2026DFT0016290 401A 100-21570 Deferred Compensation Ded…

1,006.4701/29/2026INV001643201/29/2026DFT0016291 401A% 100-21570 Deferred Compensation Ded…

Vendor 5703 - VOYA 401A PLAN 664281 Total: 2,471.58

Vendor: 5704 - VOYA 457 PLAN 664280

1,692.5201/29/2026INV001643301/29/2026DFT0016292 457 100-21570 Deferred Compensation Ded…

8,726.8501/29/2026INV001643401/29/2026DFT0016293 457 100-21570 Deferred Compensation Ded…

9,959.0501/29/2026INV001643501/29/2026DFT0016294 457 Benefit 100-21570 Deferred Compensation Ded…

500.0001/29/2026INV001643601/29/2026DFT0016295 457 100-21570 Deferred Compensation Ded…

2,187.3101/29/2026INV001643701/29/2026DFT0016296 457 ROTH 100-21570 Deferred Compensation Ded…

Vendor 5704 - VOYA 457 PLAN 664280 Total: 23,065.73

Vendor: 8327 - W. A. RASIC COMPANY, INC.

57,161.9508/12/2025345997-R02/05/2026121162 PROFESSIONAL SVCS: CHERRY
& SOUTH

500-40-5560 Repair & Maintenance Servic…

Vendor 8327 - W. A. RASIC COMPANY, INC. Total: 57,161.95

Vendor: 1110 - W.G. ZIMMERMAN ENGINEERING INC.

1,405.0001/12/202625-12-93802/05/2026105322 ON CALL SVCS: DEC 2025 100-91-5400 Contract Services - General

900.0001/12/202625-12-93902/05/2026105322 ON CALL SVCS: DEC 2025
DEVELOPMENT

100-91-5400 Contract Services - General

Vendor 1110 - W.G. ZIMMERMAN ENGINEERING INC. Total: 2,305.00

Vendor: 1316 - WATER REPLENISHMENT DISTRICT

503.9411/30/20251130202501/22/2026105283 GROUNDWATER
REPLENISHMENT: NOV 2025

500-40-5780 Water Supply Costs

34,883.7212/31/20252025-1101/22/2026105283 WELL 10 LOAN PAYMENT #11 500-26200 Long Term Payable

Vendor 1316 - WATER REPLENISHMENT DISTRICT Total: 35,387.66

Vendor: 5161 - WECK LABORATORIES

105.0012/31/2025W5L195201/22/2026121111 WATER ANALYSIS 500-40-5400 Contract Services - General

105.0012/31/2025W5L195301/22/2026121111 WATER ANALYSIS 500-40-5400 Contract Services - General

285.0012/31/2025W5L198901/22/2026121111 WATER ANALYSIS 500-40-5400 Contract Services - General

115.0001/06/2026W6A026201/22/2026121111 WATER ANALYSIS 500-40-5400 Contract Services - General

800.0001/07/2026W6A029702/05/2026121163 WATER ANALYSIS 500-40-5400 Contract Services - General

130.0001/16/2026W6A084602/05/2026121163 WATER ANALYSIS 500-40-5400 Contract Services - General

310.0001/16/2026W6A084702/05/2026121163 WATER ANALYSIS 500-40-5400 Contract Services - General
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130.0001/16/2026W6A084802/05/2026121163 WATER ANALYSIS 500-40-5400 Contract Services - General

130.0001/20/2026W6A105402/05/2026121163 WATER ANALYSIS 500-40-5400 Contract Services - General

130.0001/20/2026W6A105602/05/2026121163 WATER ANALYSIS 500-40-5400 Contract Services - General

300.0001/21/2026W6A117302/05/2026121163 WATER ANALYSIS 500-40-5400 Contract Services - General

130.0001/21/2026W6A117502/05/2026121163 WATER ANALYSIS 500-40-5400 Contract Services - General

330.0001/26/2026W6A117602/05/2026121163 WATER ANALYSIS 500-40-5400 Contract Services - General

Vendor 5161 - WECK LABORATORIES Total: 3,000.00

Vendor: 0010 - WEST COAST ARBORISTS INC

31,309.6001/15/202623894102/05/2026105323 TREE TRIMMING: 01/01 -
01/15/26

100-95-5531 Arborist Services

328.0001/15/202623916802/05/2026105323 TREE TRIMMING: 01/01 -
01/15/26

100-95-5531 Arborist Services

Vendor 0010 - WEST COAST ARBORISTS INC Total: 31,637.60

Vendor: 3889 - WEST COAST SAND & GRAVEL

732.0512/19/202591284801/22/2026105284 WATER DEPT SUPPLIES 500-40-5740 General Supplies

1,607.6112/22/202591381701/22/2026105284 PUBLIC WORKS SUPPLIES 100-95-5740 General Supplies

Vendor 3889 - WEST COAST SAND & GRAVEL Total: 2,339.66

Vendor: 0066 - WILLDAN ENGINEERING

579.0012/17/202500631400-R02/05/2026121164 REPLACEMENT x CK #121031 400-40-5894 Street Capital Improvements

Vendor 0066 - WILLDAN ENGINEERING Total: 579.00

Vendor: 9874 - YVETTE E. AGUILAR

108.7611/17/20251117202502/05/2026121165 CA LEAGUE OF CITIES
CONFERENCE
REIMBURSEMENT

100-44-5320 Travel & Training

Vendor 9874 - YVETTE E. AGUILAR Total: 108.76

Vendor: 9762 - Z&K CONSULTANTS, INC

6,640.0012/30/2025298402/05/2026121166 CONSTRUCTABILITY REVIEW:
CITYWIDE MEDIANS

400-40-5894 Street Capital Improvements

1,494.0012/30/2025298502/05/2026121166 CONSTRUCTABILITY REVIEW:
CITYWIDE MEDIANS

400-40-5894 Street Capital Improvements

Vendor 9762 - Z&K CONSULTANTS, INC Total: 8,134.00

Vendor: 8846 - ZONES, LLC

4,212.2501/16/2026W1110238010201/22/2026105285 IT SVCS - CSP/NCE OFFICE
365: 1/15 - 2/15/26

100-52-5725 Software

1,130.0012/10/2025W1102493010102/05/2026105324 NCE OFFICE 365 EXTRA FILE
STORAGE - ANNUA…

100-52-5725 Software

441.0612/18/2025W1104620010102/05/2026105324 IT SVCS - CSP/NCE OFFICE
365: 12/17/25 - 12/08/26

100-52-5725 Software

Vendor 8846 - ZONES, LLC Total: 5,783.31

Grand Total: 1,946,863.25
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Report Summary

Fund Summary

 Payment AmountFund

100 - General Fund 994,954.89

202 - Transportation 7,665.06

260 - Lighting and Landscape 5,524.47

400 - Capital Improvement 568,730.24

500 - Water Operations Fund 367,151.94

601 - Vehicle and Equipment 2,836.65

1,946,863.25Grand Total:

Account Summary

 Payment AmountAccount Number Account Name

100-16000 Inventory & Prepayments 53,535.09

100-21050 Accrued Liabilities Payab… 10.00

100-21510 FICA Taxes Payable 34,669.98

100-21511 Medicare Taxes Payable 14,920.26

100-21512 US Withholding Taxes Pa… 58,352.19

100-21513 State Withholding Taxes… 23,773.02

100-21514 Part-time Employee PAR… 1,780.15

100-21520 PERS - City Paid 184,365.13

100-21525 OPEB Employee Paid W/… 6,291.34

100-21531 Health Insurance Payable 129,521.89

100-21532 Dental Insurance Payable 14,697.98

100-21533 Vision Insurance Payable 3,981.73

100-21536 AFLAC Payable 646.68

100-21537 Colonial Payable 796.36

100-21538 Flex Spending Payable 1,491.66

100-21550 POA Union Dues Deduct… 1,584.00

100-21555 SHEA Union Dues Deduct… 967.50

100-21560 Retiree Dental Insurance… 1,706.12

100-21561 Retiree Vision Insurance… 626.02

100-21570 Deferred Compensation… 25,537.31

100-21580 CA State Reimbursement… 781.38

100-23530 Deposits-Community De… 12,208.44

100-23560 Deposits-Public Works 2,030.80

100-32-4632 Building Permits 257.00

100-34-4600 Administrative Fee (CD) -1,544.24

100-34-4900 Administrative Fee (PW) -311.30

100-41-5270 Other Employee Benefits 2.50

100-41-5276 Life Insurance Benefit 24.20

100-43-5400 Contract Services - Gene… 3,200.00

100-43-5420 Professional Services 183.01
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Account Summary

 Payment AmountAccount Number Account Name

100-43-5560 Repair & Maintenance S… 294.14

100-43-5630 Media Services 771.96

100-44-5270 Other Employee Benefits 321.62

100-44-5276 Life Insurance Benefit 225.40

100-44-5320 Travel & Training 108.76

100-44-5400 Contract Services - Gene… 823.53

100-45-5270 Other Employee Benefits 42.25

100-45-5276 Life Insurance Benefit 44.67

100-45-5740 General Supplies 114.19

100-46-5400 Contract Services - Gene… 384.00

100-46-5425 Medical Services 25.00

100-47-5400 Contract Services - Gene… 28,970.32

100-47-5551 Rental of Land & Buildin… 42,904.01

100-51-5230 Retirement Contributions -0.20

100-51-5270 Other Employee Benefits 2,698.48

100-51-5273 Health Benefits 100.61

100-51-5290 Retiree Medical Benefit 14,648.07

100-51-5400 Contract Services - Gene… 214.27

100-51-5435 Banking Services 236.71

100-51-5511 Telephone/Internet 1,418.91

100-51-5545 Small Equipment Mainte… 449.60

100-51-5552 Rental/Lease of Equipm… 3,188.03

100-51-5610 Insurance 4,058.40

100-52-5440 Technology Technical Se… 9,250.00

100-52-5570 Software Licensing & Su… 15,474.75

100-52-5725 Software 5,783.31

100-52-5840 Capital Outlay 4,180.00

100-53-5270 Other Employee Benefits 507.02

100-53-5273 Health Benefits 160.00

100-53-5276 Life Insurance Benefit 408.54

100-53-5420 Professional Services 1,934.40

100-53-5430 Audit Services 14,205.80

100-53-5740 General Supplies 532.99

100-61-5270 Other Employee Benefits 554.52

100-61-5276 Life Insurance Benefit 225.40

100-61-5630 Media Services 622.44

100-62-5400 Contract Services - Gene… 603.78

100-72-5270 Other Employee Benefits 153.96

100-72-5276 Life Insurance Benefit 313.95

100-72-5320 Travel & Training 16,134.00

100-72-5400 Contract Services - Gene… 4,592.85

100-72-5730 Uniforms 397.28
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Account Summary

 Payment AmountAccount Number Account Name

100-73-5270 Other Employee Benefits 73.26

100-73-5276 Life Insurance Benefit 80.50

100-73-5320 Travel & Training 82.00

100-74-5270 Other Employee Benefits 444.46

100-74-5276 Life Insurance Benefit 418.60

100-74-5320 Travel & Training 125.00

100-74-5400 Contract Services - Gene… 10,745.71

100-74-5440 IT Services 9,250.00

100-74-5511 Telephone 1,265.45

100-74-5570 Software Licensing & Su… 835.00

100-74-5740 General Supplies 731.95

100-75-5270 Other Employee Benefits 521.62

100-75-5276 Life Insurance Benefit 112.70

100-75-5320 Travel & Training 23.00

100-75-5400 Contract Services - Gene… 11,892.00

100-75-5721 Special Department Supp… 240.13

100-76-5270 Other Employee Benefits 204.44

100-76-5276 Life Insurance Benefit 48.30

100-76-5400 Contract Services - Gene… 1,909.83

100-76-5740 General Supplies 489.27

100-77-5320 Travel & Training 220.18

100-81-5270 Other Employee Benefits 161.32

100-81-5276 Life Insurance Benefit 32.20

100-81-5721 Special Department Supp… 2,575.31

100-81-5723 Event/Program Costs 1,260.00

100-82-5270 Other Employee Benefits 472.48

100-82-5276 Life Insurance Benefit 257.60

100-82-5723 Event/Program Costs 1,225.00

100-82-5730 Uniforms 855.54

100-82-5740 General Supplies 250.47

100-83-5270 Other Employee Benefits 188.98

100-83-5276 Life Insurance Benefit 48.30

100-83-5730 Uniforms 855.55

100-83-5840 Capital Outlay 15,151.50

100-91-5270 Other Employee Benefits 531.72

100-91-5276 Life Insurance Benefit 338.10

100-91-5400 Contract Services - Gene… 10,069.00

100-91-5740 General Supplies 63.46

100-92-5270 Other Employee Benefits 240.62

100-92-5276 Life Insurance Benefit 128.80

100-92-5400 Contract Services - Gene… 3,737.08

100-92-5512 Utility Services 121.98
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Account Summary

 Payment AmountAccount Number Account Name

100-92-5521 Cleaning Services 21,521.00

100-92-5730 Uniforms 127.17

100-92-5740 General Supplies 675.79

100-93-5400 Contract Services - Gene… 23,064.33

100-93-5425 TMDL Watershed Profess… 35,148.00

100-93-5525 Street Sweeping Services 24,201.60

100-94-5400 Contract Services - Gene… 3,200.00

100-94-5512 Utility Services 1,065.24

100-94-5730 Uniforms 42.72

100-94-5740 General Supplies 282.82

100-95-5270 Other Employee Benefits 618.84

100-95-5276 Life Insurance Benefit 161.00

100-95-5400 Contract Services - Gene… 13,794.61

100-95-5512 Utility Services 159.78

100-95-5531 Arborist Services 31,637.60

100-95-5552 Rental/Lease of Equipm… 388.42

100-95-5721 Special Dept Supplies-Gr… 156.71

100-95-5730 Uniforms 182.25

100-95-5740 General Supplies 6,084.68

202-40-5400 Contract Services - Gene… 3,045.77

202-40-5672 Dial-A-Lift 3,050.00

202-40-5674 Dial-A-Taxi 1,569.29

260-40-5530 Lawn Care Services 5,524.47

400-21150 Retention Payable -24,792.51

400-40-5894 Street Capital Improvem… 106,213.00

400-40-5896 Facilities Capital Improv… 487,309.75

500-26200 Long Term Payable 34,883.72

500-40-5270 Other Employee Benefits 332.08

500-40-5276 Life Insurance Benefit 80.50

500-40-5400 Contract Services - Gene… 13,642.26

500-40-5410 Legal Services 2,112.00

500-40-5423 Engineering Services 1,529.00

500-40-5511 Telephone/Data 1,722.46

500-40-5552 Rental/Lease of Equipm… 185.66

500-40-5560 Repair & Maintenance S… 77,147.67

500-40-5570 Software Licensing & Su… 2,160.00

500-40-5610 Insurance 2,004.96

500-40-5721 Special Department Supp… 3,019.27

500-40-5730 Uniforms 80.82

500-40-5740 General Supplies 10,100.71

500-40-5780 Water Supply Costs 200,958.90

500-40-5840 Capital Outlay 12,383.00
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Account Summary

 Payment AmountAccount Number Account Name

500-45-5420 Professional Services 236.71

500-45-5450 Contract Professional La… 2,744.20

500-45-5720 Postage 1,828.02

601-21150 Retention Payable 856.92

601-40-5270 Other Employee Benefits 90.80

601-40-5276 Life Insurance Benefit 16.10

601-40-5400 Contract Services - Gene… 583.00

601-40-5540 Vehicle Maintenance 478.89

601-40-5610 Insurance 73.64

601-40-5730 Uniforms 23.67

601-40-5754 Fuel Purchases 713.63

Grand Total: 1,946,863.25

Project Account Summary

 Payment AmountProject Account Key

1,325,565.26**None**

1,710.246060

2,065.206174

1,464.006214

840.006219

1,489.006223

1,830.006232

2,078.006234

732.006235

900.00800

325.00813

353,555.2590.19004.CCMPR.119

110,261.6390.19004.LBR.111

49.3390.19004.R.CCMP

23,443.5490.24013.CCMPR.119

579.0090.25004.TIF.233

97,500.0090.25012.CIPG.240

8,134.0090.26006.CIPR.113

1,867.809079

163.009089

12,311.0095.23001

Grand Total: 1,946,863.25
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Authorization Signatures
STAFF REPORT

Verify accuracy of the Warrant Register.

Dated

Finance Director

City Manager
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CITY OF SIGNAL HILL

STAFF REPORT

2175 Cherry Avenue • Signal
Hill, California 90755-3799

2/24/2026

AGENDA ITEM

TO: HONORABLE MAYOR
AND MEMBERS OF THE CITY COUNCIL

FROM: CARLO TOMAINO
CITY MANAGER

SUBJECT: APPROVAL OF MEETING MINUTES

Summary:

Regular Meeting of February 10, 2026.

Strategic Plan Goal(s):

Goal No. 5. High-Functioning Government: Strengthen internal communication, recruitment,
retention, systems, and processes to increase the effectiveness and efficiency of City
services.

Recommendation:

Approve the meeting minutes of the February 10, 2026 Regular City Council Meeting.
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CITY OF SIGNAL HILL 

2175 Cherry Avenue • Signal Hill, California 90755-3799 
 

MINUTES OF A REGULAR MEETING 
SIGNAL HILL CITY COUNCIL  

February 10, 2026 
 
A Regular Meeting of the Signal Hill City Council was held in-person in the City Council Chamber 
on February 10, 2026.  
 
(1) CALL TO ORDER – 7:00 P.M.  

(2) ROLL CALL  

PRESENT: MAYOR HANSEN   

  VICE MAYOR HONEYCUTT 

  COUNCIL MEMBER COPELAND 

  COUNCIL MEMBER JONES 

  COUNCIL MEMBER WOODS 

ABSENT: NONE 

 

(3) PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 

 Mayor Hansen led the Pledge of Allegiance.  

(4) PUBLIC BUSINESS FROM THE FLOOR ON ITEMS NOT LISTED ON THE AGENDA 

(SPEAKERS WILL BE GIVEN THREE MINUTES FOR EACH DISTINCT ITEM)  

There was no public business from the floor.  

(5) PRESENTATIONS  

a. 2025 CITY EMPLOYEE OF THE YEAR ANNOUNCEMENT, CORPORAL, IAN 
BRIDGES  

 
Mayor Hansen presented Police Corporal Ian Bridges with the 2025 City Employee of 
the Year Award. Corporal Hansen expressed his appreciation for the recognition. 
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(6) CITY MANAGER REPORTS  
 
a. UPDATE ON REQUIREMENTS OF SENATE BILL 707  
 
City Attorney Richardson provided a presentation on Senate Bill 707, highlighting the 
requirements for two-way audio or audio/visual communication during City Council 
meetings, the need to adopt a policy regarding potential technological disruptions, make 
findings that language translation requirements are not applicable, and update the 
agenda language to inform the public how they may participate remotely.  Mr. Richardson 
stated staff would return to the Council within the next two months with the necessary 
implementation actions, ensuring everything was complete before the July 1st effective 
date.  
 

(7) CONSENT CALENDAR  

The following Consent Calendar items were routine and non-controversial. Items were 
acted upon by the Council at one time without discussion, unless removed from the 
Consent Calendar for separate action.  

a. CONTRACT AMENDMENT REGISTER DATED FEBRUARY 10, 2026  

b. SCHEDULE OF INVESTMENTS AND MONTHLY TRANSACTION REPORT  

c. WARRANT REGISTER PRESENTED FEBRUARY 10, 2026  

d. APPROVAL OF MEETING MINUTES – JANUARY 27, 2026 
 
It was moved by COUNCIL MEMBER JONES and seconded by COUNCIL 
MEMBER COPELAND to approve the Consent Calendar.  

The following vote resulted: 

 
AYES: MAYOR HANSEN 

VICE MAYOR HONEYCUTT 
COUNCIL MEMBER COPELAND 

               COUNCIL MEMBER JONES 
           COUNCIL MEMBER WOODS 

NOES: NONE 
ABSENT: NONE 
ABSTAIN: NONE 
 

(9) COUNCIL AGENDA--NEW BUSINESS  

COUNCIL MEMBER WOODS – None 

COUNCIL MEMBER JONES – None 

COUNCIL MEMBER COPELAND – Council Member Copeland reported a recent 
positive experience with Glenn Thomas Dodger Chrysler Jeep.  
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VICE MAYOR HONEYCUTT – Vice Mayor Honeycutt expressed his appreciation for 
being asked to serve as the Master of Ceremonies for the annual Chamber of Commerce 
Installation Luncheon. He also encouraged all businesses, particularly small businesses 
in Signal Hill, to join the Chamber.  

MAYOR HANSEN – Mayor Hansen acknowledged the completion of the Council 
Chamber remodel, particularly thanking Public Works personnel for their efforts in 
assisting with making the Chamber available for the meeting.  

 

(10) ADJOURNMENT  

 It was moved by COUNCIL MEMBER JONES and seconded by COUNCIL MEMBER 
 COPELAND to adjourn tonight's meeting to the regular meeting of the City Council on 
 Tuesday, February 24, 2026.  

 MAYOR HANSEN adjourned the meeting at 7:24 p.m. 
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